DAILY REFERENCE
GUIDE

@ THANK YOU FOR BUYING A BAUKNECHT PRODUCT. PLEASE SCAN THE

ragiter your appliance on: www.bauknecht eu/register QR CODE ON YOUR
APPLIANCE IN
ORDERTO HAVE
MORE DETAILED
INFORMATION

Before using the appliance carefully read Safety Instructions guide.

PRODUCT DESCRIPTION

APPLIANCE
1. Upper rack
2. Cutlery rack
! ’ 3. Foldable flaps
1 U ! 4. Upper rack height adjuster
L= 5. Upper spray arm
« A 6. Lower rack
5 7 7. Power Clean® support
6 /-// 8. Lower spray arm
W i 8 9. Filter Assembly
10. Salt reservoir
11. Detergent and Rinse Aid dispensers
12. Rating plate
T 00 @ ! 13. Control panel
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1. ON-OFF/Reset button with indicator light 8. Multizone indicator lights
2. Program selection button 9. Multizone button
3. Saltrefill indicator light 10. Delay button
4. Rinse Aid refill indicator light 11. Extra Dry button with indicator light
5. Program number and delay time indicator 12. Power Clean® button with indicator light
6. Tabletindicator light 13. START/Pause button with indicator light / Tab
7. Display
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FIRST TIME USE

SALT, RINSE AID AND DETERGENT

ADVICE REGARDING THE FIRST TIME USE
After installation, remove the stoppers from the racks and the retaining
elastic elements from the upper rack.

FILLING THE SALT RESERVOIR

The use of salt prevents the formation of LIMESCALE on the dishes

and on the machine’s functional components.
« Itis mandatory that THE SALT RESERVOIR NEVER BE EMPTY.
+ Itisimportant to set the water hardness.

The salt reservoir is located in the lower part of the dishwasher
(see PRODUCT DESCRIPTION) and must be filled when the SALT REFILL :

indicator light &3 in the control panel is lit.
reservoir cap (anticlockwise).

reservoir with water.

out.
4. Remove the funnel and wipe any salt residue
away from the opening.
Make sure the cap is screwed on tightly, so that no detergent can get
into the container during the wash program (this could damage the wa-
ter softener beyond repair).

cedure before the beginning of the washing cycle to avoid corrosion.

SETTING THE WATER HARDNESS

The factory sets the default value for the water hardness.

« Switch on the appliance by pressing the ON/OFF button.

« Switch off the appliance by pressing the ON/OFF button.

+ Hold down button P for 5 seconds, until you hear a beep.

« Switch on the appliance by pressing the ON/OFF button.

+ The current selection level number and the salt indicator light both flash.

« Press button P to select the desired hardness level (see WATER
HARDNESS TABLE).

Water Hardness Table
Level °dH °fH °Clark
German degrees French degrees English degrees

1 Soft 0-6 0-10 0-7
2 | Medium 7-11 11-20 8-14
3| Average 12-16 21-29 15-20
4 Hard 17-34 30-60 21-42
5 | Very hard 35-50 61-90 43-62

- Switch off the appliance by pressing the ON/OFF button.
Setting is complete!

As soon as this procedure is complete, run a program without loading. :

Only use salt that has been specifically designed for dishwashers.

After the salt has been poured into the machine, the SALT REFILL indi-

cator light switches off.

element may be damaged as a result of limescale accumulation.
Using of Salt is recommended with any type of dishwasher deter-
gent.

1. Remove the lower rack and unscrew the

. Only the first time you do this: fill the salt 2. Pour in the rinse aid (max.110 ml), making sure it does not overflow
. Position the funnel (see figure) and fill the salt
reservoir right up to its edge (approximately :

1kg); it is not unusual for a little water to leak : NEVER pour the rinse aid directly into the appliance tub.

ADJUSTING THE DOSAGE OF RINSE AID

. If you are not completely satisfied with the drying results, you can ad-
© just the quantity of rinse aid used.

«» Switch the dishwasher on using the ON/OFF button.

.« Switch it off using the ON/OFF button.

Whenever you need to add salt, it is mandatory to complete the pro- :
.« Press button P three times - a beep will be heard.

© « Switch it on using the ON/OFF button.

© « The current selection level number and rinse aid indicator light flash.

To allow the water softener to work in a perfect way, it is essential that : . . . .
the water hardness setting is based on the actual water hardnessinyour : * Press button P to select the level of rinse aid quantity to be supplied.

house. This information can be obtained from your local water supplier. : + Switch it off using the ON/OFF button

© Setting is complete!

. FILLING THE RINSE AID DISPENSER

- Rinse aid makes dish DRYING easier. The rinse aid dispenser A should be
- filled when the RINSE AID REFILL indicator light 3
: panel is lit.

in the control

—_

. Open the dispenser B by pressing and pulling up the tab on the lid.

from the dispenser. If this happens, clean the spill immediately with
adry cloth.
3. Press the lid down until you hear a click to close it.

If the rinse aid level is set to ZERO, no rinse aid will be supplied. The LOW
: RINSE AID indicator light will not be lit if you run out of rinse aid.

* A maximum of 5 levels can be set according to the dishwasher model.
: The factory setting is specific to the model, please follow instruction
- above to check this for your machine.

.« If you see bluish streaks on the dishes, set a low number (1-2).

¢« Ifthere are drops of water or limescale marks on the dishes, set a mid-

-range number (3-4).

FILLING THE DETERGENT DISPENSER

. To open the detergent dispenser use the opening device C.
. Introduce the detergent into the dry dispenser D only. Place
. the amount of detergent for pre-washing directly inside the tub.

1. When measuring out the detergent
refer to the mentioned earlier infor-
mation to add the proper quantity.
Inside the dispenser D there are indi-
cations to help the detergent dosing.

2. Remove detergent residues from
the edges of the dispenser and clo-
se the cover until it clicks.

. Close the lid of the detergent
dispenser by pulling it up until
the closing device is secured in pla-
ce.

If the salt container is not filled, the water softener and the heating : The dgtergent dispenser automatically opens up at the right time
. according to the program.

. If all-in-one detergents are used, we recommend using the TABLET

: button, because it adjusts the program so that the best washing

. and drying results are always achieved.

. Usage of detergent not designed for dishwashers may cause mal-

. function or damage to the appliance.
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PROGRAMS TABLE

§ > Duration
Program -:% E 2;::::“2'?) ;_?;?::1 cgnﬁa:::ion coni:?;gi,ion
'g. < (hmin)™ (litres/cycle) (kWh/cycle)
1. Eco ECO s0° [V || Yone hF) 440 p © 3:40 9.0 0.67
2. Sensor (@o] s060°| v || Yonr AP) 445 5p | 1:20-3:00 7.0-140 0.70-1.10
3. Intensive ﬁ 65° [V [ ] Yone hF) 440 p O 2:45 175 1.60
4. FastWash&Dry EFC% 50 [V |V Yo hR) 4 O 1:25 1.5 110
5. Glass 9? a2 [V VYR 4 O 1:40 12.0 1.20
6. Rapid 30’ :C%, ase | - || YT o 0:30 9.0 0.50
7. Silent g 500 [V (V]| Yot pR) 4 O 3:30 16.0 115
8. Hygiene @ 65° |V | - (9 1:50 12.0 130
9. Prewash U - |- -] YouE AR 0:10 45 0.01

ECO program data is measured under laboratory conditions according to European Standard EN 60436:2020.

Note for Test Laboratories:

For information on comparative EN testing conditions, please send an email to the following address: dw_test_support@whirlpool.com

Pre-treatment of the dishes is not needed before any of the programs.
*) Not all options can be used simultaneously.

**) Values given for programs other than the program Eco are indicative only. The actual time may vary depending on many factors such as temperature
and pressure of the incoming water, room temperature, amount of detergent, quantity and type of load, load balancing, additional selected options
and sensor calibration. The sensor calibration can increase program duration up to 20 min.

PROGRAMS DESCRIPTION

Instructions on wash cycle selection.

1 ECO

Eco programme is suitable to clean normally soiled tableware, that
for this use, it is the most efficient programme in terms of its combined
energy and water consumption, and that it is used to assess complian-
ce with the EU Ecodesign legislation.

2 SENSOR

For normally soiled dishes with dried food residues. Senses the level
of soiling on the dishes and adjusts the program accordingly. When
the sensor is detecting the soil level an animation appears in the display
and the cycle duration is updated.

3 INTENSIVE

Program recommended for heavily soiled crockery, especially suitable
for pans and saucepans (not to be used for delicate items).

4 FAST WASH&DRY

Normally soiled crockery. Everyday cycle, that ensures optimal cleaning
and drying performance in shorter time.

5 GLASS
Program for delicate items, which are more sensitive to high temperatu-
res, for example glasses and cups.

6 RAPID 30’
Program to be used for half load of lightly-soiled dishes with no dried
food residues. Does not include drying phase.

7 SILENT
Suitable for night-time operation of the appliance. Ensures optimal
cleaning and drying performance with the lowest noise emission.

8 HYGIENE
Normally or heavily soiled crockery, with additional antibacterial wash.
Can be used to perform maintenance of the dishwasher.

9 PREWASH
Use to refresh crockery planned to be washed later. No detergent to be
used with this program.

Notes:
Please note that cycle Rapid 30’is dedicated for lightly soiled dishes.
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OPTIONS AND FUNCTIONS

OPTIONS can be selected directly by pressing the corresponding button (see CONTROL PANEL).

If an option is not compatible with the selected program (see PROGRAMS TABLE), the corresponding LED flashes rapidly 3
times and beeps will sound. The option will not be enabled.

MULTI
ZONE

[ EIE

MULTIZONE

If there are not many dishes to be washed, a half loading may

be used in order to save water, electricity and detergent.
Select the program and then press the MULTIZONE button:
the symbol of the chosen rack will appear on the display. By
default the appliance washes dishes in all racks.

To wash only the specific rack, press this button repeatedly:

shown on the display (only lower rack)

shown on the display (only upper rack)

shown on the display (only cutlery rack)

shown on the display (option is OFF and the appliance will

wash dishes in all racks).

Remember to load the upper or lower rack only,

and to reduce the amount of detergent accordingly.

If upper rack is removed, please apply detergent directly

to tub instead of detergent dispenser.

DELAY

The start time of the program may be delayed for a period

of time between 1 and 12 hours.

1. Press the DELAY button: the corresponding «h» symbol :

appears on the display; each time you press the button,

the time (1h, 2h, etc. up to max. 12h) from the start ActiveDry

. ActiveDry is a convection drying system which automatically opens
e ; . ) "t the door during/after drying phase to ensure exceptional drying
and within 4 seconds close the door: the timer will begin . performance every day. Door opens at the temperature that is safe
7 - ) . . to your kitchen furniture.

3. Once this time has elapsed, the indicator light «<h» switches : As additional steam protection, special designed protection foil is added
. together with the dishwasher. To see how to mount protection foil
. please refer to (INSTALLATION GUIDE).

. ActiveDry functionality could be disabled by the user as follows:
repeatedly until the selected delayed start indicator light «<h» :

of the selected wash cycle will be increased.
2. Select the wash program, press the START/PAUSE button

counting down.

off and the wash cycle begins.

To adjust the delay time and select a shorter period
of time, press the DELAY button. To cancel it, press the button

switches off.

been started.

EXTRA DRY

results in the lengthening of the wash cycle.

... POWER CLEAN® :
P Thanks to the additional power jets this option provides :
' a more intensive and powerful wash in the lower rack, :
in the specific area. This option is recommended for washing :
pots and casseroles. Press this button to activate POWER CLEAN :

(the indicator lights up).

TABLET (Tab)

This setting allows you to optimize the performance

of the program according to the type of detergent used.
Press the START/PAUSE button for 3 seconds (the corresponding
symbol will light up) if you use combined detergents in tablet
form (rinse aid, salt and detergent in 1 dose).

If you use powder or liquid detergent, this option should be off.

OPERATION INDICATOR

A LED light projected on the floor indicates that the dishwasher is

working. One of the following operating modes can be selected:

a) Disabled function.

b) When the cycle starts the light goes on for few seconds,
stays off during the cycle and flashes at the end of the cycle.

¢) The light stays on during the cycle and flashes at the end
of the cycle (default mode).

If the delayed start was set, the light goes on either for the first

few seconds or the entire duration of the countdown, based

on whether mode b) or ¢) was set.

The light goes off every time the door is opened. To select

the mode you prefer, switch on the machine, hold down button

P until one of the three letters appears on the display, press

button P until you reach the desired letter (or mode), hold

down button P to confirm the selection.

Note: If ActiveDry is active and it opens the door, then

Operation Indicator will not flash at the end of cycle.

1. Go to the Dishwasher software menu pressing and holding P
button (6 sec).

The DELAY function cannot be set once a wash cycle has 2. You are currently in Light Control Menu (please refer to OPERATION

INDICATOR description), if you don't want to change anything
please press and hold P button (until one of the two letters appears

on the display).

3. You switched to ActiveDry Control Menu, you could change status
Toimprove the drying of the dishes, after selecting the program, : Y 4 9

press the EXTRA DRY button and the indicator light comes on. :
A higher temperature during the final rinse and an extended :

: To confirm the change and exit from the Control Menu please press

drying phase allow for improving drying. To deselect © and hold P button (3 sec).

the option, press the same button again. The EXTRA DRY option :

of ActiveDry functionality by pressing P button:
E - enabled d - disabled
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LOADING THE RACKS

CUTLERY RACK

The third rack was designed to house
the cutlery. Arrange the cutlery
as shown in the figure.

Y
S B 77

A separate arrangement of the cutlery
1] makes collection easier after washing
and improves washing and drying
performance.

oa

Y

o

Knives and other utensils with sharp
edges must be positioned with
the blades facing downwards.

UPPER RACK

Load delicate and light dishes: glasses,
cups, saucers, low salad bowls.

j

0 S )
5 o———=I The upper rack has tip-up supports :
%O . which can be used in a vertical position
JBQ when arranging tea/ dessert saucers
orin a lower position to load bowls
- and food containers.

’

~

N
(B E\E\%QE‘E\%%@E%

(loading example for the upper rack)

ADJUSTING THE HEIGHT OF THE UPPER RACK

The height of the upper rack can be adjusted: high position to place bulky :

crockery in the lower basket and low position to make the most of the
tip-up supports by creating more space upwards and avoid collision with
the items loaded into lower rack. —
The upper rack is equipped with a Upper Rack
height adjuster (see figure), without pressing
the levers, lift it up by simply holding the rack
sides, as soon as the rack is stable in its upper
position. To restore to the lower position, press
the levers A at the sides of the rack and move
the basket downwards.

P

We strongly recommend that you do not
adjust the height of the rack when it is
loaded.

NEVER raise or lower the basket on one side only.

- FOLDABLE FLAPS WITH ADJUSTABLE POSITION
. The side foldable flaps can
. be fold or unfold to optimize
* the arrangement of crockery

L]

. inside the rack. Wine SA
. glasses can be placed safely

. in the foldable flaps by

* inserting the stem of each glass >

. into the corresponding slots.
. Depending on the model:
© - to unfold the flaps there
:isneeded toslide it up

and rotate or release it from
: the snaps and pull it down.
. — to fold the flaps there is needed to rotate it and slide flaps down

or pull it up and attach flaps to the snaps.

' LOWER RACK

For pots, lids, plates, salad bowls,
cutlery etc. Large plates and lids should
ideally be placed at the sides to avoid
interferences with the spray arm.

The lower rack has tip-up supports
which can be used in a vertical
position when arranging plates

or in a horizontal position (lower)

to load pans and salad bowls easily.

. (loading example for the lower rack)

: POWER CLEAN®

: Power Clean® uses the special water

. jets in the rear of cavity to wash more
* intensively the high dirty items. The

Ogp §aal
o il 1]
o a

a B o

. lower rack has a Power Clean support,
- aspecial pull-out support in the rear

© of the rack that can be used to support
. frying pans or baking pans in upright

. position, thus taking up less space.

. Placing the pots/casseroles faced to the Power Clean® component
. please activate the POWER CLEAN® on the panel.

: How to use Power Clean®:

FPOWERCLEAN

© 1. Adjust the Power Clean® area
. Gfolding down the rear plate
holders to load pots.

: 2. Load pots and casseroles

: inclined vertically in Power
Clean® area. Pots have to be
inclined towards the power
water jets.
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DAILY USE

1. CHECK WATER CONNECTION
Check that the dishwasher is connected to the water supply
and that the tap is open.

2. SWITCH ON THE DISHWASHER
Open the door and press the ON/OFF button.

3. LOAD THE RACKS (see LOADING THE RACKS).
4. FILLING THE DETERGENT DISPENSER

5. CHOOSE THE PROGRAM AND CUSTOMISE THE CYCLE
Select the most appropriate program in accordance with the type
of crockery and its soiling level (see PROGRAMS DESCRIPTION) by
pressing the P button.
Select the desired options (see OPTIONS AND FUNCTIONS).

6. START
Start the wash cycle by pressing START/Pause button (led is
lit) and closing the door within 4 sec. When the program starts
you hear a single beep. If the door was not closed within 4sec.,
the alarm sound will be played. In this case, open the door, press
START/Pause button and close the door again within 4 sec.

7. END OF WASH CYCLE
The end of the wash cycle is indicated by beeps and by the flashing

of the wash cycle number on the display. Open the door and switch :
: the cycle stops. Press the START/Pause button and close the door
© within 4 sec,, the cycle will resume from the point at which it was

. interrupted.

off the appliance by pressing the ON/OFF button.
Wait for a few minutes before removing the crockery - to avoid
burns. Unload the racks, beginning with the lower one.

ADVICE AND TIPS

. The machine will switch off automatically during certain extended
. periods of inactivity, in order to minimise electricity consumption.
. If the crockery is only lightly soiled or if it has been rinsed with

. water before being placed in the dishwasher, reduce the amount

. of detergent used accordingly.

: MODIFYING A RUNNING PROGRAM

. If a wrong program was selected, it is possible to change it, provided
- that it has only just begun: open the door, press and hold the

: ON/OFF button, the machine will switch off.

: Switch the machine back on using the ON/OFF button and select

* the new wash cycle and any desired options; Start the wash cycle by

: pressing START/Pause button (led is lit) and closing the door within 4
: sec.

: ADDING EXTRA CROCKERY

. Without switching off the machine, open the door (START/Pause led

. starts blinking) (be ware of HOT steam!) and place the crockery inside
. the dishwasher. Press the START/Pause button and close the door

: within 4 sec., the cycle will resume from the point at which it was

. interrupted.

ACCIDENTAL INTERRUPTIONS

If the door is opened during the wash cycle, or if there is a power cut,

TIPS

Before loading the baskets, remove all food residues from the crockery
and empty the glasses. You do not need to rinse beforehand under
running water.

Arrange the crockery so that it is held in place firmly and does not tip

over; and arrange the containers with the openings facing downwards :

. TIPS ON ENERGY SAVING

and the concave/convex parts placed obliquely, thus allowing the wa-
ter to reach every surface and flow freely.

Warning: lids, handles, trays and frying pans do not prevent the spray-

er arms from rotating.
Place any small items in the cutlery basket.
Very soiled dishes and pans should be placed in the lower basket

because in this sector the water sprays are stronger and allow a higher :

washing performance.
After loading the appliance, make sure that the sprayer arms can
rotate freely.

UNSUITABLE CROCKERY

+ Wooden crockery and cutlery.

« Delicate decorated glasses, artistic handicraft and antique crockery.
Their decorations are not resistant.

« Parts in synthetic material which do not withstand high temperatures.

» Copper and tin crockery.

« Crockery soiled with ash, wax, lubricating grease or ink.

The colours of glass decorations and aluminium/silver pieces can

crystal objects) can become opaque after a number of wash cycles
too.

: DAMAGE TO GLASS AND CROCKERY

: « Only use glasses and porcelain guaranteed by the manufacturer

as dishwasher safe.

« Use a delicate detergent suitable for crockery

« Collect glasses and cutlery from the dishwasher as soon as the wash
cycleis over.

« When the household dishwasher is used according to the manufac-
turer’s instructions, washing tableware in a dishwasher usually
consumes less energy and water than hand dishwashing.

.« In order to maximize dishwasher efficiency it is recommended to in-

itiate the wash cycle once dishwasher is fully loaded. Loading
the household dishwasher up to the capacity indicated by the man-
ufacturer will contribute to energy and water savings. Information
on correct loading of tableware can be found in Loading chapter.

In case of partial loading it is recommended to use dedicated wash
options if available (Half load/ Zone Wash, Multizone), fiilling up only
selected racks. Incorrect loading or overloading the dishwasher may
increase resources usage (such as water, energy and time, as well

as increase noise level), reducing cleaning and drying performance.

.« Manual pre-rinsing of tableware items leads to increased water

and energy consumption and is not recommended.

- HYGIENE

change and fade during the washing process. Some types of glass (e.g. : To avoid odour and sediment which can be accumulated in the dish-
: washer please run a high temperature program at least one

. amonth. Use a tea spoon of detergent and run it without the loading

* to clean your appliance.
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CARE AND MAINTENANCE

CLEANING THE FILTER ASSEMBLY

Regularly clean the filter assembly so that the filters do not clog and that
the waste water flows away correctly.

Using dishwasher with clogged filters or foreign objects inside filtra- :
tion system or sprayarms may cause unit malfunction resulting in lose :

of performance, noisy work or higher resources usage.

The filter assembly consists of three filters which remove food residues

from the washing water and then recirculate the water.

The dishwasher must not be used without filters or if the filter is

loose.

At least once per month or after each 30 cycles, check the filter assembly
and if necessary clean it thoroughly under running water, using a non- :

-metallic brush and following the instructions below:

1. Turn the cylindrical filter A in an anti-clockwise direction and pull :

itout (Fig 1).

2. Remove the cup filter B by exerting a slight pressure on the side

flaps (Fig 2).
3. Slide out the stainless-steel plate filter C (Fig 3).

4. In case you find foreign objects (such as broken glass, porcelain, :
bones, fruit seeds etc.) please remove them carefully.

5. Inspect the trap and remove any food residues. NEVER REMOVE
the wash-cycle pump protection (black detail) (Fig 4). :

After cleaning the filters, re-place the filter assembly and fix it in :
position correctly; this is essential for maintaining the efficient :

operation of the dishwasher.

CLEANING THE WATER INLET HOSE

- CLEANING THE SPRAY ARMS

© On occasions, food residue may become encrusted onto the spray arms
- and block the holes used to spray the water. It is therefore recommen-
. ded that you check the arms from time to time and clean them with
. a small non-metallic brush.

il

s

|

To remove the upper spray arm, turn the plastic locking ring in a
. clockwise direction. The upper spray arm should be replaced so that
. the side with the greater number of holes is facing upwards.

. The lower spray arm may be removed by pulling it upwards.

WATER SOFTENING SYSTEM

: Water softener automatically reduces water hardness, consequently

. preventing scale buildup on heater, contributing also to better cleaning
efficiency.

! This system regenerates itself with salt, therefore it is required

to refill salt container when empty.

. Frequency of regeneration depends on water hardness level setting -
© regeneration takes place once per 6 Eco cycles with water hardness

. level set to 3.

: Regeneration process starts in final rinse and finishes in drying phase,
. before cycle ends.

.« Single regeneration consumes: ~3.5L of water;

: « Takes up to 5 additional minutes for the cycle;

.+ Consumes below 0.005kWh of energy.

If the water hoses are new or have not been used for an extended :
period of time, let the water run to make sure it is clear and free
of impurities before performing the necessary connections. If this :
precaution is not taken, the water inlet could become blocked and da-

mage the dishwasher.
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TROUBLESHOOTING

In case your dishwasher doesn’t work properly, check if the problem can be solved by going through the following list.
For other errors or issues please contact authorized After-sales Service which contact details can be found in the warranty booklet.
Spare parts will be available for a period of either up to 7 or up to 10 years, according to the specific Regulation requirements.

indicator is lit

aid indicator may remain lit for several wash cycles).

PROBLEMS | POSSIBLE CAUSES SOLUTIONS

S Salt . Salt reservoir is empty. (After refill the salt indica- | Refill reservoir with salt (for more information - see page 2).
indicator is lit tor may remain lit for several wash cycles). Adjust water hardness - see table, page 2.

i Rinse aid Rinse aid dispenser is empty. (After refill the rinse

Refill dispenser with rinse aid (for more information - see page 2).

The dishwa-

sher won't start

or does not respond
to commands.

The appliance has not been plugged in properly.

Insert the plug into the socket.

Power outage.

For safety reasons, dishwasher will not re-start automatically when power returns.
Open dishwasher door, press START/Pause button and close the door within 4 seconds.

The dishwasher door is not closed.
ActiveDry pin is not pulled in.

Vigorously push the door until you hear the “click”.

Cycle is interupted by door opening for more
than 4 seconds.

Press START/Pause and close the door within 4 seconds.

It does not respond to commands.
Display shows: 9 or 12 and On/Off LED is blin-
king rapidly

Switch off the appliance by pressing the ON/OFF button, switch it back on after approxi-
mately one minute and restart the program. If problem persists, unplug the appliance for
1 minute, then plug it back in.

The dishwasher
won't drain.
Display shows:

3 and On/Off LED is
blinking rapidly

The wash cycle has not finished yet.

Wait until the wash cycle finishes.

The drain hose is bent.

Check that the drain hose is not bent (see INSTALATION INSTRUCTION,).

The sink drain pipe is blocked.

Clean the sink drain pipe.

The filter is clogged up with food residues.

Clean the filter (see CLEANING THE FILTER ASSEMBLY).

The dishwasher
makes excessive
noise.

The dishes are rattling against each

Position the crockery correctly (see LOADING THE RACKS).

An excessive amount of foam has been produced.

The detergent has not been measured out correctly or it is not suitable for use

in dishwashers (see FILLING THE DETERGENT DISPENSER). Restart the current cycle by
switching OFF the dishwasher, then switch it on again, select a new program, press
START/Pause and close the door within 4 seconds. Please do not add any detergent.

The dishes are not
clean.

The crockery has not been arranged properly.

Arrange the crockery correctly (see LOADING THE RACKS).

The spray arms cannot rotate freely, being hinde-
red by the dishes.

Arrange the crockery correctly (see LOADING THE RACKS).

The wash cycle is too gentle.

Select an appropriate wash cycle (see PROGRAMS TABLE).

An excessive amount of foam has been produced.

The detergent has not been measured out correctly or it is not suitable for use in dishwa-
shers (see FILLING THE DETERGENT DISPENSER).

The cap on the rinse aid compartment has not
been shut correctly.

Make sure the cap of the rinse aid dispenser is closed.

The filter is soiled or clogged.

Clean the filter assembly (see CARE AND MAINTENANCE).

There is no salt.

Fill the salt reservoir (see FILLING THE SALT RESERVOIR).

The dishwasher
does not fill the wa-
ter.

Display shows: H,
6 and On/Off LED is
blinking rapidly

No water in the water supply or the tap is closed.

Make sure there is water in the water supply or the tap running.

The inlet hose is bent.

Make sure the inlet hose is not bent (see INSTALLATION) reprogram the dishwasher
and reboot.

The sieve in the water inlet hose is clogged; it is
necessary to clean it

After having carried out the verification and cleaning, turn off and turn on the dishwa-
sher and restart a new program.

Dishwasher finishes
the cycle prema-
turely.

Display shows: 15
and On/Off LED is
blinking rapidly

Drain hose positioned too low or siphoning into
home sewage system.

Check if end of drain hose is placed at correct height (see INSTALLATION).Check for si-
phoning into home sewage system, install air admittance valve if necessary.

Air in water supply.

Check water supply for leaks or other issues letting air inside.

Detergent leaks.

Depends on the liquid detergent used and can be
emphasized in case of Delay option is activated.

Small leaks will not cause machine malfunction and can be avoided by changing liquid
detergent type or using tablets.

Policies, standard documentation, ordering of spare parts and additional product information can be found by:

« Using QR code on your product.

- Visiting our website docs.bauknecht.eu and parts-selfservice.europeanappliances.com
- Alternatively, contact our After-sales Service (See phone number in the warranty booklet).
When contacting our After-sales Service, please state the codes provided on your product’s identification plate.
The model information can be retrieved using the QR-Code reported in the energy label.
The label also includes the model identifier that can be used to consult the portal of the registry

at https://eprel.ec.europa.eu.

8
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PRIRUCKA =
PRO KAZDODENNI POUZITI

DEKUJEME VAM, ZE JSTE SI ZAKOUPILI VYROBEK ZNACKY BAUKNECHT PRO ZiSKANi PODROB-
Pro ziskani komplexnéjsi asistence zaregistrujte prosim svij spotiebi¢ na: NEJSICH INFORMACI

www.bauknecht.eu/register

NASKENUJTE PROSIM
QR KOD NA VASEM
SPOTREBICI

Pred pouziti spotiebice si peclivé prectéte Bezpecnostni pokyny.

POPIS SPOTREBICE

SPOTREBIC
1. Horni ko$
! ’ 2. Pfiborova zasuvka
3 [ ! 3. Sklopné klapky
PSR 4. Vyskové nastaveni horniho kose
& = A 5. Horni ostfikovaci rameno
5 _\\:E: 7 6. Dolni ko3
6 i //",, 7. Podpora Power Clean®
w 10 3 8 8. Dolni ostfikovaci rameno
7 9. Sestavafiltru
10. Zasobnik na sul
11. Davkovace myciho prostfedku a lestidla
2 11 e
it =) SO
13 U
7
(. )

Sl e

—D 3"
1 2 34 5 6738 9 10 11 12 13

1. Tlagitko,zapnout-vypnout/vynulovat” s kontrolkou 8. Kontrolka,Multizone”

2. Tlacitko volby programu 9. Tlacitko,Multizone”

3. Kontrolka,Doplnéni soli” 10. Tlacitko,Odlozeny start”

4. Kontrolka,Nedostatek lestidla” 11. Tlacitko ,Extra Dry”s kontrolkou

5. Ukazatel ¢isla programu a indikator doby zpozdéni 12. Tlacitko,Power Clean®”s kontrolkou

6. Kontrolka,Prasek/Tableta” (Tab) 13. Tlacitko,SPUSTIT/Pauza” s kontrolkou/ ,Tableta” (Tab)

7. Displej

@uknecht



PRVNI POUZITI

SUL, LESTIDLO A MYCI PRIPRAVEK

RADY PRO PRVNIi POUZITi

Po instalaci odstranite zardzky z ko3t a pruzné upevnovaci prvky :
: pokazdé, kdyz se na ovladacim panelu rozsviti kontrolka,,NEDOSTATEK
: LESTIDLA” 3% .

z horniho kose.

NAPLNENIi ZASOBNIKU SOLI

Pouziti soli vede k predchézeni usazovani VODNIHO KAMENE na nadobi

a funkénich soucastech mycky.
«  ZASOBNIK NA SUL nesmi NIKDY ZUSTAT PRAZDNY.
- Nastaveni tvrdosti vody je dUlezité.

Zasobnik na stl se nachazi ve spodni ¢asti mycky (viz POPIS SPOTREBICE) :
a je nutné jej naplnit, kdyz se na ovladacim panelu rozsviti kontrolka :

DOPLNENI sOLI &3

sobniku (proti sméru hodinovych rucicek).
2. Nasledujici kroky provadéjte pouze pfi
prvnim pouziti: Naplnte zasobnik soli vodou.

ur¢itého mnozstvi vody je pfitom normdlni.
4. Vyjméte trychtyr a otfete z otvoru piebytec¢nou
sal.
Ujistéte se, ze je vicko pevné dotazeno, aby se do zésobniku nedostal
pfi myti zadny myci prostiedek (to by mohlo vést k neopravitelnému
poskozeni zmékcéovace vody).

pred zacatkem myciho cyklu, aby se predeslo korozi.

NASTAVENI TVRDOSTI VODY

maci o tvrdosti vody v fadu ziskate od mistniho dodavatele vody.
Tovérni nastaveni urcuje implicitni nastaveni hodnoty pro tvrdost vody.

« Zapnéte spotfebic stiskem tlacitka,ZAPNOUT/VYPNOUT".
« Vypnéte spotrebic stiskem tlacitka,ZAPNOUT/VYPNOUT".

« Zapnéte spotiebic stiskem tlacitka,ZAPNOUT/VYPNOUT".
«  Aktuadlni nastaveni irovné a kontrolka soli blikaji.

(viz TABULKA TVRDOSTI VODY).

1. Vytdhnéte spodni ko$ a odsroubujte vicko za-

_

3. Umistéte trychtyi (viz obrézek) a naplite z3-
sobnik soli a2 po okraj (pfiblizné 1 kg); odtékani : 3. Stisknéte vicko, dokud se s cvaknutim nezavre.
: NIKDY nelijte lestidlo pfimo do mycky.

NASTAVENiI DAVKOVANI LESTIDLA

. Nejste-li pIné spokojeni s vysledky suseni, mGzete nastavit mnozstvi
: pouzitého lestidla.

i« Zapnéte spottebic stiskem tlacitka,ZAPNOUT/VYPNOUT".

i« Vypnéte jej stiskem tla¢itka,ZAPNOUT/VYPNOUT",

Pokud potiebujete doplnit siil, je nutné tento proces dokongit : o .. Sy v, ,
P ) P J P 1« Stisknéte tlacitko P tfikrat a uslysite pipnuti.

e Zapnéte spotrebic stiskem tlacitka,ZAPNOUT/VYPNOUT".

» Aktudlni nastaveni a kontrolka lestidla blikaji.
Aby mohl zmékcovac vody fadné fungovat, je nezbytné nastavit tvrdost : ,  stiskem tlacitka P zvolte troven davkovani lestidla.

vody podle skute¢nych hodnot platnych pro vodu ve vasem domé. Infor- . Vypnéte jej stiskem tlacitka,ZAPNOUT/VYPNOUT"

: Nastaveni je hotové!

: Je-li Uroven davkovani lestidla nastavena na ,NULA" (EKO), nebude davkova-
: no zadné lestidlo. Dojde-li lestidlo, kontrolka ,NEDOSTATEK LESTIDLA” se
¢ nerozsviti. V zavislosti na konkrétnim modelu my¢ky Ize nastavit maximal-
+ Podrzte tlacitko P stisknuté po dobu 5 sekund, dokud neuslysite pipnuti. : n& 5 Grovné. Tovarni nastaveni je specifické pro dany model. Ridte se
¢ prosim vyse uvedenym pokynem, abyste ovéfili konkrétni nastaveni vasi
: mycky.

« Stisknéte tlacitko P pro vybér pozadované urovné tvrdosti vody e Pokud jsou na nadobi patmé modravé odlesky, nastavte nizké

Tabulka tvrdosti vody
°dH °fH °Clark
Stupen Némecké Francouzské Anglické
stupné stupné stupné
1 Mékka 0-6 0-10 0-7

2 Stredni 7-11 11-20 8-14
3| Stfedné tvrda 12-16 21-29 15-20
4 Tvrda 17-34 30-60 21-42
5| Velmitvrda 35-50 61-90 43-62

+  Vypnéte spotiebic stiskem tlacitka,ZAPNOUT/VYPNOUT".
Nastaveni je hotové!

Po dokonceni tohoto Ukonu spustte myci program naprézdno (bez

nadobi).
Pouzivejte vyhradné stil uréenou pro mycky nadobi.
Poté, co do myeky nasypete stil, zhasne kontrolka,DOPLNENI SOLI".

niho kamene.
Sul doporucujeme pouzivat s kazdym typem prostiedku na myti
nadobi.

: DOPLNENI DAVKOVACE LESTIDLA

Diky lestidlu nddobi Iépe schne. Zasobnik lestidla A by mél byt doplnén

M
L )
S A

Stlacenim a zatazenim péacky na viku zasobnik B oteviete.

=)

i 2. Opatrné nalijte letidlo az po maximalni hodnotu (110ml) vyzna¢enou

ryskou v hrdle zasobniku - zabrarite jeho preliti. Pokud dojde k rozliti,
setfete tekutinu okamzité suchym hadrem.

hodnoty (1-2).

+ Jsou-li na nddobi stopy vodniho kamene, nastavte vyssi ¢islo (3-4).

: DOPLNENI DAVKOVACE MYCIHO PROSTREDKU

: K otevieni zasobniku myciho prostiedku pouZijte oteviraci prvek C.
. Dévkujte myci prostfedek vyhradné do suchého zasobniku D.

: Prostiedek pro predmyti davkujte pfimo do prostoru mycky.

1. Pfi davkovani myciho prostfed-
ku se fidte predchozimi pokyny,
abyste odméfili sprdvné mnozstvi.
Uvniti zasobniku D se nachazeji
znacky, které pomohou pfi davko-
vani myciho prostredku.

2. Odstrante zbytky myciho prostfed-
ku z okraje zdsobniku a pak
jej zavriete tak, aby bylo slySet
cvaknuti.

3. Tahem zaviete vitko zéasobniku
myciho prostfedku, dokud zaviraci
prvek nezapadne na své misto.

i Zasobnik se automaticky otevfe v pravou chvili v zavislosti na pouzitém
. programu.

Pokud neni zasobnik na sil doplnén, mize to vést k poskozeni ; PouZivate-litablety typu,vie v jednom’, doporucujeme stisknout tlacit-
zmékcovace vody a topného télesa v diisledku nahromadéni vod- !(0 TAI?LETA’ ¢imz s program pfizplisobi, aby bylo mozno dosahnout
: ideélnich mycich vysledka.

¢ Pouziti cisticiho prostiedku, ktery neni uréeny pro mycky nadobi,
: miize zpGsobit nespravny chod nebo poskozeni spottebice.
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TABULKA PROGRAMU

>
vE| B Délka myciho Spotreba Spotieba
Program ;,E >§ _g Dostupné funkce ” programu vody energie
@ 3 (h:min)™ (litry/cyklus) (kWh/cyklus)
1. Uspornyprogram ECQ 50° | v |V '\ZﬂghTEI m WA P @ 3:40 8,7 0,67
2. Senzor (G so60°| v [V | Yot hF) 445 5p & | 120-300 | 70-140 | 070-1,10
3. Intenzivni ﬁ 65° | v |V |%onE hR) 44 p O 2:45 17,5 1,60
4. Rvchlé mvti a sugen /@ o | ¢ |y |Mum /Q (W @ )

. Rychlé myti a suseni = E 50 2oNE h + 1:25 11,5 1,10
5. Sklo Q? a | VO |VIYRERD £ O 1:40 12,0 1,20
6. Rychly 30’ @, ase | - || R o 0:30 9,0 0,50
7. Tichy @ 500 | V|V Y ) 4 O 3:30 16,0 1,15
8. Hygiena @ 65° | v |- (o) 1:50 12,0 1,30

y , E MULTI )
9. Predmyti W) - - | - | zone h¥ 0:10 4,5 0,01

Udaje pro ,,USPORNY PROGRAM" jsou méfeny v laboratornich podminkdch podle pokynti evropské normy EN 60436:2020.
Pozndmka pro zkusebni laboratore: Pro informace o zkusebnich podminkdch srovndvaci zkousky EN napiste na adresu: dw_test_support@whirlpool.com

Zddny z program(i nevyzaduje jakékoli pfedchozi oseteni nddobi.
*) Ne vsechny mozZnosti Ize pouZivat zdroven.

**) Hodnoty uvedené pro ostatni programy kromé Eco jsou pouze priblizné. Skutecnd doba se miiZe lisit v zdvislosti na mnoha vlivech, jako je napf.
teplota, tlak vstupni vody, teplota okoli, mnozstvi myciho prostredku, mnoZstvi a typ nddobi, vyvdZeni nddobi, zvolené doplrikové moznosti a kalibrace

snimac. Kalibrace snimact maze program prodlouZit az o 20min.

POPIS PROGRAMU

Pokyny pro vybér myciho cyklu.
1 USPORNY PROGRAM

Program ECO je vhodny k myti bézné zasSpinéného nadobi, ktery je pro

tento ucel nejvyhodnéjsim programem s ohledem na spotiebu energie :
a vody a ktery se vyuziva k vyhodnoceni shody spotiebice s predpisy :

Ecodesign EU.
2 SENZOR

Pro bézné zaspinéné nadobi se zaschlymi necistotami. Mycka zjisti tro-

ven zaspinéni nadobi a odpovidajicim zptsobem nastavi program. Kdyz :
senzor snima Uroven znecisténi nadobi, na displeji se zobrazi odpovida- :

jici symbol a aktualizuje se délka cyklu.

3 INTENZIVNI

Program doporuceny pro velmi $pinavé nadobi, hlavné hrnce a panve :

(nepouzivat Ina jemné nadobi).

4 RYCHLE MYTi A SUSENI

Bé&zné zaspinéné nadobi. B&Zny kazdodenni program zajistujici optimal- :

ni uc¢innost myti a sueni v krat3im case.

. 5 SKLO

: Program pro choulostivé nadobi, které je citlivéjsi na vysoké teploty,
. jako jsou napfiklad sklenice a hrnky.

: 6 RYCHLY 30’

. Program urceny pro polovi¢ni naplf lehce zaSpinéného nadobi bez za-
¢ schlych zbytk(. Nezahrnuje fazi suseni.

: 7 TICHY

Idedlni pro no¢ni provoz spotiebice. Zajistuje optimalni Gc¢innost myti
: a sudeni pfi minimalni hladiné hluku.

- 8 HYGIENA

. Program s dopliikovym antibakteridlnim tcinkem je urcen pro bézné az
. silné zaSpinéné nadobi. Lze pouzit za Gcelem udrzby mycky.

: 9 PREDMYTI

. Pouzivejte pro oplachnuti nadobi, které planujete myt pozdéji. V tomto
: programu se nepouzivé zadny myci prostiedek.

© Poznamka:
- Upozornujeme, Ze cyklus Rychly 30’je uréeny pro mirné zapinéné nadobi.
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MOZNOSTI A FUNKCE

MOZNOSTI Ize volit pfimo stiskem ptislusného tlac¢itka (viz OVLADACI PANEL).

Neni-li moznost kompatibilni se zvolenym programem (viz TABULKA PROGRAMU), ptislusna kontrolka tfikrat rychle zablika a

ozve se zvukové znameni. Moznost nebude zvolena.

MULTI MULTIZONE

Pokud je k myti pouze malé mnozstvi nadobi, Ize vyuzit funkci :
,Polovi¢ni napli” Setici elektrickou energii, vodu a myci :
prostiedek. Vyberte program a stisknéte tlacitko, MULTIZONE": :
na displeji se zobrazi symbol zvoleného kose. Ve vychozim :

nastaveni mycka myje nddobi ve viech kosich.
Chcete-li provést myti pouze ve zvoleném kosi, stisknéte
opakované toto tlacitko:

zobrazeno na displeji (pouze dolni kos)

zobrazeno na displeji (pouze horni kos)

[ §]F

zobrazeno na displeji (pouze pfihrddka na ptibory);

bude myt naddobi ve viech kosich).

Nezapomente nejprve vzdy zcela naplnit pouze horni
nebo dolni kos a pfiméfenym zplsobem snizit mnozstvi :

davkovaného myciho prostiedku.

Pokud je horni ko vyjmuty, aplikujte myci prostiedek :

pfimo do prostoru mycky namisto do zasobniku.

L ODLOZENY START
h Spusténi programu lIze odlozit o 1 az 12 hodin.

1. Stisknéte tlacitko ,ODLOZENY START Na displeji se objevi :
. ActiveDry

. ActiveDry" je zalozen na konven¢nim zpusobu susenti, kdy se automaticky
. oteviraji dvitka béhem/po ukonéeni faze su3eni, aby byl zajistén
- kazdodenni mimoradny susici vykon. Dvifka se oteviou pfi teploté, kterd
. je bezpeéna pro vas kuchyrisky nabytek.

3. Po vyprseni stanoveného casu svételnd kontrolka ,h” zhasne : . . L . . .
b : Jako doplrikovou ochranu proti horké pare dodavame k mycce specialné

: navrzenou ochrannou félii. Pro informace, jak postupovat pfi instalaci

: ochranné félie, nahlédnéte prosim do INSTALACNI PRIRUCKY.
stisknéte tlacitko,Odlozeny start”. Pro zruseni stisknéte tlacitko : Funkei syst tevirni dvitek ActiveDrv* mise usivatel deakti ‘
opakovang, dokud nezhasne kontrolka,ODLOZENY START“, h* ngzlefjlcf\)/lriéefmu otevirani dvitek ,Activelry” muze uzivatel deaxtivova

Funkci,ODLOZENY START” nelze zvolit, pokud jiz program © 1. Stiskem a podrzenim tlagitka P (6 sekund) ptejdéte do softwarové

prislusny ,h” symbol; kazdym stiskem tlacitka se prodluzuje
doba odlozeni zacatku myciho programu (1 h, 2 h atd. az do
max. 12 h).

2. Zvolte myci program, stisknéte tlacitko ,SPUSTIT/Pauza” a do
4 sekund zaviete dvitka: ¢asovac zacne odpocitavat.

a myci program se automaticky spusti.
Chcete-li upravit dobu odlozeného startu a zvolit kratsi,

bézi.
_#SS EXTRA DRY
programu tlacitko ,EXTRA DRY" - rozsviti se kontrolka.
Zvysena teplota v zavérecné fazi oplachovénia prodlouzenifaze

prodlouzeni myciho cyklu.

POWER CLEAN®

(rozsviti se kontrolka).

zobrazeno na displeji (zvolend moznost je VYPNUTO a mycka

Chcete-li zlepsit proces suSeni nadobi, stisknéte po zvoleni

~PRASEK/TABLETA"

Toto nastaveni vam umoznuje prizpUsobit pribéh programu
typu pouzitého myciho prostredku.

Stisknéte tlacitko ,SPUSTIT/Pauza” na 3 sekundy (rozsviti se
pfislusny symbol), pouzivéate-li kombinované myci prostied-
ky ve formé tablet (lestidlo, sil a myci prostiedek v jedné
davce).

O

Pouzivate-li myci prostiedek v prasku, méla by byt tato
moznost vypnuta.

INDIKATOR PROVOZU

Kontrolka LED svitici na podlahu indikuje, Ze mycka nadobi je

v provozu. Je mozno zvolit jeden z nasledujicich rezim0:

a) Funkce vypnuta.

b) Po zacatku cyklu se svétlo rozsviti na nékolik sekund, v
pribéhu cyklu je zhasnuté a zablika na konci cyklu.

) Svétlo sviti po celou dobu cyklu a blika na jeho konci (vychozi
rezim).

Pokud byl nastaven odlozeny start, rozsviti se svétlo bud' na

prvnich nékolik sekund, nebo sviti po celou dobu odpocitavani,

a to v zavislosti na tom, zda byl nastaven rezim b), nebo c).

Svétlo se rozsviti pfi kazdém otevieni dvefi. Pro vybér

zvoleného rezimu zapnéte spotiebic a drzte stisknuté tlacitko

P, dokud se na displeji nezobrazi jedno ze tfi pismen, tisknutim

tlacitka P nasledné zvolte pismeno oznacujici vybrany rezim a

pridrzenim tlacitka P vybér potvrdte.

Poznamka: Pokud je aktivni ActiveDry a dojde k otevieni

dvefi, nebude na konci cyklu blikat indikator stavu.

nabidky ,Mycka“

© 2. Nyni se nachdzite v nabidce ,Ovladani osvétleni” (piectéte si prosim

popis,INDIKATOR PROVOZU). Pokud si nepfejete nic ménit, stisknéte
a podrze prosim tlacitko P (dokud se jedno z obou pismen nezobrazi
na displeji).

© 3. Piepnuli jste do nabidky ,Ovladani systému ,ActiveDry” (systém
sudeni vedou ke zlep3Seni suseni. Moznost zrusite opétovnym :
stisknutim tlacitka. Volba moznosti,EXTRA DRY” mé za nasledek :

otevirani dvifek) a mizete zménit status funkce ,ActiveDry", a to
stiskem tlacitka P:

E - aktivovano d - deaktivovano

© Pro potvrzeni zmény a opusténi této nabidky ovladani prosim stisknéte

Tato funkce umoziuje intenzivnéjsi a vykonnéjsi myti v apodrzte tlacitko P (3 sekundy).

uréité oblasti dolniho kose. Pouziva k tomu dodate¢né vodni :
trysky. Tato funkce se doporucuje pro myti rendlikid a hrncd. :
Stisknutim tohoto tlacitka aktivujete funkci ,FOWER CLEAN" :
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PLNENi KOSU
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PRIBORY :
Treti koS je urcen na pfibory. Pfibo- : : ) “
ry ukladejte tak, jak je znazornéno na : sklopit nebo vyklopit za Gcelem
. lepsiho uspofadani nadobi v
— ..+ kosi.

Oddélené umisténi pfibor usnadnuje ' Do sklopnych opérek je mozno

obrazku.

7] jejich pozdéjsi uklid a zlepsuje suseni.

A ="

Noze a dalSi ostré nastroje musi byt
umistény ostfim dola.

HORNI KOS

)

na potraviny.

[Sesesasans |

~

(priklad naplnéni horniho kose)

NASTAVENI VYSKY HORNIHO KOSE

predejde se kolizim s predméty uloZzenymi ve spodnim kosi.
Horni kos je vybaven zafizenim pro nastaveni |
vysky horniho kose (viz obr.), bez nutnosti po- |
uzivat paky. Staci kos prosté zvednout za stra—J

ny, dokud nezapadne do stabilni horni polohy.
Pro ndvrat kose zpét do dolni polohy stisknéte
paky A po stranach kose a zatlacte kos dold.

Durazné doporucujeme neménit polohu
kose, je-li piny.

NIKDY nesnizujte ani nezvysujte polohu
kose pouze na jedné strané.

(LAMLILL L1

: bezpecné umistit sklenice na

: vino, a to tak, Ze stopku kazdé z )

. nich opfeme do pfislusného vy- A |
. brani. :
: Podle modelu: —— A
© - vyklopeni opérek: je tieba je g A\ /== LA =

Sem vkladejte jemné a lehké nadobi:

podialki a dezertnich talifd, nebo v :
E nizsi poloze k umisténi misek a nadob :

i;&go%v = sk!enice, hrnky, tdcky a mélké salatové

@H%O ————st misy. :

K<}§%<> , Horni ko$ je vybaven opérkami, které :

%?% Ize ve svislé poloze pouzit k umisténi :
A\

. 1. Upravte prostor (G) pro ucinné

2. Hrnce a kastroly polozte svisle

posunout nahoru a otocit jimi
nebo je uvolnit z pfichytek a zatdhnout smérem dol(;

— sklopeni opérek: je tfeba jimi otocit a posunout je dold, nebo je vy-

tdhnout smérem nahoru a pfipnout do pfichytek.

Je urcen na hrnce, tacy, talife, salatové
misy, pfibory atd. Velké talite a poklice
by mély byt umistény po stranach, aby
nedoslo ke kontaktu s ostfikovacimi ra-
meny.

Dolni koS je vybaven opérkami, které
Ize ve svislé poloze pouzit k umisténi
talifG nebo v horizontélni (dolni) poloze
ke snadnému umisténi hrncd a salato-
vych misek.

. (pFiklad plnéni dolniho kose)

: FUNKCE,,POWER CLEAN” VE SPODNIM KOSI
© Pfi funkci ,Power Clean® se pouzivaji spe-
Vysku horniho ko3e Ize nastavit: Pfi umisténi do vy3si polohy Ize do : cialni proudy vody v zadni ¢asti mycky ||
spodniho kose vkladat objemnéjsi kusy, v nizsi poloze pak Ize nejlépe :
vyuzit sklopnych opérek - v horni ¢asti se tak vytvori vétsi prostor a : nadobi. Dolni ko je vybaven zafizenim
© Space Zone, specialni vysuvnou opérkou v
* zadni Casti kose, kterou Ize pouzit k opreni
. panvi & pekac ve svislé poloze, kdy za-
© biraji méné mista.

© Umistéte hrnce a kastroly proti Gsti Power Clean® a aktivujte funkci POWER
. CLEAN na panelu.

Jak pouzivat funkci,Power Clean®": i

L]

o
a

k intenzivnéjsimu myti velmi 3pinavého

=
FPOWERCLEAN

myti ,Power Clean® sklopenim
zadnich drzaka talitG. Tim uvol-
nite prostor pro hrnce.

do prostoru ,Power Clean®"
Hrnce je tfeba naklonit smérem
k vodnim tryskam.
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DENNIi POUZIVANI

1. ZKONTROLUJTE PRIPOJENI K VODOVODNI SITI

dovodni kohoutek otevieny.

2. ZAPNETE MYCKU
Otevrete dvitka a stisknéte tla¢itko ,ZAPNOUT/VYPNOUT".

3. VLOZTE NADOBI (viz PLNEN/KOSU)
PLNENi DAVKOVACE MYCIHO PROSTREDKU
5. VYBERTE PROGRAM A PRIZPUSOBTE CYKLUS

Vyberte nejvhodnéjsi program vzhledem k druhu nadobi a mite :
jeho zagpinéni (viz POPIS PROGRAMU) pomoci tlacitka P. Vyberte :
© novy myci program spolu s poZzadovanymi moznostmi. Myci cyklus spustite
- stiskem tlac¢itka SPUSTIT/Pauza (rozsviti se kontrolka) s naslednym

Myci cyklus spustite stiskem tla¢itka SPUSTIT/Pauza (led kon- uzavienim dvitek do 4 sekund.

trolka sviti) s ndslednym uzavienim dvitek do 4 sekund. Jakmile : PRIDANI DALSIHO NADOBI
program zacne, uslysite jedno pipnuti. Pokud dvitka nejsou do © Aniz byste spotfebi¢ vypinali, otevrete dvitka (rozblikd se led kontrolka
O N N 2 .1 SPUSTIT/Pauza (budte opatrni na HORKOU paru!) a viozte nadobi do
pripadé je oteviete, stisknéte tlacitko SPUSTIT/Pauza a znovu je : mycky. Stisknéte tlacitko SPUSTIT/Pauza a do 4 sekund uzaviete dvitka.
. Cyklus se opétovné spusti od mista, ve kterém byl pferusen.

Konec myciho cyklu je indikovan pipanim a blikanim ¢isla myciho cyklu NAHODNA PRERUSENI

. Dojde-li v priibéhu myciho cyklu k otevieni dvitek nebo vypadku
. elektrického napajenti, cyklus se zastavi. Stisknéte tlacitko SPUSTIT/Pauza
. a do 4 sekund uzaviete dviika. Cyklus se opétovné spusti od mista, ve

© kterém byl prerusen.

pozadované moznosti (viz MOZNOSTI A FUNKCE).
6. START

4 sekund uzaviena, rozezni se vystrazné upozornéni. V takovém

uzavriete s dodrzenim 4 sekundového ¢asového limitu.
7. KONEC MYCIHO CYKLU

na displeji. Otevrete dvitka a vypnéte spotiebic stiskem
tlacitka,ZAPNOUT/VYPNOUT".

Pred vyklizenim nadobi chvili pockejte, pfedejdete tak popaleni.
Vyklidte nadobi z ko3t - zacnéte spodnim.

. Spotrebic¢ se pfi deldi necinnosti vypne, aby tak 3etiil elektric-
Zkontrolujte, zda je mycka pfipojena k vodovodni siti a zda je vo- :
. umisténim do myéky oplachnuto, snizte pfiméfené davkovani
: myciho prostredku.

kou energii. Je-li nadobi znecisténo pouze lehce nebo bylo-li pred

: MODIFIKACE BEZiCiIHO PROGRAMU

: Doslo-li k vybéru nespravného programu, je mozné jej zménit za
. predpokladu, Ze od jeho spusténi uplynula pouze kratka chvile: oteviete
. dvika, stisknéte a podrzte tlacitko ,ZAPNOUT/VYPNOUT" a spotiebi¢ se

vypne.
Stisknutim tlacitka,ZAPNOUT/VYPNOUT" spotiebic opét zapnéte a zvolte

DOPORUCENI ATYPY

RADY
Pfed pInénim ko3 odstrarite z nddobi vsechny zbytky jidel a vyprazdnéte
sklenice. Nadobi neni tfeba oplachovat pod tekouci vodou.

Usporadejte nadobivmycce tak, aby pevné lezelo na misté a neprepadavalo; :

nadoby vkladejte dnem vzhiiru a vydutymi vypuklymi povrchy dikmo, aby . Pro

voda méla pristup ke véem povrchlim a zéroven mohla volné odtékat.

Varovani: Vika, madla, podnosy a panve nesmi branit ostfikovacim

ramendm mycky v pohybu.

Drobné predméty vkladejte do kose na pfibory. Velmi znecisténé nadobi
a hrce umistuje do spodniho ko3e, protoze v této ¢asti mycky je proud :

vody silnéjsi, a Ize tak dosahnout lepsi vykonnosti.
Po naplnéni mycky ovéfte, Ze se ostfikovaci ramena mohou volné
otacet.

NEVHODNE NADOBI

Drevéné nadobi a piibory.

+ Jemné zdobené sklenice, umélecké, ru¢né vyrobené a starozitné nadobi. :

Jejich zdobeni neni dostatecné odolné.
. Casti z plastu neodolavajici vysokym teplotam.
+ Médéné a cinové nadobi.
+ Nadobi zaspinéné popelem, voskem, mazacim tukem ¢i inkoustem.

po nékolika mycich cyklech zmatnét.

POSKOZENI SKLA A NADOBI

« Pouzivejte vyhradné sklenice a porceldn,
zarucuje moznost myti v mycce.

« Pouzivejte jemny myci piipravek vhodny na porceldnové nadobi

+ Vyjméte sklo a pibory z myc¢ky hned po skonceni myciho cyklu.

u nichz vyrobce :

. TIPY K USPORE ENERGIE

: « Pokud se my¢ka nadobi do domacnosti pouzivé v souladu s poky-

ny vyrobce, je spotfeba ENERGIE a vody pfi myti nadobi v mycce
NIZSI nez p¥i myti v ruce.

maximalni  Uspornost mycky nadobi doporucujeme
myci cyklus spustit az ve chvili, kdy je mycka zcela zapl-
néna. Naplnéni mycky nadobi az do plné kapacity uve-
dené vyrobcem pfispivda k Uspofe energie a vody. Informace
o spravném vkladani nadobi najdete v kapitole PLNENI KOSU.
V pripadé pouze caste¢ného zaplnéni doporucujeme pouziti
piislusného myciho programu, je-li k dispozici (Half load / Zone
Wash / Multi Zone) a pInéni pouze pfislusnych kosd. Nespravné nebo
nadmérné naplnéni mycky muaze vést ke zvyseni spotieby (vody, en-
ergie a ¢asu i zvydeni hlu¢nosti) a k snizeni Uc¢innosti myti a suseni.

+ Ruéni pfedmyvani nadobi vede ke zvy3ené spotiebé vody a energie

a nedoporucujeme jej.

. HYGIENA
- Aby se predeslo vzniku usazenin a zdpachu v mycce, spustte nejméné jednou

Barva ozdob na skle a hlinikovych/stfibrnych kust nadobi mGze béhem mésivéné program s vysolkou ’tepl?tou. PouZijte Cajovou IZicku mycho
myti vyblednout. Nékteré druhy skla (napf. kfistalové predméty) mohou : prostfedku a vsypte i do prazdné mycky.
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~ V 4

UDRZBA A CISTENI

CISTENI SESTAVY FILTRU

Pravidelné cistéte sestavu filtru, aby nebyla ucpand a voda mohla
fadné odtékat.
Pouzivani mycky s ucpanymi filtry nebo cizimi pfedméty ve filtracnim

ztratu ucinnosti, hlu¢ny chod nebo vy3si spotrebu.

Sestava filtru se sklada ze tfi filtr(, které pomahaji zmyci vody odstranit :

zbytky potravin a umoznuiji jeji ndslednou recirkulaci.
Mycka nesmi byt pouzivana bez filtrii nebo s nedotazenymi filtry.

Nejméné jednou mési¢né nebo po kazdych 30 cyklech zkontrolujte se-
stavu filtru a v pfipadé potieby jej dikladné vymyjte pod tekouci vodou :

za pomoci nekovového kartace podle pokyn( nize:

1. Otocte valcovym filtrem A proti sméru chodu hodinovych ruci¢ek a :

vyjméte jej (obr. 1).
2. Mirnym tlakem na postranni klapky vyjméte miskovy filtr B (obr. 2).
3. Vysunte nerezovy deskovy filtr C (obr. 3).

seminka z ovoce), opatrné je odstraiite.

Po vycisténi filtry vratte na jejich misto a zajistéte je; je to zdsadni pro

zachovani funkénosti mycky.

CISTENIi PRiVODNI HADICE

Je-li pfivodni hadice novd nebo nebyla-li dlouho pouzivéna, pro-
plachnéte ji vodou a zkontrolujte, zda neobsahuje necistoty. Teprve pak :
provedte pripojeni. Nedodrzite-li tento postup, miize dojit k ucpani vstu- :

pu vody a poskozeni mycky.

. CISTENi OSTRIKOVACICH RAMEN

* Nékdy se stane, ze se do ostfikovacich ramen dostane zbytek jidla a
: ucpe nékterou z jeho trysek. Doporu¢ujeme proto ob&asnou kontrolu
: ramen a jejich vycisténi malym nekovovym kartackem.

systému ¢&i rozstfikovacich méize zplsobit nespravny chod spotiebice, : Sl 5

AT

: Horni ostfikovaci rameno sejmete pootocenim plastového upeviova-
4. Pokud naleznete cizi pfedméty (napf. tlomky skla, porcelanu, kosti, . ciho krouzku ve sméru pohybu hodinovych rucicek. Horni rameno lIze
: otocit tak, Ze jeho strana s vétsim mnozstvim otvor(i smétuje vzhuru.
5. Prohlédnéte prostor pod filtrem a odstrafite pipadné zbytky jidla. :
NIKDY NEODSTRANUJTE ochranu ¢erpadla myciho cyklu (detail :

v ¢erné barvé) (obr. 4).

: Spodhni ostfikovaci rameno Ize vyjmout zatazenim smérem nahoru.

: SYSTEM PRO ZMEKCOVANI VODY

© Zmék¢ovac vody automaticky snizuje tvrdost vody, a zabrariuje tak na-
: hromadéni vodniho kamene na ohfivadi a pfispiva k vyssi uc¢innosti myti.
. Tento systém k regeneraci vyuziva sil, proto je nutné doplfiovat
. zasobnik na sil, kdyz se vyprazdni.

. Cetnost regenerace zalezi na nastaveni Urovné tvrdosti vody - s Grovni
* tvrdosti nastavené na 3 probiha regenerace jednou za 6 Eco cykl.

© Regeneracni proces se spusti po zavére¢ném oplachu a dokonéi se bé-
. hem suseni pfed skon¢enim cyklu.

.+ Spotieba béhem jedné regenerace: ~ 3,5 | vody;

. « ProdlouZeni cyklu az o 5 minut;

.+ Spotieba méné nez 0,005 kWh energie.

@uknecht



ODSTRANOVANI ZAVAD

Pokud vase mycka nadobi nefunguje spravné, pokuste se problém vyresit za pomoci informaci uvedenych v tomto seznamu. V pfipadé
jinych problému nebo dotazi se obratte na autorizovany poprodejni servis, jehoz kontaktni tidaje najdete v zarucnim listé. Nahradni dily

budou k dispozici po dobu az 7 nebo az 10 let podle konkrétnich pozadavki nafizeni.

PROBLEMY | MOZNE PRICINY RESENI
&3 Kontrolka soli  zasobnik na sl je prazdny. (Kontrolka soli miize |Doplnte do zasobniku sl (dal$i informace viz strana 2).
sviti zGstat svitit po nékolik mycich cykld po doplnéni).|Nastavte tvrdost vody — viz tabulka, strana 2.

3% Kontrolka lesti-
dla sviti

Zasobnik lestidla je prazdny. (Kontrolka lestidla mdze
zUstat svitit po nékolik mycich cykl{i po doplnéni).

Doplnte do zasobniku lestidlo (dal$i informace viz strana 2).

My¢ka se nespousti
nebo nereaguje na
povely.

Spotiebi¢ neni spravné pripojen do zasuvky.

Zasunte zastr¢ku do zésuvky.

Vypadek proudu.

Mycka nadobi se z bezpe¢nostnich dlivodd po obnoveni napéjeni znovu automaticky
nespusti. Otevrete dvirka mycky, stisknéte tlacitko SPUSTIT/Pauza a poté dvirka do
4 sekund znovu zavrete.

Dvefe mycky nejsou dobfe zaviené.
Kolik ActiveDry neni zatazeny.

Dukladné zaviete dvere, dokud neuslysite ,cvaknuti”.

Cyklus byl pferusen otevienim dvefi na vice nez
4 sekundy.

Stisknéte tlacitko SPUSTIT/Pauza a do 4 sekund zaviete dvitka mycky.

Mycka nereaguje na povely. Na displeji se zobra-
zuje: 9 nebo 12 a kontrolka ,ZAPNOUT/VYPNOUT”
rychle blika.

Vypnéte spottebic stisknutim tlacitka,ZAPNOUT/VYPNOUT" a po cca jedné minuté jej
znovu zapnéte a restartujte program. Pokud problém pretrvava, spotfebi¢ na 1 minutu
odpojte od napajeni a poté jej znovu zapojte

Mycka nevypousti
vodu. Na displeji se
zobrazuje:

3 a kontrolka
+ZAPNOUT/VYPNOUT”
rychle blika.

Jesté neskondil myci cyklus.

Pockejte, dokud myci cyklus neskonci.

Vypoustéci hadice je ohnuta.

Zkontrolujte, zda vypoustéci hadice neni ohnuta (viz NAVOD K INSTALACI).

Odpad diezu je ucpany.

Vycistéte odtok diezu.

Filtr je ucpany zbytky jidla.

Vycistéte filtr (viz CISTENI SESTAVY FILTRU).

Mycka je prilis
hlu¢na.

Nadobi na sebe narazi.

Nadobi spravné rozmistéte (viz PLNENI KOSU).

Vznikd nadmérné mnozstvi pény.

Myci prostfedek nebyl spravné nadavkovan nebo neni vhodny pro pouziti v myckach nadobi
(viz PLNENI ZASOBNIKU MYCIHO PROSTREDKU). Restartujte aktualni cyklus vypnutim a opéto-
vnym zapnutim mycky. Poté zvolte novy program, stisknéte tlacitko SPUSTIT/Pauza a béhem
4 sekund zavrete dvitka. Nepfidavejte prosim zadny myci prostredek.

Nadobi neni umyté.

Nadobi nebylo v mycce spravné usporadano.

Nadobi spravné rozmistéte (viz PLNEN/KOSU).

Ostiikovaci ramena se nemohou volné otacet -
brani jim nadobi.

Nadobi spravné rozmistéte (viz PLNEN/KOSU).

Myci cyklus je pfilis jemny.

Vyberte vhodny myci cyklus (viz TABULKA PROGRAMU).

Vznikd nadmérné mnozstvi pény.

Myci prostfedek nebyl spravné nadavkovan nebo neni vhodny pro pouziti v myckach nadobi
(viz PLNENI ZASOBNIKU MYCIHO PROSTREDKU).

Vic¢ko zasobniku lestidla neni dobfe uzavieno.

Presvédcte se, Ze je vicko na zésobniku lestidla dobre zaviené.

Filtr je znecistény ¢i ucpany.

Vy¢istéte sestavu filtrd (viz PECE A UDRZBA).

Dosla sdil.

Doplrite zasobnik na stil (viz DOPLNOVANI ZASOBNIKU NA SUL).

My¢ka nenapousti
vodu.

Na displeji se zobra-
zuje:H, 6

a kontrolka ,ZAPNO-
UT/VYPNOUT" rychle
blika.

V potrubi neni voda nebo je uzavieny pfivodni
ventil.

Zkontrolujte, zda je v potrubi voda a zda je otevieny privodni ventil.

Privodni hadice je ohnuta.

Zajistéte, aby ptivodni hadice nebyla ohnuta (viz INSTALACE), nastavte novy program
a spustte mycku znovu.

Sitko v ptivodni hadici je ucpané; je tieba jej
vycistit.

Po kontrole a vycisténi vypnéte a opét zapnéte mycku a spustte novy program.

My¢ka nadobi
ukoncila cyklus
predcasné.

Na displeji se zobra-
zuje: 15 a kontrolka

Vypoustéci hadice je umisténa pfilis nizko ¢i
dochazi k vypousténi do domaciho kanaliza¢niho
systému.

Zkontrolujte, je-li vypoustéci hadice umisténa ve spravné vysce (viz INSTALACE). Zkon-
trolujte, zda nedochazi k vypousténi do domaciho kanalizacniho systému a v pfipadé
potieby nainstalujte vzduchovou klapku.

Zkontrolujte, zda z pfivodni hadice neunika voda nebo jestli nevykazuje jiné naruseni,

zpozdéni.

;iém\éogiré\g\'(PNouT Vzduch v pHvodnf hadici. které by mohlo zplsobovat vnikani vzduchu.
Unik praciho Zavisi na pouzitém tekutém pracim prostredku . N : . )
prostiedku. a mize byt zddraznén v pfipadé aktivace funkce Drobné tniky nezptsobi poruchu stroje a Ize jim pfedejit zménou typu tekutého

myciho prostfedku nebo pouzitim tablet.

Firemni zasady, standardni dokumentaci, objednavky nahradnich dilii a dalsi informace o vyrobku ziskate:

« Pouziti QR kddu na produktu.

- Navstévou naseho webu docs.bauknecht.eu a parts-selfservice.europeanappliances.com
« Pripadné kontaktujte nas poprodejni servis (telefonni ¢islo najdete v zaru¢nim listé).
Pri kontaktovani naseho poprodejniho servisu prosim uvedte kody na identifika¢nim Stitku produktu.
Informace o modelu ziskate pres QR kdd na energetickém Stitku. Na Stitku rovnéz najdete identifika¢ni ¢islo modelu,
které muzete pouzit k vyhledavani v rejstiiku na portalu https://eprel.ec.europa.eu.
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REFERENCEOVERSIGT

TAIé I;ORBI kDu HAR KdQBT ET BAUKIl:lECHIT-PRODUKT. X SCAN VENLIGST

M ik p& at modt t assistance, be- i

B e e e QR KODEN PA DIT
INDHENTE FLERE
DETALJEREDE
OPLYSNINGER

Laes sikkerhedsanvisningerne med omhu, inden apparatet tages i brug.

PRODUKTBESKRIVELSE

APPARAT
1. @verste kurv
2. Bestikkurv
‘ ﬂ ? 3. Vipbare hylder
l ! 4. Hojdejustering af gverste kurv
L= 5. @verste spulearm
A\ 4 6. Nederste kurv
5 gi 7 7. Programmet PowerClean® understotter
6 C T 8. Nederste spulearm
N 10 W2/ 8 9. Filterenhed
10. Saltbeholder
g;) 11. Doseringsrum til opvaskemiddel og afspaendingsmiddel
12. Typeplade
ﬁﬁiﬂﬁimn:mz !! 1 13. Betjeningspanel
13 U
7
. )
BETJENINGSPANEL

e H

— e ¥
1 2 34 5 6738 9 10 11 12 13
1. Teend/sluk-/Nulstil-knap med kontrollampe 8. Kontrollampe for Multizone
2. Programveelgerknap 9. Multizone-knap
3. Kontrollampe for pafyldning af salt 10. Knap til valg af udskudt start
4. Kontrollampe for pafyldning af afspandingsmiddel 11. Knappen Extra Dry med kontrollampe
5. Programnummer og forsinkelsestid indikator 12. Knappen Power Clean® med kontrollampe
6. Kontrollampen Tablet (Tab) 13. Knappen START/Pause med kontrollampe/ Tablet (Tab)
7. Display
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FORSTEGANGSBRUG

SALT, AFSPANDINGSMIDDEL OG VASKEMIDDEL

GODE RAD VEDR@GRENDE FGRSTEGANGSBRUG

Nar maskinen er installeret, fiernes stopanordningerne fra kurvene og :
plastholderne fra den gverste kurv.

PAFYLDNING AF SALT

Nar der bruges salt, forhindres dannelse af KALK pa servicet og maski-

nens komponenter.
- Det er obligatorisk at SALTBEHOLDEREN ALDRIG ER TOM.
- Det er vigtigt, at vandets hardhedsgrad indstilles.

Saltbeholderen sidder nederst i opvaskemaskinen (se PRODUKTBESKRI-
VELSE) og skal fyldes, nér indikatorlampen PAFYLD SALT 5 pa be- :

tjeningspanelet lyser

holderen (mod uret).

saltbeholderen med vand.

at der Igber lidt vand ud.

abningen.

uoprettelig skade pa bledgaringsanleegget).

ges for starten af en vaskecyklus, for at undga korrosion.

INDSTILLING AF VANDETS HARDHEDSGRAD

dit lokale vandveerk.
Standardvzaerdien for vandets hardhed indstilles fra fabrikken.

« Teend for maskinen ved at trykke pa TAND/SLUK-knappen.

+  Sluk for maskinen ved at trykke pa TAND/SLUK-knappen.

« Hold knappen P trykket i 5 sekunder, indtil der lyder et bip.

« Teend for maskinen ved at trykke pa TAND/SLUK-knappen.

« Nummeret for det valgte niveau og kontrollampen for salt blinker.

- Tryk pa knappen P for at veelge den gnskede hardhedsgrad
(se TABEL OVER VANDHARDHEDSGRADER).

Tabel over vandhardhedsgrader
Niveau °dH °fH °Clark
Tysk hardhed | Fransk hardhed | Engelsk hardhed

1 Bledt 0-6 0-10 0-7
2 Mellem 7-11 11-20 8-14
3 | Gennemsnitligt 12-16 21-29 15-20
4 Hardt 17-34 30-60 21-42
5| Megethardt 35-50 61-90 43-62

1. Tag den nederste kurv ud, og skru laget af be-

—_

2. Folgende skal kun gores forste gang: Fyld © 2. Fyld forsigtigt afspaendingsmidlet i til maksimumsreferencen (110 ml) i

3. Seet tragten i (se billedet), og fyld saltbeholde- :

helt op til kant .1kg). Det It,
ren helt op til kanten (ca. T kg). Det ernorma © 3. Tryklagetnedadtllderlyderetkllk for at lukke det.

4. Fjern tragten, og after eventuel salt omkring : Der ma ALDRIG hzeldes afspaendingsmiddel direkte ind i maskinen.

INDSTILLING AF DOSERINGEN AF AFSPANDINGSMIDDEL

Kontroller, at ldget er skuet godit fast, sa der ikke kan komme opvaske- : Hyis du ikke er helt tilfreds med torreresultatet, kan du indstille meeng-

middel i beholderen under vaskeprogrammet (hvilket kan forérsage : gen af afspaendingsmiddel.
© « Tend for opvaskemaskinen med knappen TAND/SLUK.

Hvis der er behov for at fylde salt p3, skal denne procedure foreta- . Sluk den vha. knappen TAND/SLUK.

.« Tryktre gange pa knappen P - der vil lyde et bip.
© « Teend den vha. knappen TAND/SLUK.

For at bledgeringsanlaegget kan fungere perfekt, er det vigtigt, at in- : . Nummeret for det valgte niveau og kontrollampen for afspaendin-
dstillingen af vandets hardhedsgrad er baseret pa den faktiske har- :

dhedsgrad for vandet i din bolig. Du kan fa hardhedsgraden oplyst hos . Tryk pa knappen P, for at vielge den maengde afspandingsmiddel,

«  Sluk for maskinen ved at trykke pa TAND/SLUK-knappen.
Indstillingen er nu udfert!

Ker umiddelbart herefter et program med tom maskine.
Der ma kun anvendes salt, der er beregnet til opvaskemaskiner.

Nar der er fyldt salt pa maskinen, slukkes indikatorlampen for pafyld-

ning af salt.

bledgeringsanlaeegget og varmeelementet pa grund af kalkaflejringer.

Brug af Salt anbefales til enhver type opvaskemiddel til opvaskema-
skiner.

? PAFYLDNING AF AFSPZANDINGSMIDDEL

. Afspeendingsmiddel fremmer TORRINGEN af servicet. Afspaendingsmi-

. dlets doseringsrum A skal fyldes op, nar kontrollampen for PAFYLD-
NING AF AFSPANDINGSMIDDEL -:

- pa betjeningspanelet er teendt.

" Caw ][]
[

. Abn rummet B ved at trykke og traekke daekslet opad.

pafyldningsomradet - og undga at spilde. Hvis det sker, skal det spildte
afspaendingsmiddel straks tarres op med en klud.

gsmiddel blinker begge to.

der skal leveres.

: « Sluk den vha. knappen TAND/SLUK.
. Indstillingen er nu udfert!

: Hvis afspaendingsmiddelmaengden er indstillet pa NUL (BKO), leveres
. derintet afspeendingsmiddel. Kontrollampen LAVT AFSPANDINGSMID-
. DELNIVEAU vil ikke teende, hvis afspaendingsmidlet opbruges.

. Der kan maksimalt indstilles 5 niveauer i funktion af opvaskemaskinens
© model. Fabriksindstillingen er specifik for modellen. Fglg venligst de
. ovenstaende anvisninger, for at tjekke dette for din maskine.

.« Hvis der er blalige striber pa servicet, skal du veelge et lavt tal (1-2).

© + Hvis der er vanddréber eller kalkpletter pé servicet, skal du veelge et hgjt

tal (3-4).

- PAFYLDNING AF OPVASKEMIDDEL

: Anvend abningsanordningen C til at abne doseringsrummet til

. opvaskemiddel. Fyld kun opvaskemidlet i det tomme doseringsrum
. D. Fyld opvaskemidlet til forvasken direkte i maskinen.

1. Se de tidligere naevnte informationer
om den korrekte meaengde opvaske-
middel. Inde i doseringsrummet D er
der markeringer som hjaelp til dose-
ring af opvaskemiddel.

2. Fjern eventuelle rester af opvaskemid-
del fra doseringsrummets kanter og
luk daekslet, til det siger klik.

3. Luk laget pa opvaskemidlets doserin-
gsrum ved at treekke det opad, indtil
lukkeanordningen er anbragt korrekt.

. . . . Opvaskemiddelrummet dbnes automatisk pa det rigtige tidspunkt i pro-
Hvis saltbeholderen ikke pafyldes salt, kan det medfere skader pa : grammet.
* Hvis de anvendes alt-i-ét-opvaskemiddel, anbefaler vi, at du bruger knappen
- TABLET. 53 justeres programmet, sa du altid opnér det bedste vaske- og
. torreresultat.

‘ Brug af opvaskemiddel, som ikke er fremstillet til opvaskemaski-

. ner, kan medfore fejlfunktion eller beskadigelse af apparatet.
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PROGRAMTABEL

]
w| >
2| a , Vask -
Proaram % @ Mulige n?:t:\’:;:igrli‘:::l Vandforbrug | Stremforbrug
9 £l indstillinger” il (/program) | (kWh/program)
s < ‘min
-
MULTI
1. @ko ECO s0° ||V |%ne A7) 44 4p © 3:40 87 0,67
2. Sensor (Co s0-60°| |V | Fone 1+ 4% 5p © | 1:20-300 7,0-140 0,70-1,10
3. Intensiv ﬁ 65 |V |V |Yonr h¥) 4% 4p © 2:45 17,5 1,60
4. Hurtig Vask&Ter :/C% 500 |V VY ) 4 O 125 11,5 1,10
5. Glas Q? a2 [V VYRR RD £ O 1:40 12,0 1,20
6. Hurtig 30’ DTN VI e 0:30 9,0 0,50
=30 ZONE
7. stille @ 50° [V [V | Yot h9) 4% O 3:30 16,0 1,15
8. Hygiejne @ 65° || - ¥ 1:50 12,0 1,30
9. Forvask &yoo- || - | Zone A 0:10 45 0,01

Data for @ko-programmet er malt under laboratorieforhold iht. europeeisk standard EN 60436:2020.
Note til testlaboratorierne: For oplysninger om betingelserne for en EN-testsammenligning, rettes henvendelse til: dw_test_support@whirlpool.com

Ingen af de forskellige programmer kraever forbehandling af servicen.
*¥) Ikke alle indstillinger kan anvendes samtidigt.

**) Veerdierne for de andre programmer end @ko er kun vejledende. Den faktiske tid kan variere afhaengig af mange faktorer, eksempelvis temperatur og
tryk pa vandtilferslen, rumtemperaturen, maengden af opvaskemiddel, maengden og typen af service, servicets afbalancering, svrige valgte indstillinger
og sensorens kalibrering. Sensorens kalibrering kan forage programmets varighed med op til 20 min.

PROGRAMBESKRIVELSER

Instruktioner vedrgrende programvalg.

1 OKO

overensstemmelsen med EU lovgivningen for miljgvenligt design.

2 SENSOR

en animation i displayet, og programmets varighed opdateres.

3 INTENSIV

pander og gryder (ma ikke bruges til sart service).

4 HURTIG VASK&TOR

ring og terring pa kortere tid.
5 GLAS

Program til sart service, som er mere falsomt over for hgje temperaturer, :

f.eks. glas og kopper.

: 6 HURTIG 30’
@ko programmet er egnet til vask af almindligt snavset service og er :
det mest effektive program til dette formal, hvad angar kombinationen :
af energi- og vandforbrug, og dette anvendes til at vurdere :

. 7 STILLE

. Velegnet, ndr opvaskemaskinen skal kgre om natten. Sikrer optimal
. rengering og terring ved den laveste stgjemission.

Til normalt tilsmudset service med indtgrrede madrester. Registrerer :
graden af tilsmudsning pa servicet og justerer programmet i overens- :

stemmelse hermed. Nar sensoren registrerer tilsmudsningsgraden, vises : Normalt eller steerkt tilsmudset service med tilfgjet antibakteriel vask.

. Dette program kan anvendes til at holde opvaskemaskinen ren.

. 9 FORVASK

Dette program anbefales til meget snavset service og er isaer velegnet til : Bruges til at opfriske service, der skal vaskes senere. Der skal ikke

. benyttes opvaskemiddel til dette program.

Program til halv vask af let tilsmudset service uden indterrede madrester.
Har ingen torrefase.

8 HYGIEJNE

Bemeerk:
Normalt tilsmudset service. Hverdagscyklus som sikrer optimal rengg- :

Veer venligst opmaerksom p3, at cyklussen Hurtig 30" er beregnet til let

. snavsede tallerkner.

@uknecht



INDSTILLINGER OG FUNKTIONER

INDSTILLINGER kan veaelges direkte ved at trykke pa denpagaeldende knap (se BETJENINGSPANEL).

Hvis en indstilling ikke kan anvendes sammen med det valgte program (se PROGRAMTABELLEN), blinker den tilhgrende in-
dikator hurtigt 3 gange og bipper. Indstillingen aktiveres ikke.

MULTI MULTIZONE
ZONE

strom og opvaskemiddel.

Veelg programmet, og tryk pa knappen MULTIZONE: den valgte

kurvs symbol vises pa displayet.
Som default vasker apparatet service i alle kurvene.

Tryk flere gange pa denne knap, for kun at vaske i en bestemt kurv:

vist pa displayet (kun nedre kurv)

N N
IS

vist pa displayet (kun gvre kurv)

]

vist pa displayet (kun bestikkurv)

servicet i alle kurvene).

Husk kun at stille service i den gverste eller nederste kurv

og at reducere maengden af opvaskemiddel tilsvarende.

Fyld opvaskemidletdirekteikarretistedetforisseberummet

hvis den gverste kurv tages ud.

UDSKUDT START

12 timer.

1. Tryk p& knappen Udskudt start: Det tilsvarende symbol :
«h» vises pé displayet. Hver gang du trykker pd knappen, :
forlaenges tiden (1t, 2t osv. op til maks. 12t), til det valgte :

program starter.

2. Vaelg vaskeprogrammet, tryk pa START/PAUSE knappen, og :
luklageninden for 4 sekunder:Timeren betynder at tzelle ned. :
3. Nar den indstillede tid er gaet, slukkes indikatorens lys «<h», :

og programmet starter.

Tiden til start kan indstilles, og en kortere periode kan vaelges,

ved at trykke pd knappen Udskudt start. Tryk flere gange pa : .
y p pp y gange pa : ActlveDry

knappen, indtil kontrollampen for udskudt start «h» slukkes, : 3 o .
. ActiveDry er et torresystem med varmluft, som automatisk abner ldgen

. . . . . under/efter tarrefasen, for at sikre en exceptionel terring hver dag. Ldgen
Funktionen Udskudt start kan ikke indstilles, efter et . abnes ved en temperatur, som ikke udretter skade pé dine kekkenelementer.
: Som en yderligere beskyttelse mod dampen er opvaskemaskinen blevet
. udstyret med en specialdesignet beskyttelsesfolie.

: Oplysningerne om hvordan beskyttelsesfolien skal monteres findes i
. INSTALLATIONSVEJLEDNINGEN.

Torringen af servicet forbedres ved forst at vaelge et program : ActiveDry funktionen kan inaktiveres af bruger som folger:

og derefter trykke pa knappen EXTRA DRY. Herefter teendes : 1. Tag adgang til opvaskemaskinens softwaremenu ved at trykke og

for at annullere.

opvaskeprogram er startet.

EXTRA DRY

indikatorlampen.

En hgjere temperatur under sidste skyl og leengere terringsfase
sikrer bedre terring. Tryk pa den samme knap igen for at :
annullere indstillingen. Indstillingen EXTRA DRY medferer, at :

vaskeprogrammet forlenges.

Hvis der kun skal vaskes en lille maengde service, kan maskinen :
keres pa programmet for halvt fyldt maskine, for at spare vand, :

vist pa displayet (ekstrafunktionen er OFF og apparatet vasker

Programmets starttidspunkt kan udskydes med mellem 1 og

..~ POWER CLEAN®
:P Takket vaere de ekstra vanddyser giver denne funktion en mere
' intensiv og kraftig opvask i den nederste kurv, i dette specielle
omrade. Denne funktion anbefales til opvask af kogegrej. Tryk pa
denneknap for at aktivere POWER CLEAN (kontrollampen teender).

TABLET (Tab)

Med denne indstilling kan du optimere programmets ydeevne
i forhold til det opvaskemiddel, der anvendes. Tryk pd knappen
START/PAUSE i 3 sekunder (det tilsvarende symbol teender)
hvis der anvendes en kombination af opvaskemiddel i tablet-
form (afspaendingsmiddel, salt og opvaskemiddel i 1 dosis).
Hvis du bruger opvaskemiddel i pulver- eller veeskeform
skal denne valgmulighed fravaelges.

FUNKTIONSINDIKATOR

Enlysstrale pd gulvetfraenlysdiode angiverat opvaskemaskinen

kerer. En af folgende driftstilstande kan vaelges:

a) Deaktiveret funktion.

b) Nar cyklussen starter teendes lampen i nogle fa sekunder,
hvorefter den slukkes, mens cyklussen kgrer, og blinker,
nar cyklussen er slut.

c) Lampen lyser, mens cyklussen karer, og blinker, nar
cyklussen er slut (standardtilstand).

Hvis Udskudt start er valgt, teendes lampen enten i de forste

sekunder eller under hele nedtellingen, athaengig af om b)

eller ¢) er valgt.

Lampen slukkes, hver gang lagen dbnes. Velg den gnskede

tilstand ved at teende for maskinen, holde knappen P inde, til

et af de tre bogstaver vises pa displayet, trykke pa knappen P,

til det gnskede bogstav (eller tilstand) vises, og holde knappen

P inde for at bekraefte valget.

Bemaerk: Hvis ActiveDry er aktiv og abner lagen, sa vil

Funktionsindikatoren ikke blinke ved cyklussens afslutning.

holde knappen P trykket (6 sekunder).

2. Du er nu i menuen Light Control (se venligst beskrivelsen
FUNKTIONSINDIKATOR), og tryk og hold knappen P trykket (indtil et
af de to bogstaver vises pa displayet), hvis du ikke vil ndre noget.

: 3. Nu dbnes menuen ActiveDry Control hvor du kan @ndre ActiveDry

funktionens status ved at trykke pa knappen P:
E - aktiveret d - inaktiveret

© Tryk og hold knappen P trykket (3 sekunder) for at bekraefte aendringen

og forlade kontrolmenuen.

@uknecht



FYLDNING AF KURVENE

BESTIKKUR

Den tredje kurv er beregnet til bestik.
Anbring bestikket som vist pa tegningen.
Separat anbragt bestik ger det nemmere
at sortere dem efter opvask og forbedrer
vaske- og tarreresultatet.

Knive og andre skarpe genstande skal
placeres med spidserne nedad.

Til sart og let service: glas, kopper, under-
kopper, lave salatskale.

@ﬁg ) G
O —

Den nederste kurv har holdere, der nemt

| kan vippes op og bruges i lodret position
= til placering af side/desserttallerkener eller
laegges ned for at give plads til gryder og
skale.

(eksempel pd placering af service i den averste kurv)

INDSTILLING AF HAJDEN FOR DEN @VERSTE KURV
Hgjden for den gverste kurv kan indstilles: Hgj
placering, der giver plads til stort service i den
nederste kurv, og lav placering, som ger det
muligt at udnytte de vipbare hylder og fa bedre
plads i hejden og undga kollision med tingene i
den gvre kurv.

Den gverste kurv har en hgjdejusteringsa-
nordning (se billedet), der blot lgftes op ved at
holde i kurvens sider, sa snart kurven haenger
stabilt i den gverste position.

(NI &<

(LANLILL L1

Tryk pa grebene (A) pé kurvens sider og flyt kurven nedad for at flytte
den tilbage til den nederste position.

Vi anbefaler kraftigt, at du ikke sendrer kurvens indstillinger,
mens der star service i den.

Kurven ma ALDRIG kun loftes eller seenkes i den ene side.

— skal hylderne lukkes ved at dreje

D 2. Saet gryder og pander pa skra

. VIPBARE HYLDER MED JUSTERBAR POSITION
© De vipbare hylder i siderne kan =
. abnes eller lukkes, for at optimere

. placeringen af service i kurven.

. Vinglas kan stilles sikkert i de vipba-
Cre hylder ved at saette glassets stilk i
. fordybningerne.

. Afhaengigt af model:

skal hylderne dbnes ved at traek-

ke dem opad og dreje dem eller

udlgse deres lasemekanismer og
skubbe dem ned.

dem eller trykke dem nedad eller traekke dem opad og indkoble hylder-
ne i ldsemekanismerne.

Til gryder, tallerkener, salatskale, bestik
osv. Store tallerkener og lag ber placeres i
siderne for at undga, at spulearmen steder
imod dem.

Den nederste kurv har holdere, der nemt
kan vippes op og bruges i lodret position
til placering af tallerkener eller laegges ned
for at give plads til gryder og salatskale.

(eksempel pa placering af service i den nederste kurv)

: POWER CLEAN® | NEDERSTE KURV

: Med funktionen Power Clean® bliver meget
© snavsede ting vasket ekstra effektivt med

. de seerlige vanddyser bagest i maskinen.

© Den nederste kurv har en afstandszone, som
. er en seerlig udtraeksanordning bagerst pa

¢ kurven, som kan bruges til at statte stege-

© pander eller bradepander, s& de kan std op
: og dermed optage mindre plads.

© Anbring kogegrej s& det vender i retning af Power Clean® komponenten
: og aktivér POWER CLEAN® fra panelet.

* Brug af Power Clean®:

N Reguler Power Clean®-

.
TPOWERCLEAN

-omradet G ved at lzegge de
bageste tallerkenstativer ned,
sa der bliver plads til kogegrej

i Power Clean®-omradet.
Kogegrejet skal vende mod
de kraftige vanddyser.
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DAGLIG BRUG

1. KONTROLLER VANDTILSLUTNINGEN

Kontroller, at opvaskemaskinen er koblet til vandforsyningen, og :
. er skyllet af, for det szettes i opvaskemaskinen, skal maengden af opva-
: skemiddel reduceres.

at vandhane er dben.

2. TAND FOR OPVASKEMASKINEN
Abn Iagen, og tryk pa knappen TAND/SLUK.

3. SAT SERVICE | KURVENE (se FYLDNING AF KURVENE).

4. PAFYLDNING AF OPVASKEMIDDEL
(se PROGRAMTABEL).

5. CVALGPROGRAM, OGTILPAS PROGRAMMET
snavsethed (se PROGRAMBESKRIVELSEN) ved at trykke pa knappen P.

Veelg de gnskede indstillinger (se INDSTILLINGER OG
FUNKTIONER).

6. START

trykkes og lagen lukkes igen indenfor 4 sekunder.

7. AFSLUTTET OPVASKEPROGRAM
Vaskecyklussens afslutning angives med bippelyde og af vaskecy-

maskinen ved at trykke pa TAEND/SLUK-knappen.

Vent nogle minutter, for servicet tages ud - det er meget varmt.

Tom kurvene. Begynd med den nederste.

GODE RAD OG TIPS

. Maskinen slukkes automatisk, nar den har veeret inaktiv i en vis perio-

de, for at minimere stremforbruget. Hvis servicet kun er let snavset eller

: ZANDRING AF ET IGANGVARENDE PROGRAM

: Hvis der er valgt et forkert program, kan det zendres, forudsat at det lige er
© startet: Abn lagen, tryk og hold knappen TAND/SLUK trykket. Maskinen
© vil slukke.

: Teend for maskinen igen med knappen TAND/SLUK, og vzelg en ny va-
. skecyklus og de gnskede indstillinger; start programmet ved at trykke pa

Veelg det bedst egnede program i funktion af indholdet og dettes : knappen START/Pause og lukke lagen indenfor 4 sekunder.

' ISATNING AF EKSTRA SERVICE

Abn 13gen, uden at slukke for maskinen (lysdioden START/Pause begynder
. at blinke) (veer opmaerksom pa den VARME damp!) og szt servicet i opva-
Start vaskecyklussen ved at trykke pa knappen START/Pause (teendt lys- skemaskinen. Tryk pa knappen START/Pause og luk ldgen ipdenfor4 sekun-
diode) og lukke lagen indenfor 4 sekunder. Der lyder ét enkelt bip, nar : der-Programmet genstartes fra det punkt, det blev afbrudt .
program starter. Hvis lagen ikke lukkes indenfor 4 sekunder, heres der :

en lydalarm. | dette tilfeelde skal ldagen abnes, knappen START/Pause . HENDELIG AFBRYDELSE

. Hvis lagen abnes under et opvaskeprogram eller i tilfeelde af en strgmaf-
. brydelse, stopper programmet . Tryk pa knappen START/Pause og luk
- 1dgen indenfor 4 sekunder, for at genstarte programmet fra punkt, det
| . blev afbrudti.

klussens nummer, der blinker pa displayet. Abn lagen, og sluk for :

RAD
For kurvene fyldes skal alle madrester fiernes fra servicet, og glassene skal
temmes. Det er ikke ngdvendigt at skylle servicet af.

Placer servicet, sa det stér stabilt og ikke vaelter, og stil beholdere med ab- :

ningen nedad og buede/rundede flader placeret pa skra, sa vandet kan na
alle flader og flyde frit.

Advarsel! Lag, handtag og stegepander ma ikke stilles, sa spulearmene ikke

kan rotere.
Stil sma genstande i bestikskuffen.

Meget snavset service og gryder skal placeres i den nederste kurv, da servi- :

cet her spules kraftigere, hvilket sikrer et bedre vaskeresultat.

Né&r du har fyldt opvaskemaskinen, skal du kontrollere, at spulearmene kan :

rotere frit.

SERVICE, DER IKKE B@OR MASKINOPVASKES

+ Service og bestik af tree.

tionerne taler ikke maskinopvask.
+ Delei syntetisk materiale, som ikke taler hgje temperaturer.
+ Service i kobber og tin.
+ Service tilsmudset med aske, voks, smgrefedt eller blaek.

efter et antal vask i opvaskemaskine.

SKADER PA GLAS OG PORCELAN

« Anvend kun glas og porcelaen, som producenten garanterer kan tale :

opvaskemaskine.

. Anvend et skdnsomt opvaskemiddel til servicet for at undgd hvide :

striber pa glas.

« Tag glas og bestik ud af opvaskemaskinen, straks nar opvaskepro-

grammet er slut.

TIPS OM ENERGIBESPARELSE

.« Hvis opvaskemaskinen anvendes i overensstemmelse med fabrikan-

tens anvisninger, vil vask af service i en opvaskemaskine seedvan-
ligvis forbruge MINDRE ENERGI og vand end opvask i handen.

.« Det anbefales at opvaskemaskinens program ferst startes, nar

den er helt fyldt, for at udnytte den fulde effektivitet. Fyld-
ning af opvaskemaskinen til den af fabrikanten anferte kapacitet
vil medvirke til at spare energi og vand. Oplysningerne om kor-
rekt iseetning af service findes i kapitlet FYLDNING AF KURVENE.
Det anbefales at anvende de dedikerede programmuligheder, hvis
disse findes (Halv vask/ Zone vask/ Multizone), og kun fylde de valgte
kurve i tilfeelde af delvis fyldning. Ukorrekt fyldning eller overfyld-
ning af opvaskemaskinen kan forgge ressourceudnyttelsen (sasom
vand, energi og tid, savel som stgjniveauet) og reducere vaske- og
torreydeevnen.

‘. Manuel skylning af servicen medferer et forhgjet forbrug af vand og
+ Sarte dekorerede glas, kunsthandvaerk og antikt porcelzen. Dekora- :

energi og anbefales ikke.

: HYGIEJNE

: For at undga generende lugte og aflejringer i opvaskemaskinen ber man
. kore et program ved hgj temperatur mindst en gang om maneden. Kor
. en cyklus med en teskefuld opvaskemiddel og uden indhold, for at rengare

Farverne pa glasdekorationer og dele i aluminium/sglv kan forandre :

sig og falme. Nogle typer glas (f.eks. krystal) kan blive uigennemsigtige : apparatet.

6
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PLEJE OG VEDLIGEHOLDELSE

RENGORING AF FILTERENHEDEN

Renger filterenheden jeevnligt, sa filtrene ikke stoppes til, og sé vandet :
ledes korrekt ud. :
Brug af opvaskemaskinen med tilstoppede filtre eller fremmedlegemer :
i filtreringssystemet eller vaskearmene kan medferer fejlfunktion pa en- :
heden og nedsat ydeevne, hgj stgj eller storre ressourceforbrug. :

Filterenheden bestar af tre filtre, som fierner madrester fra opvaskevan-
det og derefter recirkulerer vandet. De skal rengeres, for at opna det :
bedste resultat af hver opvask. :

Opvaskemaskinen ma ikke anvendes uden filtre eller med filtret
siddende lgst.

Kontroller filterenheden mindst en gang om maneden eller efter 30 cy-
klusser, og renger den om ngdvendigt grundigt under rindende vand :
med en ikke-metalholdig barste som beskrevet i vejledningen nedenfor: :

1. Drej det cylinderformede filter A mod uret, og treek det ud (Figur 1).
2. Tag filterkoppen B ud ved at trykke let pa sidefligene (Figur 2).

3. Treek det rustfri stalfilter ud C (Figur 3).
4

. Hvis der findes fremmedlegemer (for eksempel glasskar, porceleen, : uret. Den gverste spulearm monteres igen, s siden med flest huller

: vender opad.
5. Kontroller opsamleren, og flern eventuelle madrester. FJERN :
ALDRIG beskyttelsesdelen til pumpen (vist med sort) (Figur 4).

ben, frugtkerner etc.) skal de flernes forsigtigt.

 RENGORING AF SPULEARMENE

Der kan sidde madrester fast pa spulearmene, som kan blokere de hul-

. ler, vandet kommer ud af. Det anbefales derfor jeevnligt at efterse spu-

learmene og renggre dem med en lille ikke-metalholdig berste.

: Den overste spulearm afmonteres ved at dreje plastlaseringen med

Den nederste spulearm kan afmonteres ved at trykke pa sidefligene og
. treekke spulearmen opad.

: BLODG@RINGSANLAG

. Bledgeringsmidler reducerer automatisk vandets hardhed, og forebyg-
. ger derved opbygning af aflejringer pa varmelegemet og medvirker
© desuden til en forbedret vaskevirkning.

. Dette system regenererer sig selv med salt og det er derfor nadven-
. digt at fylde saltbeholderen op, nar den er tom.

: Regenereringens hyppighed afhaenger af indstillingen af vandets har-
. dhedsgrad - regenereringen afvikles en gang hver 6. Eco cyklus med
: vandets hardhedsgrad indstillet pa 3.

: Regenereringsprocessen starter under den afsluttende skylning og

. afslutter under tarrefasen, for cyklussen afslutter.

Nar filtrene er rengjort, seettes filterenheden pa plads og fastgeres
i den korrekte position. Dette er afggrende for, at opvaskemaskinen kan
fungere effektivt.

RENG@RING AF VANDINDL@BSSLANGEN

Hvis vandslangerne er nye eller ikke har vaeret i brug i leengere tid, skal
du lade vandet lgbe igennem for at sikre, at det er klart og fri for uren- :
heder, for du foretager de ngdvendige tilslutninger. | modsat fald kan :

vandindlgbet blive blokeret og beskadige opvaskemaskinen.

D« Hver regenerering forbruger: ~3,5 L vand;
.« Cyklussen tager op til yderligere 5 minutter;
: + Under 0,005 kWh energi.

@uknecht



FEJLFINDING

Tjek om du kan lgse et problem ved hjzelp af den nedenstaende liste, hvis din opvaskemaskine ikke virker som den skal. Kontakt venligst et
autoriseret servicecenter i tilfelde af andre fejl eller problemer. Kontaktdetaljerne findes i garantihzeftet. Reservedele vil sta til radighed i
en periode pa enten 7 eller 10 ar i overensstemmelse med kravene i den specifikke forordning.

PROBLEMER

MULIGE ARSAGER

MULIGE ARSAGER

— Kontrollampen for
O salt er teendt

Salt beholderen er tom. (Kontrollampen for salt
kan blive ved med at lyse i flere vaskecyklusser
efter genopfyldning).

Fyld saltbeholderen (se side 2 for flere oplysninger).
Juster vandets hardhedsgrad - se tabel pa side 2.

Kontrollampen for
3'z.afspaendingsmiddel
" erteendt

Afspaendingsmidlet er opbrugt. (Kontrollampen
for afspaendingsmiddel kan blive ved med at lyse i
flere vaskecyklusser efter genopfyldning).

Fyld rummet med afspaendingsmiddel (se side 2 for flere oplysninger).

Opvaskemaskinen
starter ikke eller reage-
rer ikke pa komman-
doer.

Stremmen er ikke tilsluttet korrekt.

Seet stikket i kontakten.

Stromafbrydelse.

Af sikkerhedsarsager vil opvaskemaskinen ikke genstarte automatisk, nar strammen
vender tilbage. Abn opvaskemaskinens lage, tryk pa knappen START/Pause og luk
lagen indenfor 4 sekunder.

Lagen er ikke lukket.
ActiveDry stiften er ikke trykket ind.

Tryk pa lagen, til du herer et "klik".

Cyklussen afbrydes af en derdbning i > 4 sekunder.

Tryk pa START/Pause og luk ldgen inden for 4 sekunder.

Maskinen reagerer ikke pa kommandoer. P&
displayet vises: 9 eller 12 og lysdioden TAND/
SLUK blinker hurtigt.

Sluk for maskinen ved at trykke pa TAND/SLUK-knappen, teend igen efter cirka et mi-
nut og genstart programmet. Traek apparatets stik ud og vent 1 minut, for det saettes i
igen, hvis problemet varer ved.

Opvaskeren temmes
ikke for vand. Pa
displayet vises: 3 og
lysdioden TAND/SLUK
blinker hurtigt.

Opvaskeprogrammet er ikke afsluttet.

Vent, til programmet er afsluttet.

Aflgbsslangen er bgjet.

Kontroller, at aflabsslangen ikke er bgjet (jfr. INSTALLATIONSANVISNINGERNE).

Vaskens aflob er tilstoppet.

Rens aflgbet.

Filteret er tilstoppet af madrester

Rens filteret (se RENG@RING AF FILTERENHEDEN).

Opvaskemaskinen
stgjer meget.

Servicet slar mod hinanden.

Placer servicet korrekt (se FYLDNING AF KURVENE).

Der produceres for meget skum.

Opvaskemidlet er ikke doseret korrekt eller er ikke egnet til brug i opvaskemaski-

ne (se PAFYLDNING AF OPVASKEMIDDEL). Genstart programmet ved at slukke for
opvaskemaskinen, teende den igen, veelg et nyt program, trykke pa knappen START/
Pause og lukke lagen inden for 4 sekunder. Tilsaet ikke mere opvaskemiddel.

Servicet er ikke rent.

Servicet har ikke veeret placeret korrekt.

Placer servicet korrekt (se FYLDNING AF KURVENE).

Spulearmene kan ikke rotere frit, men
blokeres af servicet.

Placer servicet korrekt (se FYLDNING AF KURVENE).

Vaskecyklussen er for skansom.

Vzelg en egnet vaskecyklus (se PROGRAMTABELLEN).

Der produceres for meget skum.

Opvaskemidlet er ikke doseret korrekt eller er ikke egnet til brug i opvaskemaskine
(se PAFYLDNING AF OPVASKEMIDDEL).

Daekslet pa afspeendingsmiddelrummet har
ikke veeret lukket korrekt.

Kontroller, at deekslet pa afspaendingsmiddelrummet er lukket.

Filteret er snavset eller stoppet.

Rengor filterenheden (se PLEJE OG VEDLIGEHOLDELSE).

Maskinen mangler salt.

Pafyld salt (se PAFYLDNING AF SALT).

Opvaskemaskinen tager
ikke vand ind.

Pa displayet vises: H,

6 og lysdioden TAND/
SLUK blinker hurtigt.

Der er ingen vand i vandforsyningen, eller der er
lukket for hanen.

Kontroller, at der er vand i vandforsyningen, eller at hanen er dben.

Indlgbsslangen er bgjet.

Kontroller, at indlgbsslangen ikke er bajet (se INSTALLATION), veelg et nyt program, og
start maskinen igen

Sien i vandindlgbsslangen er stoppet; Den skal
rengores.

Efter kontrol og rengering skal du slukke for maskinen og teende den igen. Start
derefter et nyt program.

Opvaskemaskinen
afslutter programmet
for tidligt. Pa displayet
vises: 15 og lysdioden
TAND/SLUK blinker
hurtigt.

Aflgbsslangen er anbragt for lavt eller afledes i
en vandlas i hjemmets spildevandssystem.

Kontrollér om aflebsslangen er anbragt i den rette hgjde (se INSTALLATION). Tjek
vandlasen i hjemmets spildevandssystem og installér, om ngdvendigt, en luftventil.

Luft i vandforsyningen.

Tjek vandforsyningen for laekage eller andre problemer, som lader luft slippe ind.

Vaskemiddellaekage.

Afhaenger af det anvendte flydende vaskemid-
del og kan forveerres af, at udskydningsmulighe-
den er aktiveret.

Mindre lzekager vil ikke forarsage fejlfunktion pa maskinen og kan undgas ved at
bruge en anden type af flydende vaskemiddel eller tabletter.

Retningslinjer, standarddokumentation, bestilling af reservedele og supplerende produktinformation kan findes ved at:
- Brug af QR-koden pa dit produkt.

« Besgge vores website docs.bauknecht.eu og parts-selfservice.europeanappliances.com

- Eller som alternativ kontakte vores serviceafdeling (Telefonnummeret findes i garantiheaeftet). Nar du kontakter vores
serviceafdeling, bedes du angive koderne pa dit produkts identifikationsskilt.

Modelinformation kan indhentes ved hjelp af den anfarte QR-kode pa energimaerkatet. Maerkatet indeholder ogsa

modelidentifikatoren, som kan anvendes til at indhente oplysninger pa registerportalen https://eprel.ec.europa.eu.

8
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BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG
GUIDE

DANKE, DASS SIE SICH FUR EIN BA}JKNE((ZjHT PRODUKT BITTE SCANNEN SIE DEN
ENTSCHIEDEN HABEN. Fir ei Unterstut
2= ) melden Sie lhr Gerat bitte gl;\eljlﬂfel:zrn wﬁﬁiaﬂﬁneﬁﬁiﬁeﬂ/ﬁggater gERI-‘c.A'?r,DUEIaBE':'I;FLELnlnERTERE
INFORMATIONEN ZU
ERHALTEN

Lesen Sie vor Gebrauch des Gerits die Sicherheitshinweise aufmerksam durch.

PRODUKTBESCHREIBUNG

GERAT

Oberkorb
Besteckschublade
Faltbare Klappen

NES

Oberkorb Hohenversteller

Oberer Spritharm
Unterkorb
PowerClean® Halterungen

© N kA W=

Unterer Spritharm
Filtereinheit
. Salzbehalter
. Spulmittel und Klarspiilerspender

)\
\
\
N O
- ©
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12 | 11
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=&
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. Typenschild
. Bedienfeld

—_
w

(. )

BEDIENTAFEL

=) ) %)%

— %

1 2 34 5 6738 9 10 1 12 13
1. Ein-Aus/Reset Taste mit Anzeigelicht 8. Multizone Anzeigelicht
2. Programmwahl-Taste 9. Multizone-Taste
3. Anzeigelicht zum Salz auffillen 10. Startzeitvorwahl-Taste
4. Anzeigelicht zum Klarspuler auffiillen 11. Extra Dry-Taste mit Anzeigelicht
5. Programmnummer und Verzogerungszeit-Anzeige 12. Power Clean®-Taste mit Anzeigelicht
6. Tab Anzeigelicht 13. Start/Pause Taste mit Anzeigelicht / TAB
7. Anzeige
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ERSTER GEBRAUCH

MITTEL

SALZ, KLARSPULER UND SPUL

HINWEISE ZUR ERSTEN INBETRIEBNAHME

Ruickhaltegummis vom oberen Korb entfernen.

SALZBEHALTER BEFULLEN

Mit der Verwendung von Salz werden KALKABLAGERUNGEN auf dem :
Geschirr und den funktionalen Komponenten des Geschirrspiilers :

verhindert.
. DERSALZBEHALTER DARF NIE LEER SEIN!
« Esist wichtig, die Wasserharte einzustellen.

Der Salzbehdlter befindet sich im Geschirrsptlerboden (siehe PRODUKTBE-
SCHREIBUNG) und muss aufgefllt werden, wenn die SALZNACHFULLAN- :

ZEIGE &3 der Bedienblende leuchtet.

1. Ziehen Sie den Unterkorb heraus und schrau-
ben Sie den Salzbehélterdeckel gegen den :
: 2. Den Klarspiiler vorsichtig bis zur maximalen Fillstandsmarkierung (110

Befiillen Sie

Uhrzeigersinn ab.

2. Nur beim ersten Mal:
den Salzbehalter mit Wasser.

auslauft.
4. Den Trichter abnehmen und die Salzreste
vom Offnungsrand entfernen.

konnte den Wasserentharter irreparabel beschadigen).

Korrosion zu vermeiden.

WASSERHARTE EINSTELLEN

Damit der Wasserentharter perfekt arbeiten kann, muss die Wasserharte . Mit der Taste EIN/AUS ausschalten.

. Die Einstellung ist abgeschlossen!

. Die Klarspiilerstufe kann auf NULL (ECO) eingestellt werden. In diesem
: Fall wird kein Klarspiiler ausgegeben. Die Kontrollleuchte zur ANZEIGE
: DES FEHLENDEN KLARSPULERS leuchtet nicht mehr auf.

. Die Taste P 5 Sekunden lang gedriickt halten, bis Sie einen Piepton : Je nach Gerdtemodell kénnen bis max. 5 Stufen eingestellt werden. Die
. Werkseinstellung ist abhangig vom Modell. Bitte befolgen Sie die An-
weisungen oben, um dies fur Ihr Gerédt zu tGberpriifen.

¢+ Wenn Sie blauliche Streifen auf dem Geschirr sehen, stellen Sie eine

je nach der aktuellen Wasserhérte in Ihnrem Haus eingestellt werden.
Diese Information erhalten sie bei Ihrem &rtlichen Wasserversorger.
Das Werk stellt den Standardwert flir die Wasserhérte ein.

» Die Geschirrspiilmaschine mit der Taste EIN/AUS einschalten.
« Mit der Taste EIN/AUS ausschalten.

horen.

+ Mit der Taste EIN/AUS einschalten.

« Die Nummer der aktuell ausgewdhlten Stufe und die Salznachfiil-
lanzeige blinken.

+ Driicken Sie die Taste P um die gewtiinschte Hartestufe auszuwéhlen
(siehe WASSERHARTE-TABELLE).

Wasserharte-Tabelle
Stufe Deut‘.’ggrtegr. Fran;g:scher Eng;l.clllaéi:I:egr.
Hartegr.
1 Weich 0-6 0-10 0-7
2 Mittel 7-11 11-20 8-14
3 | Durchschnittlich 12-16 21-29 15-20
4 Hart 17-34 30-60 21-42
5 Sehr hart 35-50 61-90 43-62

+ Mit der Taste EIN/AUS ausschalten.
Die Einstellung ist abgeschlossen!

Sobald dieses Verfahren abgeschlossen ist, ein Programm ohne Beladung

laufen lassen.
Verwenden Sie bitte nur Spezialsalz fiir Geschirrspiiler.

Nach dem Einfiillen des Salzes erlischt die SALZNACHFULLANZEIGE.
Wenn der Salzbehalter nicht gefiillt ist, konnten Kesselsteinabla-
gerungen den Wasserentharter und das Heizelement beschadigen.

empfohlen.

: KLARSPULERSPENDER AUFFULLEN

Nach Abschluss der Installation die Puffer an den Kérben und die 16 S
¢ spender A muss aufgefillt werden, wenn das KLARSPULER AUFFULLEN
¢ Anzeigelicht ;- auf der Bedienblende leuchtet.

Klarspiler macht das TROCKNEN von Geschirr einfacher. Der Klarspller-

=)
=
=

[

1. Den Behilter B durch Driicken und Anheben der Zunge am Deckel 6ffnen.

ml) an der Fiill6ffnung einfiillen und ein Uberlaufen vermeiden. Andern-
falls sofort mit einem trockenen Tuch abwischen.

3. Setzen Sie den Trichter auf (siche Abbildung) : 3: Den Deckel schlieBen bis er einrastet.

und fiillen Sie den Behilter bis zum Rand mit : Fullen Sie den Klarspiiler NIEMALS direkt ins Innere des

Salz (ca. 1 kg), es ist normal,wenn etwas Wasser : Geschirrspiilers.

: KLARSPULERDOSIERUNG
: Sollte das Trockenergebnis unzufrieden stellend sein, kann die Klar-

Sicherstellen, dass der Deckel fest angeschraubt ist, so dass kein Spal- : SPUlerdosierung neu eingestellt werden.

mittel wahrend dem Waschprogramm in den Behilter gelangt (dies : -+ Die Geschirrspulmaschine mit der Taste EIN/AUS einschalten.

.« Mit der Taste EIN/AUS ausschalten.

. . . . . i+ Driicken Sie die Taste P drei Mal - ein Piepton ertént.
Immer wenn Sie Salz zugeben miissen, ist es zwingend vorgeschrieben, : Mit der Taste EINJAUS einschalten
diesen Vorgang vor dem Beginn des Spiilgangs auszufiihren, um . Die Nummer der aktuell ausgewahlten Stufe und

die Klarspulernachfiillanzeige blinken.

: + Driicken Sie dieTaste P,um den Stand der gelieferten Klarspiilermenge

auszuwahlen.

niedrigere Zahl ein (1-2).

- Wenn Wassertropfen oder Kalkablagerungen auf dem Geschirr sind,

eine hohere Zahl einstellen (3-4)

: EINFULLEN DES SPULMITTELS

: Zum Offnen des Spiilmittelbehiters den Offnungsmechanismus

: Cdriicken. Fiillen Sie das Spiilmittel ausschlieBlich in das trockene
: Fach D ein. Die fiir den Vorspiilgang benétigte Spiilmittelmenge

: wird direkt in den Geschirrspiiler gegeben.

1. Hinsichtlich der Dosierung verweisen

= wir auf die zuvor erwédhnte Informa-
- tion, in der die richtige Menge ange-
D = geben ist. Im Fach D sind Anzeigen die
ﬂ [] ﬂ O bei der Spulmitteldosierung helfen.
Cc 2. Entfernen Sie eventuelle Spilmit-

telrickstande von den Kanten der
Kammern und schlieBen Sie den
Deckel so, dass er einrastet.

. Schieben Sie den Deckel der Spiil-
mittelkammer zum Schlielen nach
oben, bis er einrastet.

. Die Spulmittelkammer &ffnet sich automatisch zum richtigen.

: Zeitpunkt des jeweils gewahlten Programms.

. Werden Kombispllmittel verwendet, dann empfehlen wir, die Option
* TAB zu verwenden. Damit werden die Programme dem verwendeten
. Spulmittel angepasst, um das bestmaogliche Spllergebnis zu erhalten.

: Die Verwendung von Reinigungsmitteln, die nicht fiir Geschirrspiiler

Die Verwendung von Salz wird bei jeder Art von Geschirrspillmittel bestimmt sind, kann zu Fehlfunktionen oder Schaden am Gerit fiihren.
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PROGRAMS TABLE

3
gy
Proaramm 3 % Verfiigbare Programmdauer | Wasserverbrauch | Energieverbrauch
9 g % Zusatzfunktionen” (Std:Min)™ (Liter/ Zyklus) (kWh/ Zyklus)
3| <
=
. MULTI
1. Eco ECO so° ||V |%nt h¥) 4% 4p © 3:40 87 0,67
2. Sensor (Co] so60°| v | ¥ |YonE F) 446 5p | 1:20-3:00 7,0-14,0 0,70-1,10
3. Intensiv ﬁ 65° |V | v | Yonr V) 44 5p © 2:45 17,5 1,60
4. Schnelles Spiilen /~\ o MULTI ( )
et LG 500 [V |Tone b 4 © 1:25 11,5 1,10
5. Glas Q? a5 |V VYRR 4 O 1:40 12,0 1,20
. Rapi Ll 450 | - : , B)
6. Rapid 30’ @ ° v | YonE R¥ 0:30 9,0 0,50
. . MULTI (
7. Nachtspiilen @ 50° [V | ¥ | Yone hvY) A4S o 3:30 16,0 1,15
8. Hygiene @ 65° |V | - 5 1:50 12,0 1,30
9. Vorwasche G- |- | Tone 0 0:10 45 0,01

Die ECO-Programmdaten sind Labormessdaten, die gemdl3 der europdischen Vorschrift EN 60436:2020 erfasst wurden.
Hinweis fiir die Priiflabors: Informationen hinsichtlich der Bedingungen des EN-Vergleichstests sind unter nachfolgender Adresse anzufordern:

dw_test_support@whirlpool.com
Eine Vorbehandlung des Geschirrs ist vor keinem Programm erforderlich.
*) Nicht alle Optionen kénnen gleichzeitig verwendet werden.

**) Werte, die fiir andere Programme als das ECO-Programm angegeben werden, sind nur Richtwerte. Die aktuelle Zeit kann auf Grundlage von mehreren
Faktoren, wie Temperatur und Druck des eintretenden Wassers, Raumtemperatur, Splilmittelmenge, Menge und Art der Beladung, Lastausgleich, zusdit-
zlich gewdihlte Optionen und Sensoreichung variieren. Die Sensoreichung kann die Programmdauer bis zu 20 Min. erh6hen.

PROGRAMMBESCHREIBUNG

Anweisungen beziiglich der Auswahl des Waschzyklus.

1 ECO

der Okodesign-Richtlinie verwendet wird.

2 SENSOR

aktualisiert.

3 INTENSIV

Topfe und Pfannen (nicht fir empfindliche Teile verwenden).

4 SCHNELLES SPULEN&TROCKNEN

gungs- und Trockenleistung in kiirzester Zeit garantiert.

. 5 GLAS
Das ECO-Programm eignet sich, um normal verschmutztes Geschirr zu :
reinigen. In Bezug auf den kombinierten Energie- und Wasserverbrauch :
ist es das effizienteste Programm, das auch zur Priifung der Einhaltung :

: 6 RAPID 30’

: Programm ideal fir eine halbe Beladung mit leicht verschmutztem
 Geschirr ohne getrocknete Speisereste. Hat keine Trocknungsphase.
Fir normal verschmutztes Geschirr mit trockenen Speiseresten. Erfasst : -
den Grad derVerschmutzung auf dem Geschirr und passt das Programm : 7 NACHTSPULEN
entsprechend an.Wenn der Sensor den Grad der Verschmutzung erfasst, :

wird im Display eine Animation angezeigt und die Programmdauer wird : gungs- und Trockenleistung bei niedrigstem Larmpegel.

: 8 HYGIENE
© Normal oder stark verschmutztes Geschirr mit zusatzlichem antibakteriellen

Programm empfohlen fir stark verschmutztes Geschirr, besonders Spiilgang. Kann fir die Wartung des Geschirrspiilers verwendet werden.

: 9 VORWASCHE
. Verwendet, um Geschirr einzuweichen, das spater gesplilt werden soll.

Normal verschmutztes Geschirr. Taglicher Zyklus, der optimale Reini- Fir dieses Programm wird kein Spiimittel verwendet.

Programm fiir empfindliches Geschirr, das empfindlicher auf hohe
Temperaturen ist, zum Beispiel Glaser und Becher.

Geeignet flir den Nachtbetrieb des Gerédtes. Garantiert optimale Reini-

Notes:
. Bitte beachten Sie, dass das Programm Rapid 30’ fir leicht verschmutztes
© Geschirr geeignet ist.
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OPTIONEN UND FUNKTIONEN

OPTIONEN kann direkt durch Driicken der entsprechenden Taste ausgewahlt werden (siehe BEDIENBLENDE).

Wenn eine Option nicht mit dem ausgewahlten Programm kompatibel ist (sieche PROGRAMMTABELLE), blinken die entspre-
chenden LED 3 Mal schnell und ein Piepton ertont. Die Option wird nicht aktiviert.

MULTI

Z0

NE

NEEE N
NS

i

MULTIZONE

Haben Sie nur wenig Geschirr zu spilen, wahlen Sie den
Spiilgang Halbe Fillung. Sie sparen Wasser, Strom und :

Spulmittel.

Wahlen Sie das Programm und driicken Sie dann die Taste
MULTIZONE: das Symbol des gewéhlten Korbes erscheint auf :
dem Display. StandardmafBig wascht das Gerat das Geschirrin :

allen Kérben.

Driicken Sie diese Taste wiederholt, um nur einen bestimmten

Korb zu spiilen:

gezeigt auf dem Display (nur Unterkorb)
gezeigt auf dem Display (nur Oberkorb)

gezeigt auf dem Display (nur Besteckschublade)

gezeigt auf dem Display (Option ist AUS und das Gerat wascht

Geschirr in allen Korben).

Denken Sie daran, nur den Ober- oder Unterkorb zufiillen,
und die Menge an Spiilmittel entsprechend zu reduzieren. :

Wenn der oberen Korb herausgenommen wird, gieen Sie :
das Reinigungsmittel bitte direkt in die Wanne stattinden

Waschmittelspender.

STARTZEITVORWAHL

Die Programmstartzeit kann um eine Zeit von 1 bis 12 Stunden :

verzdgert werden.

1.Driicken Sie die Taste STARTZEITVORWAHL: Das entsprechende :
Symbol «h» erscheint auf dem Display; bei jedem Driicken :
der Taste, erhéht sich die Zeit (1 Std., 2 Std., usw. bis zu max. :

. ActiveDry

* ActiveDry ist ein HeiB8lufttrocknungssystem, das die Tiir wéhrend/

. nach der Trockenphase automatisch 6ffnet, um taglich hervorragende

12 Std.) ab dem Start des ausgewdhlten Spilprogramms.
2. Wahlen Sie das Waschprogramm, driicken Sie die Taste
START/PAUSE-Taste und schlieBen Sie die Tir innerhalb von

4 Sekunden: die Zeitschaltuhr beginnt mit der Riickzahlung.

3. Nach Ablauf dieser Zeit, schaltet sich das Anzeigelicht «h» :
 Als zusatzlicher Dampfschutz wird dem Geschirrspller eine speziell

Um die Startverzégerung anzupassen und eine kiirzere . entwickelte Schutzfolie beigefiigt. Fiir die Montage der Schutzfolie siehe
Dauer auszuwahlen, die Taste STARTZEITVORWAHL driicken. : (NS TALLATIONSANLEITUNG). )
. Die ActiveDry-Funktion kénnte wie folgt durch den Benutzer deaktiviert

Um abzubrechen, die Taste wiederholt driicken, bis das werden:

& e : . : 1. Rufen Sie das Geschirrsptiler-Softwarementi durch Driicken und Hal-
Bei bereits in Gang gesetztem Programm ist eine :

aus und das Programm beginnt automatisch.

ausgewahlte Startverzdgerung-Anzeigelicht «h» aus geht.

Startzeitvorwahl nicht mehr méglich.

EXTRA DRY

Um die Trocknung des Geschirrs zu verbessern, nach der :

Programmauswahl die Taste EXTRA DRY driicken und das : 3. Sje haben auf das Menii ActiveDry-Steuerung umgeschaltet. Sie kén-

Anzeigelicht leuchtet auf.

Eine hohere Temperatur wahrend des letzten Spiilgangs und ein

langerer Trockengang verbessern die Trocknung des Geschirrs.

Die Option EXTRA DRY verléngert die Programmdauer.
POWER CLEAN®

Mit den zusétzlichen Powerdiisen bietet diese Option im dafiir :
vorgesehenen Bereich im Unterkorb einen intensiveren und :
stérkeren Spiilvorgang. Diese Zusatzfunktion ist ideal zum :
Reinigen von Topfen und Bratern. Driicken Sie diese Taste, um :

POWER CLEAN zu aktivieren (die Anzeige leuchtet auf).

E - aktiv
Durch emeuten Druck auf die Taste wird die Option deaktiviert. © Zum Bestitigen der Anderung und Verlassen des Steuermeniis driicken

und halten Sie die Taste “P” (3 Sek.).

TAB

Diese Einstellung erlaubt, die Spulleistung des Programms je
nach verwendetem Spulmitteltyp zu optimieren.

Driicken Sie die START/PAUSE-Taste 3 Sekunden lang (das
entsprechende Symbol leuchtet), wenn Sie kombinierte Spul-
mittel in Tablettenform verwenden (Klarspuler, Regeneriersalz
und Spilmittel in 1 Dosierung).

Wenn Sie Pulver oder Fliissigspiilmittel verwenden, muss
diese Option ausgeschaltet sein.

BETRIEBSANZEIGE

Eine auf den Boden projizierte LED zeigt an, dass der

Geschirrspuler in Betrieb ist. Eine der folgenden Betriebsarten

kann ausgewdhlt werden:

a) Deaktivierte Funktion

b) Wenn das Programm startet schaltet sich das Licht fiir einige
Sekunden an, bleibt wahrend dem Programm ausgeschaltet
und blinkt zu Programmende.

c) Das Licht bleibt wahrend dem Programm an und blinkt zu
Programmende (Standardeinstellung).

Wenn der verzdgerte Start ausgewdhlt wurde, schaltet sich das

Lichtentweder die ersten paar Sekunden an oder bleibt wahrend

der gesamten Dauer der Riickzéhlung an, je nachdem ob b) oder

¢) eingestellt wurde.

Das Licht geht aus, sobald die Tur geéffnet wird. Um die

bevorzugte Betriebsart auszuwahlen, die Maschine einschalten,

die Taste P gedriickt halten, bis einer der drei Buchstaben auf

dem Display erscheint, die Taste P driicken, bis der gewtlinschte

Buchstabe (oder Betriebsweise) erreicht ist, die Taste P gedriickt

halten, um die Auswahl zu bestatigen.

Hinweis: Wenn ActiveDry aktiv ist und die Tiir 6ffnet, blinkt

die Betriebsanzeige bei Ende des Spiilgangs nicht.

Trockenleistung sicherzustellen. Die Tir 6ffnet sich bei einer fir Ihre
Kiichenmdbel sicheren Temperatur.

ten der Taste “P” auf (6 Sek.).

© 2. Sie befinden sich derzeit im Menii der Lichtsteuerung (siehe Beschrei-

bung BETRIEBSANZEIGE). Wenn Sie nichts andern mdchten, driicken
und halten Sie die Taste “P” (bis einer der beiden Buchstaben auf dem
Display erscheint).

nen nun durch Driicken der Taste “P” den Status der ActiveDry-Funk-
tion dndern:

d - nicht aktiv
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KORBE BELADEN

BESTECKSCHUBLADE

Die dritte Schublade wurde fir das
Hineinlegen von Besteck entwickelt.
Platzieren Sie das Besteck wie
abgebildet.

S SNSRI SHE SHCS]
[

S <> <
O I

macht das Sortieren nach dem Spiilen
einfacher und verbessert die Spul- und
Trockenleistung.

Messer und andere Kiichenutensilien
mit scharfen Spitzen sind mit

nach unten gerichteten Schneiden
einzuordnen.

OBERKORB

Hier sortieren Sie empfindliches und

oK ———=p| leichtes Geschirr ein: Gldser, Tassen,
————3p kleine Teller, flache Schiisseln.

Der Oberkorb verfiigt tiber klappbare
Halterungen, die in vertikaler Stellung
fur Untertassen oder Dessertteller oder
in einer tieferen Stellung fiir Schiisseln
und sonstige Behaltnisse verwendet
werden kdnnen.

>

a
J%@%
&%g’

I

(YeXssNsNa)

~

(Sortierbeispiel fiir den Oberkor)

HOHENEINSTELLUNG DES OBERKORBES
Der Oberkorb kann in der Hohe verstellt
werden: stellen Sie ihn in die oberste Position,
wenn Sie groBes Geschirr in den Unterkorb
einrdumen wollen. Wenn Sie eher die
klappbaren Bereiche nutzen wollen, dann
stellen Sie ihn in die untere Position. Somit
vermeiden Sie Zusammenstof3en mit dem
Geschirr im Unterkorb.

Der Oberkorb ist mit einem Oberkorb
Hohenversteller (siehe Abbildung)
ausgestattet. Ohne Driicken der Hebel kann er einfach durch Heben
der Korbseiten angehoben werden, sobald der Korb stabil in seiner
unteren Stellung ist. Um den Korb zuriick in die untere Stellung

zu bringen, driicken Sie die Hebel A an den Seiten des Korbs und
schieben Sie ihn nach unten.

Es empfiehlt sich, die Hohe des Oberkorbes bei leerem Korb zu
regulieren.

Heben oder senken Sie den Korb NIEMALS nur an einer Seite.

(WML L1

© Aussparung gestellt werden. I
© Je nach Modell: |
.- Zum Ausklappen der Ablagen, AVE NS4

:  missen diese nach oben ge- | Y \\\\;/g’/;.\\ O T

 UNTERKORB

© 1. Passen Sie Power

2. Laden Sie Topfe und Brater F

: KLAPPBARE KLAPPEN MIT VERSTELLBARER POSITION
. Die seitlich, klappbaren Ablagen
: kénnen ein- oder aufgeklappt
. werden, um die Anordnung des
: Geschirrs im Korb zu optimieren.

[ Eine getrennte Anordnung des Bestecks : Stielglaser konnen an den Abla-
: gen stabilisiert werden, indem sie

© mit dem Stiel in die vorgesehene

=&

schoben und gedreht oder aus
den Schnappern geldst und
nach unten gezogen werden.

© — Zum Einklappen der Ablagen, miissen diese gedreht und nach unten

geschoben oder nach oben gezogen und an den Schnappern befe-
stigt werden.

= =\ Fur Topfe, Deckel, Teller, Salatschiisseln,
0 g ) Besteck usw. GroBe Teller und Deckel
Ny | sollten idealerweise an die Seiten gelegt
|| werden, um nicht mit dem Spriiharm in
Kontakt zu kommen

Ablagen, die in vertikaler Stellung fir
Teller oder in horizontaler (niedriger)
Position fiir Pfannen und Salatschiisseln
verwendet werden kénnen.

(Sortierbeispiel fiir den Unterkorb)

: POWER CLEAN® IM UNTERKORB
. Bei Power
 Wasserdusen
: eine verstérkte Reinigung von
. verschmutztem Geschirr. Der Unterkorb
. hat eine
. Halterung zum Herausziehen an der
. Korbhinterseite, welche benutzt werden
. kann um Pfannen oder Backbleche in senkrechter Position zu halten,
© und so weniger Raum zu beanspruchen.

: Wenn die Topfe/Brdter in Richtung Power Clean® eingelegt werden,
. bitte POWER CLEANP® auf der Bedienblende aktivieren.

: Verwendung von Power Clean®: ¢

Clean®
hinten

sorgen spezielle
im  Gerat fir
stark

Raumzone, eine spezielle

T
FPOWERCLEAN

I WG

Clean®-
-Bereich G an, indem Sie die
hinteren
herunterklappen,
einzuladen.

Tellerhalterungen
um Topfe

senkrecht im Power Clean®-
-Bereich ein. Die Topfe missen
mit der offenen Seite zu den
Power- Spriihdiisen geneigt

sein. 3N

==

A
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TAGLICHER GEBRAUCH

1. ANSCHLUSS AN DIE WASSERLEITUNG PRUFEN
Sicherstellen, dass der Geschirrspuler an die Wasserleitung
angeschlossen und der Wasserhahn auf ist.

2. SCHALTEN SIE DEN GESCHIRRSPULER EIN
Tar 6ffnen und EIN-/AUS-Taste drlicken.

3. KORBE BELADEN
(siehe KORBE BELADEN)

4. EINFULLEN DES SPULMITTELS

5. PROGRAMM WAHLEN UND DAS PROGRAMM ANPASSEN
Das am besten geeignete Programm je nach Besteckart und
Verschmutzungsgrad auswahlen (siehe PROGRAMMBESCHREIBUNG)
durch Driicken der Taste P. Die gewiinschten Optionen auswahlen
(siehe OPTIONEN UND FUNKTIONEN).

6. START
Starten Sie das Spulprogramm mit der Taste START/Pause (LED
leuchtet) und schlieBen Sie die Tir innerhalb von 4 Sek. Bei
Programmstart ertont ein einzelner Piepton. Wenn die Tir nicht in-
nerhalb von 4 Sek. geschlossen wurde, ertdnt der akustische Alarm.

und schlieBen Sie die Tur erneut innerhalb von 4 Sekunden.

7. ENDE DES SPULPROGRAMMS
Das Ende des Spiilvorgangs wird durch Pieptdne und das Blinken
der Programmnummer auf dem Display angezeigt. Die Tir 6ffnen
und das Gerat mit der EIN/AUS-Taste ausschalten.
Vor Entnahme des Bestecks einige Minuten warten - um Verbren-
nungen zu vermeiden. Die Kérbe entladen, mit dem Unteren
beginnen.

HINWEISE UND TIPPS

. Die Maschine schaltet sich automatisch wéhrend bestimmter
. Uberschrittener Zeiten der Inaktivitat aus, um den Stromverbrauch
. zu reduzieren. Fiir nur leicht verschmutztes Geschirr, oder fiir
. Geschirr, das vorher unter laufendem Wasser abgespiilt wurde,
. kann die Spiilmittelmenge erheblich reduziert werden.

. EIN LAUFENDES PROGRAMM ANDERN

: Wenn ein falsches Programm ausgewdhlt wurde, kann es gedandert

© werden, wenn es gerade erst gestartet wurde: die Tiir 6ffnen,

. die EIN-/AUS-Taste driicken und gedriickt halten, um die Maschine

- auszuschalten.

. Die Maschine mit der EIN-/AUS-Taste wieder einschalten und das

© neue Spiilprogramm und die gewiinschten Optionen auswéhlen; das
. Spulprogramm durch Driicken der Taste START/Pause starten und

© innerhalb von 4 Sek. die Tiir schlieRen.

: HINZUFUGEN VON WEITEREM GESCHIRR

. Ohne die Maschine auszuschalten, die Tir &ffnen (START/Pause LED
A : beginnt zu blinken) (Vorsicht HEISSER Dampf!) und das Geschirr in
Offnen Sie in diesem Fall die Tir, driicken Sie die Taste START/Pause : o Geschirrspiiler geben. Die Taste START/Pause driicken und in-
: nerhalb von 4 Sek. die Tiir schlieBen; das Programm lauft automatisch

© weiter, wo es unterbrochen wurde.

- VERSEHENTLICHE UNTERBRECHUNGEN

: Wird wahrend des Spiilgangs die Geratetlir gedffnet, oder sollte ein

© Stromausfall stattfinden, wird der Spiilgang unterbrochen. Damit das
. Programm wieder an dem Punkt startet, an dem es unterbrochen

© wurde, die Taste START/Pause driicken und innerhalb von 4 Sek. die
- Tur schlieBen.

EMPFEHLUNGEN

Bevor Sie das Geschirr in den Geschirrspiler einrdumen, befreien Sie es von

vorzuspiilen.

flachen erreicht und dann abflie3en kann.

Achtung : Achten Sie darauf, dass Deckel, Griffe, Topfe und Tabletts die :
Drehung der Spriiharme nicht behindern. Stellen Sie kleine Gegensténde :
in den Besteckkorb. Stark verschmutztes Geschirr und Topfe sollten in dem :
Unterkorb untergebracht werden, da in diesem Bereich die Wasserstrahlen :
starker sind und eine héhere Spiilleistung garantieren. Stellen Sie nach Ein- :
raumen des Geschirrs sicher, dass sich die Spriiharme frei bewegen kénnen.

UNGEEIGNETES GESCHIRR
Besteck und Geschirr aus Holz.

- Empfindliche Dekorglaser, handgemachte Teller und antikes Geschi-
rr. Die Dekore sind nicht spllmaschinenfest.

« Nicht temperaturbestdandige Kunststoffteile.

+ Geschirr aus Kupfer und Zinn.

+  Mit Asche, Wachs, Schmierol oder Tinte verschmutztes Geschirr. Glasde-

genstande) kdnnen nach mehreren Spllgdangen matt werden.

SCHADEN AN GLAS UND GESCHIRR

Spulen Sie nur Glaser und Geschirr in lhrem Geschirrspliler, die vom

Hersteller als spiilmaschinenfest ausgezeichnet sind.
« Verwenden Sie ein Feinspulmittel fir Geschirr.

« Nehmen Sie Glaser und Besteck so bald wie mdglich nach Ablauf

des Programm aus der Spilmaschine.

: ENERGIESPARTIPPS

: « Sofern man die Herstelleranweisungen beim Einsatz beachtet,
Speiserlickstdnden und entleeren Sie Glaser und Behalter von Flussigkeit- :
sresten. Es ist nicht notwendig, das Geschirr unter flieBendem Wasser :

verbraucht das Waschen von Geschirr im Geschirrspiiler in der
Regel WENIGER ENERGIE und Wasser als Handspiilen.

: « Um die Effizienz des Geschirrspiilers zu maximieren, empfiehlt es
Stellen Sie das Geschirr so ein, dass es fest steht und nicht umfallen kann : P P

Behalter miissen mit der Offnung nach unten eingestellt werden und hoh-
le oder gewdlbte Teile miissen schrag stehen, damit das Wasser alle Ober- :

sich, das Spiilprogramm bei voll beladenem Gerat zu starten.
Wenn der Geschirrspller bis zur vom Hersteller angegebenen
Kapazitat beladen wird, hilft dies, Energie und Wasser zu sparen.
Angaben Uber die korrekte Beladung von Geschirr finden Sie im
Kapitel BELADEN DER KORBE.

Bei Teilbeladung empfiehlt es sich, die speziellen Spiilprogramme
(Halbe Beladung / Zone Wash / Multizone) zu verwenden und nur
die entsprechenden Kérbe zu beladen. Bei einer fehlerhaften Bela-
dung oder Uberladung des Geschirrspiilers kénnten mehr Ressour-
cen verbraucht (z. B. Wasser, Energie und Zeit), der Gerauschpegel
erhéht und die Reinigungs- und Trocknungsleistung verringert
werden.

.« Das manuelle Vorspllen von Geschirr fiihrt zu erhhtem Wasser-

und Energieverbrauch und wird nicht empfohlen.

. HYGIENE
: Um Gerliche und Ablagerung, die sich in dem Geschirrspiler ansetzen
* kénnen zu vermeiden, bitte mindestens einmal monatlich ein Hochtem-

kore, Aluminium- und Silberteile kdnnen wahrend des Spiilgangs die :

Farbe verandern und ausbleichen. Auch einige Glasarten (z.B. Kristallge- : Peraturprogramm laufen lassen. Einen Teeloffel Spulmittel verwen-

. den und ohne Geschirr laufen lassen, um lhr Gerét zu reinigen.
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PFLEGE UND WARTUNG

REINIGUNG DER FILTEREINHEIT

Die Filtereinheit regelmaRig reinigen, damit die Filter nicht verstopfen :
. iben und die Wasserdusen verstopfen. Priifen Sie die Spriharme daher

und das Abwasser korrekt abflieBen kann.

Wenn die Filter beim Einsatz des Geschirrspiilers verstopft sind oder fal- :
Is Fremdkorper im Filtersystem oder in den Spularmen gelangen, kon- :
nten Stérungen im Gerat auftreten, was zu Leistungseinbuflen, lautem :

Betrieb oder héherer Ressourcennutzung fihrt.

Die Filtereinheit setzt sich aus drei Filtern zusammen, die Spiilwasser :

reinigen, von Speiseresten befreien und wieder in Umlauf bringen.

Der Geschirrspiiler darf nie ohne Filtersiebe oder mit ausgehingten :

Filtern in Betrieb genommen werden.

Kontrollieren Sie einmal monatlich oder nach 30 Zyklen die Filtersie- :
bgruppe. Bei Bedarf ist diese sorgfdltig unter laufendem Wasser au- :
szusplilen. Nehmen Sie hierzu ein kleines Birstchen (das nicht aus Me- :

tall sein darf) zu Hilfe. Gehen Sie wie folgt vor:

1. Drehen Sie das zylinderformige Filtersieb A gegen den Uhrzeiger- :
. Zur Abnahme des oberen Spritharms drehen Sie den Kunststoffring im
. Uhrzeigersinn ab. Der obere Spriiharm ist mit jener Seite nach oben

2. Ziehen Sie den Siebbecher B durch leichten Druck auf die seitlichen : ™ . . . N .
: wieder einzusetzen, die die meisten Locher aufweist.

sinn heraus (Abb. 1).

Fligel heraus (Abb. 2).
3. Nehmen Sie den Stahl-Siebteller C ab (Abb. 3).

4. Falls Sie Fremdkorper (wie Glasscherben, Porzellan, Knochen, Fru-

chtsamen usw.) finden, entfernen Sie diese bitte sorgfaltig.

5. Kontrollieren Sie den Hohlraum und befreien Sie diesen von even-
tuellen Speiseresten. Das Spulpumpenschutzteil (schwarzes Teil) :
NICHT ABGENOMMEN WERDEN (Abb 4). :

Setzen Sie die Filtereinheit nach der Reinigung der Filtersiebe wieder

korrekt in ihren Sitz ein, dies ist duerst wichtig, um eine ordnungs-

gemalle Betriebsweise des Geschirrspiilers zu gewahrleisten.

WASSERZULAUFSCHLAUCH REINIGEN

Wenn der Wasserschlauch neu ist oder fir Idngere Zeit nicht in Betrieb :
war, das Warmwasser laufen lassen, um sicherzustellen, dass es klar und :
frei von Verschmutzungen ist, bevor die erforderlichen Anschliisse vor- :
genommen werden. Bei Nichtbeachtung dieser VorsichtsmaBBnahme, :
kann die Wasserzufuhr blockieren und den Geschirrspiiler beschadigen. :

. REINIGUNG DER SPRUHARME

Es kann vorkommen, dass Speisereste an den Spriiharmen héngen ble-

Um den unteren Spriitharm abzunehmen, ihn nach oben ziehen.

: WASSERENTHARTUNG

. Der Wasserenthérter reduziert automatisch die Wasserhérte, verhin-
. dert Kesselsteinablagerungen am Heizelement und tragt somit zu

: einer héheren Reinigungsleistung bei.

| Dieses System regeneriert sich mit Salz, daher ist es erforderlich,
. Salzin den Behilter zu fiillen, wenn dieser leer ist.

. Die Regenerierungshdufigkeit hangt von eingestellten Stufe fir die
: Wasserhérte ab - die Regenerierung findet einmal alle 6 Eco-Zyklen
. bei Wasserharte auf 3 statt.

. Der Regenerationsprozess beginnt in der Endspiilung und endet in
. derTrocknungsphase, bevor der Zyklus endet.

© + Eine einzelne Regeneration verbraucht: ~3,5 | Wasser;

.+ Das Programm dauert bis zu 5 Minuten ldnger;

: « Energieverbrauch unter 0,005 kWh.

@uknecht



LOSEN VON PROBLEMEN

Falls Ihr Geschirrspiiler nicht richtig funktioniert, versuchen Sie, das Problem anhand der folgenden Liste zu beheben. Fiir andere Fehler oder
Probleme wenden Sie sich bitte an den autorisierten Kundendienst, dessen Kontaktdaten im Garantieheft aufgefiihrt sind. Ersatzteile wer-
den fiir einen Zeitraum von entweder bis zu 7 oder bis zu 10 Jahren verfiigbar sein, je nach den spezifischen Anforderungen der Verordnung.

erlischt).

STORUNGEN | MOGLICHE URSACHEN LOSUNG

2 Salzanzeige Salzbehdlter leer. (Es kann nach dem Auffiillen Befiillen Sie den Behil ; ; ; e ;

) e - . P . efiillen Sie den Behalter mit Salz (weitere Informationen - siehe Seite 2).
leuchtet einige Spiilvorgange dauern, bis die Salzanzeige | i.jo, Sie die Wasserhirte ein - siche Tabelle, Seite 2.

si<. Klarspuleranze
"“ige leuchtet

Klarspulbehalter leer. (Es kann nach dem Auffillen
einige Spllvorgange dauern, bis die Klarsptileran-
zeige erlischt).

Befiillen Sie den Behélter mit Klarspiiler (weitere Informationen - siehe Seite 2).

Die Spiilmaschine
startet nicht oder
reagiert nicht auf
die Bedienungsein-
gaben.

Das Gerat wurde nicht richtig eingesteckt.

Schlielen Sie den Netzstecker an.

Stromausfall.

Aus Sicherheitsgriinden wird die Spiilmaschine nicht automatisch neu gestartet, wenn die
Stromversorgung wiederhergestellt wird. Offnen Sie die Tir des Geschirrspllers, driicken
Sie die Taste START/Pause und schlieBen Sie die Tiir erneut innerhalb von 4 Sekunden.

Die Geratetur schlief3t nicht.
ActiveDry Pin ist nicht eingezogen.

Driicken Sie die Tur energisch, bis ein ,Klicklaut” zu héren ist.

Der Spiilgang wird durch Offnen der Tiir fiir > 4
Sekunden unterbrochen.

Driicken Sie die Taste START/Pause und schliefen Sie die Tur erneut innerhalb von
4 Sekunden.

Das Gerét reagiert nicht auf Bedienungseingaben.
Das Display zeigt: 9 oder 12 und die LED EIN/AUS
blinken rasch.

Schalten Sie das Gerat durch das Driicken der EIN/AUS-Taste aus und nach etwa einer
Minute wieder ein und starten Sie das Programm neu.

Wenn das Problem weiterhin besteht, ziehen Sie den Stecker des Gerats fir 1 Minute ab
und stecken Sie ihn dann wieder ein.

Der Geschirrsptiler
pumpt das Wasser
nicht ab.

Das Display zeigt: 3
und die LED EIN/AUS
blinken rasch.

Das Sptilprogramm ist noch nicht ganz abgelaufen.

Warten Sie, bis das Programm beendet ist.

Der Ablaufschlauch ist geknickt.

Priifen Sie, dass der Ablaufschlauch nicht geknickt ist (siehe INSTALLATIONSANWEISUNGEN).

Der Ablauf des Spiilbeckens ist verstopft.

Den Ablauf des Spllbeckens reinigen.

Im Filtersieb haben sich Speisereste angesammelt.

Den Filter reinigen (siehe REINIGUNG DER FILTEREINHEIT).

Der Geschirrsptiler
ist zu laut.

Das Geschirr schlagt aneinander.

Positionieren Sie das Geschirr korrekt (siehe KORBE BELADEN).

Es hat sich zu viel Schaum gebildet.

Das Spiilmittel wurde nicht richtig dosiert oder st fir Geschirrspiiler ungeeignet (siehe EINFUL-
LEN DES SPULMITTELS). Starten Sie das laufende Programm durch Ausschalten des Geschirr-
spilers neu. Schalten Sie das Gerét wieder ein, wahlen Sie ein neues Programm, driicken Sie
START/Pause und schlieen Sie die Tiir innerhalb von 4 Sekunden. Kein Spiilmittel zufiigen.

Das Geschirr ist nicht
sauber geworden.

Das Geschirr wurde nicht korrekt eingerdaumt.

Positionieren Sie das Geschirr korrekt (siehe KORBE BELADEN).

Die Spriiharme kdnnen nicht frei drehen, werden
durch das Geschirr blockiert.

Positionieren Sie das Geschirr korrekt (siehe KORBE BELADEN).

Das Sptlprogramm ist zu schwach.

Ein geeignetes Spulprogramm wéhlen (siehe PROGRAMMTABELLE).

Es hat sich zu viel Schaum gebildet.

Das Spiilmittel wurde nicht richtig dosiert oder ist fiir Geschirrspiiler ungeeignet (siehe
EINFULLEN DES SPULMITTELS).

Der Stopsel des Klarspuilerbehalters wurde nicht
korrekt geschlossen.

Sicherstellen, dass der Stopsel des Klarspllerbehalters geschlossen ist.

Das Filtersieb ist schmutzig oder verstopft.

Die Filtereinheit reinigen (siehe PFLEGE UND WARTUNG).

Fehlendes Regeneriersalz.

Fiillen Sie den Salzbehélter (siehe SALZBEHALTER BEFULLEN).

Der Geschirrspuler
ladt kein Wasser.
Das Display zeigt: H,
6 und die LED EIN/AUS
blinken rasch.

Kein Wasser im Wassernetz oder zugedrehter
Wasserhahn.

Sicherstellen, dass Wasser im Wassernetz ist oder der Wasserhahn lauft.

Geknickter Zulaufschlauch.

Sicherstellen, dass der Zulaufschlauch nicht geknickt ist (siehe INSTALLATION), den
Geschirrspuler neu programmieren und wieder einschalten.

Sieb im Zulaufschlauch verstopft; es muss gere-
inigt werden.

Nach der Uberpriifung und Reinigung, den Geschirrspiiler ausschalten und ein neues
Programm starten.

Der Geschirrspller
beendet friihzeitig
das Programm.

Das Display zeigt: 15
und die LED EIN/AUS
blinken rasch.

Abflussschlauch zu niedrig positioniert oder
Wasser vom Abwassersystem angesaugt.

Kontrollieren Sie, ob das Ende des Abflussschlauches auf der korrekten Hohe positio-
niert ist (siehe INSTALLATION). Kontrollieren Sie, ob Wasser in das Abwassersystem
angesaugt wird, installieren ggf. ein Beliiftungsventil.

Luft in der Wasserversorgung.

Kontrollieren Sie die Wasserversorgung auf Lecks oder andere Probleme, die einen
Lufteintritt verursachen.

Das Auslaufen des
Waschmittel.

Hangt vom verwendeten Flissigwaschmittel
ab und durch die aktivierte Startvorwahloption
verstarkt werden.

Kleine Leckagen flihren nicht zu einer Funktionsstérung der Maschine und kénnen
vermieden werden, indem man den Typ des Flissigwaschmittels wechselt oder Tabs
verwendet.

Firmenrichtlinien, Standarddokumentation, Ersatzteilbestellung und zusatzliche Produktinformationen finden Sie unter:
« Mit dem QR-Code auf Ihrem Produkt.

« Besuchen Sie unsere Website docs.bauknecht.eu und parts-selfservice.europeanappliances.com
- Alternativ kdnnen Sie unseren Kundendienst kontaktieren (Siehe Telefonnummer in dem Garantieheft).
Wird unser Kundendienst kontaktiert, bitte die Codes auf dem Typenschild des Produkts angeben.

Die Modellinformation ist liber den QR-Code auf der Energieverbrauchskennzeichnung aufrufbar. Die Kennzeichnung
enthalt auch die Modellnummer, die den Zugang zum Verzeichnisportal unter https://eprel.ec.europa.eu ermdglicht.
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GUIA
DE REFERENCIA DIARIA

[ ]

Si desea recibir un servicio mas completo, registre su

GRACIAS POR COMPRAR UN PRODUCTO BAUKNECHT.

Z
D

aparato en: www.bauknecht.eu/register

(Zvww

Puede descargar las Instrucciones de seguridad

y el Manual de usuario, visitando nuestro sitio web
docs.bauknecht.eu y siguiendo las instrucciones
de la parte trasera de este folleto.

Antes de usar el electrodoméstico, lea atentamente las Instrucciones de seguridad.

DESCRIPCION DEL PRODUCTO

APARATO

N
T

5 7 7
6 x /]

12 11
I

i G0
|

13

(. )

PANEL DE CONTROL

NouhkwnN =

© N Un bk W=

Cesto superior

Bandeja para cubiertos

Sujeciones plegables

Ajustador de altura de la bandeja superior
Brazo aspersor superior

Cesto inferior

Soportes de PowerClean®

Brazo aspersor inferior

Conjunto de filtrado

. Depésito de sal

. Dispensadores de detergente y abrillantador
. Placa de caracteristicas

. Panel de control

yghz'J mH

Ak

— O3

WL

1 2

34 5§

Botén de Encender-Apagar / Reset con indicador luminoso
Boton de seleccion de programas

Indicador luminoso de recarga de sal

Indicador luminoso de recarga de abrillantador

Indicador luminoso de numero de programa y tiempo diferido
Indicador luminoso de Pastillas (Tab)

Pantalla

11 12 13

Indicador luminoso de Multizone
Boton de Multizone

. Botdén de aplazamiento

. Botdén de Extra Dry con indicador luminoso

. Botdén Power Clean® con indicador luminoso

. Botén de Inicio/Pausa con indicador luminoso/ Pastillas (Tab)

@uknecht




PRIMER USO

SAL, ABRILLANTADORY DETERGENTE

CONSEJO RESPECTO AL PRIMER USO

Después de la instalacion, retire los topes de las bandejas y los elemen-
- abrillantador A se debe rellenar cuando el indicador luminoso de
RECARGA DE ABRILLANTADOR =3 %

tos de retencion elasticos de la bandeja superior.

LLENADO DEL DEPOSITO DE SAL

El uso de sal evita la formacion de INCRUSTACIONES DE CAL en la vajilla

y en los componentes funcionales de la maquina.
« Es obligatorio que EL DEPOSITO DE SAL NO ESTE NUNCA VACIO.
« Esimportante ajustar la dureza del agu

El depdsito de sal se ubica en la parte inferior del lavavajillas (consulte
DESCRIPCION DEL PRODUCTO) y se debe rellenar cuando el indicador :

de RECARGA DE SAL &5 del panel de control se encienda.

pon del depdsito (en sentido antihorario).
. Pasos a seguir solo la primera vez: llene el
depésito de sal con agua.

kg); puede derramarse un poco de agua.

de sal del orificio.

cio del ciclo de lavado para evitar la corrosion.

CONFIGURACION DE LA DUREZA DEL AGUA

esta informacion.
La fabrica ajusta el valor predeterminado de dureza del agua.

« Encienda el aparato pulsando el botén Encendido/Apagado.
« Apague el aparato pulsando el botén Encendido/Apagado.

un pitido.
« Encienda el aparato pulsando el botén Encendido/Apagado.

noso de la sal parpadean.

« Pulse el botén P para seleccionar el nivel de dureza deseado (consulte :

: RELLENAR EL DISPENSADOR DE DETERGENTE

la TABLA DE DUREZA DEL AGUA).

1. Retire la bandeja inferior y desenrosque el ta-
: 1. Abrael dispensador B pulsando y levantando la lengiieta de la tapa.
. 2. Introduzca el abrillantador con cuidado como maximo hasta la ulti-

. Coloque el embudo (véase la figura) y llene el de- :
posito de sal hasta el borde (aproximadamente 1 :
: 3. Pulse la tapa hasta que oiga un clic, para cerrarla.
. Retire el embudo y limpie cualquier residuo :

: AJUSTE DE LA DOSIS DE ABRILLANTADOR

Asegurese de que el tapon esté bien cerrado, de modo que el detergente no : gj o5 resultados del secado no le satisfacen totalmente, puede ajustar

pueda entrar en el dep6sito durante el programa de lavado (esto podria es- : |5 cantidad de abrillantador utilizada

tropear irremisiblemente el ablandador del agua). Siempre que necesite :

afiadir sal, es obligatorio completar el procedimiento antes del ini- : , Apaguelo con el botén Encendido/Apagado.

« Pulse el botdn P tres veces: oird un pitido.

: LLENADO DEL DISPENSADOR DEL ABRILLANTADOR

El abrillantador facilita el SECADO de la vajilla. El dispensador de

del panel de control esté encendido.

ma marca (110 ml) de referencia del depésito, evitando que se der-
rame. Si se derrama, limpie el derrame inmediatamente con un pano
seco.

NUNCA eche el abrillantador directamente en la cuba.

« Encienda el lavavajillas con el botén Encendido/Apagado.

« Enciéndalo con el botén Encendido/Apagado.

. L ., © « Tanto el numero del nivel de la seleccién actual como el indicador
Para que el ablandador del agua funcione a la perfeccion, es esencial :

que la configuracién de la dureza del agua se base en la dureza real del
agua de su casa. Su suministrador de agua local le puede proporcionar :

luminoso del abrillantador parpadean.
+ Pulse el botén P para seleccionar el nivel del abrillantador y la canti-
dad que se tenga que suministrar.

.« Apaguelo con el botén Encendido/Apagado.

. jConfiguracion finalizada!

Si se selecciona el nivel de abrillantador CERO (ECO), no se suministrara

. abrillantador. El indicador luminoso de ABRILLANTADOR BAJO no se

. Mantenga pulsado el botén P durante 5 segundos, hasta que oiga : &ncenderasi el abrillantador se termina. .
: Se pueden configurar 5 niveles como méaximo segln el modelo de

. lavavaijillas. Los ajustes de fabrica son especificos para el modelo, siga

* las instrucciones anteriores para comprobar esto en su maquina.

« Tanto el nimero del nivel de la seleccién actual como el indicador lumi- :

« Sive manchas azuladas en la vajilla, seleccione un nimero bajo (1-2).

: « Si hay gotas de agua o incrustaciones de cal en la vajilla, seleccione

un numero alto (3-4).

« Apague el aparato pulsando el botén Encendido/Apagado.
Configuracién finalizadal

Cuando haya completado este procedimiento, ejecute un programa sin

carga.
Utilice solamente sal fabricada especificamente para lavavajillas.

Cuando haya echado la sal dentro del depdsito, el indicador luminoso El dispensador de detergente se abre automaticamente en el momento

Si el depésito de sal no se llena, el ablandador del agua y la resisten- : 2decuado segun el programa.

cia pueden sufrir dafios como resultado de la acumulacién de incru- : Si s€ utilizan detergentes todo en uno, recomendamos usar el boton

. de PASTILLAS, ya que ajusta el programa de tal modo que siempre se

de RECARGA DE SAL se apagara.

staciones de cal.

Se recomienda utilizar sal con cualquier tipo de detergente para la- :
: Eluso de detergente no disefiado para lavavajillas puede provocar

vavajillas.

Tabla de dureza del agua Para abrir el dispensador de detergente utilice e! mecanismo de
- . o : apertura C. Introduzca el detergente solo en el dispensador D seco.
. ,dH ) fH ?'afk . Eche la cantidad de detergente para el prelavado directamente
Nivel Niveles Niveles Niveles © dentro de la cuba
Alemanes Franceses Ingleses : : .
1. Cuando dosifique el detergente, con-
1 Blanda 0-6 0-10 0-7 L. sulte la informacion mencionada an-
2 Media 7-11 11-20 8-14 49 teriormente para anadir la cantidad
3 Normal 12-16 21-29 15-20 D correcta. Dentro del dispensador D
4 Dura 17-34 30-60 21-42 hay indicaciones para ayudarle a do-
C sificar el detergente.

5| Muydura 35-50 61-90 43-62 W k& 2. Retire los restos de detergente de

los bordes del dispensador y cierre
la tapa hasta oir un clic.

. Cierre la tapa del dispensador de
detergente levantdndola hasta que
el mecanismo de cierre quede bien
fijado.

consigan los mejores resultados de lavado y secado.

fallos de funcionamiento o daiios en el aparato.
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TABLA DE PROGRAMAS

] >
§° a Duracién del Consumo Consumo
Programa 3'% .g Opciones disponibles ” programa de deagua de energia
@ v E lavado (h:min)™ (litros/ciclo) (kWh/ciclo)
(YN
1. E ECO so | v || Yo h7) +4 5p © -

. Eco zone h¥) 455 Ep 3:40 8,7 0,67
2. Sensor (o] 50607 v |V | Yonr hF) 44 ip O | 1:20-300 7,0-140 0,70-1,10
3. Intensivo ﬁ' 65 | v |V Yonr h¥) 448 Hp © 2:45 17,5 1,60
4. Lavadoysecado /) o MULTI ( .

oo I AN R DL 1:25 11,5 1,10
5. Vidrio Q? a5 | VY] Y ) 4 O 1:40 12,0 1,20
6. Répido 30’ @, 50° | - || WO T o 0:30 9,0 0,50
7. Silencioso @ 50° | V[V ] Yont p9) 4 O 3:30 16,0 115
8. Higiene @ 65 | v |- (5 1:50 12,0 1,30
9. Prelavado U - - |- '\ZﬂghTEI v 0:10 4,5 0,01

Los datos del programa ECO se miden bajo condiciones de laboratorio de conformidad con la Norma europea EN 60436:2020.
Nota para los laboratorios de pruebas: para obtener informacion detallada sobre las condiciones de la prueba comparativa EN, escribir a la siguiente

direccion: dw_test_support@whirlpool.com

No es necesario ningun tratamiento previo de la vajilla antes de ninguno de los programas.

*) No todas las opciones se pueden utilizar simultdneamente.

**) Los valores indicados para los programas distintos al programa Eco son indicativos. El tiempo real puede variar dependiendo de muchos factores como
la temperaturay la presién del agua de entrada, la temperatura ambiente, la cantidad de detergente, la cantidad y el tipo de carga, la colocacién de la car-
ga, las opciones adicionales seleccionadas y la calibracién del sensor. La calibracién del sensor.puede incrementar la duracién del programa hasta 20 min.

DESCRIPCION DE PROGRAMAS

Instrucciones sobre la seleccion de programa de lavado.
1 ECO

con la legislaciéon de Ecodisefo de la UE.

2 SENSOR

Para vajilla con suciedad normal con residuos de comida secos. Detecta :
el nivel de suciedad en la vajilla y ajusta el programa seguin proceda. :
Cuando el sensor esta detectando el nivel de suciedad, aparece una ani- :
: lavavajillas.

: 9 PRELAVADO

: Se utiliza para remojar la vajilla que planea lavar més tarde. Con este

Programa recomendado para vajilla muy sucia, en especial para ollas o : o
‘ programa no se debe utilizar detergente.

macién en la pantalla y se actualiza la duracién del ciclo.

3 INTENSIVO

sartenes (no se debe utilizar para articulos delicados).

4 LAVADOY SECADO RAPIDO

de limpieza y secado éptimos en poco tiempo.

5 VIDRIO

Programa para articulos delicados, que son mds sensibles a las tempera- :

turas altas, por ejemplo vasos y tazas.

. 6 RAPIDO 30’
E programa Eco es adecuado para lavar utensilios con suciedad normal, :
para este uso es el programa mas eficiente en términos de consumo :
combinado de energia y agua, y se utiliza para valorar el cumplimiento :

- 7 SILENCIOSO

: Adecuado para hacer funcionar el aparato de noche. Garantiza una lim- pieza
: y un secado 6ptimos con las mas bajas emisiones de ruido.

Programa recomendado para media carga de vajilla poco sucia sin res-
tos de comida secos. No tiene fase de secado.

8 HIGIENE
Vajilla con suciedad normal o muy sucia, con accién antibacteriana
suplementaria. Puede utilizarse para realizar el mantenimiento del

. Notas:

© Tenga en cuenta que el ciclo Rapido 30’ est4 destinado a vajilla poco sucia.
Vajilla con suciedad normal. Ciclo diario que garantiza un rendimiento : 9 q P .
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OPCIONES Y FUNCIONES

Las OPCIONES se pueden seleccionar directamente pulsando el botén correspondiente (consulte el PANEL DE CONTROL).

Si una opcién no es compatible con el programa seleccionado (consulte la TABLA DE PROGRAMAS), el led correspondiente par-
padea rapidamente 3 veces y suenan unos pitidos. La opcion no se habilitara.

MULTI MULTIZONE

E Sino hay que lavar mucha vajilla, se puede utilizar una media :

[ B|E

95F

carga para ahorrar agua, electricidad y detergente.

Seleccione el programa y pulse el botén de MULTIZONE: el
simbolo de la bandeja elegida aparecerd en la pantalla. Por :

defecto, el aparato lava la vajilla de todas las bandejas.

Para lavar solo una bandeja determinada, pulse este botén :

repetidamente:

la pantalla muestra (solo bandeja inferior)
la pantalla muestra (solo bandeja superior)

la pantalla muestra (solo bandeja para cubiertos)

la pantalla muestra (la opcién esta apagada y el aparato lavara :

la vajilla de todas las bandejas).

Acuérdese de cargar solo la bandeja superior o inferior y

consiguientemente, de reducir la cantidad de detergente.

Si se retira la cesta superior, aplique el detergente :
directamente en la cuba y no en el dispensador :

de detergente.

APLAZAMIENTO

La hora de inicio del programa se puede retrasar un periodo de

tiempo de entre 1y 12 horas.

1. Pulse el botén de APLAZAMIENTO: el simbolo «h»
correspondiente aparece en la pantalla; cada vez que pulse
el boton, el tiempo (1 h, 2 h, etc. hasta méax. 12 h) del inicio
del ciclo de lavado seleccionado se incrementara.

2. Seleccione el programa de lavado , pulse el boton de
INICIO/PAUSA y cierre la puerta antes de 4 segundos: el
temporizador empezard la cuenta atras.

3. Cuando ha transcurrido este tiempo, el indicador luminoso
«h» se apaga y empieza el ciclo de lavado.

Para ajustar el tiempo de retraso y seleccionar un periodo de

tiempo mas corto, pulse el botéon de APLAZAMIENTO. Para

cancelar, pulse el boton repetidamente hasta que el indicador
luminoso «h» del aplazamiento seleccionado se apague.

La funcion de APLAZAMIENTO no puede configurarse una

vez iniciado el ciclo.

EXTRA DRY

Para mejorar el secado de los platos, una vez seleccionado el
programa pulse el botén EXTRA DRY y el indicador luminoso
se encendera.

Una temperatura mas alta durante el Ultimo aclarado y una
fase de secado mas larga mejoran el secado. Vuelva a pulsar
el botdén para deseleccionar la opcién. La opcion EXTRA DRY
alarga el ciclo de lavado.

POWER CLEAN®

Gracias a los chorros suplementarios, esta opcidn proporciona
una limpieza mds intensa y enérgica en el cesto inferior, en el
area especifica. Esta opcidn se recomienda para lavar ollas y
cacerolas. Pulse este botdn para activar la opcion Power Clean
(se enciende el indicador).

PASTILLAS (Tab)

Esta funcién permite optimizar el rendimiento del programa
segun el tipo de detergente utilizado.

Pulse el botdn INICIO/PAUSA durante 3 segundos (el indicador
luminoso se encenderd / el simbolo correspondiente se encenderd) si
usa detergentes combinados en forma de pastilla (abrillantador, sal y
detergente en 1 dosis).

Si utiliza detergente en polvo o liquido, esta opcion deberia
estar desactivada.

INDICADOR DE OPERACION

Una luz LED se proyecta en el suelo para indicar que el

lavavajillas esta en funcionamiento. Se puede seleccionar uno

de los siguientes modos de funcionamiento:

a) Funcion desactivada.

b) Cuando el ciclo se inicia la luz se apaga durante unos
segundos, se mantiene apagada durante el ciclo y parpadea
al final del ciclo.

¢) Laluzse mantiene encendida durante el ciclo y parpadea al
final del ciclo (modo por defecto).

Si se ha ajustado el aplazamiento, la luz se enciende o bien

durante los primeros segundos o bien mientras dure la cuenta
atras, dependiendo de si se ha ajustado el modo b) o ¢).

Laluz se apaga cada vez que se abre la puerta. Para seleccionar el
modo que prefiera, encienda la maquina, mantenga pulsado el
botdn P hasta que una de las tres letras aparezca en la pantalla,
pulse el botén P hasta que llegue a la letra deseada (o modo) y
mantenga pulsado el botén P para confirmar la seleccion.

. ActiveDry

¢ ActiveDry es un sistema de secado por conveccidon que abre la puerta
: automaticamente durante/después de la fase de secado para garantizar
. unrendimiento excepcional y regular del secado. La puerta se abre a una
© temperatura segura para los muebles de cocina.

: Como proteccion adicional contra el vapor, se incluye una ldmina
. protectora especial en el lavavajillas. Para ver cdmo montar la ldamina
. protectora, consulte la GUIA DE INSTALACION.

. Lafuncionalidad ActiveDry se puede desactivar de la siguiente manera:
1. Vaya al menu del software del lavavajillas manteniendo pulsado el

botén P (6 seg).

2. Ahora estd en el Menu de control de la luz (consulte la descripcién

INDICADOR DE OPERACION). Si no quiere cambiar nada, mantenga
pulsado el botén P (hasta que una de las dos letras aparezca en la
pantalla).

© 3. Hacambiado al Menu de control de ActiveDry; podria cambiar el estado

de la funcionalidad ActiveDry manteniendo pulsado el botén P:

E - activado d - desactivado

© Para confirmar el cambio y salir del Menu de control, mantenga
. pulsado el botdn P (3 seg).

@uknecht



LLENADO DEL LAVAVAIJILLAS

BANDEJA PARA CUBIERTOS

La tercera bandeja esta disefiada para
alojar los cubiertos.

Coloque los cubiertos tal como se
muestra en la figura.

La colocacién por separado de los
cubiertos hace que sean mas faciles de
recoger después del lavado y mejora el
rendimiento del lavado y el secado.

Los cuchillos y otros utensilios con
bordes afilados deben colocarse con
las hojas hacia abajo.

CESTO SUPERIOR

Cargue la vajilla delicada y ligera: vasos,

= tazas, platos, ensaladeras bajas.
Wﬂ?@@ — P )
0 e
T . . .
) La bandeja superior tiene unos so-

~

<!

(NeNe e NeNe) E\@Q@E%%

portes desplegables que se pueden
utilizar en posicion vertical cuando se

posicion mas baja para cargar cuencos
y recipientes.

.

~

(ejemplo de carga para la bandeja superior)

AJUSTE DE LA ALTURA DE LA BANDEJA SUPERIOR
La altura de la bandeja superior se puede ajustar:
posicién alta para colocar vajilla voluminosa en el
cesto inferior y posicién baja para aprovechar al
maximo los soportes desplegables creando mas
espacio hacia arriba y evitando que colisionen
con los articulos cargados en la bandeja inferior.

La bandeja superior esta equipada con un Ajustador
de altura de la bandeja superior (véase la figura).
Sin presionar las palancas, levantelo simplemente
sujetando los laterales de la bandeja, hasta que
labandeja esté estable en su posicion superior.

Para volver a la posicién mds baja, pulse las palancas A de los laterales
de la bandeja y mueva el cesto hacia abajo.

Le recomendamos encarecidamente que no ajuste la altura de la
bandeja cuando esté cargada.

NUNCA suba o baje el cesto solo de un lado.

(NI <

[(AV TSN

coloquen platos de te/postres o en una :

mirando el componente Power
. Clean®y activar POWER CLEAN
. enel panel. .

© Cémo utilizar PowerClean
. 1. Ajuste el drea de PowerClean®

: 2. Cargue las ollas y cazuelas incli-

. SUJECIONES PLEGABLES CON POSICION AJUSTABLE
. Las sujeciones plegables
. laterales se pueden plegar o i
. desplegar para optimizar la

¢ disposicién de la vajilla en el

© cesto.

. Las copas de vino quedan bien
© aseguradas en las sujeciones

. plegables insertando el tallo

. de cada copa en las ranuras

© correspondientes.

. Dependiendo del modelo:

: - para desplegar las sujecio-

=&

\

nes, deslicelas hacia arriba y girelas o suéltelas de los cierres y tire de
ellas hacia abajo.

. - para plegar las sujeciones, girelas y deslicelas hacia abajo o tire de

ellas hacia arriba y fijelas en los cierres.

Para ollas, tapas, platos, ensaladeras,
cuberteria, etc. Se recomienda colocar
las bandejas y tapas grandes en los la-
terales para evitar interferencias con el
brazo aspersor.

La bandeja inferior tiene unos soportes
desplegables que se pueden utilizar en
posicion vertical cuando se coloquen
platos o en posicion horizontal (mas
baja) para cargar cacerolas y ensalade-
ras facilmente.

(ejemplo de carga para la bandeja inferior)

: POWER CLEAN® EN LA BANDEJA INFERIOR
¢ PowerClean® utiliza los chorros de agua

. especiales de la parte posterior del

- interior del lavavajillas para limpiar mejor
© los utensilios muy sucios. La bandeja

- inferior tiene una Zona espaciosa, un

: soporte extensible especial que se puede
. utilizar para mantener sartenes o moldes
© en posicion vertical, para que ocupen

. menos espacio.

. Hay que colocar las ollas cacerolas 1

FPOWERCLEAN

T WG
B/
=

(G) plegando los soportes para
platos en la parte posterior para
cargar las ollas.

nadas verticalmente en el drea
de PowerClean®. Las ollas de-
ben estar inclinadas hacia los
chorros a presion.
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USO DIARIO

1. COMPRUEBE LA CONEXION DE AGUA

aguay que el grifo esté abierto.

2. ENCIENDA EL LAVAVAIJILLAS
Abra la puerta y pulse el botén ENCENDIDO/APAGADO.

3. LLENADO DEL LAVAVAJILLAS
(consulte LLENADO DEL LAVAVAJILLAS).

4. LLENADO DEL DISPENSADOR DE DETERGENTE
5. SELECCIONE EL PROGRAMAY PERSONALICEEL CICLO

el boton P.
Seleccione las opciones deseadas (consulte OPCIONES Y FUNCIONES).

6. INICIO

INICIO/Pausa y vuelva a cerrar la puerta en un plazo de 4 seg.

7. FINDEL CICLO DELAVADO
El fin del ciclo de lavado se indica mediante sefiales acusticas y con
el parpadeo del nimero del ciclo de lavado en la pantalla. Abra la
puerta y apague el aparato pulsando el botén ENCENDIDO/APA-
GADO.
Espere unos minutos antes de retirar la vajilla, para evitar quema-
duras. Descargue las bandejas, empezando por la inferior.

. Lamaquina se apagara automaticamente durante ciertos periodos
Compruebe que el lavavajillas esté conectado al suministro de

largos de inactividad, para minimizar el consumo de electricidad.

. Sila vajilla esta solo ligeramente sucia o si se ha aclarado con agua
. antes de colocarla en el lavavajillas, le aconsejamos que reduzca la
. cantidad de detergente utilizada.

§ MODIFICACION DE UN PROGRAMA EN CURSO

. Sise haequivocado al seleccionar el programa, se puede cambiar, siempre
: que acabe de empezar: abra la puerta, mantenga pulsado el botén
- ENCENDIDO/APAGADO; la maquina se apagara.

Seleccione el programa mas apropiado segun el tipo de vajilla y el Vuelva a encender la maquina con el botén ENCENDIDO/APAGADO y

nivel de suciedad (consulte DESCRIPCION DE PROGRAMAS) pulsando - ,
. el ciclo de lavado pulsando el botén INICIO/Pausa y cerrando la puerta en

o un plazo de 4 seg.

seleccione el nuevo ciclo de lavadoy cualquier opcién que se desee; Inicie

. ANADIR MAS VAJILLA

Inicie el ciclo de lavado pulsando el botén INICIO/Pausa (el led se © Sin apagar la maquina, abra la puerta (el led INICIO/Pausa empieza a

enciende)ycerrandolapuertaenunplazode4seg.Cuandoelprograma : parpadear) (jtenga cuidado con el vapor CALIENTE!) y ponga la vajilla

se inicia se oye una sefial aclstica. Si la puerta no se ha cerradoen un dentro del lavavajillas. Pulse el botéon INICIO/Pausa y cierre la puerta

plazode4seg,suenalaalarma.Enestecaso,abralapuerta, pulseelbotéon © en un plazo de 4 seg; el ciclo se reanudara desde el punto en el cual se

. interrumpid.

. INTERRUPCIONES ACCIDENTALES

. Si se abre la puerta durante el ciclo de lavado, o si hay un corte de
. corriente, el ciclo se detiene. Pulse el boton INICIO/Pausa y cierre la
© puerta en un plazo de 4 seg; el ciclo se reanudara desde el punto en el
© cual se interrumpio.

SUGERENCIAS Y CONSEJOS

CONSEJOS

Antes de cargar los cestos, elimine todos los residuos de comida de la vajillay
vacie los vasos. No es necesario aclarar previamente con agua corriente.
Coloque lavajilla de tal modo que quede bien sujeta y no se vuelque; y coloque
los recipientes con las bocas hacia abajo y las partes concavas/ convexas en

fluya libremente.

brazos aspersores giren.

Coloque cualquier objeto pequefio en el canastillo para cuchilleria. La vajilla :
y los utensilios muy sucios se deberian colocar en la bandeja inferior porque :
en este sector los aspersores de agua son mas resistentes y permitenun : °

rendimiento de lavado superior.
Una vez cargado el aparato, asegurese de que los brazos aspersores
puedan girar libremente.

VAJILLA INADECUADA

Vaijillay cubiertos de madera.

- Cristaleria con adornos delicados, artesania y vajilla antigua. Los adornos  :

no son resistentes.
- Partes de material sintético que no resistan altas temperaturas.
+ Vajilla de cobrey latdn.
« Vajilla sucia de ceniza, cera, grasa lubricante o tinta.

Los colores de los adornos del cristal y las piezas de aluminio/plata

pueden cambiary descolorarse durante el proceso de lavado. Algunos tipos
de vidrios (p. €]. los objetos de cristal) también pueden volverse opacos :

- HIGIENE

© Para evitar malos olores y sedimentos que se pueden acumular en el
. lavavajillas, ejecute un programa a alta temperatura al menos una
: vez al mes. Utilice una cucharadita de café de detergente y ejecttelo
: sin carga para limpiar el aparato.

después de varios ciclos de lavado.

: DANOS A LA CRISTALERIAY A LAVAJILLA

: « Utilice solo cristaleria y porcelana garantizadas por el fabricante como

aptas para lavavajillas.

©« Utiliceun detergente delicado adecuado para la vajilla
: + Saquelacristaleria y la cuberteria del lavavajillas inmediatamente despu-
posicién oblicua, permitiendo que el agua llegue a todas las superficies y :

és de la finalizacién del ciclo de lavado.

: CONSEJOS SOBRE AHORRO ENERGETICO

Advertencia: tapas, mangos, bandejas y sartenes no deben impedir que los :

Si el lavavajillas doméstico se utiliza siguiendo las instrucciones del
fabricante, lavar platos en el lavavajillas suele consumir MENOS
ENERGIA y agua que el lavado a mano.
Para maximizar la eficiencia del lavavajillas, se recomienda iniciar
el ciclo de lavado cuando el lavavajillas esté totalmente carga-
do. Cargar el lavavajillas doméstico hasta la capacidad indicada por
el fabricante contribuira a ahorrar energia y agua. Puede encontrar
informacion sobre la carga correcta de la vajilla en el capitulo CAR-
GA DE LAS CESTAS.
En caso de carga parcial, se recomienda utilizar las opciones de
lavado especificas si estan disponibles (Media carga/ Zone Wash/
Multizonas), llenando solo las cestas seleccionadas. La carga incor-
recta o excesiva del lavavajillas puede aumentar el consumo de
recursos (como el agua, la energia y el tiempo, asi como el nivel de
ruido), reduciendo el rendimiento de lavado y de secado.
« El preaclarado manual de la vajilla conlleva un mayor consumo de
aguay energia y no estd recomendado.
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CUIDADOS Y MANTENIMIENTO

LIMPIEZA DEL CONJUNTO DE FILTRADO

Limpie regularmente el conjunto de filtrado para que los filtros no se
obtureny para que el agua residual salga libremente.

El uso del lavavajillas con los filtros obstruidos o con objetos extrafios :
en el sistema de filtrado o en los aspersores puede provocar fallos de :
funcionamiento que pueden derivar en una pérdida del rendimiento, :

un aumento del ruido o un mayor consumo de recursos.

El conjunto de filtrado esta formado por tres filtros que eliminan los
restos de comida del agua de lavado y que hacen recircular el agua.
El lavavajillas no se debe usar sin filtros o si el filtro esta suelto.

Al menos una vez al mes o cada 30 ciclos, revise el conjunto de filtrado :
y, si es necesario, limpielo a fondo con agua corriente, utilizando un :

cepillo no metdlico y siguiendo estas instrucciones:
1. Gire el filtro ci lindrico A hacia la izquierda y extraigalo (Fig 1).

2. Extraiga el filtro en forma de saco B ejerciendo una ligera presién en :

las sujeciones laterales (Fig 2).
3. Extraiga el filtro de placa de acero inoxidable C (Fig 3).

4. Si encuentra objetos extrafos (como cristales rotos, porcelana, hu- :

esos, semillas, etc.) retirelos con cuidado.

5. Inspeccione la trampilla y retire cualquier resto de comida. NO
RETIRE NUNCA la protecciéon de la bomba del ciclo de lavado
(detalle negro) (Fig 4).

Una vez limpiados los filtros, recoloque el conjunto de filtrado y encdje-
lo correctamente en su sitio; esto es esencial para garantizar el
funcionamiento eficiente del lavavajillas.

LIMPIEZA DE LA MANGUERA DE ENTRADA DE AGUA
Si las mangueras del agua son nuevas o no se han utilizado durante un
largo periodo de tiempo, deje correr el agua para asegurarse de que
estén limpias y libres de impurezas antes de realizar las conexiones
necesarias. Si no se toma esta precaucion, la entrada de agua se podria
bloquear y danar el lavavajillas.

: LIMPIEZA DE LOS BRAZOS ASPERSORES

: A veces, los residuos de comida se pueden incrustar en los brazos
. aspersores y bloquear los orificios por donde sale el agua. Por lo tanto,

se recomienda revisar los brazos de vez en cuando y limpiarlos con un
pequeno cepillo no metalico.

: Para extraer el brazo aspersor superior, gire el anillo de cierre de
. plastico hacia la derecha. El brazo rociador superior se tiene que
- recolocar de tal modo que el lado con més agujeros mire hacia arriba.

. El brazo aspersor inferior se puede desmontar ejerciendo presion hacia
- arriba.

- SISTEMA DE ABLANDAMIENTO DE AGUA

. El ablandador del agua reduce automaticamente la dureza del agua,

- evitando asi la acumulacion de incrustaciones en el calentador y per-
: mitiendo también una mayor eficiencia del lavado.

. Este sistema se regenera con sal, por lo que es necesario rellenar

. el depésito de sal cuando esta vacio.

! La frecuencia de la regeneracion depende del ajuste del nivel de

. dureza del agua. La regeneracion se produce una vez cada 6 ciclos Eco
© con la dureza del agua ajustada en el nivel 3.

. El proceso de regeneracion comienza en el aclarado final y termina en
. la fase de secado, antes de que termine el ciclo.

.« Unaregeneracion consume: ~3,5 | de agua;
© «  Afnade hasta 5 minutos adicionales al ciclo;
: » Consume menos de 0,005 kWh de energia.
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RESOLUCION DE PROBLEMAS

Si su lavavajillas no funciona correctamente, compruebe si el problema se puede resolver revisando la siguiente lista. En caso de errores o
problemas, pdngase en contacto con nuestro Servicio Postventa, cuyos detalles de contacto puede encontrar en el folleto de la garantia.
Las piezas de repuesto estaran disponibles por un periodo de hasta 7 o hasta 10 afos, de acuerdo con los requisitos especificos del Regla-

mento.

PROBLE-

CAUSAS POSIBLES SOLUCIONES
MAS
El indicador El depdsito de sal esta vacio. (Una vez rellenado, el - P L, L.
&3 delasal esta indicador de la sal puede permanecer encendido /I:\I'ir;feﬁlad;&?zg%g?g Ss!d(pé(a)l;]asgRgelr;etgmgs(;gflgrrgaci;c;néconsulte la pagina 2).
encendido durante varios ciclos de lavado). J gua, pag '

. Elindicador del
=% abrillantador
" estd encendido

El dispensador de abrillantador esté vacio. (Una
vez rellenado, el indicador del abrillantador puede
permanecer encendido durante varios ciclos de
lavado).

Llene el dosificador con abrillantador (para obtener mds informacion, consulte la pagina 2).

El lavavajillas no se
pone en marcha o
no responde a las
ordenes.

El aparato no esta bien enchufado.

Introduzca el enchufe en la toma.

Apagon.

Por razones de seguridad, el lavavajillas no se reiniciard automaticamente cuando se
restablezca la alimentacién eléctrica. Abra la puerta del lavavajillas, pulse el boton
INICIO/PAUSA y cierre la puerta en un plazo de 4 sequndos.

La puerta del lavavajillas no esta bien cerrada.

Empuje fuerte la puerta hasta que oiga el «clic».

Se interrumpe el ciclo al abrir la puerta durante > 4
segundos.

Pulse INICIO/PAUSA y cierre la puerta antes de 4 segundos.

No responde a las 6rdenes. La pantalla muestra:
Elled de 9 0 12 y de Encendido/apagado parpa-
dea rapidamente.

Apague el aparato pulsando el botén ENCENDIDO/APAGADO, vuélvalo a encender
aproximadamente al cabo de un minuto y reinicie el programa.
Si el problema persiste, desenchufe el aparato durante 1 minuto y vuelva a enchufarlo.

El lavavajillas no se
vacia.

Elled de 3yde
Encendido/apa-
gado parpadea
rapidamente.

El ciclo de lavado todavia no ha finalizado.

Espere a que el ciclo de lavado termine.

El tubo de desagiie esta doblado.

Compruebe que el tubo de desagtie no esté doblado (consulte las INSTRUCCIONES DE
INSTALACION).

El tubo de desagtie del fregadero esta bloqueado.a

Limpie el tubo de desagtie del fregadero.

El filtro esta obturado con restos de comida.

Limpie el filtro (consulte la LIMPIEZA DEL CONJUNTO DE FILTRADO).

El lavavajillas hace
demasiado ruido.

Los articulos chocan entre ellos.

Coloque la vajilla correctamente(consulte el LLENADO DEL LAVAVAJILLAS,).

Se ha producido una cantidad de espuma
excesiva.

El detergente no se ha dosificado correctamente o no es adecuado para lavavajillas
(consulte el LLENADO DEL DISPENSADOR DE DETERGENTE). Restablezca el ciclo en curso
apagando el lavavajillas, vuélvalo a encender, seleccione un nuevo programa, pulse
INICIO/PAUSA y cierre la puerta en un plazo de 4 sequndos. No afada detergente.

La vajilla no esté
limpia.

La vajilla no estd bien colocada.

Coloque la vajilla correctamente (consulte el LLENADO DEL LAVAVAJILLAS).

Los brazos aspersores no pueden girar libremen-
te, obstaculizados por la vajilla.

Coloque la vajilla correctamente (consulte el LLENADO DEL LAVAVAJILLAS).

El ciclo de lavado es demasiado suave.

Seleccione un ciclo de lavado adecuado (consulte la TABLA DE PROGRAMAS).

Se ha producido una cantidad de espuma
excesiva.

El detergente no se ha dosificado correctamente o no es adecuado para lavavajillas (con-
sulte el LLENADO DEL DISPENSADOR DE DETERGENTE).

El tapon del compartimento del abrillantador no
se ha cerrado correctamente.

Compruebe que el tapon del dispensador de abrillantador esté cerrado.

El filtro esta sucio u obturado.

Limpie el conjunto de filtrado (consulte CUIDADO Y MANTENIMIENTO,).

No hay sal.

Llene el deposito de sal (consulte el LLENADO DEL DEPOSITO DE SAL).

El lavavajillas no

se llena de agua.
Elled de H, 6y de
Encendido/Apagado
parpadea rapida-
mente

No hay entrada de agua o el grifo esta cerrado.

Compruebe que haya suministro de agua o que el grifo esté abierto.

La manguera de entrada estd doblada.

Asegurese de que la manguera de entrada no esté doblada (consulte INSTALACION)
vuelva a programar el lavavajillas y reinicie.

El tamiz de la manguera de entrada esta obstrui-
do; hay que limpiarlo.

Una vez comprobado y limpiado, apague y encienda el lavavajillas y reinicie un nuevo
programa.

El lavavajillas finaliza
el ciclo de forma
prematura. El led de
15 y de Encendido/
Apagado parpadea
rapidamente

El tubo de desaglie estd demasiado bajo o bloqu-
ea el sistema de desagtie de la casa.

Compruebe si el extremo del tubo de desagtie esta colocado a la altura correcta (con-
sulte INSTALACION).Compruebe si estd obstruyendo el sistema de desaglie de la casa e
instale una vélvula de entrada de aire si es necesario.

Aire en el suministro de agua.

Compruebe que el suministro de agua no tenga fugas o defectos que dejen entrar aire.

La fuga de deter-
gente.

Depende del detergente liquido utilizado y
puede acentuarse en caso de opcion de retardo
activada.

Las pequenas fugas no provocaran un mal funcionamiento de la maquina y pueden
evitarse cambiando el tipo de detergente liquido o utilizando pastillas.

Puede consultar los reglamentos, la documentacion estandar, asi como pedir piezas de repuesto, mediante alguna de las siguientes

formas:

« Utilizar el c6digo QR en su producto.

« Visitando nuestra pagina web docs.bauknecht.eu y parts-selfservice.europeanappliances.com
- También puede, ponerse en contacto con nuestro Servicio postventa (Consulte el nimero de teléfono
en el folleto de la garantia). Cuando se ponga en contacto con nuestro Servicio Postventa, deberd indicar los codigos

que figuran en la placa de caracteristicas de su producto.

La informacion del modelo puede consultarse a través del cédigo QR de la etic?ueta energética. La etiqueta también
contiene el identificador del modelo que puede usarse para consultar el

portal del registro en https://eprel.ec.europa.eu.
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PAIVITTAISEN KAYTON
OPAS

KITOS SITA, ETTA OSTIT BAUKNECHT-TUOTTEEN. SKANNAAMALLA
Jotta v.oit saada parempaa palvelua, rekisterdi laitteesi osoit- LAITTEESSASI
== ) teessa: www.bauknecht.eu/register OLEVAN QR-KOODIN
SAAT TARKEMPAA
TIETOA

Lue turvaohjeet huolellisesti ennen laitteen kayttoa.

TUOTTEEN KUVAUS

LAITE
1. Ylakori
2. Ruokailuvalinekori
! ’ 3. Taivutettavat lapat
l ! 4. Ylakorin korkeuden saatija
= 5. Ylempi suihkuvarsi
i\ N ; 6. Alakori
il 7 7. PowerClean® kannattimet
::: ) 8. Alempi suihkuvarsi
AR 8 9. Sihtiryhma
10. Suolasiilio
11. Pesuaine- ja huuhtelukirkastelokerot
12. Arvokilpi
13. Kayttdpaneeli
13 U
7
. )
KAYTTOPANEELI

S kA

— O
1 2 34 5 678 9 10 1 12 13
1. Virta/nollauspainike ja sen merkkivalo 8. Multizone-merkkivalo
2. Ohjelman valintapainike 9. Multizone-painike
3. Suolan tayton merkkivalo 10. Ajastuspainike
4. Huuhtelukirkasteen tayton merkkivalo 11. Extra Dry-painike ja sen merkkivalo
5. Ohjelman numero ja viiveajan merkkivalo 12. Power Clean®-painike ja sen merkkivalo
6. Tabletin (Tab) merkkivalo 13. Kaynnistys-/Taukopainike ja sen merkkivalo/ Tabletti (Tab)
7. Naytto
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ENSIMMAINEN KAYTTOKERTA
SUOLA, HUUHTELUAINEEN JA PESUAINETTA

ENSIMMAISTA KAYTTOKERTAA KOSKEVIANEUVOJA

Poista asennuksen jalkeen korien pysdyttimet seka ylakoria pidattele- :
- Huuhtelukirkastesailio A on tdytettdva kun HUUHTELUKIRKASTEEN
TAYTON merkkivalo '

vat joustavat kappaleet.

SUOLASAILION TAYTTAMINEN

Suolan kayttaminen estaad KALKKEUTUMIEN syntymista astioihin ja ko- :

neen toiminnan kannalta oleellisiin osiin.
« SUOLASAILIO ei saa KOSKAAN OLLA TYHJA.
« Veden kovuuden asettaminen on tarkea seikka.

Suolasdili6 sijaitsee astianpesukoneen alaosassa (ks. TUOTTEEN KUVAUS)
kayt- :

ja se on taytettavd kun SUOLASAILION TAYTON merkkivalo &3
tépaneelissa palaa.

(vastapaivaan).

suolasailio vedella.

simaaran valuminen ulos ei ole epatavallista.

olajadnteet.
Varmista, ettd korkki on kierretty kiinni kunnolla, jotta sdiliodn ei padse

vedenpehmenninta korjaamattomalla tavalla).

ennen pesujakson aloittamista korroosion estamiseksi.

VEDEN KOVUUDEN ASETTAMINEN

asia selviaa paikalliselta vesilaitokselta.
Tehdas asettaa oletusarvon veden kovuudelle.

- Laita laite paalle painamalla VIRTA-painiketta.
« Sammuta laite painamalla VIRTA-painiketta.

merkki.
- Laita laite paélle painamalla VIRTA-painiketta.

vilkkuvat.
- Valitse haluttu kovuustaso painamalla painiketta P (ks. VEDEN :
KOVUUSTAULUKKOQ).
Veden kovuustaulukko
Taso °dH Saksala- | °fH Ranskala- | °Clark Englanti-
iset asteet iset asteet lainen asteikko
1 Pehmea 0-6 0-10 0-7
2 | Keskikova 7-11 11-20 8-14
3| Puolikova 12-16 21-29 15-20
4 Kova 17-34 30-60 21-42
5 | Hyvin kova 35-50 61-90 43-62

» Sammuta laite painamalla VIRTA-painiketta.
Asetus on suoritettu!

Kdynnistd taman prosessin loputtua ohjelma konetta tayttamatta..
Kayta ainoastaan erityisesti astianpesukoneille suunniteltua suolaa.

Kun suola on kaadettu koneeseen, SUOLAN TAYTON merkkivalo :

sammuu.

vuoksi.

itettujen pesuaineiden kanssa.

. Poista alakori ja kierrd auki sailion korkki

. Tee ndin vain ensimmaiselld kerralla: tayta \vdd . 1d Kalinen NHE o .
: 2. Lisda huuhtelukirkastetta varovaisesti tdyttotilan maksimimerkkiin
. Laita suppilo (ks. kuva) paikalleen ja téytd su- :

olasdilid reunaan asti (noin 1 kg); véhaisen ve- : ! . o
. 3. Paina kantta alaspdin kunnes kuulet sulkemisesta ilmoittavan

. Ota suppilo pois ja pyyhi aukolta kaikki su- : . 1 . .
 ALA koskaan kaada huuhtelukirkastetta suoraan pesutilaan.

: : ; i kunn ailioon ei padse : HUUYHTELUKIRKASTEEN ANNOSTELUN SAATAMINEN
pesuainetta pesuohjelman aikana (tamé seikka saattaisi vahingoittaa : jo et ole tiysin tyytyvainen kuivaustulokseen, voit saatia kaytetyn hu-
. uhtelukirkasteen maéraa.

Aina kun suolaa on tarpeen lisitd, toimenpide on vietava loppuun : . | jita astianpesukone paalle VIRTA-painikkeesta.

: + Laita se pois pdaltd VIRTA-painikkeesta.
: « Paina P -painiketta kolme kertaa - kuuluu &&nimerkki.
Jotta vedenpehmennin pystyy toimimaan asianmukaisesti, on asetetun : * Laita se pddlle VIRTA-painikkeesta.

veden kovuuden vastattava asunnon veden todellista kovuutta. Tama : + Voimassa olevaa tasovalintaa kuvaava numero ja huuhtelukirkaste-

. HUUHTELUKIRKASTESAILION TAYTTAMINEN

Huuhtelukirkaste helpottaa astioiden KUIVAAMISTA.

kayttopaneellssa palaa.

=
=
=
‘L/

—_

Avaa siilio B painamalla ja vetamalld kannen nupista.

(110 ml) asti - &la laikyta ainetta. Jos ndin kdy, pyyhi vuotanut aine
valittémasti pois kuivalla liinalla.

napsahduksen.

en merkkivalo vilkkuvat.

: « Valitse taytettdvan huuhtelukirkastemaérdn maardn taso painamalla

P-painiketta.

" . Laitase pois paalta VIRTA-painikkeesta

. Pida P -painiketta painettuna 5 sekunnin ajan, kunnes kuuluu aani- : Asetus on suoritettu! L

. Joshuuhtelukirkasteen tason arvoksionasetettu NOLLA (SAASTO), huuhtelukir-
© kastetta ei annostella. ALHAISESTA HUUHTELUKIRKASTEMAARASTA ilmoittava
. . . . - merkkivalo ei syty, jos huuhtelukirkaste loppuu.

+ Voimassa olevaa tasovalintaa kuvaava numero ja suolan merkkivalo : astianpesukoneen mallista riippuen kiytettivissa on korkeintaan 5 eritasoa.

Tehdasasetus koskee erityisesti tatd mallia; noudata ylla annettuja ohjeita

tarkastaessasi taman koneestasi.

: « Jos astioissa nakyy sinertdvid raitoja, aseta arvoksi matala numero

(1-2).

© + Jos astioissa on vesipisaroita tai kalkkijaamia aseta arvoksi korkea

numero (3-4).

: PESUAINELOKERON TAYTTAMINEN

. Pesuainesiilié avataan avauslaitteesta C. Laita pesuainetta

. ainoastaan kuivaan sdilioon D. Laita esipesuun tarkoitettu pesu-
: ainemaara suoraan pesutilan sisaan.

N

1. Kun mittaat pesuainetta, katso sen
oikea maara aiemmin ilmoitetusta
kohdasta. Lokeron D sisdlla on pesu-
aineen annostelua helpottavat mer-
kinnat.

2. Poista pesuainejaamat sailion reuna-
sta ennen kannen sulkemista ja sulje
kansi; se napsahtaa kiinni.

. Sulje pesuainesiilion kansi vetamalla
sitd yl6spain, kunnes sulkulaite aset-
tuu paikalleen.

c'”ﬁuﬂ

Jos suolasiiliota ei tiytets, saattaa seurauksena olla vedenpehmen- Pesuainelokero avautuu automaattisesti oikeaan aikaan ohjelman mukaisesti.

timen ja lammitysvastuksen vahingoittuminen kalkkikerdytymien : JOs kdytetadn all-in-one-pesuainetta, on suositeltavaa kayttad

: TABLETTI-painiketta, silld se sadtaa ohjelman siten, ettd saadaan aina

Suolaa on kaytettava kaikentyyppisten astianpesukoneille tarko- parl:]aat peS.U-Ja Ifuwaustulokse.t. i i L. .
. Muiden kuin astianpesukoneille tarkoitettujen pesuaineiden kayttami-

. nen saattaa aiheuttaa laitteelle toimintahiriéité tai vahingoittaa sita.
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OHJELMATAULUKKO

£
=] >
c| X i
Ohielma 29 Mahdolliset Peslilejitkos on |X.I el:::s Energiankulutus
) 3|2 lisdvalinnat” o e ) (kWh/jakso)
2| v (h:min)™ (I/jakso)
K
X
1. Saastd ECO 50° |V |V |%onk AP) 44 “p O 3:40 8,7 0,67
2. Anturi o s0-60°| v | ¥ | Fone hP) 49 p © | 1:20-300 7,0-14,0 0,70-1,10
3. Tehopesu ﬁ 65 |V | ¥ |Yone b 44 Hp © 245 17,5 1,60
4. Pikapesu & kuivaus :FC% 50° [V |V Yo b)) 4 O 125 11,5 1,10
5. Lasi Q? a5 | V|V YRERD £ © 1:40 12,0 1,20
6. Pika 30’ @, ase | - || WO E o 0:30 9,0 0,50
7. Hiljainen @ 50° [V |V Y hR) 4 O 3:30 16,0 115
8. Hygienisointi @ 65° |V | - ) 1:50 12,0 1,30
9. Esipesu - | | Tone AY 0:10 45 0,01

SAASTO-ohjelman tiedot on mitattu eurooppalaisen EN 60436:2020 -standardin mukaisissa laboratorio-olosuhteissa.
Huomautus testauslaitoksille: yksityiskohtaisten tietojen saamiseksi vertailevan EN testin ehdoista, Idhetd pyyntd sdhkdpostiosoitteeseen:

dw_test_support@whirlpool.com
Astioiden esikdisittelydi ei tarvita ennen mitddn ndistd ohjelmista.
*) Kaikkia liséivalintoja ei ole mahdollista kdyttdd samanaikaisesti.

**) Muille kuin Sdéist6-ohjelmalle annetut arvot ovat ainoastaan suuntaa-antavia. Todellinen aika saattaa vaihdella eri tekijéiden mukaisesti. Nditd ovat
muun muassa veden Idmpétila ja sen tulopaine, huoneen Idmpétila, pesuaineen mdidrd, astioiden mddird ja niiden tyyppi, kuorman tasapaino, valitut
lisdtoiminnot sekd anturin kalibrointi. Anturin kalibrointi saattaa liséitd ohjelman kestoa jopa 20 minuuttia.

OHJELMIEN KUVAUS

Ohjelman valintaa koskevat ohjeet.

1 SAASTO

Sadstd-ohjelma soveltuu normaalisti likaisille ruokapdydassa kaytetyille
astioille. Se on seka energian ettéd veden kayton kannalta tehokkain ohjel- :
ma. Tatd ohjelmaa kadytetdan EU:n ekosuunnittelun vaatimustenmukaisu- :

: 7 HILJAINEN

: Soveltuu laitteen diseen aikaan tapahtuvaan kdyttoon. Takaa optimaalisen
© tuloksen.

Normaalisti likaiset astiat, joissa on kuivuneita ruokatahroja. Tunnistaa : 8 HYGIENISOINTI

astioiden likaisuuden automaattisesti ja saataa ohjelmaa sen mukaise- :

sti. Kun anturi tunnistaa astioiden likaisuutta, ndytdssa nakyy liikkuva | Voidaan kiyttsa astianpesukoneen kunnossapidon suorittamiseen.

. 9 ESIPESU

: MyShemmin pestivit astiat. Timan ohjelman kanssa ei kéyteta pesu-

Suositeltu ohjelma erittéin likaisille astioille, sopii erityisesti pannuille ja : ;0o

uden arviointiin.

2 ANTURI

kuva ja kone paivittaa ohjelman keston.

3 TEHOPESU

kattiloille (ei saa kayttaa aroille astioille).

4 PIKAPESU & KUIVAUS

Normaalilikaiset astiat. Jokapdivaiseen pesuun, takaa parhaat mahdolliset

tulokset lyhyemmdssa ajassa.

5 LASI

Jakso on tarkoitettu aroille astioille, jotka ovat herkkia korkeille lam- :

potiloille, kuten esimerkiksi lasit ja kupit.

: 6 PIKA 30’

Ohjelma, jota kdytetdan puolitdydelle koneelliselle hieman likaisia astioita,
joissa ei ole kuivaneita ruoanjaamia. Kuivausvaihetta ei ole.

Normaalilikaiset tai hyvin likaiset astiat, lisana antibakteerinen toiminto.

. Huomio:

Huomaa, ettd Pika 30™-ohjelma on tarkoitettu vain vahan likaisille astioille.
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LISAVALINNAT JA TOIMINNOT

LISAVALINNAT voidaan valita suoraan painamallavastaavaapainiketta (ks. Kéyttépaneeli).

Jos jokin lisdvalinta ei sovi yhteen valitun ohjelman kanssa (ks. OhjeImataulukko), vastaava LED vilkkuu nopeasti 3

kertaa ja kuuluu danimerkki. Lisavalintaa ei voida kayttaa.

MULTI MULTIZONE

ZONE Jos pestavina ei ole paljon astioita, voidaan kayttaa puolitayttos, :
joka sadstaa vettd, sahkoa ja pesuainetta. Valitse ohjelma ja :
paina sitten MULTIZONE-painiketta: valitun korin symboli tulee
nékyviin ndytolle. Oletusasetuksen mukaan laite pesee kaikissa :

koreissa olevat astiat.

Jos haluat pestd vain tietyn korillisen, paina tata painiketta :

toistuvasti:

nakyy naytolla (vain alakori)

nakyy naytolla (vain yldkori)

[ &IE

nakyy naytolla (vain ruokailuvélinekori)

koreissa olevat astiat).

Muista tayttda ainoastaan yla- tai alakori ja vdhentaa :

pesuaineen maaraa vastaavasti.

Jos yliteline on poistettu, laita pesuaine suoraan koneen :

sisdlle, ei pesuainelokerikkoon.

AJASTUS

tuntia.

1. Paina AJASTUS-painiketta: ndyttoon ilmestyy vastaava
«h»-symboli; painikkeen jokaisella painalluksella valitun :
pesujakson kdynnistyshetki (1h, 2h, jne,, kork. 12 h) siirtyy :

myS&hemmaksi.

lahtolaskennan.
3. Kun tdma aika on kulunut loppuun, merkkivalo «h» sammuu
ja pesujakso alkaa.

AJASTUS-painiketta. Se peruutetaan painamalla painiketta
toistamiseen kunnes ajastetun kdaynnistyksen valintaa
tarkoittava merkkivalo «h» sammuu.

pesujakso on kdynnistetty.

EXTRA DRY

painamalla EXTRA DRY -painiketta, jolloin merkkivalo syttyy.

Korkeampi lampéotila loppuhuuhtelussa ja pidennetty
: E-kaytossa

kuivausvaihe parantavat kuivumista. Lisatoiminnon valinta

perutaan painamalla samaa painiketta uudelleen. EXTRA DRY
. P-painiketta ja pitamalla sita painettuna (3 sekuntia).

-lisévalinta pidentaa pesujaksoa.

- POWER CLEAN®

pannujen ja kattiloiden pesuun.

Aktivoi POWER CLEAN -tehopesutoiminto painamalla tata

painiketta (merkkivalo syttyy).

nakyy naytolla (valinta ei ole kdytdssa ja laite pesee kaikissa

Ohjelman kaynnistymisaikaa voi siirtdd myohemmaksi 1-12

Astioiden kuivaamista voidaan tehostaa ohjelman valinnan jalkeen
. 3. Olet siirtynyt ActiveDry-ohjausvalikkoon; voit muuttaa ActiveDry-

Taman toiminnon lisdvesisuihkut parantavat pesutehoa alakorin
maaratylld alueella. Toimintoa suositellaan kdytettavaksi :

TABLETTI (Tab)

Tama asetus optimoi ohjelman suorittamisen kaytetyn pesu-
ainetyypin mukaisesti.

Paina KAYNNISTYS-/TAUKOPAINIKE -painiketta 3 sekunnin
ajan (vastaava merkkivalo syttyy), jos kaytat tablettimu-
otoisia yhdistelmdpesuaineita (huuhtelukirkaste, suola ja
pesuaine yhdessa annoksessa).

Jos kadytat jauhemaista tai nestemadista pesuainetta,
kyseisen valinnan tulisi olla sammuneena.

TOIMINNAN ILMAISIN

Lattialle heijastuva LED-valo tarkoittaa, ettd astianpesukone

on kdynnissa. Taltd osin voidaan valita jokin seuraavista

toimintatavoista:

a) Toiminto poissa kdytosta.

b) Kunjakso kdynnistyy, valo syttyy muutaman sekunnin ajaksi,
pysyy sammuneena jakson ajan ja vilkkuu sen lopussa.

¢) Valopalaajaksonajanjavilkkuu senlopussa (oletustoimintatapa).

Josasetettuna oli ajastus, valo syttyy joko ensimmaisten muutaman

sekunnin ajaksi tai koko laht6laskennan ajaksi riippuen siitd onko

valittu toimintatapa b) ja c).

Valo sammuu aina kun luukku avataan. Haluttu toimintatapa

valitaan kdynnistamalla kone, pitamalld painettuna painiketta P

kunnes yksi kolmesta kirjaimesta tulee nakyviin naytolle, painamalla

painiketta P kunnes saavutetaan haluttu kirjain (tai toimintatapa),

pitamalla painettuna painiketta P valinnan vahvistamiseksi.

Huomaa: Jos ActiveDry on aktiivisena ja se avaa luukun,

toiminnan ilmaisin ei vilku jakson lopussa.

2. Valitse pesuohjelma, paina KAYNNISTYS-/TAUKOPAINIKE : ActiveDry

-painiketta ja sulje luukku 4 sekunnin kuluessa: ajastin alkaa © ActiveDry on konvektioon perustuva kuivausjérjestelmd, joka avaa luukun

© automaattisesti kuivausvaiheen aikana/jalkeen; tdman tarkoituksena on

: varmistaa erinomaiset kuivaustulokset paivasta paivaan. Luukku avautuu

. keittidkalusteille turvallisessa limpétilassa.

. . . rpnn in . Astianpesukoneeseen on lisasuojaksi hoyrylta lisatty erityisesti téhadn

Ajastettua aikaa voidaan sdatda ja lyhentaa painamalla : : - . .
: suunniteltu suojakalvo. Suojakalvon asentamisesta on kerrottu kohdassa

: (ASENNUSOPAS).

: Kayttaja voi deaktivoida ActiveDry-toiminnon seuraavalla tavalla:

© 1. Avaaastianpesukoneen ohjelmiston valikko painamalla P-painiketta
Ajastustoimintoa ei voida asettaa sen jilkeen kun :

ja pitamalla sitd painettuna (kunnes jompikumpi kirjaimista syttyy
naytolle).

2. Olet nyt valon ohjausvalikossa (katso kuvaus TOIMINNAN ILMAISIN);

jos et halua muuttaa mitaan, paina P-painiketta ja pida sitd painettuna
(3 sekuntia)

toiminnon tilaa painamalla P-painiketta:
d - ei kdytossa
Muutos vahvistetaan ja ohjausvalikosta poistutaan painamalla

@uknecht



KORIEN TAYTTAMINEN

RUOKAILUVALINEKORI

Kolmas kori on suunniteltu ruokailuvélineille.
Aseta ruokailuvdlineet kuvassa naytetylla
tavalla.

Jos ruokailuvalineet sijoitetaan erilleen, on
niiden kerd@minen pesun jalkeen helpom-
paa; myds pesu- ja kuivaustulokset ovat
paremmat.

Veitset ja muut terdvdreunaiset keit-
tiovalineet on sijoitettava siten, etta
terat osoittavat alaspain.

Aseta koriin arat ja kevyet astiat: lasit, kupit,

5 QOD N teevadit, matalat salaattikulhot.
X
J@go O
@%O D Ylakorissa on pystyyn nostettavia tukia,
8 R e
joita voidaan pystyasennossa kayttaa
= E tee-/jalkiruokalautasten jarjestelyyn tai
= ala-asennossa kulhojen ja sdilytysastioiden
J § sijoitteluun.
|
o,

(yldkorin tdyttéesimerkki)

YLAKORIN KORKEUDEN SAATAMINEN
Ylakorin korkeutta voidaan saataa: korkea
asento on tarpeen silloin, kun alakoriin laitetaan
kookkaita astioita, ja matala asento silloin, kun
halutaan lisatilaa ylos hyodyntamalla pystyyn
nostettavia tukia, samalla estden térmayksia
alakorissa olevien astioiden kanssa.

Yldkori on varustettu ylakorin
korkeussaatimella (ks. kuva), nosta sita
yksinkertaisesti ylospdin korin sivuista pitdaen
ja vipuja painamatta heti kun kori on tukevasti
yldasennossaan.

Ala-asento palautetaan painamalla korin sivuissa olevia vipuja A ja
siirtamalla sitten itse koria alaspdin.

(AN TSN

Korin korkeutta ei saa saatda sen ollessa taytettyna.
Ald KOSKAAN nosta tai laske koria vain toiselta sivulta.

: Mallista riippuen: 3~ I

- lapat taivutetaan auki I

: livuttamalla sitd ylospain ja A
kiertamalla tai vapauttamalla L U

. ALAKORI

© Power Clean® kaytto: ceoees
. 1. Valmistele Power Clean® -alue

2. Sijoita pannut ja kattilat Power \

- TAIVUTETTAVIEN LAPPIEN SAADETTAVAT ASENNOT
© Sivuldpat voidaan taivuttaa kiinni 5

. tai auki siten, ettd astiat voidaan
. asettaa koriin paremmin.

. Viinilasit voidaan sijoittaa

© turvallisesti taivutettaviin lappiin
. asettamalla kunkin lasin varren

. niille tarkoitettuihin aukkoihin.

sen kiinnikkeista ja vetamalla
alaspain.

. - lapat taivutetaan kiinni kiertamalla sité ja liu'uttamalla lapét alas tai

vetamalla se ylopain
ja kiinnittamalla lapat kiinnikkeisiin.

Padoille, kansille, lautasille, salaattikulhoille,
aterimille, veitsille ja vastaaville. Suuret
lautaset ja kannet on hyva sijoittaa sivuille,
jotta ne eivat hairitse suihkuvarren toimintaa.

Alakorissa on pystyyn nostettavia tukia,
joita voidaan pystyasennossa kayttaa
lautasten jarjestelyyn tai vaaka-asennossa
(ala-asento) pannujen ja salaattikulhojen
sijoittelun helpottamiseen.

(alakorin tdyttéesimerkki)

: POWER CLEAN ALAKORISSA

. Power Clean® pesee erittain likaiset astiat
© tehokkaasti laitteen takaosassa olevien

. erikoissuihkujen avulla. Alakorissa on nk.

© Space Zone, erityinen esiinvedettiva tuki
. korin takaosassa, jota voidaan kayttaa

. paistinpannuijen ja leivinpeltien tukemiseen
: pystyasennossa, jolloin ne tarvitsevat

. vahemman tilaa.

Aseta pannut/kattilat Power Clean® .
. -komponenttia kohden ja kdynnista -
© paneelistaPOWER CLEAN. '

[(FFHTL

(G) taittamalla takana olevat ”<3<)<>< X
lautastelineet alas kattiloiden

sijoittamista varten.

Clean® -alueelle pystyyn hieman
kallelleen. Pannujen taytyy olla
kallellaan vesisuihkuihin pain.

@uknecht



PAIVITTAINEN KAYTTO

1. TARKASTA VESILITANTA
Tarkasta, ettd astianpesukone on kytketty vesijohtoverkkoon ja
ettd hana on auki.

2. KYTKE ASTIANPESUKONE PAALLE
Avaa luukku ja paina VIRTA-painiketta.

3. TAYTA TELINEET (ks. KORIEN TAYTTAMINEN)

4. PESUAINELOKERON TAYTTAMINEN
(ks. OHJELMATAULUKKO)

5. VALITSE OHJELMA JA TEE JAKSON LISAVALINNAT

(ks. OHJELMIEN KUVAUS) painamalla painiketta P.
Tee halutut lisavalinnat (ks. LISAVALINNAT JA TOIMINNOT).

6. KAYNNISTA
Kaynnistd pesujakso painamalla KAYNNISTYS-/TAUKO-painiketta
(ledissd on valo) ja sulkemalla luukku 4 sekunnin sisalla. Kun
ohjelma kdynnistyy, kuulet yksittdisen aanimerkin. Jos luukkua
ei suljettu 4 sekunnin sisdlld, kuuluu halytysaani. Avaa tdssa

sulje luukku uudelleen 4 sekunnin sisalla.

7. PESUJAKSON PAATTYMINEN
Pesujakson pdattymisestd ilmoittavat adnimerkit sekd pesujakson
numeron vilkkuminen ndytdssa. Avaa luukku ja sammuta laite
painamalla VIRTA-painiketta.

Odota muutama minuutti ennen kuin otat astiat pois; ndin valtyt

palovammoilta. Tyhjenna korit; aloita alakorista.

NEUVOJA JA VIHJEITA

- Kone sammuu automaattisesti, jos mik&an toiminto ei ole aktiivisena
. pitempadn aikaan; tarkoituksena on saastaa sahkon kulutusta. Jos
. astiat ovat vain hieman likaisia tai ne on huuhdeltu vedelld ennen
. astianpesukoneeseen laittamista, vihennd pesuaineen maaraa
. sopivassa suhteessa.

: KAYNNISSA OLEVAN OHJELMAN MUOKKAAMINEN

: Jos on valittu vaéra ohjelma, sen voi vaihtaa, jos se on vield alussa: avaa
¢ luukku, paina VIRTA-painiketta ja pida sitd painettuna niin pitkaan, etta
. kone sammuu.

. Laita kone uudelleen pdalle VIRTA -painikkeesta ja valitse uusi pesujakso
Valitse sopivin ohjelma astiatyypin ja sen likaisuusasteen mukaan : seks mahdollisesti halutut lisdtoiminnot; kéynnistd jakso painamalla

. KAYNNISTYS-/TAUKO-painiketta ja sulkemalla luukku 4 sekunnin sisall4.

- ASTIOIDEN LISAAMINEN

. Ala sammuta konetta, avaa luukku (KAYNNISTYS-/TAUKO-led alkaa
¢ vilkkua) (varo KUUMAA hoyrya!) ja laita astiat astianpesukoneeseen.
* Paina KAYNNISTYS-/TAUKO-painiketta ja sulje luukku 4 sekunnin
- sisalld; jakso jatkuu siitd, mihin se keskeytettiin.

tapauksessa luukku, paina KAYNNISTYS-/TAUKO-painiketta ja ;VAHlNGOSSATAPAHTUVAT KESKEYTYKSET

* Jos luukku avataan pesujakson aikana, tai sdahko katkeaa, jakso
. pysdhtyy. Jakso laitetaan uudelleen kdyntiin kohdasta, mihin se
. pysdhtyi, painamalla KAYNNISTYS/TAUKO-painiketta ja sulkemalla
¢ luukku 4 sekunnin sisalla.

NEUVOJA

lasit. Huuhteleminen etukdteen juoksevalla vedell ei ole tarpeen.

Asettele astiat siten, ettd ne pysyvit tukevasti paikallaan eivitka padse :
kaatumaan; aseta kaikki sailidastiat yldsalaisin, aukinainen sivu alaspadin, ja :
koverat/kuperat pinnat vinoon siten, ettd vesi padsee kaikille pinnoille sekd :

virtaamaan vapaasti.

Varoitus: kannet, kahvat, pellit ja paistinpannut eivt saa estaa suihkuvarsia

pyorimasta.
Aseta kaikki pienet esineet ruokailuvalinekoriin.

Erittéin likaiset astiat ja pannut olisi sijoitettava alakoriin, silld alhaalla :

vesisuihku tulee voimakkaampana ja parantaa siten pesutulosta.

Varmista laitteen tayttamisen jalkeen, ettd suihkuvarret padsevat pyorimaan

vapaasti.

SOPIMATTOMAT ASTIAT

Puiset astiat ja ruokailuvalineet.

« Arat, koristellut lasit, taidelasi ja antiikkiastiat. Ndiden koristelut eivat | . Astioiden esihuuhtelu kisin lisi veden ja energian kulutusta eik

kesta konepesua.

« Synteettisistd materiaaleista valmistetut osat, jotka eivat kestd :

. DESINFIOINTI

- Tuhkaan, vahaan, voitelurasvaan tai musteeseen likaantuneet astiat. Haj't'Jje.n ja qstianee.suk‘(.)peen pesutilan pohj‘alle Iaike"utuvien ker.‘fiént}/‘njien
Lasiin tehtyjen koristelujen virit sekd alumiiniset/hopeiset esineet : est?m|seks| on \(gh{ntaan kerrgn kut_xssa kanytgttava kuumanlam_pot‘llan
saattavat haalistua tai muuttaa savyjaan pesuprosessin aikana. Eraat : ohjelr_naa. K:?\yta laitteen Puhdlsta.mlﬁeen tassa yhteydessa teelusikallinen
lasityypit (esim. kristalliesineet) saattavat my&skin muuttua himmeiksi : pesuainetta, ja anna sen kayda tyhjana.

korkeita lampétiloja.
« Kupari- ja tina-astiat.

useiden pesujaksojen pesujaksojen seurauksena.

LASIEN JA ASTIOIDEN VAHINGOITTUMINEN

Pese koneessa ainoastaan lasi- ja posliiniesineits, joiden valmistaja

takaa kestavan konepesua.

- Kayta astioille sopivaa helldvaraista pesuainetta, jotta laseihin ei tule

valkoisia raitoja.

. Ota lasit ja ruokailuvilineet pois astianpesukoneesta heti kun :

pesujakso on loppunut.

§ ENERGIANSAASTOVINKKEJA

Ennen korien tayttamistd poista astioista kaikki ruoantahteet ja tyhjenna

Kun kodin astianpesukonetta kaytetdan valmistajan ohjeiden
mukaisesti, astioiden pesemiseen astianpesukoneessa kuluu
yleensi VAHEMMAN ENERGIAA ja vettd kuin astioiden
pesemiseen kasin.

« Astianpesukoneen tehokkuuden maksimoimiseksi on

suositeltavaa kdynnistda pesujakso kun astianpesukone
on saatu tdyteen. Astianpesukoneen tdyttdminen valmistajan
ilmoittamaan tayttomaaradn auttaa sddstdamaan energiaa ja vetta.
Tietoja astianpesukoneen asianmukaisesta tayttamisesta on annettu
TELINEIDEN TAYTTAMINEN -luvussa.
Jos konetta ei taytetd kokonaan, on suositeltavaa kayttaa koneessa
mahdollisesti olevia tdhan tilanteeseen tarkoitettuja ohjelmia,
(puolitdayttd/ Zone Wash/ Multizone), tayttamallad ainoastaan valitut
telineet. Jos astianpesukone tédytetddn vaarin tai lilan tdyteen,
seurauksena saattaa olla resurssien kulutuksen (esim. veden,
energian ja ajan, sekd melutason) kasvaminen, seka puhdistus- ja
kuivaustulosten heikkeneminen.

ole suositeltavaa.
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PUHDISTUS JA HUOLTO

SIHTIRYHMAN PUHDISTAMINEN

Puhdista sihtiryhma saannollisesti, jotta sihdit eivat tukkiudu ja jotta
jatevesi padsee virtaamaan pois asianmukaisella tavalla.
Astianpesukoneen kayttdminen suodattimien ollessa tukossa tai jos

tai resurssien kulutuksen nousua.

Sihtiryhmaan kuuluu kolme sihtid, jotka poistavat pesuvedesta ruoan
jatteitd ja kierrattavat sitten vetta uudelleen. Ne on puhdistettava, jos :

jokaisella pesukerralla halutaan parhaat pesutulokset.

Astianpesukonetta ei saa kayttas ilman sihtejé tai jos sihti on l6ysa. :

Vahint4an kerran kuussa tai aina 30 pesujakson jilkeen on tarkastettava :
sihtiryhmd; puhdista se tarpeen vaatiessa huolellisesti juoksevalla :
vedelld, ei-metallista harjaa kdyttden ja seuraavien ohjeiden mukaisesti: :

1. Kaanna sylinterimainen sihti A vastapdivdan ja veda se ulos :

(Kuvio 1).
2. Irrota kuppimainen sihti B painamalla hiukan sivulapista (Kuvio 2).

3. Liu'uta ruostumattomasta terdksesta valmistettu levysihti C ulos.
(Kuvio 3).

4. Jos loydat asiaankuulumattomia kappaleita (esim. rikkoutunutta
lasia, posliinia, luita, hedelman siemenid), poista ne huolellisesti. :
5. Tarkasta lokero ja poista kaikki ruokajitteet. ALA KOSKAAN :
POISTA pesujakson pumpun suojusta (musta osa) (Kuvio 4).

toimintatehon sailyttamiseksi.

VEDENOTTOLETKUN PUHDISTAMINEN

Josvesiletkut ovat uudet tai niita ei ole kdytetty pitkdan aikaan, varmista,
ettd letku on puhdas antamalla veden virrata ennen kytkentdjen :
suorittamista. Jos tatd varotoimea ei suoriteta, vedenotto saattaa estya, :

mika puolestaan vahingoittaa astianpesukonetta.

. Regenerointitiheys
: regenerointi tapahtuu kerran 6 Saisto-jaksoa kohden, kun veden
. kovuustasoksi on asetettu 3.

© Regeneroitumisprosessi
. kuivausvaiheessa, ennen jakson loppumista.

© o Yksittdisessa regeneroitumisessa kuluu: ~3.5 litraa vetta
.« Prosessiin kuluu noin 5 lisiminuuttia kyseisessa jaksossa;

Sihtien puhdistamisen jdlkeen aseta sihtiryhma uudelleen paikalleen :

ja kiinnita se oikein; tdma on oleellisen tarkeas astianpesukoneen @ * Prosessin energiankulutus on alle 0.005 kWh.

. SUIHKUVARSIEN PUHDISTAMINEN

. Toisinaan ruokajatteitd saattaa tarttua suihkuvarsiin tukkien reidt, joista
. vettd suihkuaa. Tamén vuoksi on suositeltavaa tarkastaa varret ajoittain
: ja puhdistaa ne pienella ei-metallisella harjalla.

suodatusjarjestelmassa tai suihkuvarsissa on jotain asiaankuulumatonta :

saattaa aiheuttaa toimintahdiriéitd, tehokkuuden laskua, meluisuutta :

[

b

A

Ylempi suihkuvarsi poistetaan kiertamallda muovista lukitusrengasta
: myotapdivaan. Ylempi suihkuvarsi tulisi vaihtaa niin, etta ylapuolelle
: tulee se puoli, jossa on enemman reikia.

Alempi suihkuvarsi voidaan poistaa painamalla sivukielekkeitd ja
: vetamalla sitd ylospain.

: VEDENPEHMENNINJARJESTELMA
: Vedenpehmennin
. puolestaan vahentda kalkkisaostumien kerddntymista lammittimeen;
© tdma helpottaa myds puhdistamista.

laskee automaattisesti veden kovuutta, mika

Tama jarjestelma regeneroituu suolaa kdyttaen, minka vuoksi
. suolasailio on taytettava sen tyhjentyessa.

veden kovuustason asetuksista -

riippuu

kdynnistyy loppuhuuhtelussa ja paatyy
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VIANETSINTA

Jos astianpesukoneesi ei toimi oikein, tarkasta pystytko ratkaisemaan ongelman itse kaymalla lapi seuraavan luettelon kohdat. Jos kyse-
essa on jokin muu virhe tai ongelma, ota yhteytta valtuutettuun huoltopalveluun; yhteystiedot on ilmoitettu takuukirjasessa. Varaosia on
saatavana joko 7 tai 10 vuoden ajan, noudatettavan asetuksen vaatimusten mukaisesti.

ONGELMAT

MAHDOLLISET SYYT

RATKAISUT

— Suolan merkkivalo
O palaa

Suolaséilio on tyhja. (Tayton jélkeen suolamaaran
merkkivalo voi palaa usean pesuohjelman ajan).

Lisaa sailioon suolaa (lisatietoja — katso sivu 2).
Saada veden kovuutta - katso taulukko, sivu 2.

i, Huuhtelukirkasteen
““merkkivalo palaa

Huuhtelukirkasteen sailio on tyhja. (Tayton jalkeen
huuhtelukirkasteen merkkivalo voi palaa usean
pesuohjelman ajan).

Lisaa sailioon huuhtelukirkastetta (lisatietoja — katso sivu 2).

Astianpesukone ei
kaynnisty tai ei vastaa
ohjaustoimiin.

Laitetta ei ole kytketty kunnolla virtaan.

Laita pistoke pistorasiaan.

Sahkokatko.

Turvallisuussyistd astianpesukone ei kdynnisty automaattisesti uudelleen sahkén
palatessa. Avaa astianpesukoneen luukku, paina KAYNNISTYS-/TAUKO-painiketta
ja sulje luukku uudelleen 4 sekunnin sisalla.

Astianpesukoneen luukku ei ole kiinni.
ActiveDry-tappia ei ole vedetty sisaan.

Tyonna luukkua paattavaisesti kunnes kuulet sen napsahtavan.

Jakso keskeytyy kun luukun avauksen kesto on
> 4 sekuntia.

Paina KAYNNISTA/Tauko ja sulje luukku 4 sekunnin kuluessa.

Se ei vastaa ohjaustoimiin. Naytossa nakyy:
9 tai 12 ja VIRRAN-ledvalo vilkkuvat nopeasti.

Sammuta laite painamalla VIRTA-painiketta, laita se uudelleen paalle noin minuutin
kuluttua ja kdynnista ohjelma uudelleen. Jos ongelma ei ratkea, irrota laitteen
kytkentd 1 minuutin ajaksi ja kytke se sitten uudelleen.

Astianpesukone ei tyh-
jenna vetta. Naytossa
nakyy: 3 ja VIRRAN
-ledvalo vilkkuvat
nopeasti.

Pesujakso ei ole vield paattynyt.

Odota kunnes pesujakso paattyy.

Tyhjennysletku on mutkalla.

Varmista, ettd tyhjennysletku ei ole mutkalla (ks. ASENNUSOHJEET).

Tyhjennysputki viemdriin on tukossa.

Puhdista viemdriin johtava tyhjennysputki.

Sihti on tukossa ruoan jatteista

Puhdista sihti (ks. SIHTIRYHMAN PUHDISTAMINEN).

Astianpesukoneesta
tulee liikaa danta.

Astiat kolisevat toisiaan vasten.

Sijoita astiat koneeseen oikein (ks. KORIEN TAYTTAMINEN).

On syntynyt liikaa vaahtoa.

Pesuainetta ei ole annosteltu oikein tai se ei sovellu kdytettévaksi astianpesuko-
neissa (ks. PESUAINELOKERON TAYTTAMINEN). Kaynnista nykyinen jakso uudelleen
sammuttamalla astianpesukone ja kdynnistamalla se sitten uudelleen; valitse
sitten uusi ohjelma, paina KAYNNISTYS/Tauko ja sulje luukku

4 sekunnin sisalla. Ald lisaa pesuainetta.

Astiat eivét ole puhtaita.

Astioita ei ole sijoitettu koneeseen oikein.

Sijoita astiat koneeseen oikein (ks. KORIEN TAYTTAMINEN).

Suihkuvarret eivat padse pyorimaan vapaasti,
silld astiat estavat liiketta.

Sijoita astiat koneeseen oikein (ks. KORIEN TAYTTAMINEN).

Pesujakso on liian helldvarainen.

Valitse sopiva pesujakso (ks. OHJELMATAULUKKO).

On syntynyt liikaa vaahtoa.

Pesuainetta ei ole annosteltu oikein tai se ei sovellu kdytettavaksi astianpesukone-
issa (ks. PESUAINELOKERON TAYTTAMINEN).

Huuhtelukirkastelokeron korkkia ei ole suljettu
kunnolla.

Varmista, ettd huuhtelukirkastesailion korkki on suljettu.

Sihti on likainen tai tukossa.

Puhdista sihtiryhma (ks. PUHDISTUS JA HUOLTO).

Suolaa ei ole.

Tayta suolasailid (ks. SUOLASAILION TAYTTAMINEN).

Astianpesukone ei ota
vettd. Naytossa nakyy:
H, 6 ja VIRRAN-ledvalo
vilkkuvat nopeasti.

Vesijohdossa ei ole vetta tai hana on suljettu.

Varmista, ettd vesijohdossa on vettd ja ettd hana on auki.

Vedenottoletku on mutkalla

Varmista, ettd vedenottoletku ei ole mutkalla (ks. ASENNUS), ohjelmoi astianpesu-
kone ja kdynnista se uudelleen.

Vedenottoletkun siivild on tukossa; se on puhdi-
stettava.

Tarkastuksen ja puhdistamisen jalkeen sammuta astianpesukone ja laita se paalle;
kdynnista sitten uusi ohjelma..

Astianpesukone lopettaa
jakson liian varhain.
Naytossa nakyy: 15 ja
VIRRAN-ledvalo vilkku-
vat nopeasti.

Tyhjennysletku on liian alhaalla tai lappo vie-
mariin ei toimi oikein.

Tarkasta onko tyhjennysletku oikealla korkeudella (ks. ASENNUS). Tarkasta lappo
viemadriin, asenna tarvittaessa venttiili ilmaa varten.

limaa vedensyotossa.

Tarkasta onko vedensy6tdssa vuotoja, tai onko olemassa jokin muu ongelma, joka
aiheuttaa veden vuotoa sisaan.

Pesuaineen vuotaminen.

Johtuu kdytetysta nestemdisestd pesuaineesta ja
voi lisddntyd, jos viiveoptio on aktivoitu.

Pienet vuodot eivat aiheuta koneen toimintahairiditd, ja ne voidaan vélttaa vaihta-
malla nestemdisen pesuaineen tyyppia tai kayttamalla tabletteja.

Yhtion saannot, vakiodokumentaatio, varaosien tilaaminen seka tuotetta koskevat lisatiedot ovat saatavissa osoitteesta:
«  Kayttdamalla tuotteessasi olevaa QR-koodia.

- Kaymalla verkkosivustolla docs.bauknecht.eu ja parts-selfservice.europeanappliances.com

- Vaihtoehtoisesti ottamalla yhteytta huoltopalveluumme (katso puhelinnumero takuuvihkosesta). Kun otat
yhteytta huoltopalveluun, ilmoita tuotteen tunnistekilvessd olevat koodit.

Mallia koskevat tiedot on saatavilla energiamerkinndn QR-koodia kdyttden. Merkinndssa on myds mallin tunniste, jota

voidaan kdyttda tuotetietokantaan tutustumista varten osoitteessa https://eprel.ec.europa.eu.

8
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GUIDE D’UTILISATION QUOTIDIENNE
D'UTILISATION QUOTIDIENNE

mcERgl D’AVOIR CHOISI UN PROIDUIT BAIUKNECHT.d MERCI DE SCANNER LE

; . ist Ste, - .

Z ) trer votre appareil sur: www.bauknecht.culregister QR CODE SUR VOTRE
APPAREIL POUR OBTENIR
DES INFORMATIONS

PLUS DETAILLEES.

Avant d'utiliser I'appareil, lisez attentivement les Consignes de sécurité.

DESCRIPTION DU PRODUIT

APPAREIL
5 1. Panier supérieur
1
7 Y . 2. Compartiment a couvert
I 3. Volets pliables
= 4. Bouton de réglage de la hauteur du panier supérieur
& ] 5. Bras d'aspersion supérieur
] 7 6. Panierinférieur
n¥y yalli 7. Soutien Power Clean®
NN/ , o
i 3 8. Bras d'aspersion inférieur
9. Ensemble filtre
10. Réservoir a sel
11. Distributeurs de détergent et liquide de rincage
12 11 . I~
12. Plaque signalétique
g ° D ; 9 ;
=& 13. Panneau de commande
13 U
Z
(. )
PANNEAU DE COMMANDE
i MULTI T @@ - @@=
@ P eI E3
— O
1 2 34 5 9 10 11 12 13
1. Touche Marche-Arrét/Réinitialisation avec le voyant 8. Voyant Multizone
2. Sélecteur de programme 9. Touche Multizone
3. Voyant de niveau de sel 10. Touche Différé
4. Voyant de niveau de liquide de ringcage 11. Touche Extra Dry avec le voyant
5. Numéro de programme et indicateur de temps de retard 12. Touche Power Clean® avec le voyant
6. \Voyant Pastille 13. Touche DEPART/Pause avec le voyant/ Pastille
7. Affichage

@uknecht



PREMIERE UTILISATION

SEL, LIQUIDE DE RINCAGE, ET DETERGENT

CONSEILS AU SUJET DE LA PREMIERE UTILISATION

Apres l'installation, enlevez les boulons d'arrét sur les paniers et les
éléments élastiques qui retiennent le panier supérieur.

REMPLIR LE RESERVOIR DE SEL

L'utilisation de sel empéche la formation de CALCAIRE sur la vaisselle et

sur les composantes fonctionnelles de I'appareil.
- Le RESERVOIR DE SEL NE DOIT JAMAIS ETRE VIDE.
« llestimportant de régler la dureté de l'eau.

Le réservoir de sel est situé dans la partie inférieure du lave-vaisselle (voir
DESCRIPTION DU PRODUIT) et il doit étre rempli quand le voyant NIVEAU :

DE SEL &S est aIIume sur le panneau de commande.

. Enlevez le panier inférieur et dévissez le bo-
uchon du réservoir (sens antihoraire).

d’eau le réservoir a sel.

ey 7 N

()

est normal qu’un peu d'eau déborde.

sel autour de l'ouverture.

pourrait sendommager au point de ne plus étre réparable).

Apres chaque ajout de sel dans le réservoir, il est obligatoire de lan-
cer immédiatement un cycle de lavage afin d’éviter toute corrosion
de la cuve.

REGLER LA DURETE DE L'EAU

local.

L'usine régle la valeur par défaut de la dureté de l'eau.

« Allumer I'appareil en appuyant sur la touche MARCHE/ARRET.

« Eteindre I'appareil en appuyant sur la touche MARCHE/ARRET.

« Appuyer sur la touche P pendant 5 secondes ; un bip se fait entendre.

« Allumer I'appareil en appuyant sur la touche MARCHE/ARRET.

« Le numéro de la sélection actuelle et le voyant de niveau de sel
clignotent.

+ Appuyer sur la touche P pour sélectionner le niveau de dureté désiré : . jyous observez des gouttelettes d'eau ou des traces de calcaire sur

(voir TABLEAU DE DURETE DE L'EAU).

Tableau de dureté de I'eau
Level °dH °fH °Clark

Degrés allemand | Degrés francais | Degrés anglais

1| Trés douce 0-6 0-10 0-7

2 | Moyenne 7-11 11-20 8-14

3 Douce 12-16 21-29 15-20

4 Dure 17-34 30-60 21-42

5| Tresdure 35-50 61-90 43-62

2. La premiére fois uniquement, vous devez :
effectuer l'opération suivante : Remplissez :

« Eteindre I'appareil en appuyant sur la touche MARCHE/ARRET.
Le réglage est terminé!

Une fois cette opération complétée, lancez un programme sans charger :

le lave-vaisselle.
Utilisez seulement le sel spécialement congu pour les lavevaisselles.

Lorsque le sel est versé dans I'appareil, le voyant AJOUTER DU SEL séteint.

Si le contenant de sel n'est pas rempli, 'adoucisseur et I'élément :
: Si vous utilisez un détergent « tout-en-un », nous vous conseillons
: d'utiliser la touche PASTILLE, elle ajuste le programme de facon a
: toujours obtenir les meilleurs résultats de lavage et séchage.

: L'utilisation d’un détergent non-congu pour les lave-vaisselles peut
: provoquer un dysfonctionnement ou des dommages a l'appareil.

chauffant peuvent étre endommageés a cause de I'accumulation de
calcaire.

L'utilisation de sel est recommandée avec nimporte quel type de
lessive pour lave-vaisselle.

: REMPLIR LE DISTRIBUTEUR DE LIQUIDE DE RINCAGE

¢ Le liquide de rincage permet a la vaisselle de SECHER plus facilement.
: Le distributeur de liquide de ringage A devrait étre rempli lorsque le
voyant de NIVEAU DE LIQUIDE DE RINCAGE

est allumé a I'écran.

" G
S A

1. Ouvrez le distributeur B en appuyant et en tirant sur l'onglet sur le

couvercle.

2. Versez doucement du liquide de rincage jusqua la marque de référence
(110 ml) du réservoir de remplissage - évitez les débordements. Si cela se
produit, nettoyez les dégats immédiatement avec un linge sec.

3. Placez l'entonnoir (voir figure) et remplissezle : 3- Appuyez sur le bouchon pour le fermer; un clic se fait entendre.

réservoir de sel jusqu'au bord (environ 1 kg); il
4. Enlevez l'entonnoir et essuyez les résidus de : AJUSTER LE DOSAGE DU LIQUIDE DE RINCAGE
. Sivous n'étes pas completement satisfait avec le séchage, vous pouvez
Assurez-vous que le bouchon est bien serré pour éviter que du déter- : ajuster la quantité d(? liquide de rincage utilisée. N
* « Allumez le lave-vaisselle en utilisant la touche MARCHE/ARRET.

gent pénétre dans le réservoir durant le cycle de lavage (le réservoir : * 7
: « Eteignez-le en utilisant la touche MARCHE/ARRET.
i« Appuyez sur la touche P a trois reprises - vous entendrez un bip.
¢« Allumez-le en utilisant la touche MARCHE/ARRET.

i« Le numéro du niveau de sélection actuelle et le voyant du niveau de

Ne JAMAIS verser le liquide de ringage directement dans la cuve.

liquide de ringcage clignotent.

. ' . . . « Appuyez sur la touche P pour sélectionner la quantité de liquide de
Pour que I'adoucisseur d’eau fonctionne a la perfection, il est important :

de régler la d.urete dg l'eau aux conditions existantes dang votre rési- | Eteignez-le en utilisant la touche MARCHE/ARRET
dence. Cette information peut étre obtenue de votre fournisseur d'eau : B} L
¢ Leréglage est terminé!

¢ Si le niveau de liquide de ringage est a ZERO (ECO), il n'y aura pas de
: liquide de rincage distribué. Le voyant LIQUIDE DE RINCAGE BAS ne s'al-
¢ lumera pas s'il ne reste plus de liquide de rincage.

* Un maximum de 5 niveaux peuvent étre réglés selon le modéle du
: lavevaisselle. Les réglages d’usine sont spécifiques au modele, merci
. de suivre les instructions ci-dessus pour vérifier ceux qui s'appliquent
: avotre machine.

: « Sivous observez des traces bleuatres sur la vaisselle, placez sur un

rincage qui doit étre utilisée.

niveau plus bas (1-2).

la vaisselle, placez sur un niveau plus haut (3-4).

: REMPLIR LE DISTRIBUTEUR DE DETERGENT

: Pour ouvrir le distributeur de détergent, utilisez le dispositif
: d'ouverture C. Insérez le détergent dans le distributeur sec D seule-
: ment. Placez la quantité de détergent pour le prélavage directe-
: mentdansla cuve.

1. Lorsque vous mesurez la lessive, con-
sultez les informations mentionnées
précédemment pour ajouter la quan-
tité correcte. A l'intérieur du distribu-
teur D se trouvent des indications pour
aider au dosage de la lessive.

2. Enlevez les résidus de détergent sur

D hﬁ = T O
C
_“I >_%.< le bord des récipients avant de fermer
le couvercle; un clic se fait entendre.

S 3.Fermez le couvercle du distributeur
de détergent en le tirant vers le haut
jusqu'a ce que le dispositif soit ferme-
ment en place. Le distributeur de déter-
gent s'ouvre automatiquement, au mo-
ment déterminé par le programme.
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TABLEAU DES PROGRAMMES

= .
% a ?(,ur;enf:‘e Consommation | Consommation
Programme S| 2| Optionsdisponibles pdeg:avage d'eau d’énergie
o |+
w| g (h:min)™ (I/cycle) (kWh/cycle)
. . MULTI
1. Eco ECO 500 ||+ |%nt i) 4% p © 3:40 87 0,67
2. Capteur @@ 5060° |V [V | Sone hF) 44) 5p ©) | 1:20-3:00 7,0-14,0 0,70-1,10
3. Intensif £ o V|V [Me i) 4 5p O 24 175 1,60
4. Lavage et séchage ([ o MULTI ( )
o 9 Gy s |V |Y|%we ) 48 O 1:25 11,5 1,10
5. Verre Q? L A N L O U G 1:40 12,0 1,20
6. Rapide 30’ g?:} 5o | - | | WL T o 0:30 9,0 0,50
7. Silencieux @ 50 [V V| YRR RD 44 O 3:30 16,0 1,15
8. Hygiéne @ 65° |V | - ) 1:50 12,0 1,30
) o MULTI )
9. Prélavage ) - - | - | zone h* 0:10 4,5 0,01

Les données du programme Eco sont mesurées sous des conditions en laboratoire conformément d la norme européenne EN 60436:2020.
Note pour les laboratoires d'essai : pour toutes informations sur les conditions d'essai comparatif EN, s‘adresser a: dw_test_support@whirlpool.com
Aucun prétraitement de la vaisselle n'est nécessaire avant I'un quelconque des programmes.

*) Les options ne peuvent pas toutes étre utilisées en méme temps.

*¥) es valeurs indiquées pour des programmes différents du programme Eco sont fournis a titre indicatif uniquement. Le temps réel peut varier selon des
facteurs comme la température et la pression de l'eau, la température de la piéce, la quantité de détergent, la quantité et le type de vaisselle, I'équilibre
de la charge, les options supplémentaires sélectionnées, et la calibration du capteur. La calibration du capteur peut augmenter la durée du programme

jusqu’a 20 minutes.

DESCRIPTION DES PROGRAMMES

Consignes pour la sélection du cycle de lavage.

1 ECO

termes d'énergie combinée et de consommation d'eau, et il est utilisé

d'éco-conception.

2 CAPTEUR

animation apparait sur I'afficheur et la durée du cycle est mise a jour.

3 INTENSIF

pour les poéles et les casseroles (ne pas utiliser avec la vaisselle délicate).

4 LAVAGE ET SECHAGE RAPIDE

optimal et des performances de séchage en moins de temps.

: 5 VERRE
Le programme Eco est adapté pour nettoyer la vaisselle normalement ' Programme pour la vaisselle délicate, plus sensible aux températures

S . élevées, comme les verres et les tasses.
sale, et pour cette utilisation, c'est le programme le plus efficace en : ’

> e - IS¢ - 6 RAPIDE 30’
pour évaluer la conformité a la législation européenne en matiére : pyogramme a utiliser pour la demi-charge de vaisselle légérement sale

: sans résidus alimentaires séchés. N'a pas de phase de séchage.

. 7 SILENCIEUX
Pour la vaisselle normalement sale avec des résidus de nourriture secs. :
Détermine le degré de saleté de la vaisselle et régle le programme en :
fonction de celui-ci. Lorsque le capteur détecte le degré de saleté, une :

. 8 HYGIENE
: Vaisselle sale ou trés sale, avec lavage antibactérien supplémentaire. Peut

- . . I . 1 étre utilisé pour effectuer I'entretien du lave-vaisselle.
Programme conseillé pour une vaisselle tres sale, particuliérement adapté :

: 9 PRELAVAGE
. Utilisez ce programme pour rafraichir la vaisselle qui sera lavée plus tard.

. . . N'utilisez pas de détergent avec ce programme.
Vaisselle sale. Cycle quotidien, assure un rendement de nettoyage :

Adéquat lorsque I'appareil fonctionne la nuit. Assure un nettoyage et
des performances de séchage optimaux avec les plus faibles émissions
de bruit.

* Remarques:
. Il convient de noter que le cycle Rapide 30" est destiné uniquement a la
* vaisselle Iégérement sale.

@uknecht



OPTIONS ET FONCTIONS

Les OPTIONS peuvent étre sélectionnées directement en appuyant sur la touche correspondante (voir PANNEAU DE COMMANDE).

Si une option n’est pas compatible avec le programme sélectionné (voir TABLEAU DES PROGRAMMES), le voyant correspondant
clignote 3 fois et un bip se fait entendre. La fonction n’est pas activée.

MULTI MULTIZONE

ZONE S'il n'y a pas beaucoup de vaisselle a laver, la demi-charge :
peut étre utilisée pour économiser de l'eau, de I€lectricité, et :

du détergent.

Sélectionnez un programme et appuyez ensuite sur la touche
MULTIZONE : le symbole du panier sélectionné s'affiche a lécran. :

Par défaut, I'appareil lave la vaisselle sur tous les paniers.

Pour seulement laver la vaisselle sur un panier particulier, :

appuyez plusieurs fois sur cette touche:

s'affiche a I'écran (panier inférieur seulement)

s'affiche a I'écran (panier supérieur seulement)

[ &JE

s'affiche a I'écran (compartiment a couvert seulement)

vaisselle sur tous les paniers).

réduisez la quantité de détergent en conséquence.

Si le panier supérieur est enlevé, appliquez le détergent
directement dans la cuve au lieu du distributeur de

détergent.

DIFFERE

entre 1 et 12 heures.

1. Appuyez sur la touche DIFFERE : le symbole «h» correspon- :
dant apparait sur Iécran ; chaque fois que vous appuyez sur :
la touche, le temps (1 heure, 2 heures, etc. jusqu’a un max :
de 12 heures) avant le début du cycle de lavage augmente. :

2. Sélectionnez le programme de lavage, appuyez sur le bou- :
ton DEPART/Pause et dans les 4 secondes, fermez la porte : :

la minuterie commencera le compte a rebours.

3. Une fois le temps écoulé, le voyant «h» s’éteint et le cycle :

: ActiveDry

: ActiveDry est un systeme de séchage a convection qui ouvre
automatiquement la porte pendant/aprés la phase de séchage pour
: assurer une performance de séchage exceptionnelle chaque jour. La
puyez sur la touche a plusieurs reprises pour éteindre le voy- :

de lavage démarre.

Pour ajuster le délai et sélectionner une période de temps
plus courte, appuyez sur la touche DIFFERE. Pour I'annuler, ap-

ant «h» de départ différé sélectionné.

La fonction DIFFERE ne peut pas réglée une fois le
programme en cours.

EXTRA DRY

et le voyant s'illumine.

Une température plus élevée lors du dernier rincage et une :

phase de séchage plus longue permet d’améliorer le séchage. : 2. Vous étes actuellement dans le Menu Contréle lumineux (consultez

Appuyez de nouveau sur la touche pour annuler l'option. :

L'option EXTRA DRY prolonge le cycle de lavage.

i POWER CLEAN®

pour activer POWER CLEAN® (le voyant s'allume).

s'affiche a I’écran (I'option est ETEINTE et I'appareil lave la

Chargez seulement le panier supérieur ou inférieur, et :

Le début du programme peut étre retardé pour une période :

Grace aux jets haute pression supplémentaires, cette option
fournit un lavage plus intensif et puissant dans le panier
inférieur, dans la zone spécifique. Elle est recommandée pour : pour confi rmer le changement et sortir du Menu de Contréle, appuyer

le lavage des poéles et des casseroles. Appuyez sur cette touche : syr le bouton P et le maintenir enfoncé (3 sec).

PASTILLE

Ce réglage vous permet doptimiser le rendement du
programme selon le type de détergent utilisé.

Appuyez sur la touche DEPART/Pause pendant 3 secondes
(le symbole correspondant s’illumine) si vous utilisez un
détergent sous la forme d’une pastille (liquide de ringage, sel,
et détergent en une seule dose).

Si vous utilisez un détergent en poudre ou liquide, cette
option devrait étre éteinte.

INDICATEUR DE FONCTIONNEMENT

Un voyant LED projeté sur le sol indique que le lave-vaisselle

fonctionne. Un des modes de fonctionnement suivant peut

étre sélectionné:

a) Fonction désactivée.

b) Lorsque que le cycle est lancé, le voyant s'illumine quelques
secondes; il reste éteint durant le cycle, et clignote a la fin
du cycle.

¢) Le voyant reste allumé durant le cycle et clignote a la fin du
cycle (mode par défaut).

Si le Départ différé est sélectionné, le voyant s'illumine

durant les premiéres secondes, ou pour la durée du compte a

rebours, selon que le mode b) ou c) ait été réglé.

Le voyant s‘éteint chaque fois que la porte est ouverte.

Pour sélectionner votre mode préférez, allumez l'appareil,

appuyez sur la touche P jusqua ce qu'une des trois lettre

apparaisse a l'écran, appuyez sur la touche P pour afficher la

lettre (mode) désirée, et appuyez de nouveau sur la touche P

pour confirmer votre sélection.

Remarque: si ActiveDry est activé et ouvre la porte,

l'indicateur de fonctionnement ne clignotera pas a la fin

du cycle.

porte s'ouvre a la température qui est slre pour les meubles de votre

i cuisine.

A titre de protection supplémentaire contre la vapeur, une feuille de
: protection spécifi quement concue est ajoutée avec le lave-vaisselle.
Pour voir comment monter la feuille de protection, consulter le (GUIDE
D'INSTALLATION).

: La fonctionnalité ActiveDry pourrait étre désactivée par I'utilisateur

Pour améliorer le séchage de la vaisselle, aprés avoir :

sélectionner le programme, appuyez sur la touche EXTRA DRY : Comme suit:

2 1. Allez au menu de logiciel du lave-vaisselle en appuyant et en

maintenant le bouton P (6 sec).

la description TEMOIN DE FONCTIONNEMENT si vous ne voulez rien
changer, appuyez sur le bouton P et maintenez-le enfoncé (jusqu’a
ce qu'une des deux lettres apparaisse a I'écran).

: 3. Vous passez au Menu de controle ActiveDry, vous pouvez changer

d'état de la fonctionnalité ActiveDry en appuyant sur le bouton P:

E - activé d - désactivé
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CHARGEMENT DES PANIERS

COMPARTIMENT A COUVERT

lavage et de séchage.

pointe vers le bas.

PANIER SUPERIEUR

Chargez la vaisselle délicate et légére: :

 PANIER INFERIEUR

%5237 A ———r verres, tasses, soucoupes, saladiers bas.

P X
J%g@g% 1 1.0l Le panier supérieur comprend des :
]@%O%Q’ supports rabattables qui peuvent étre :

NS

les récipients de nourriture.

~

(Fesease N

(exemple de chargement du panier supérieur)

AJUSTER LA HAUTEUR DU PANIER SUPERIEUR

Vous pouvez aJustfer la hauteur du panier supeérieur : pos!tl.on élevée  (exemple de chargement du panier inférieur)
pour placer la vaisselle encombrante sur le panier inférieur, et la :
position basse pour profiter au maximum des supports rabattables et :

créant plus d'espace vers le haut et éviter les chocs avec les articles sur :

: POWER CLEAN® SUR LE PANIER INFERIEUR
: Power Clean® utilise des jets d'eau spéciaux,
: situés a l'arriere de la cavité, pour laver les
© articles trés sales avec une intensité plus
. élevée. Placez les poéles et les casseroles
. face a la composante Power Clean® et
. activez POWER CLEAN sur le panneau.

. Le panier inférieur comprend une Zone
. d'espace, un support spécial qui se trouve a I'arriére du panier, qui peut
. &tre utilisé pour supporter les poéles a frire et les moules dans une
. position verticale, prenant ainsi moins de place.

Comment utiliser Power Clean®:

le panier inférieur.

Le panier supérieur comprend un dispositif de
réglage de la hauteur du panier supérieur
(voir figure), sans appuyer sur les leviers,
simplement soulever en tenant le panier sur
les cotés jusqu'a ce quiil soit stable en position
élevée. Pour abaisser le panier, appuyez sur les
leviers A sur les cotés du panier et déplacez-le
vers le bas.

AN

(WML L1

Nous vous conseillons fortement de ne pas
ajuster la hauteur du panier lorsqu'il est chargé.

Ne JAMAIS soulever ou abaisser un seul c6té du panier.

utilisés dans une position verticale lorsque :
vous placez les soucoupes a thé et a :
dessert, ou abaissé pour charger les bols et :

. 1. Réglez la zone Power Clean®

2. Chargez les grands plats et les

. VOLETS PLIABLES A POSITION REGLABL
Le troisitme panier a été concu pour : Les volets pliables latéraux peuvent =

contenir les couverts. Placez les couverts | €tre pliés ou dépliés afin d'optimiser

comme illustré sur la figure. Séparer les : |2 disposition de

couverts facilite le rangementaprésle cycle : l'intérieur du rack.

de lavage et améliore les programmes de : Les verres de vin peuvent étre placés

. de facon sécuritaire dans les volets

. pliables en insérant le pied de chaque

:es ctt))utt:laux et a:tres us(:e'nsﬂes aAvec verre dans la fente correspondante.
es bords tranchants doivent étre : Selon le modéle :

placés dans le panier a couvert avecla @ _ pour déplier les volets, il est

la vaisselle a

L=
2

nécessaire de les coulisser vers le
haut et de les tourner ou de les libérer des griffes et de les tirer vers
le bas.

: - pour replier les volets, il est nécessaire de les tourner et de les faire

coulisser vers le bas ou de les tirer vers le haut et de fixer les pattes
aux griffes.

Pour les poéles, les couvercles, les plats,
les saladiers, les couverts, etc. Les grands
plats et les grands couvercles devraient
étre placés sur le coté pour éviter qu'ils
n'entravent le fonctionnement des bras
d’aspersion.

Le panier inférieur comprend des
supports rabattables qui peuvent étre
placés en position verticale pour charger
des plaques, ou en position horizontale
(bas) pour faciliter le chargement des
casseroles et des bols de salade.

“HPOWERCLEAN

(G) en rabattant les supports
pour assiettes arrieres pour
charger des casseroles.

casseroles en les inclinant a la
verticale dans la zone Power
Clean®. Les casseroles doivent
étre inclinées dans la direction ALINRNTRRY i
des jets d'eau haute pression. L
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UTILISATION QUOTIDIENNE

1. VERIFIER LE BRANCHEMENT DE L'EAU

tion et que le robinet de I'eau est ouvert.

2. ALLUMER LE LAVE-VAISSELLE
Ouvrez la porte et appuyez sur la touche MARCHE/ARRET.

CHARGER LES PANIERS (voir CHARGEMENT DES PANIERS).
4. REMPLIR DE DISTRIBUTEUR DE DETERGENT
CHOISIR LE PROGRAMME ET PERSONNALISER LE CYCLE

sur la touche P.
Sélectionnez les options désirées (voir OPTIONS ET FONCTIONS).

6. DEMARRER

Quand le programme démarre, vous entendez un bip simple.

DEPART/ Pause et fermez de nouveau la porte dans les 4 sec.
7. FINDU CYCLE DE LAVAGE

clignotement du nombre de cycles de lavage sur I'écran.

MARCHE/ARRET.

Pour éviter de vous braler, attendez quelques minutes avant de :
retirer la vaisselle. Déchargez les paniers en commencant par le :

panier inférieur.

. L'appareil
Assurez-vous que l'appareil est raccordé a un réseau d'alimenta- :
. la vaisselle est Iégérement sale ou si elle a été rincée avec a l'eau
: avant d'étre placée dans le lave-vaisselle, réduisez la quantité de
. détergent utilisée en conséquence.

- MODIFIER UN PROGRAMME EN COURS

. Si vous avez sélectionné le mauvais programme, vous pouvez le chan-
© ger, a condition que ce soit fait au tout début du cycle: ouvrir la porte,
: appuyer sur le bouton MARCHE/ARRET et le maintenir enfoncé, la

Sélectionnez le meilleur programme selon le type de vaisselle et le : machine s¥teindra.

niveau de saleté (voir DESCRIPTION DES PROGRAMMES) en appuyant : . . L
. lectionnez le nouveau cycle de lavage et les options désirées ; lancer le

: cycle en appuyant sur le bouton DEPART/ Pause et en fermant la porte
. dans les 4 sec.

. AJOUTER DE LA VAISSELLE

Démarrez le cycle de lavage en appuyant sur le bouton DEPART/ Pause

(le témoin est allumé) et en fermant la porte dans les 4 secondes. : Sans éteindre la machine, ouvrir la porte (Le voyant DEPART/ Pause

: commencera a clignoter) (attention a la vapeur CHAUDE !) et pla-

Si la porte na pas été fermée dans les 4 secondes, le signal dalarme cer la vaisselle a l'intérieur du lave-vaisselle. Appuyer sur le bouton

est activé, Dans ce cas, ouvrez la porte, appuyez sur le bouton DEPART/ Pause et fermer la porte dans les 4 sec, le cycle reprendra a

. l'endroit ou il a été interrompu.

. INTERRUPTIONS IMPREVUES

La fin du cycle de lavage est indiquée par des bips et par le Si la porte est ouverte pendant le cycle de lavage, ou s'il y a une coupure

: de courant, le cycle s'arréte. Pour reprendre le cycle a I'endroit ou il a été

Ouvrez la porte et éteignez I'appareil en appuyant sur la touche © interrompu, appuyer sur le bouton DEPART/ Pause et fermer la porte dans

¢ les 4 sec.

s'éteint automatiquement durant des périodes
d’inactivité prolongées pour réduire la consommation d’énergie. Si

Rallumez I'appareil en appuyant sur la touche MARCHE/ARRET et sé-

AVIS ET CONSEILS

CONSEILS

Avant de charger les paniers, enlevez tous les résidus de nourriture sur la

avant de la placer dans le lave-vaisselle.

Placez la vaisselle pour quielle tienne bien en place et ne risque pas de tom- :
ber; et placez les récipients avec les ouvertures vers le bas et les parties con- : . Afin d'optimiser l'efficacité du lave-vaisselle, il est recommandé

caves/convexes de coté pour permettre a l'eau d'atteindre toutes les surfa-

ces et couler librement.

Avertissement : les couvercles, poignées, plaques et poéles a frire nem- :
péchent pas les bras d’aspersion de tourner. Placez les petits articles dans :
le panier a couvert. La vaisselle et les casseroles trés sales devraient étre :
placées sur le panier inférieur car les jets d'eau sont plus forts dans cette :
section et permet un meilleur rendement lors du lavage. Aprés avoir chargé :
I'appareil, assurez-vous que les bras d'aspersion peuvent bouger librement. :

VAISSELLE QUI NE CONVIENT PAS

Vaisselle et couverts en bois.

« Verres décoratifs délicats, produits artisanaux, et vaisselle antique. :

Les garnitures ne sont pas résistantes.

- Les pieces en matériel synthétique qui ne supportent pas les hautes . . Un prérincage manuel des éléments de vaisselle provoque une

températures.
« Lavaisselle en cuivre ou en étain.
« Lavaisselle tachée de cendre, de cire, de graisse lubrifiante, ou d'encre.
Les couleurs des garnitures de verre et des pieces d’aluminium/argent
peuvent changer et ternir durant le cycle de lavage. Certains types de
verre (p. ex. les objets en cristal) peuvent aussi devenir opaque apres
plusieurs cycles de lavage.

VERRES ET VAISSELLE ENDOMMAGES

Seulement utiliser des verres ou de la porcelaine qui sont lavables :
au lave-vaisselle conformément aux recommandations du fabricant. :

« Utilisez un détergent doux, adéquat pour la vaisselle.

+ Retirez les verres et les couverts du lave-vaisselle aussitot que le cyc- :

le de lavage est terminé

: ASTUCES SUR ECONOMIE D’ENERGIE

: « Lorsque le lave-vaisselle domestique est utilisé conformément
vaisselle et videz les verres. Vous n‘avez pas besoin de rincer la vaisselle :

aux instructions du fabricant, le lavage de la vaisselle dans un
lave-vaisselle consomme habituellement MOINS D’ENERGIE et
d’eau que le lavage a la main.

de débuter le cycle de lavage une fois que le lave-vaisselle est
totalement chargé. Le chargement du lave-vaisselle domestique
jusqu'a la capacité indiquée par le fabricant contribuera a écono-
miser de |'énergie et de I'eau. Vous trouverez des informations sur le
chargement correct de la vaisselle dans le chapitre CHARGEMENT
DES PANIERS.

En cas de chargement partiel, il est recommandé d'utiliser des
options de lavage spécifiques si elles sont disponibles (Demi-
charge / Zone Wash/ Multizone), en remplissant uniquement les
paniers sélectionnés. Un chargement incorrect ou une surcharge
du lave-vaisselle peut augmenter l'utilisation des ressources (telles
que l'eau, I'énergie et le temps, et augmenter le niveau de bruit), en
réduisant les performances de nettoyage et de séchage.

augmentation de la consommation d'eau et d'énergie et n'est pas
recommandé.

: HYGIENE

. Pour éviter les odeurs et les dépots qui pourraient s'accumuler dans le
. lave-vaisselle, lancer un programme a haute température au moins
. une fois par mois. Utilisez une cuillére a café de détergent et lancer le
: programme sans vaisselle pour nettoyer l'appareil.
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NETTOYAGE ET ENTRETIEN

NETTOYER L'ENSEMBLE FILTRE

Nettoyez réguliérement I'ensemble filtre pour éviter qu'il ne se bouche :
. sion et bloquent les trous utilisés pour asperger de l'eau. Il est donc

Lutilisation du lave-vaisselle avec des filtres obstrués ou des objets : conseillé de vérifier les bras de temps en temps et de les nettoyer avec

étrangers a l'intérieur du systéme de filtration ou des bras de pulvérisa- :
tion peut provoquer un dysfonctionnement de I'unité provoquant une :
perte de performances, un fonctionnement bruyant ou une utilisation :

et pour permettre aux eaux usées de bien s‘éliminer.

supérieure des ressources.

L'ensemble filtre comprend trois filtres qui séparent les résidus de nour-

riture de I'eau de lavage pour ensuite faire circuler I'eau.

N'utilisez pas le lave-vaisselle sans les filtres ou si un filtre est mal :

ajusté.

Au moins une fois par mois ou tous les 30 cycles, vérifiez 'assemblage :
du filtre et si nécessaire, nettoyez-le minutieusement sous l'eau couran- :
te, en utilisant une brosse non-métallique et en suivant les instructions :

ci-dessous :

1. Tournez le filtre cylindrique A dans le sens antihoraire et retirez-le

. Pour enlever le gicleur supérieur, tournez I'anneau de verrouillage en
2. Enlevez le panier du filtre B en appliquant une légére pression sur les . plastique dans le sens horaire. Le bras d’aspersion supérieur doit étre
. replacé de fagon que le c6té avec le plus grand nombre de trous est

. placé vers le haut.

(Fig. 1).

volets latéraux (Fig. 2).
3. Retirez la plaque du filtre en acier inoxydable C (Fig. 3).

4. Si vous trouvez des objets étrangers (comme du verre brisé, de la :
porcelaine, des os, des pépins de fruits, etc), enlevez-les minutieuse- :

ment.

5. Inspecter la cavité et enlever les résidus de nourriture. NE JAMAIS :
ENLEVER la protection de la pompe du cycle de lavage (détails en :
couleur noir) (Fig 4). :

Aprés avoir nettoyé les filtres, assemblez de nouveau l'ensemble filtre :
et remettez-le en place correctement; c'est trés important pour que le :

lave-vaisselle garde son efficacité.

NETTOYER LE TUYAU D’ARRIVEE D’EAU

Si les tuyaux d'eau sont neufs ou s'ils n'ont pas été utilisés depuis long-
temps, laissez l'eau couler pour vous assurer quiil n'y a pas d'impureté :
ou de saleté avant de les brancher. Si vous n'effectuez pas cette opéra- :
tion, I'arrivée d’eau pourrait se boucher et endommager le lave-vais- :

selle.

- NETTOYER LES BRAS D’'ASPERSION

A l'occasion, des résidus de nourriture s'incrustent dans les bras d’asper-

. Le bras d'aspersion inférieur peut étre enlevé en le tirant vers le haut.

: SYSTEME ADOUCISSEUR D’EAU

© L'adoucisseur d'eau réduit automatiquement la dureté de I'eau, en

© empéchant ainsi la formation de calcaire sur la résistance, et en con-

. tribuant également & une meilleure performance de nettoyage.

. Ce systéme se régénére avec du sel, il est donc nécessaire de rem-
. plir le bac de sel lorsqu'il est vide.

. La fréquence de régénération dépend du réglage du niveau de dureté
. de l'eau - la régénération a lieu une fois tous les 6 cycles Eco avec un

. niveau de dureté de l'eau réglé a 3.

. Le processus de régénération débute lors du rincage final et se ter-

: mine en phase de séchage avant la fin du cycle.

: « Unerégénération simple consomme:~3,5 L deau;

: + Prend jusqua 5 minutes supplémentaires pour le cycle ;

-« Consomme moins de 0,005 kWh d‘énergie.
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DEPANNAGE

Si votre lave-vaisselle ne fonctionne pas correctement, vérifiez si le probléeme peut étre résolu en suivant la liste ci-aprées. Pour d’autres
erreurs ou problémes, contactez le Service aprés-vente agréé dont les coordonnées peuvent étre trouvées dans le livret de garantie.
Les piéces de rechange seront disponibles pour une période allant jusqu’a 7 ou jusqu’a 10 ans, selon les exigences spécifiques du reglement.

PROBLEMES

CAUSES POSSIBLES

SOLUTIONS

&3 Lindicateur de
sel est allumé

Le réservoir de sel est vide. (Apres le remplissa-
ge, il est possible que le voyant du niveau de sel
régénérant ne s'éteigne qu’au bout de plusieurs
cycles de lavage).

Remplissez le réservoir de sel régénérant (pour plus d’informations, reportez-vous a la
page 2).
Réglez la dureté de I'eau - reportez-vous au tableau de la page 2.

=% Levoyantde
liquide de rincage
est allumé

Le distributeur de liquide de rincage est vide. (Aprés
le remplissage, il est possible que le voyant du niveau
de liguide de rincage ne s'éteigne qu’au bout de
plusieurs cycles de lavage).

Remplissez le distributeur de liquide de ringage (pour plus d'informations, reportez-vo-
us a la page 2).

Le lave-vaisselle ou
les commandes ne
fonctionnent pas.

L'appareil n'est pas bien branché.

Insérez la fiche dans la prise de courant.

Panne de courant.

Pour des raisons de sécurité, le lave-vaisselle ne redémarrera pas automatiquement
lors du retour de l'alimentation électrique. Ouvrez la porte du lave-vaisselle, appuyez
sur le bouton DEPART/Pause, et fermez la porte dans les 4 secondes.

La porte du lave-vaisselle n'est pas fermée.
Broche ActiveDry non entrée.

Poussez vigoureusement la porte pour entendre le « clic ».

Le cycle est interrompu par une ouverture de la
porte supérieure a 4 secondes.

Appuyer sur DEPART/Pause et fermer la porte dans les 4 secondes

Les commandes ne fonctionnent pas.
Lafficheur indique : 9 ou 12 et le voyant MARCHE/
ARRET clignote rapidement.

Eteindre l'appareil en appuyant sur la touche MARCHE/ARRET, rallumez-le environ
une minute apres, et recommencer le programme. Si le probléme persiste, débranchez
I'appareil pendant 1 minute, puis rebranchez-le.

Le lave-vaisselle ne
se vidange pas.
L'afficheur indique :
3 et le voyant MAR-
CHE/ARRET clignote
rapidement.

Le cycle de lavage n'est pas encore terminé.

Attendre que le cycle se termine.

Le tuyau de vidange est plié.

Assurez-vous que le tuyau de vidange n'est pas plié (voir CONSIGNES D’INSTALLATION).

Le conduit de vidange de I‘évier est bouché.

Nettoyez le conduit de vidange de l'évier.

Le filtre est bouché par des résidus de nourriture.

Nettoyez le filtre (voir NETTOYAGE DE L'ENSEMBLE FILTRE).

Le lave-vaisselle fait
beaucoup de bruit.

La vaisselle s'entrechoque.

Replacez la vaisselle (voir CHARGEMENT DES PANIERS).

Il'y a une trop grande quantité de mousse.

Le détergent a été mal mesuré ou il n'est pas adéquat pour les lave-vaisselles (voir REM-
PLIR LE DISTRIBUTEUR DE DETERGENT). Relancez le cycle en cours en éteignant le lave-va-
isselle, puis en le rallumant, sélectionnez un nouveau programme, appuyez sur DEPART/
Pause et fermez la porte dans les 4 secondes. Merci de ne pas ajouter de détergent.

La vaisselle n'est pas
propre.

La vaisselle n'est pas bien placée.

Replacez la vaisselle (voir CHARGEMENT DES PANIERS).

Les bras d'aspersion ne bougent pas librement, ils
sont génés par la vaisselle.

Replacez la vaisselle (voir CHARGEMENT DES PANIERS).

Le cycle de lavage est trop délicat.

Sélectionnez le cycle de lavage approprié (voir TABLEAU DES PROGRAMMIES).

Il'y a une trop grande quantité de mousse.

Le détergent a été mal mesuré ou il n'est pas adéquat pour les lave-vaisselles (voir
REMPLIR LE DISTRIBUTEUR DE DETERGENT).

Le bouchon du compartiment de liquide de rinca-
ge n'est pas bien fermé.

Assurez-vous que le bouchon du distributeur de liquide de rincage est fermé.

Le filtre est sale ou bouché.

Nettoyez I'ensemble de filtre (voir NETTOYAGE ET ENTRETIEN).

Il n'y a pas de sel.

Remplir le réservoir de sel (voir REMPLIR LE RESERVOIR DE SEL).

L'eau n'arrive pas au
lave-vaisselle.
L'afficheur indique :
H, 6 et le voyant
MARCHE/ARRET
clignote rapidement.

L'alimentation d'eau est vide ou le robinet est
fermé.

Assurez-vous qu'il y a de I'eau dans le circuit d'alimentation ou que le robinet est
ouvert.

Le tuyau d'arrivée est plié.

Assurez-vous que le tuyau d'entrée n'est pas plié (voir INSTALLATION) reprogrammez le
lave-vaisselle et relancez-le.

Le tamis dans le tuyau d'arrivée d'eau est obstrué ;
il est nécessaire de le nettoyer.

Aprés avoir complété la vérification et le nettoyage, éteignez et rallumez le lave-vais-
selle et redémarrez le programme.

Le lave-vaisselle
termine le cycle
prématurément
L'afficheur indique :
15 et le voyant
MARCHE/ARRET cli-
gnote rapidement.

Le tuyau de vidange est positionné trop bas ou se
vide dans le systeme d'évacuation domestique.

Vérifiez si l'extrémité du tuyau de vidange est placée a la hauteur correcte (voir
INSTALLATION). Vérifiez la vidange dans le systeme d'évacuation domestique, installez
une vanne d’admission dair si nécessaire.

De l'air est présent dans I'alimentation en eau.

Vérifiez si I'alimentation en eau présente des fuites ou d'autres problémes laissant
entrer de 'air.

La fuite de déter-
gent.

Dépend du détergent liquide utilisé et peut étre
accentuée en cas d'activation de l'option de
retardement.

Les petites fuites n'entrainent pas de dysfonctionnement de la machine et peuvent
étre évitées en changeant de type de détergent liquide ou en utilisant des tablettes.

Vous trouverez les documents normatifs, la documentation standard, le classement des piéces de rechange et des informations supplémentaires sur les

produits:

« Enutilisant le QR code sur votre produit.

«  Envisitant notre site web docs.bauknecht.eu et parts-selfservice.europeanappliances.com

« Vous pouvez également contacter notre Service aprés-vente (voir numéro de téléphone dans le livret de garantie). Lorsque vous
contactez notre Service aprés-vente, veuillez indiquer les codes figurant sur la plaque
signalétique de I'appareil.

Les informations relatives au modeéle peuvent étre trouvées en utilisant le QR-Code
figurant sur I'étiquette énergétique. L'étiquette comprend également l'identifiant du
modéle qui peut étre utilisé pour consulter le portail du registre

sur le site https://eprel.ec.europa.eu.

&
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GUIDA RAPIDA
GUASTI

GRAZIE PER AVER ACQUISTATO UN PRODOTTO BAUKNECHT.
Per ricevere assistenza in modo pit completo, registrare il pro-
== ) prio apparecchio sul sito: www.bauknecht.eu/register

SCANSIONARE

IL CODICE QR
SULLAPPARECCHIO
PERVISUALIZZARE
INFORMAZIONI PIU
DETTAGLIATE

Prima di utilizzare I'apparecchio, leggere attentamente le Istruzioni per la sicurezza.

DESCRIZIONE PRODOTTO

APPARECCHIO

S
101

L

: /1!
AW A/
N
13 D
7
R )
PANNELLO COMANDI

Cestello superiore

Cestello portaposate

Sponde ribaltabili

Regolatore altezza cestello superiore
Braccio aspersore superiore

Cestello inferiore

Supporti Power Clean® (Lavaggio intensivo)

© NSO U AWN =

Braccio aspersore inferiore

0

Gruppo filtro

—_
o

. Distributore del sale

—_
—_

. Distributori per detersivo e brillantante

—_
N

. Targhetta matricola

—_
w

. Pannello comandi

MULTI
ZONE

o= z)=]

O3

10

1. Tasto Accensione-Spegnimento/Ripristino e relativa spia 8.
2. Tasto diselezione programmi 9.
3. Indicatore di riempimento del sale 10.
4. Indicatore di riempimento del brillantante 11.
5. Numero programma e indicatore di durata del ritardo 12.
6. Spia Pastiglia 13.
7. Display

1 12 13

Spia Multizone

Tasto Multizone

Tasto di avvio ritardato

Tasto Extra Dry e relativa spia

Tasto Power Clean® e relativa spia

Tasto AVVIO/Pausa e relativa spia / Pastiglia

@uknecht



PRIMO UTILIZZO

SALE, BRILLANTANTE E DETERSIVO

SUGGERIMENTO PER IL PRIMO UTILIZZO

Dopo aver completato l'installazione, togliere i fermi dai cestelli e gli ele- :
- distributore di brillantante A deve essere riempito ogni volta che a spia dell’
© indicatore di RIEEMPIMENTO BRILLANTANTE =% sul pannello comandi &
* illuminata.

menti elastici di ritegno dal cestello superiore.

RIFORNIMENTO DEL SERBATOIO DEL SALE

L'uso di sale previene la formazione di CALCARE sulla superficie dei piatti e

sui componenti della macchina.
- Eindispensabile che IL SERBATOIO DEL SALE NON SIA MAIVUOTO.
« Eessenziale quindi che il livello di durezza dell'acqua sia stato impostato.

Il serbatoio del sale & situato nella parte inferiore della lavastoviglie (vedere
DESCRIZIONE PRODOTTO) e deve essere obbligatoriamente rifornito ogni volta che :

lindicatore di RIEMPIMENTO SALE &3 sul pannello comandi si accende.

serbatoio (ruotare in senso antiorario).

serbatoio del sale.

trabocchi leggermente.

4. Togliere Iimbuto ed eliminare qualsiasi residuo :

di sale dall'areacircostante l'apertura.

Accertarsi che il tappo sia adeguatamente serrato per evitare l'ingresso di : 3 Apbassare il coperchio fino ad avvertire lo scatto che ne segnala la chiusura.

detersivo all'interno della vaschetta durante il programma di lavaggio (ci0 : Nop yersare MAT il brillantante direttamente all'interno della vaschetta.

potrebbe causare il danneggiamento del dispositivo addolcente senza :
: REGOLAZIONE DEL DOSAGGIO DI BRILLANTANTE

Ogni volta che occorre aggiungere sale, la procedura deve essere : Senon sj & completamente soddisfatti del processo di asciugatura, & possi-

necessariamente eseguita prima dell'inizio del ciclo di lavaggio per : pjle regolare la quantita di brillantante da utilizzare.

possibilita di riparazione).

evitare rischi di corrosione.

IMPOSTAZIONE DELLA DUREZZA DELL'ACQUA

Per consentire che il dispositivo addolcente dell'acqua agisca al meglio, & es- :
senziale che l'impostazione del livello di durezza dell’acqua tenga conto della : .

sua durezza effettiva nell'utenza domestica. E possibile ottenere il valore di

durezza dell'acqua nell’'utenza domestica rivolgendosi al proprio fornitore.

Il valore predefinito per la durezza dell’acqua viene impostato in fabbrica.

« Azionare |'apparecchio agendo sul tasto ACCENSIONE/SPEGNIMENTO.

- Disattivare 'apparecchio agendo sullo stesso tasto
ACCENSIONE/SPEGNIMENTO.

dente.
« Azionare l'apparecchio agendo sul tasto ACCENSIONE/SPEGNIMENTO.

del sale lampeggiano entrambi.

(vedere TABELLA DEI LIVELLI DI DUREZZA DELLI'ACQUA).

1. Togliere il cestello inferiore e svitare il tappo del

2. Solo la prima volta: riempire d'acqua il
€ . * 1. Aprire il distributore B esercitando opportuna pressione e quindi sollevando la
3. Sistemare opportunamente limbuto (vedere :
figura) e rifornire il serbatoio del sale fino all'orlo :
(circa 1 kg); Non e inconsueto che l'acqua :

Tabella di durezza dell’acqua
Livello Gradi ?etlleschi Gradi :::ncesi Grao(I:iI:w::]klesi
1 Dolce 0-6 0-10 0-7
2 | Moderatamente dolce 7-11 11-20 8-14
3 Medio 12-16 21-29 15-20
4 Dura 17 -34 30-60 21-42
5 Molto dura 35-50 61-90 43 -62

- Disattivare I'apparecchio agendo sullo stesso tasto ACCENSIONE/SPE-

GNIMENTO.
La procedura di impostazione e stata completata!

Non appena completata tale procedura, avviare uno dei programmi senza carico.
Utilizzare soltanto sale di tipo specifico per lavastoviglie.

Dopo aver versato il sale allinterno della macchina, la spia riempimento
SALE si spegne.

d’acqua e la resistenza per effetto dell'accumulo di calcare.

L'uso del sale é consigliato con qualsiasi tipo di detersivo per
lavastoviglie.

: RIEMPIMENTO DEL DISTRIBUTORE BRILLANTANTE

L'utilizzo di brillantante facilita il processo di ASCIUGATURA delle stoviglie. Il

"
1
W

[

=

linguetta posta sul coperchio.

2. Versare delicatamente il brillantante fino al segno che indica il livello di
riferimento massimo (110 ml), ma evitandone la fuoriuscita. Nel caso in
cui cio si verifichi, asciugare immediatamente il liquido fuoriuscito me-
diante un panno asciutto.

+ Azionare la lavastoviglie agendo sul tasto ACCENSIONE/SPEGNIMENTO.

- Disattivare la lavastoviglie utilizzando lo stesso tasto ACCENSIONE/SPE-

GNIMENTO.
+ Premere tre volte il tasto P: si avverte il segnale corrispondente.
Azionare la lavastoviglie mediante il tasto ACCENSIONE/SPEGNIMENTO.

¢« llnumero corrispondente alla selezione corrente e |a spia del brillantante

lampeggiano entrambi.

« Premere sul tasto P per impostare il livello di brillantante corrispondente

alla quantita richiesta.

- Disattivare utilizzando il tasto ACCENSIONE/SPEGNIMENTO
. La procedura di impostazione e stata completatal!

» Tenere premuto il tasto P per 5 secondi, fino a udire il segnale corrispon- Nel caso in cui il livello di brillantante sia impostato su ZERO (ECO), il bril-

. lantante non viene erogato. In caso di esaurimento del brillantante la spia
. BRILLANTANTE INSUFFICIENTE non € illuminata.

«+ Il numero corrispondente al livello di selezione corrente e l'indi re dilivello : : . -
ero corrispondente al livello di selezione corrente e lindicatore di livello . A seconda del modello di lavastoviglie & possibile impostare al massimo 5 livelli

« Premere il tasto P per selezionare il livello di durezza dell’acqua richiesto : fji dos,aggio' Le |mpquca2|on| di fabbrica dvlp.endono dal mpdello; seguire le
: istruzioni precedenti in base alle caratteristiche del proprio apparecchio.

: + In presenza di strisce con sfumature blu sulla superficie dei piatti,

impostare un livello di dosaggio basso (1-2).

« In presenza di gocce d'acqua o di calcare sulla superficie dei piatti

impostare invece dosaggi alti (3-4).

RIEMPIMENTO DEL DISTRIBUTORE DETERSIVO

: Per aprire il distributore detersivo utilizzare il dispositivo di apertura C.
. Versare il detersivo esclusivamente nel distributore D asciutta. Mettere
- la dose di detersivo per il prelavaggio direttamente all'interno del
. distributore.

1. Per il dosaggio corretto del detersivo
fare riferimento ai dati sopra riportati. La
vaschetta D contiene indicatori di livello
per facilitare il dosaggio del detersivo.

2. Eliminare eventuali residui di
detersivo dai bordi del distributore e
chiudere il coperchio fino ad avvertire
lo scatto caratteristico.

3. Chiudere il coperchio del distributore
sollevandolo fino a portare il
dispositivo di chiusura in sede.

. Il distributore del detersivo si apre automaticamente quando previsto dal
. programma in uso.

La mancanza di sale nel serbatoio potrebbe danneggiare I'addolcitore : Se si utilizzano detersivi del tipo,All in one’, si consiglia di servirsi del tasto
- PASTIGLIA per impostare il programma in modo da ottenere sempre i
. migliori risultati nel lavaggio e nell’asciugatura.

: L'uso di un detersivo non specifico per lavastoviglie potrebbe causare

 malfunzionamenti o danni all’apparecchio.
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TABELLA DEI PROGRAMMI

©
-5 2 Durata
Se| a roaramma Consumo Consumo
Programma 2o ¢ Opzioni disponibili p. 9 R d'acqua energetico
c 3|5 di lavaggio o .
wg| O e (litri/ciclo) (kWh/ciclo)
al < (h:min)
. MULTI
1. Eco ECO s | v | v | one h9) 4 5p © 3:40 8,7 0,67
2. Sensore @] 5060 | v [V | YouE hF) 4K mp O | 1:20-300 7,0-14,0 0,70-1,10
3. Intensivo ﬁ' 65° | v | v | Yone h¥) 44 mp © 2:45 17,5 1,60
4. Lavaggiorapido  /—~\ 50° J 1y MULTI /a —IL% @ 125 15 110
e asciugatura =-d ZONE h : ’ ’
. MULTI (
5. Vetro Q? 4 | VY|V R 4 O 1:40 12,0 1,20
6. Rapido 30’ gé} ase | - || MY o 0:30 9,0 0,50
7. Silenzioso @ 50 | v |V | Yk R 4 O 3:30 16,0 1,15
8. Igiene @ 65 | v | - (5 1:50 12,0 1,30
9. Prelavaggio G- |- ]| Tone iR 0:10 4,5 0,01

La misurazione dei dati per la creazione del programma ECO avviene in condizioni di laboratorio secondo quanto prescritto dalle norme europee EN 60436:2020.
Nota per i laboratori di Prove: per informazioni sulle condizioni della prova comparativa EN. farne richiesta all'indirizzo: dw._test_support@whirlpool.com

Questi programmi non richiedono un pre-trattamento delle stoviglie.
*) Non e possibile selezionare tutte le opzioni contemporaneamente.

**¥) Ad eccezione del programma Eco, i valori riportati per gli altri programmi sono puramente indicativi.
La durata effettiva puo dipendere da molti fattori. quali la temperatura e la pressione dell‘acqua di alimentazione. la temperatura ambiente. la dose di detersivo
utilizzata. la quantita e il tipo di carico e il suo bilanciamento. la selezione di determinate opzioni e la taratura dei sensori. La taratura dei sensori puo prolungare

la durata dei programmi anche di 20 minuti.

DESCRIZIONE DEI PROGRAMMI

Istruzioni per selezionare il ciclo di lavaggio.

1 ECO

parecchio alla legislazione UE in materia di progettazione ecocompatibile.

2 SENSORE

la durata del ciclo viene aggiornata.

3 INTENSIVO

Programma consigliato per stoviglie molto sporche, particolarmente :

indicato per padelle e tegami (non adatto per oggetti delicati).

4 LAVAGGIO RAPIDO E ASCIUGATURA

risultati di lavaggio e asciugatura ottimali in un tempo inferiore.

5 VETRO

Programma adatto a oggetti delicati, piu sensibili alle temperature

elevate, ad esempio bicchieri e tazze.

: 6 RAPIDO 30’
Il programma Eco ¢ indicato per le stoviglie mediamente sporche; ¢ il pro- :
gramma piu efficiente in termini di consumo combinato di acqua ed energia :
per questo tipo di stoviglie e viene usato per valutare la conformita dell'ap- :

. 7 SILENZIOSO

© Adatto al funzionamento nelle ore notturne. Permette di ottenere
- risultati di lavaggio e asciugatura ottimali con una minima emissione
Per piatti con sporco normale e residui secchi di cibo. Rileva il livello : ¢\~
di sporco delle stoviglie e seleziona il programma adeguato. Durante il :

rilevamento del livello di sporco, sul display compare un‘animazione e :

Programma indicato per un mezzo carico di stoviglie poco sporche
e prive di residui secchi. Non & prevista una fase di asciugatura.

8 IGIENE

. Sporconormaleemoltosporco,conazioneantibattericasupplementare.
. Ciclo utilizzabile per la manutenzione della lavastoviglie.

9 PRELAVAGGIO

. Da utilizzare per sciacquare le stoviglie da lavare successivamente.
 Questo programma non richiede detersivo.

Stoviglie normalmente sporche. Ciclo quotidiano; permette di ottenere

© Note:

© Sl ciclo Rapido 30’ & indicato per stoviglie poco sporche.

@uknecht



OPZIONI E FUNZIONI

E possibile selezionare le varie OPZIONI premendo direttamente il tasto corrispondente (vedi PANNELLO COMANDI).

In caso di opzione non compatibile con il programma selezionato vedere la TABELLA DEI PROGRAMMI, il LED corrispondente
lampeggia 3 volte in rapida successione ed emette i previsti segnali acustici. Lopzione non é in tal caso abilitata.

MULTI MULTIZONE

ZONE Nel caso in cui i piatti da lavare siano pochi, per limitare il
consumo di acqua, elettricita e detersivo si puo utilizzare il
programma Mezzo carico.

esegue il lavaggio in tutti i cestelli.

Per il lavaggio esclusivamente di un cestello in particolare, :

premere ripetutamente il tasto in questione:

indicato nel display (cestello inferiore soltanto)

indicato nel display (cestello superiore soltanto)

0 E|E

indicato nel display (cestello portaposate soltanto)

I'apparecchio esegue il lavaggio per tutti i cestelli).

Ricordarsi di riempire soltantoi cestelli superiore e inferiore :

e di ridurre conseguentemente la dose di detersivo.

Seil cestello superiore viene rimosso, introdurre il detersivo :
direttamente nell’apparecchio anziché nell’apposita :

vaschetta.

m AVVIO RITARDATO

E possibile ritardare l'avvio del programma per un tempo

compreso trale 12 ore.

1. Premere il tasto AVVIO RITARDATO: sul display appare il :
simbolo «h» corrispondente; a ogni pressione del tasto au- :
menta l'intervallo di tempo (1 h, 2 h, ecc. fino a un massimo
di 12 h) tra il momento in cui i seleziona il programma e :

I'avvio del ciclo di lavaggio selezionato.

2. Selezionare il programma di lavaggio, premere il tasto AV-
VIO/Pausa e chiudere la porta entro 4 secondi: Il timer inizia :

il conto alla rovescia.

3. Una volta trascorso il tempo impostato, I'indicatore «h» si

spegne e inizia il ciclo di lavaggio.
Per regolare il tempo di avvio ritardato e selezionare un inter-

AVVIO RITARDATO. Per annullare I'impostazione premere ripe-
tutamente il tasto fino allo spegnimento dell'indicatore «h».

na si chiude la porta dell’apparecchio.

Una volta avviato il ciclo di lavaggio, non & piu possibile
impostare la funzione di avvio ritardato.

EXTRA DRY

corrispondente spia si illumina.

Una temperatura superiore durante il risciacquo finale e la :
maggiore durata del programma consentono una migliore : ) . R - .
asciugatura. Per deselezionare l'opzione in questione premere 3. Quando si passa al menu Controllo ActiveDry, € possibile cambiare lo
nuovamente lo stesso tasto. Lopzione EXTRA DRY comporta

. E - funzione abilitata

una maggior durata del ciclo di lavaggio.

P

Selezionare il programma richiesto e quindi premere il tasto
MULTIZONE: sul display compare il simbolo del cestello :
prescelto. Come sua impostazione predefinita, I'apparecchio :

indicato nel display ('opzione & impostata su Spegnimento e

Per migliorare I'asciugatura dei piatti, dopo aver selezionato ) . .
il programma richiesto premere il tasto EXTRA DRY: la : 2. Viene aperto il menu Controllo luce (vedere la descrizione della SPIA

... POWER CLEAN®

Grazie ai getti speciali supplementari questa funzione consente
un lavaggio piu intenso ed efficace nell’area specifica del
cestello inferiore. Si raccomanda questa funzione peril lavaggio
di pentole e casseruole. Premere questo tasto per attivare
l'opzione POWER CLEAN (la spia si accende).

PASTIGLIA
Questa impostazione permette di ottimizzare le prestazioni

del programma in base al tipo di detersivo usato.

Se si utilizzano piu detersivi in forma di unica pastiglia
(brillantante, sale e detersivo in 1 dose) premere per 3 secondi
il tasto AVVIO/Pausa (insieme al simbolo corrispondente).

In caso di utilizzo di detersivo in polvere o in forma liquida,
I'opzione in oggetto deve essere disattivata.

SPIA FUNZIONAMENTO

= La luce di un LED proiettata sul pavimento segnala che la

lavastoviglie € in funzione. E possibile selezionare una delle
seguenti modalita di funzionamento:

a) Funzione disattivata

b) All'avvio del ciclo di lavaggio la spia si illumina per pochi

secondi, rimane spenta per tutta la durata del ciclo e lam-

peggia alla sua conclusione.

¢) La spia rimane illuminata durante il ciclo di lavaggio e lam-

peggia alla sua conclusione (modalita predefinita).
A seconda che sia stata impostata la modalita b) oppure ), in
caso di impostazione del programma di avvio ritardato la spia
si illumina rispettivamente per pochi secondi e per lintera
durata del conto alla rovescia. La spia si spegne a ogni aper-
tura della porta. Per selezionare la modalita richiesta, azionare
la macchina e tenere premuto il tasto P fino a visualizzare
tre lettere sul display: premere ripetutamente il tasto P fino
a selezionare la lettera (o la modalita) richiesta, quindi tenere
premuto il tasto P per confermare la selezione impostata.
Nota: Se il sistema ActiveDry & attivo e apre la porta, la
spia di funzionamento non lampeggera alla fine del ciclo.

_ >MpO . : . ActiveDry
vallo di tempo inferiore a quello impostato, premere il tasto : ActiveDry & una funzione di asciugatura a convezione che apre
: automaticamente la porta durante/dopo la fase di asciugatura per
. O SPEY - . garantire stoviglie perfettamente asciutte dopo ogni lavaggio. La
Il programma di lavaggio si avvia automaticamente non appe- © porta pud essere aperta quando la temperatura & tale da non poter
. danneggiare i mobili della cucina.

. Come ulteriore protezione dal vapore, la lavastoviglie viene fornita con
: una speciale lamina di protezione aggiuntiva. Per istruzioni sul montaggio

© della lamina protettiva, vedere le (ISTRUZIONI PER LINSTALLAZIONE).

. La funzionalita ActiveDry puo essere disabilitata come segue:
1. Accedere al menu del software della lavastoviglie premendo a lungo

il tasto P (6 secondi).

FUNZIONAMENTO); se non si desidera modificare le impostazioni
correnti, premere a lungo il tasto P (finché una delle due lettere
compare sul display).

stato della funzionalita ActiveDry premendo il tasto P:
d - funzione disabilitata

: Per confermare la modifica e uscire dal menu ActiveDry Control, premere
. alungo il tasto P (3 secondi).
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CARICAMENTO DEI CESTELLI

CESTELLO PORTAPOSATE

alloggiare le posate durante il lavaggio.

figura

asciugatura.

rivolte verso il basso.

CESTELLO SUPERIORE

Riporvi i piatti poco resistenti e le stoviglie

bordi bassi.

TSRSRSE)

SIS TS

ribaltabili da utilizzare in

recipienti per alimenti.

(esempio di carico del cestello superiore)

REGOLAZIONE IN ALTEZZA DEL CESTELLO SUPERIORE

E possibile regolare del cestello superiore nel senso dell'altezza: la

: OPZIONE POWER CLEAN NEL CESTELLO INFERIORE
. Lopzione Power Clean® utilizza specifici
: getti d'acqua nel retro della cavita per
. ottenere un lavaggio piu intensivo delle
- stoviglie molto sporche. Il cestello inferiore
. & munito di Space Zone, lo specifico
: sostegno estraibile posto nella parte
. posteriore del cestello e utilizzabile per
* sostenere in posizione verticale pentole e casseruole e ottimizzare in tal
: modo lo spazio.

- Nel disporre pentole e casseruole rivolte verso l'elemento Power
: Clean® attivare la corrispondente opzione POWER CLEAN dal pannello
: comandi.

posizione rialzata consente di sfruttare al massimo il cestello inferiore
per riporvi le stoviglie di dimensioni ingombranti, mentre la posizione
ribassata consente di utilizzare le sponde ribaltabili creando lo spazio
che esse richiedono e di evitare urti con gli oggetti caricati nel cestello
inferiore.

Il cestello superiore & munito di regolatore
in altezza (vedere figura) che non richiede
pressione sulle leve; sollevarlo tenendolo per
i lati, non appena si trovi in posizione rialzata.
Per ripristinare la posizione ribassata, agire sulle
leve A poste ai lati del cestello e abbassare il
cestello.

Si raccomanda vivamente di non procedere
alla regolazione in altezza di cestelli gia
caricati.

Non rialzare o ribassare MAI il cestello agendo su un lato soltanto.

El=
E|=)

Coltelli e altri utensili con bordi affilati :
devono essere sistemati con le lame :

. inserendone lo stelo negli
. appositi spazi.

© In base al modello:

. — per estendere le sponde

Il cestello superiore & munito di sponde :
posizione :
verticale per la sistemazione di piattini per :
tea/dessert oppure in posizione abbassata
per consentire il carico di scodelle e :

: Uso dell'opzione Power Clean®:
: 1. Regolare l'area Power Clean®

: 2. Caricare

: SPONDE RIBALTABILI CON POSIZIONE REGOLABILE

Il terzo cestello & stato progettato per : L& sponde

: possono essere estese o ripiegate

Disporre le posate come illustrato nella : Per ottimizzare la disposizione
. delle stoviglie nel cestello.
La possibilita di sistemare le posate a : S Possono disporre i bicchieri

parte ne rende pil semplice la raccolta ; d2 Vino nelle sponde ribaltabili

dopo il lavaggio e migliora le prestazioni : in modo assolutamente sicuro,

sia nella fase di lavaggio che in quella di :

ribaltabili laterali

occorre farle scorrere verso
I'alto e ruotarle oppure sganciarle dai fermi e abbassarle.

- perripiegare le sponde occorre ruotarle e farle scorrere verso il basso

oppure sollevarle e agganciarle ai fermi.

CESTELLO INFERIORE

delicate: vetri, tazze, piattini, insalatiere dai :

Per pentole, coperchi, piatti, insalatiere,
stoviglie, ecc.In teoria convienedisporre
piatti e coperchi di grandi dimensioni
ai lati, per evitare interferenze con
I'elemento aspersore.

Il cestello inferiore & munito di sponde
ribaltabili da utilizzare in posizione
verticale per la migliore sistemazione
dei piatti oppure in posizione
orizzontale (abbassata) per consentire il
facile carico di scodelle e recipienti per
alimenti.

(esempio di carico nel cestello inferiore)

Ogngaal

HPOWERCLEAN

(G) ripiegando verso il basso
i supporti posteriori piatti per
caricare le pentole.

le pentole e le
casseruole in  posizione
inclinata verticale nell'area
Power Clean®. Le pentole
devono essere inclinate verso
i potenti getti d'acqua.
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USO QUOTIDIANO

1. VERIFICA DEL COLLEGAMENTO ALLA RETE IDRICA

Verificare che la lavastoviglie sia collegata alla rete idrica e che il :
 mo di elettricita. Se le stoviglie sono soltanto leggermente sporche
. oppure sono state risciacquate prima di essere poste nella lavastovi-
. glie, ridurre in proporzione la dose di detersivo da utilizzare.

rubinetto dell’acqua sia aperto.

2. AZIONAMENTO DELLA LAVASTOVIGLIE
Aprire la porta e premere il tasto ACCENSIONE/SPEGNIMENTO.

3. CARICAMENTO DEI CESTELLI
(vedere CARICAMENTO DEI CESTELLI).

4. RIEMPIMENTO DEL DISTRIBUTORE DETERSIVO

5. SELEZIONARE IL PROGRAMMA E ADATTARE IL CICLO
SECONDO NECESSITA
Selezionare il programma piu adatto in base al tipo di stoviglie e
alla quantita di sporco in essi presente (vedere la DESCRIZIONE DEI
PROGRAMMI) premendo sul tasto P.
Selezionare le opzioni richieste (vedere OPZIONI E FUNZIONI).

6. AVVIO
Avviare il ciclo di lavaggio premendo il tasto AVVIO/Pausa (il LED
si accendera) e chiudere la porta entro 4 secondi. All'avvio del

chiusa entro 4 sec. viene emesso il suono di allarme. In questo caso,
aprire la porta, premere il tasto AVVIO/Pausa e richiudere la porta
entro 4 sec.

7. FINE DEL CICLO DI LAVAGGIO
La fine del programma é segnalata da segnali acustici e lampeggia
il numero del programma sul display. Aprire la porta e disattivare

minuti. Scaricare i cestelli, iniziando da quello inferiore.

: La macchina si disattiva automaticamente nel corso di determinati

periodi di inattivita prolungata, al fine di ridurre al minimo il consu-

: MODIFICA DI UN PROGRAMMA IN CORSO

© Nel caso in cui sia stato selezionato il programma sbagliato, & possibile
 cambiarlo a condizione che sia appena iniziato: aprire lo sportello e
. premere a lungo il tasto ACCENSIONE/SPEGNIMENTO; I'apparecchio
. si spegnera.

. Azionare nuovamente la macchina agendo sul tasto ACCENSIONE/
* SPEGNIMENTO e selezionare il nuovo ciclo dilavaggio con qualsiasi opzione
. richiesta; Avviare il ciclo dilavaggio premendo il tasto AVVIO/Pausa (il LED
© siaccende) e chiudere la porta entro 4 secondi.

: AGGIUNTA DI ALTRE STOVIGLIE

. Senza spegnere |'apparecchio, aprire la porta (il LED AVVIO/Pausa inizia a
. lampeggiare) (fare attenzione al vapore MOLTO CALDOY!) e introdurre
. le stoviglie. Premere il tasto AVVIO/Pausa e chiudere lo sportello entro

programma viene emesso un segnale acustico. Se laportanonviene : 4 cocondj; i ciclo riprendera dal punto in cui era stato interrotto.

: INTERRUZIONI ACCIDENTALI

. In caso di apertura della porta o di interruzione dell'alimentazione
. elettrica durante un ciclo dilavaggio, il ciclo siinterrompe. Premere il tasto
: AVVIO/Pausa e chiudere lo sportello entro 4 secondi; il ciclo riprendera
. dal punto in cui era stato interrotto.

I'apparecchio premendo sul tasto ACCENSIONE/SPEGNIMENTO. :

Per evitare bruciature, prima di togliere le stoviglie attendere pochi :

AVVISI E CONSIGLI

CONSIGLI

Prima di caricare i cestelli, eliminare tutti i residui di cibo dalle stoviglie
e vuotare i bicchieri. Non occorre il risciacquo sotto acqua corrente
prima del caricamento.

Sistemare le stoviglie in modo che rimangano in sede e non si possano
ribaltare; e sistemare le vaschette con le aperture rivolte verso il basso e

le parti concave/complesse disposte obliquamente, per consentire all’ac- :

CONSIGLI PER IL RISPARMIO ENERGETICO

qua di lavaggio di raggiungere ogni superficie e scorrervi liberamente.
Avvertenza: coperchi, maniglie, vassoi e padelle non devono ostacol-
are la rotazione degli aspersori.

Riporre tutti gli oggetti di piccole dimensioni nel cestello portaposate.
Quando molto sporche, riporre piatti e pentole nel cestello inferiore

poiché nel relativo settore gli aspersori svolgono un‘azione piul intensa :

e consentono migliori prestazioni nel lavaggio.
Una volta completata la procedura di carico, accertarsi che gli asper-
sori possano ruotare liberamente.

STOVIGLIE DITIPO NON ADATTO
- Stoviglie e posate in legno.

« Bicchieri decorati, pezzi di artigianato e piatti antichi. le decorazioni
non sono sufficientemente resistenti.

- Componenti in materiali sintetici che non resistono alle temperature :

elevate.
- Stoviglie in rame e stagno.
- Stoviglie sporche di cenere, cera, grasso lubrificante o inchiostro.

Durante la fase di lavaggio i colori delle decorazioni di bicchieri e pezzi :

- IGIENIZZANTE

© Per evitare la formazione di cattivi odori e sedimenti vari all'interno della

* lavastoviglie avviare un programma che preveda temperature elevate
. almeno una volta al mese. Per eseguire la pulizia dell'apparecchio utiliz-
: zare un cucchiaino di detersivo e avviare il ciclo in assenza di carico.

in alluminio/argento possono sbiadire. Alcuni tipi di bicchieri (es. i
bicchieri in cristallo) possono divenire opachi anche soltanto dopo un
certo numero di lavaggi.

: DANNEGGIAMENTO DI BICCHIERI E STOVIGLIE

© « Utilizzare soltanto bicchieri e porcellane garantite dal produttore

per il lavaggio in lavastoviglie.

« Utilizzare un detersivo delicato e adatto al tipo di stoviglie in questione
.« Togliere i bicchieri e gli altri elementi dalla lavastoviglie non appena

sia terminato il ciclo di lavaggio.

Se la lavastoviglie viene usata secondo le istruzioni del produttore,
il lavaggio delle stoviglie a macchina comporta normalmente un
MINORE CONSUMO DI ENERGIA e acqua rispetto al lavaggio a mano.

 + Per ottimizzare l'efficienza della lavastoviglie si raccomanda di

avviare il ciclo di lavaggio con I'apparecchio a pieno carico.
Caricando la lavastoviglie fino alla capacita indicata dal produttore
si contribuira a ridurre i consumi d’acqua e di energia. Per infor-
mazioni sul caricamento corretto delle stoviglie, leggere la sezione
CARICAMENTO DEI CESTELLI. In caso di carico parziale, si raccoman-
da di usare le apposite opzioni di lavaggio, se disponibili (Mezzo
carico/ Zone Wash/ Multizona), caricando solo i cestelli selezionati.
Un caricamento non corretto o eccessivo della lavastoviglie puo
aumentare il consumo di risorse (acqua, energia e tempo, oltre a
una maggiore rumorosita) e ridurre le prestazioni di lavaggio e
asciugatura.

*« |l pre-risciacquo delle stoviglie comporta un maggiore consumo di

acqua ed energia e non é consigliato.
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MANUTENZIONE E PULIZIA

PULIZIA DEL GRUPPO FILTRO

Pulire regolarmente il gruppo filtro in modo che nei relativi elementi
non si formino ostruzioni e che l'acqua vi scorra regolarmente.

un maggiore consumo di risorse.

Il gruppo filtro € composto da tre elementi filtranti che eliminano la
presenza di residui di cibo dall'acqua di lavaggio, rimettendola in circo- :
lo ai fini del programma:per ottenere le migliori prestazioni durante il :

lavaggio € necessario che tali elementi siano sempre puliti.

Non utilizzare mai la lavastoviglie priva dei filtri o con i filtri allentati.

Almeno una volta al mese o ogni 30 cicli di lavaggio,, verificare lo stato :
del gruppo filtro e se necessario pulirlo completamente sotto getto di :
acqua corrente, servendosi di spazzola metallica e seguendo le istruzio- :

ni sotto riportate:
1. Ruotare il filtro cilindrico A in senso antiorario, quindi estrarlo (Fig. 1).

2. Smontare il filtro a tazza B esercitando una leggera pressione sulle :
. gioin plastica in senso orario. Il imontaggio del braccio aspersore deve
: avvenire in modo che il lato con il maggior numero di fori sia

3. Farscorrere il filtro a piastra in acciaio inossidabile C, fino ad estrarlo : °, i
: rivolto verso l'alto.

sponde laterali (Fig. 2).

(Fig. 3).

4. Se si trovano oggetti estranei (frammenti di vetro, porcellana, ossa, :

semi di frutta, ecc.), rimuoverli con attenzione.

5. Esaminare il sifone ed eliminare la presenza di qualsiasi residuo di :
cibo. NON TOGLIERE MAI I'elemento di protezione della pompa di :
lavaggio (dettaglio di colore nero) (Fig 4). :

Dopo aver pulito i filtri, rimontare il gruppo e fissarlo correttamente in

sede cio & fondamentale per garantire l'efficienza della lavastoviglie.

PULIZIA DEL TUBO DI CARICO ACQUA

Se i tubi dell'acqua sono nuovi o sono rimasti inutilizzati per un periodo :
prolungato, prima di eseguire i raccordi necessari far scorrere l'acqua :
per controllare che sia pulita e priva di impurita. In assenza di tale pre- :
cauzione, il tubo di carico acqua puo risultare ostruito con conseguente :

danneggiamento della lavastoviglie.

PULIZIA DEI BRACCI ASPERSORI

| residui di cibo possono occasionalmente formare incrostazioni sui

. bracci aspersori e bloccare i fori utilizzati per l'irrorazione dell'acqua.

L'uso della lavastoviglie con i filtri ostruiti, o con oggetti estranei nel : <; raccomanda pertanto di ispezionare di volta in volta i bracci e di

sistema filtrante o nei bracci irroratori, pud causare malfunzionamentie : pulirli mediante piccola spazzola metallica.

determinare una perdita di prestazioni, un aumento della rumorosita o :

=

Per smontare il braccio aspersore superiore, ruotare I'anello di bloccag-

* E possibile smontare lelemento aspersore del cestello inferiore
. sollevandolo verso I'alto.

: SISTEMA DI ADDOLCIMENTO DELL'ACQUA

. L'addolcitore riduce automaticamente la durezza dell'acqua, impeden-
. do la formazione di calcare sulla serpentina e contribuendo a migliora-
. re l'efficienza di lavaggio.

‘ Questo sistema si rigenera con il sale, che deve essere percio rab-
. boccato quando il serbatoio del sale & vuoto.

* La frequenza di rigenerazione dipende dal livello di durezza imposta-
© to - con la durezza dell'acqua impostata al livello 3, la rigenerazione
: avviene ogni 6 cicli Eco.

- Il processo di rigenerazione inizia durante il risciacquo finale e termina
. nella fase di asciugatura, prima del termine del ciclo.

© « QOgni rigenerazione comporta: un consumo di ~3,5 litri d’acqua;

: « Un prolungamento di 5 minuti della normale durata del ciclo;

: + Un consumo di energia minore di 0,005 kWh.
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RISOLUZIONE DEI PROBLEMI

Se la lavastoviglie non funziona correttamente, provare a risolvere il problema consultando I'elenco sotto riportato. Per errori o problemi di altro tipo,
contattare un Servizio Assistenza Tecnica autorizzato; i dati di contatto sono riportati nel libretto di garanzia. | ricambi saranno disponibili per un perio-

do fino a 7 o fino a 10 anni, secondo i requisiti specifici del regolamento.

PROBLEMI

POSSIBILI CAUSE

SOLUZIONE

S Lindicatore del
sale € acceso

Il serbatoio del sale & vuoto. (E possibile che, dopo
aver riempito il serbatoio, la spia del sale resti
accesa per diversi cicli di lavaggio).

Riempire il serbatoio con sale (per ulteriori informazioni, vedere pagina 2).
Regolare la durezza dell’acqua - vedere la tabella a pagina 2.

=% Lindicatore
del brillantante
€ acceso

La vaschetta del brillantante & vuota. (E possibile che,
dopo aver riempito la vaschetta, la spia del brillantan-
te resti accesa per diversi cicli di lavaggio).

Riempire la vaschetta con brillantante (per ulteriori informazioni, vedere pagina 2)

La lavastoviglie non
si avvia o i comandi
non rispondono.

L'apparecchio non é stato collegato correttamente
all'alimentazione elettrica.

Inserire la spina nella presa di corrente.

Mancanza di corrente.

Per ragioni di sicurezza, la lavastoviglie non si riavvia automaticamente al ripristino
della corrente elettrica. Aprire la porta, premere il tasto AVVIO/Pausa e richiudere la
porta entro 4 secondi.

Mancata chiusura della porta lavastoviglie.
La spina ActiveDry non € inserita.

Spingere con decisione la porta fino ad avvertire il caratteristico “clic.

I ciclo & stato interrotto con I'apertura dello spor-
tello per piu di 4 secondi.

Premere AVVIO/Pausa e chiudere lo sportello entro 4 secondi

Mancato funzionamento dei vari comandi.
Sul display viene visualizzato 9 0 12 e il LED AC-
CENSIONE/SPEGNIMENTO lampeggia rapidamente

Spegnere l'apparecchio premendo il tasto ACCENSIONE/SPEGNIMENTO, riaccenderlo
dopo circa un minuto e riavviare il programma. Se il problema persiste, staccare l'appa-
recchio dalla rete elettrica per un minuto, quindi ricollegarlo.

Lo scarico della
lavastoviglie non
avviene.

Sul display viene
visualizzato 3 e il
LED ACCENSIONE/
SPEGNIMENTO lam-
peggia rapidamente

Ciclo di lavaggio non ancora concluso.

Attendere la conclusione del ciclo di lavaggio.

Tubo di scarico piegato.

Verificare che il tubo di scarico non sia piegato (vedere le ISTRUZIONI DI INSTALLAZIONE).

Tubo di scarico del lavandino ostruito.

Pulire il tubo di scarico del lavandino.

Ostruzione filtro a causa di residui di cibo

Pulire il filtro (vedere PULIZIA DEL GRUPPO FILTRO).

La rumorosita
della lavastoviglie e
eccessiva.

Urto dei piatti tra loro durante il lavaggio.

Sistemare le stoviglie nel modo corretto (vedere CARICAMENTO DEI CESTELLI).

Produzione eccessiva di schiuma.

Il dosaggio del detersivo non e stato stabilito in modo corretto oppure il detersivo non &
del tipo adatto alle lavastoviglie (vedere RIEMPIMENTO DELLA VASCHETTA DEL DETERSIVO).
Per riavviare il ciclo in corso, spegnere e riaccendere la lavastoviglie, scegliere un nuovo
programma, premere AVVIO/Pausa e chiudere lo sportello entro 4 secondi. Non aggiun-
gere altro detersivo

| piatti non risultano
puliti.

Errata disposizione delle stoviglie.

Sistemare le stoviglie nel modo corretto (vedere CARICAMENTO DEI CESTELLI).

Impedimento nella rotazione dei bracci aspersori a
causa dell'interferenza dei piatti.

Sistemare le stoviglie nel modo corretto (vedere CARICAMENTO DEI CESTELLI).

Il ciclo di lavaggio & eccessivamente delicato.

Selezionare il programma adatto (vedere la TABELLA DEI PROGRAMMI).

Produzione eccessiva di schiuma.

Il dosaggio del detersivo non e stato stabilito in modo corretto oppure il detersivo non
e del tipo adatto alle lavastoviglie (vedere RIEMPIMENTO DEL DISTRIBUTORE DETERSIVO).

Tappo sul vano brillantante non correttamente chiuso.

Accertarsi che il tappo sul distributore brillantante sia chiuso.

Filtro sporco oppure ostruito.

Pulire il gruppo filtro (vedere CURA E MANUTENZIONE).

Mancanza di sale.

Riempire il serbatoio del sale (vedere RIEMPIMENTO DEL SERBATOIO SALE).

La lavastoviglie non
esegue il carico
dell'acqua.

Sul display viene
visualizzato H, 6 e il
LED ACCENSIONE/
SPEGNIMENTO lam-
peggia rapidamente

Assenza di alimentazione idrica o rubinetto chiuso.

Accertarsi che il tubo di alimentazione idrica contenga I'acqua necessaria o che il
rubinetto sia aperto.

Il tubo di carico é piegato

Accertarsi che il tubo di carico non sia piegato (vedere INSTALLAZIONE) riprogrammare la
lavastoviglie e riavviarla.

L'elemento filtrante nel tubo di carico e ostruito; &
necessario pulirlo.

Dopo aver eseguito le operazioni di ispezione e pulizia, spegnere e accendere la lavasto-
viglie e avviare un programma nuovo.

La lavastoviglie termi-
na il ciclo di lavaggio
troppo presto.

Sul display viene
visualizzato 15 e il LED
ACCENSIONE/SPEGNI-
MENTO lampeggia
rapidamente

Il tubo di scarico & posizionato troppo in basso
o crea un effetto sifone nell'impianto di scarico
domestico.

Controllare che l'estremita del tubo di scarico si trovi all’altezza corretta (vedere IN-
STALLAZIONE). Verificare eventuali effetti sifone nellimpianto di scarico domestico; se
necessario, installare una valvola di ingresso aria.

Aria nel tubo di mandata dell'acqua.

Controllare che non vi siano perdite nell'impianto idraulico o altri problemi che causino
I'ingresso di aria.

La perdita di deter-
gente.

Dipende dal detergente liquido utilizzato e puo
essere accentuata in caso di opzione di ritardo
attivata.

Piccole perdite non causano malfunzionamenti della macchina e possono essere evitate
cambiando il tipo di detergente liquido o utilizzando le pastiglie.

Documentazione normativa, documentazione standard, ordinazione di pezzi di ricambio e altre informazioni sul prodotto possono essere

reperite:

« Utilizzo del codice QR sul prodotto.

« Visitando il nostro sito web docs.bauknecht.eu e parts-selfservice.europeanappliances.com

«  Oppure, contattare il Servizio Assistenza Tecnica(al numero di telefono riportato sul libretto di garanzia). Quando
si contatta il Servizio Assistenza Tecnica, fornire i codici presenti sulla targhetta matricola del prodotto.

| dati del modello possono essere richiamati usando il codice QR riportato sull'etichetta energetica. Letichetta riporta

anche il codice identificativo del modello che puo essere utilizzato per consultare il portale di registrazione

su https://eprel.ec.europa.eu.
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SNELLE REFERENTIEGIDS
HANDLEIDING

DANK U WEL VOOR UW AANKOOP VAN EEN BAUKNECHT SCAN DE QR-CODE
PRODUCT. Voor verdere assistentie kunt u het apparaat registeren OP UW APPARAAT
= op: www.bauknecht.eu/register VOOR MEER
GEDETAILLEERDE
INFORMATIE

Voordat u het apparaat gebruikt leest u de Veiligheidsvoorschriften zorgvuldig door.

PRODUCTBESCHRUVING

APPARAAT
1. Bovenste rek
: , 2. Besteklade
a 3. Opvouwbare kleppen
3 I /) 4. Afsteller hoogte bovenste rek
=~ 5. Bovenste sproeierarm
t\ = 6. Onderste rek
S 7 .
| 7. Power Clean®-ondersteuning
6 '@' //I ,ll 8. Onderste sproeierarm
Ny 10 NN NN 8 9. Filtersysteem
: . (/—/-\9 10. Zoutreservoir
@ C @) 11. Doseerbakjes vaatwasmiddel en glansspoelmiddel
12. Typeplaatje
s | & il 13. Bedieningspaneel
TR = Eﬂ]
13 U
7
(. )
BEDIENINGSPANEEL
MULTI T &= @@= @
@ Pl ZONEJQH#SS{:GPLDI
3 —ov
1 2 34 5 678 9 10 11 12 13
1. Aan-Uit/Reset-toets met controlelampje 8. Controlelampje Multizone
2. Programmakeuzetoets 9. Multizone toets
3. Controlelampje zout bijvullen 10. Uitstel toets
4. Controlelampje bijvullen glansspoelmiddel 11. Extra Dry toets met controlelampje
5. Nummer programma en controlelampje tijd van uitstel 12. Power Clean® toets met controlelampje
6. Controlelampje tablet (tab) 13. Start/Pauze-toets met controlelampje/ Tablet (Tab)
7. Display
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EERSTE GEBRUIK

ZOUT, GLANSSPOELMIDDEL EN VAATWASMIDDEL

ADVIES MET BETREKKING TOT HET EERSTE GEBRUIK

Verwijder na het installeren de stoppen uit de rekken en de elastische
borgelementen uit het bovenste rek.

HET ZOUTRESERVOIR BIJVULLEN

MHet gebruik van zout voorkomt de vorming van KALKAANSLAG op :

het vaatwerk en op de functionele onderdelen van de machine.
« Hetis noodzakelijk dat HET ZOUTRESERVOIR NOOIT LEEG IS.
« Hetis belangrijk dat de hardheid van het water wordt ingesteld.

Het zoutreservoir bevindt zich in het onderste deel van de afwasma-
chine (zie PRODUCTBESCHRIJVING) en moet worden gevuld wanneer :
in het bedieningspaneel :

het controlelampje ZOUT BIJVULLEN &5
brandt.

7

van het reservoir los (linksom).

zoutreservoir met water.

water uit lekt.
4. Verwijder de trechter en veeg alle zoutresten
weg van de opening.

Zorg ervoor dat de dop strak is aangedraaid, zodat geen vaatwasmid-
del in de container kan komen tijdens het wasprogramma (dit kan de
waterontharder onherstelbaar beschadigen).

voorkomen.

DE WATERHARDHEID INSTELLEN

Als u de waterontharder perfect wilt laten werken is het essentieel dat
de instelling van de waterhardheid is gebaseerd op de werkelijke
waterhardheid in uw huis. Deze informatie kan bij uw lokale
waterleverancier worden opgevraagd.

De fabriek stelt de defaultwaarde voor de waterhardheid in.

« Het apparaat inschakelen door op de toets AAN/UIT te drukken.
+ Het apparaat uitschakelen door op de toets AAN/UIT te drukken.
+ Detoets P 5 seconden ingedrukt houden totdat u een piep hoort.
« Het apparaat inschakelen door op de toets AAN/UIT te drukken.

het zout knipperen allebei.

+ Detoets P indrukken om het gewenste hardheidsniveau teselecteren :
: HET VAATWASMIDDELDOSEERBAKJE VULLEN

: Gebruik de opening apparaat C om het vaatwasmiddeldoseerbakje te
openen. Het vaatwasmiddel alleen in het droge doseerbakje D invoeren.
: Plaats de hoeveelheid vaatwasmiddel voor voorspoelen direct in de kuip.

(zie TABEL WATERHARDHEID).

1. Verwijder het onderste rek en draai de dop . .
: 1. Open het doseerbakje B door de tab op het deksel in te drukken en omhoog

2. Alleen de eerste maal dat u dit doet: vul het
: 2. Het glansspoelmiddel zorgvuldig inbrengen tot aan de maximum (110 ml)
3. Plaats de trechter (zie afbeelding) en vul het :

zoutreservoir tot aan de rand (ongeveer 1 kg); :

het is niet ongebruikelijk dat er een beetje : 3. Om hette sluiten het deksel naar beneden drukken totdat u een klik hoort.

Het glansspoelmiddel NOOIT rechtstreeks in de kuip gieten.
: DE DOSERING GLANSSPOELMIDDEL AANPASSEN

: Als u niet volledig tevreden bent over de droogresultaten kunt u de
i gebruikte hoeveelheid glansspoelmiddel aanpassen.

: « De afwasmachine inschakelen met de toets AAN/UIT.

: « Uitschakelen met de toets AAN/UIT.

Wanneer u zout moet toevoegen, is u verplicht om de procedure he- :

lemaal uit te voeren alvorens de wascyclus te starten om corrosie te i« Inschakelen met de toets AAN/UIT.

. HET GLANSSPOELMIDDELRESERVOIR BUVULLEN

Glansspoelmiddel maakt het DROGEN van de vaat gemakkelijker. Het
: glansspoelmiddelreservoir A moet worden gevuld wanneer het contro-
. lelampje GLANSSPOELMIDDEL BIJVULLEN - op het display brandt.

-
Tx
C )

te trekken.

insteekgleuf van de vulruimte - voorkom morsen. Wanneer dit gebeurt het
gemorste glansspoelmiddel onmiddellijk met een droge doek reinigen.

Driemaal op de toets P drukken - er klinkt een pieptoon.

Het huidige niveaunummer van de selectie en het controlelampje
van het glansspoelmiddel knipperen.

» De toets P indrukken om het niveau van het te leveren glansspoel-

middel te selecteren.

i« Uitschakelen met de toets AAN/UIT

¢ Instellen is voltooid!

¢ Als het niveau van het glansspoelmiddel is ingesteld op NUL (ECO) zal geen
: glansspoelmiddel
: GLANSSPOELMIDDEL zal niet branden als het glansspoelmiddel op is.

: Erkan een maximum van 5 niveaus worden ingesteld, afhankelijk van het
: model afwasmachine. De fabrieksinstelling is specifiek voor het model.
: Volg de bovenstaande instructies om te controleren of dat ook voor uw
* machine geldt.

: « Alsublauwe strepen op het vaatwerk ziet stel dan een laag getal in (1-2).

+ Het huidige niveaunummer van de selectie en het controlelampjevan . Als er druppels water of kalkaanslag op het vaatwerk zijn stel dan een

worden afgegeven. Het controlelampje LAAG

hoog getal in (3-4).

1. Raadpleeg bij het afmeten van het va-

« Het apparaat uitschakelen door op de toets AAN/UIT te drukken.
Instellen is voltooid!

Zodra deze procedure voltooid is voert u een programma zonder lading uit.

Gebruik alleen zout dat speciaal voor afwasmachines is bestemd.

BIJVULLEN uitgeschakeld.

cumulatie van ketelsteen.

Tabel waterhardheid
Niveau °dH °fH °Clark
Duitse graden Franse graden | Engelse graden
1 Zacht 0-6 0-10 0-7 ™
2| Gemiddeld 7-11 11-20 8-14
3| Gemiddeld 12-16 21-29 15-20 D ﬂFlﬁl“ 1 O
4 Hard 17-34 30-60 21-42 c J—
5| Zeerhard 35-50 61-90 43-62 KB

atwasmiddel de eerder vermelde in-
formatie om de juiste hoeveelheid toe
te voegen. In het doseerbakje D vindt
u de aanwijzingen voor het doseren
van het vaatwasmiddel.
2. Verwijder de resten vaatwasmiddel
>i< van de randen van het doseerbakje en
sluit het deksel totdat het klikt.
Sluit het deksel van het vaatwasmid-
deldoseerbakje door het omhoog te
trekken tot het sluitingsmechanisme
is vastgezet.

—J 3

Wanneer het zout in de machine is gestrooid wordt het lampje ZOUT : Het vaatwasmiddeldoseerbakje opent automatisch op het juiste moment,

: volgens het programma. Bij gebruik van alles-in-één vaatwasmiddelen

Als het zoutreservoir niet gevuld wordt, kunnen de waterverzachter ; s het raadzaam om de toets TABLET te gebruiken, omdat het program-
en het verwarmingselement beschadigd raken als gevolg van de ac- vrcgrgsr? é:g?kqlg wordt aangepast dat de beste was- en droogresultaten
. . . Het gebruik van vaatwasmiddelen die niet bedoeld zijn voor va-
Het gebruik van zout wordt aanbevolen met elk type vaatwasmiddel. © atwasmachines kan de slechte werking van het apparaat veroorza-

: ken of het beschadigen.

@uknecht



PROGRAMMATABEL

v
w| >
(] S
Prearamma = % Beschikbare wa:)l::r:aan:ma Waterverbruik | Energieverbruik
9 & 2 functies” prog o (liter/ cyclus) (kWh/ cyclus)
ol v (h:min)™
=<
(a]
. MULTI
1. Eco ECO s50° ||| Yone h¥) 4% “p © 3:40 8,7 0,67
2. Sensor (Co] 50607V | | Yonr AP) 445 5p | 1:20-300 7,0-140 0,70-1,10
3. Intensief ﬁ 65° |V [V | Yot h¥) 48 ) @ 2:45 17,5 1,60
4. Snelwassenen [/~ o MULTI ( .
drogen IGg s [V |V Yowe pR) S O 1:25 11,5 1,10
5. Glaswerk Q? a (VY] YR 4 O 1:40 12,0 1,20
6. Snel 30’ @, ase | - || MY o 0:30 9,0 0,50
7. stil @ 500 [V V] Yo h) 4 O 3:30 16,0 115
8. Hygiéne @ 65° |V | - ) 1:50 12,0 130
9. Voorspoelen (), - |- |- | Zone h¥) 0:10 45 0,01

De gegevens van het ECO-programma worden gemeten onder laboratoriumomstandigheden, volgens de Europese norm EN 60436:2020.
Aanwijzing voor de Proeflaboratoria: Voor gedetailleerde informatie over de omstandigheden van de EN-vergelijkingsproef kunt u contact opnemen met:

dw_test_support@whirlpool.com
Voorbehandeling van het vaatwerk véér de programma’s is niet nodig.
*) Niet alle opties kunnen tegelijkertijd gebruikt worden.

**) Waarden aangegeven voor andere programma’s dan het Eco-programma zijn slechts indicatief. De werkelijke tijd is afthankelijk van vele factoren, zoals de
temperatuur en de druk van het toevoerwater, de kamertemperatuur, hoeveelheid vaatwasmiddel, de hoeveelheid en soort lading, evenwicht van de lading,
extra gekozen opties en de kalibratie van de sensor. De kalibratie van de sensor kan de duur van het programma met max. 20 min. verlengen.

BESCHRIJVING PROGRAMMA'’S

Instructies over het selecteren van het wasprogramma.

1 ECO

overeenstemming is met de Europese Ecodesign-wetgeving.

2 SENSOR

aangepast.

3 INTENSIEF

voor kwetsbare stukken).

4 SNEL WASSEN EN DROGEN

Normaal vervuild serviesgoed. Dagelijkse cyclus, die een optimale reini-
. Gelieve er rekening mee te houden dat de cyclus Snel 30" bedoeld is voor

* licht vervuilde vaat..

gende en drogende werking in kortere tijd garandeert.

: 5 GLASWERK
Het Eco-programma is geschikt voor het reinigen van normaal vervuild :
vaatwerk, dat voor dit gebruik het meest efficiénte programma :
is wat betreft de combinatie van energie- en waterverbruik en in :

: 6 SNEL 30’

© Programma dat kan worden gebruikt voor een halve lading licht vervuilde
* vaat zonder opgedroogde etensresten. Heeft geen droogfase.

Voor normaal vervuilde vaat met opgedroogde etensresten. Meet de :

-7 STIL

mate van vervuiling van het serviesgoed af en past het programma :

dienovereenkomstig aan. Wanneer de sensor de mate van vervuiling : . - . . o
o S . : optimale reinigende en drogende werking met de laagste geluidsemissie.
meet, verschijnt er een animatie in de display en wordt de cyclusduur

. 8 HYGIENE
: Normally or heavily soiled crockery, with additional antibacterial wash.

. . : Can be used to perform maintenance of the dishwasher.
Aanbevolen programma voor sterk vervuild serviesgoed, met name :

© 9 VOORSPOELEN

geschikt voor pannen en koekenpannen (mag niet gebruikt worden :
. Geschikt voor werking van het apparaat in de nacht. Garandeert een

. optimale reinigende en drogende werking met de laagste geluidsemissie.

Programma voor kwetsbare stukken die gevoeliger zijn voor hoge
temperaturen, bijvoorbeeld glazen en kopjes.

Geschikt voor werking van het apparaat in de nacht. Garandeert een

Opmerkingen:

@uknecht



OPTIES EN FUNCTIE

OPTIES kunnen direct worden geselecteerd door het indrukken van de daarbij behorende toets (zie BEDIENINGSPANEEL).

Als een optie niet compatibel is met het geselecteerde programma (zie PROGRAMMATABEL)gaat de bijbehorende LED
3 keer snel knipperen en klinken er pieptonen. De optie wordt niet ingeschakeld.

MuULTI

N
IS

y/4

[ &

+4

MULTIZONE

Als er niet veel vaatwerk is kan er een programma «halve lading» .
worden gebruikt, om water, elektriciteit en vaatwasmiddel te

besparen.

Selecteer het programma en druk daarna op de MULTIZONE-

toets: het symbool van het gekozen rek verschijnt op het

display. Standaard wast het apparaat vaatwerk in alle rekken.
Druk herhaaldelijk op deze toets om alleen in een bepaald :

rek af te wassen:
verschijnt op het display (alleen onderste rek)

verschijnt op het display (alleen bovenste rek)

verschijnt op het display (alleen bestekmandje)

verschijnt op het display (optie is uitgeschakeld en het

apparaat wast het vaatwerk in alle rekken).

Vergeet nietomalleen hetbovenste of ondersterek teladen :
en de hoeveelheid vaatwasmiddel dienovereenkomstig te :
verlagen. Als het bovenste rek is verwijderd, breng dan het :
vaatwasmiddel rechtstreeks in de kuip aan in plaatsvanin :

het vaatwasmiddelreservoir.

UITSTEL

De starttijd van het programma kan worden uitgesteld voor :

een periode tussen 1 en 12 uur.

1. De UITSTEL-toets indrukken: het overeenkomstige symbool :
«h» verschijnt op het display; telkens wanneer u de toets :

. ActiveDry
: ActiveDry is een convectiedroogsysteem dat de deur tijdens/na de

2. Kies het wasprogramma, druk op de toets START/PAUZE : j50gfase automatisch opent om elke dag voor buitengewone droog-

en sluit binnen 4 seconden de deur: de timer begint met : o taties te zorgen. De deur gaat open wanneer de temperatuur veilig

. is voor uw keukenmeubelen.

3. Wanneer de tijd verstreken is, wordt het controlelampje «h» : A extra bescherming tegen stoom wordt een speciaal ontworpen

beschermingsfolie geleverd met de vaatwasser. Raadpleeg de INSTAL-

Druk op de UITSTEL-toets om de uitsteltijd aan te passen en : | ATIEGIDS om te zien hoe u de beschermingsfolie aanbrengt.

een kortere periode te selecteren. Om te wissen, druk de toets ! De ActiveDry-functie kan door de gebruiker als volgt worden uitgescha-
: keld:

. : 1. Ga naar het software-menu van de afwasmachine door de knop P
Wanneer er een wasprogramma is gestart, kan de UITSTEL- :

indrukt zal de tijd (1u, 2u, enz. tot max. 12 u) vanaf het begin

van het geselecteerde wasprogramma worden verhoogd.

aftellen.

uitgeschakeld en begint het wasprogramma.
herhaaldelijk in totdat het controlelampje «h» van de gekozen
uitstelstart wordt uitgeschakeld.

functie niet meer worden ingesteld.

EXTRA DRY

Ter verbetering van het drogen van het vaatwerk na het

selecteren van het programma de toets EXTRA DRY indrukken :
: 3. U bent overgeschakeld naar het ActiveDry-bedieningsmenu.

en het controlelampje gaat branden.

Door een hogere temperatuur tijdens de laatste spoeling :
en een verlengde droogfase wordt het drogen verbeterd. :
Druk dezelfde toets opnieuw in om de optie uit te schakelen. :
De EXTRA DRY-optie resulteert in het verlengen van het :
 houd de knop P ingedrukt (3 sec).

wasprogramma.

POWER CLEAN®

Dankzij de extra krachtige stralen biedt deze functie :
een intensievere en krachtigere afwasprogramma op de :
betreffende plek in het onderste rek. Deze functie wordt :
aanbevolen voor het afwassen van pannen en ovenschalen. :
Druk op deze toets om POWER CLEAN te activeren (het :

controlelampje gaat branden).

TABLET (Tab)

Met deze instelling kan de prestatie van het programma
geoptimaliseerd worden, aan de hand van het afwasmiddel
dat gebruikt wordt.

Druk de toets START/PAUSE gedurende 3 seconden in (het
bijoehorende symbool gaat branden) als u gecombineerde
vaatwasmiddelen in tabletvorm gebruikt (glansspoelmiddel,
zout en wasmiddel in 1 dosis).

Als u poeder of vloeibaar afwasmiddel gebruikt moet deze
optie worden uitgeschakeld.

BEDRIJFSCONTROLELAMPJE

Er wordt LED-licht op de vloer geprojecteerd om aan te geven

dat de afwasmachine in bedrijf is. Er kan een van de volgende

bedrijfsmodussen worden geselecteerd:

a) Uitgeschakelde functie.

b) Wanneer de cyclus begint gaat het licht een paar seconden aan,
blijft tijdens de cyclus uiten knippert op het einde van de cyclus.

) Het licht blijft tijdens de cyclus branden en knippert op het
einde van de cyclus (standaard modus).

Als de uitgestelde start was ingesteld gaat het licht voor de

eerste paar seconden aan of voor de gehele duur van het

aftellen, op basis van of de modus b) of c) was ingesteld.

Telkens wanneer de deur wordt geopend gaat het licht uit.

Voor het selecteren van de gewenste modus de machine

inschakelen, de toets P ingedrukt houden totdat een van de

drie letters op het display verschijnt, de toets P indrukken

totdat u de gewenste letter (of modus) bereikt, de toets P i.

ingedrukt te houden (6 sec).

2. U bevindt zich eerst in het lichtregelingsmenu (raadpleeg de bes-

chrijving van BEDRIJFSCONTROLELAMPIJE). Als u niets wilt wijzigen,
houd dan de knop P ingedrukt (tot een van de twee letters op het
display verschijnt).

U kunt de status van de ActiveDry-functionaliteit wijzigen door op
de knop P te drukken:
E - ingeschakeld d - uitgeschakeld

Om de wijziging te bevestigen en het bedieningsmenu te verlaten,

@uknecht



REKKEN VULLEN

BESTEKLADE

Het derde rek werd ontworpen om het
bestek te herbergen. Rangschik het
bestek zoals op de afbeelding.

Een aparte rangschikking voor het be-
stek maakt het oppakken na de afwas
eenvoudiger en verbetert de was- en
droogprestaties.

Messen en andere gebruiksvoor-
werpen met scherpe randen moeten
worden geplaatst met de punten
naar beneden gericht.

Laden van kwetsbaar en licht vaatwerk:

@@g s e glazen, kopjes, schoteltjes, lage salade-
7 X kommen.

Het bovenste rek heeft opklapbare
steunen die in een verticale positie
kunnen worden gebruikt bij het
schikken van thee/dessertschoteltjes

SO T

~

schalen te laden.

(laadvoorbeeld voor het bovenste rek)

DE HOOGTE VAN HET BOVENSTE REK AFSTELLEN

De hoogte van het bovenste rek kan worden afgesteld: hoge stand
voor groot serviesgoed in de onderste mand en
lage stand om optimaal gebruik te maken van de
opklapbare steunen, door het creéren van meer
ruimte naar boven en botsen met de items die in
het onderste rek zijn geladen te voorkomen.

Het bovenste rek is uitgerust met een hoogte-
versteller bovenste rek (zie afbeelding) , zonder
op de hefbomen te hoeven drukken, opheffen
door gewoon de zijkanten van het rek vast te
houden, zodra het rek stabiel in de bovenste
positie staat.

Voor herstellen naar de lagere positie op de hefbomen A aan de zij-
kanten van het rek drukken en de mand naar beneden verplaatsen.
Het is raadzaam de hoogte van het rek niet aan te passen wanne-
er het is geladen.

NOOIT de mand slechts aan één kant verhogen of verlagen.

(AN L

of in een lagere positie om kommenen :

: OPVOUWBARE KLEPPEN MET VERSTELBARE STAND

: De opvouwbare kleppen aan
. de zijkant kunnen worden

: opgevouwen of opengevo-

© uwen voor een optimale ran-
: gschikking van het serviesgo-
. edin het rek.

: Wijnglazen kunnen veilig in de

: opvouwbare kleppen worden

* geplaatst door de steel van elk

© glasin de overeenkomstige

. sleuven in te voeren.

© Afhankelijk van het model:

: - om de kleppen open te vouwen moet u ze omhoog schuiven en rote-
© ren of ze losmaken van de klemmen en omlaag trekken.

: - om de kleppen op te vouwen moet u ze roteren en omlaag schuiven

. of ze omhoog trekken en aan de klemmen vastmaken.

]

\

: ONDERSTE REK
— Voor potten, deksels, platen, saladekom-
men, bestek enz. Grote platen en dek-
sels moeten idealiter aan de zijkanten
worden geplaatst, om aanraking met de
sproeierarmen te voorkomen.

Het onderste rek heeft opklapbare ste-
unen die in een verticale positie kunnen
worden gebruikt bij het schikken van
platen of in een horizontale positie (la-
ger) om pannen en saladekommen te
laden.

(laadvoorbeeld voor het onderste rek)

: POWER CLEAN IN ONDERSTE REK
: Power Clean® maakt gebruik van speciale

: waterstralen aan de achterzijde van de

* ruimte voor een intensievere reiniging van
: zeer vuile items. Het onderste rek heeft een
: lege ruimte, een speciale uittrekbare steun
aan de achterzijde van het rek, die kan

* worden gebruikt ter ondersteuning van

. koekenpannen of braadpannen in verticale positie, zodat ze minder
. ruimte in beslag nemen.

: Activeer POWER CLEAN op het pa-
‘ neel tijdens het plaatsen van de
: pannen/ ovenschalen tegenover
. het Power Clean® component.

o o

HPOWERCLEAN

: Power Clean® gebruiken:

. 1. Pas het Power Clean gebied (G)

:  aan door de achterste borden-
houders omlaag te klappen om

:  potten en pannen te laden.

¢ 2. Laad potten, pannen en schalen

: verticaal gekanteld in het Power
Clean gebied. Potten en pannen
moeten naar de krachtige water-
stralen toe gekanteld worden.

@uknecht



DAGELLKS GEBRUIK

1. WATERAANSLUITING CONTROLEREN
Controleer of de wasmachine is aangesloten op de waterleiding
en of de waterkraan open is.

2. DE AFWASMACHINE INSCHAKELEN
Open de deur en druk op de toets AAN/UIT.

3. DE REKKEN VULLEN
(zie REKKEN VULLEN)

4. HET VAATWASMIDDELMIDDELDOSEERBAKJE VULLEN

5. HET PROGRAMMA KIEZEN EN DE CYCLUS AANPASSEN
Selecteer het meest geschikte programma in overeenstemming
met het soort serviesgoed en het niveau van vervuiling
(zie BESCHRIJVING PROGRAMMA) door de P-toets in te drukken.
Selecteer de gewenste opties (zie OPTIES EN FUNCTIES).

6. START
Start het de wascyclus door op de START/Pauze-toets (het led-
lampje brandt) te drukken en de deur binnen 4 seconden te sluiten.
U hoort een enkele piep wanneer het programma start.
Als de deur niet binnen 4 seconden is gesloten, hoort u een geluid
ter waarschuwing. Open in dat geval de deur, druk op de
START/Pauze-toets en sluit de deur weer binnen 4 seconden.

7. EINDE VAN HET WASPROGRAMMA
Het einde van de wascyclus wordt aangegeven door pieptonen en
door knipperen van het nummer van de wascyclus op het display.
De deur openen en het apparaat uitschakelen door op de toets
AAN/UIT te drukken.
Een paar minuten wachten voordat het serviesgoed wordt verwi-
jderd - om brandwonden te voorkomen. De rekken uitladen, te
beginnen met het onderste rek.

ADVIEZEN EN TIPS

: De machine wordt tijdens bepaalde langere perioden van inactiv-
. iteit automatisch uitgeschakeld, om het elektriciteitsverbruik te

* minimaliseren. Als het serviesgoed slechts licht bevuild is of als

. het voordat het in de afwasmachine wordt geplaatst met water is

. afgespoeld kan de hoeveelheid vaatwasmiddel dienovereenkom-
. stig worden verminderd.

: WIJZIGEN VAN EEN LOPEND PROGRAMMA

© Als u een verkeerd programma heeft gekozen, kunt u het programma
: wijzigen mits het net is begonnen: open de deur en houd de

. AAN/UIT-toets ingedrukt. De machine wordt uitgeschakeld.

. Schakel de machine weer in met de AAN/UIT-toets en selecteer het

. nieuwe wasprogramma en eventuele gewenste opties; start de was-

- cyclus door de START/Pauze-toets in te drukken en de deur te sluiten
: binnen 4 seconden.

. EXTRA SERVIESGOED TOEVOEGEN

. Open de deur (START/Pauze-ledlampje begint te knipperen) zonder
: de machine uit te schakelen (pas op voor hete stoom!) en plaats het

: serviesgoed in de afwasmachine. Druk op de START/Pauze-toets en
. sluit de deur binnen 4 seconden. Het programma gaat verder vanaf

. het punt waarop het was onderbroken.

: ONGEWENSTE ONDERBREKINGEN

. Als de deur geopend wordt tijdens de wascyclus, of als er sprake is

. van een stroomonderbreking, stopt het programma. Om de cyclus te
 hernemen vanaf het punt waarop het was onderbroken, drukt u op de
: START/Pauze-toets-knop en sluit u de deur binnen 4 seconden.

ADVIEZEN

Verwijder alvorens de manden te laden alle voedselresten uit het serviesgo-

ed en leeg de glazen. Het serviesgoed hoeft niet tevoren onder stro- :
.« Gebruik een zacht vaatwasmiddel dat geschikt is voor serviesgoed.

Het serviesgoed zo rangschikken dat het stevig op zjn plaats staat en niet : » Haal glazen en bestek uit de afwasmachine zodra het wasprogramma

omslaat; rangschik de containers met de openingen naar beneden gericht :

TIPS VOOR ENERGIEBESPARING

.« Wanneer de huishoudelijke vaatwasmachine gebruikt wordt vol-

mend water afgespoeld te worden.

en de holle/bolle onderdelen schuin geplaatst, waardoor het water elk
oppervlak kan bereiken en vrij kan stromen.

Waarschuwing: zorg ervoor dat deksels, grepen, platen en koekenpannen

de sproeierarmen niet belemmeren bij het draaien.
Plaats geen kleine voorwerpen in de bestekmand.

staties hebben.

Zorg ervoor dat na het laden van het apparaat de sproeierarmen vrij kun-

nen draaien.

ONGESCHIKT SERVIESGOED

+ Houten servies en bestek.

+  Kwetsbare gedecoreerde glazen,
serviesgoed. Hun decoraties zijn hier niet tegen bestand.

- Delen van synthetisch materiaal die niet bestand zijn tegen hoge tem- :

peraturen.
« Koperen en tinnen serviesgoed.
«  Serviesgoed bevuild met as, was, smeervet of inkt.
De kleuren van glasdecoraties en aluminium/zilveren stukken kunnen wijzi-

voorwerpen) kunnen na een aantal wascyclussen ook dof worden.

artistiek handwerk en antiek :

: SCHADE AAN GLASWERK EN SERVIESGOED

: « Gebruik alleen glas en porselein waarvan de fabrikant garandeert

dat het veilig is voor de afwasmachine.

afgelopen is.

gens de aanwijzingen van de fabrikant, verbruikt het wassen van
vaatwerk in een vaatwasmachine gewoonlijk MINDER ENERGIE
en water dan met de hand afwassen.

Erg vervuild vaatwerk en pannen moeten in de onderste mand worden gepla- : * Om de efficiéntie van de vaatwasmachine te maximaliseren wordt

atst, omdat in deze ruimte de watersproeiers sterker zijn en hogere waspre-

aanbevolen om de wascyclus eerst te starten wanneer de vaat-
wasmachine helemaal gevuld is. De huishoudelijke vaatwasma-
chine vullen tot de hoeveelheid aangegeven door de fabrikant draagt
bij tot het besparen van energie en water. Informatie over het correct
laden van vaatwerk vindt u in het hoofdstuk DE REKKEN VULLEN.

Als de machine gedeeltelijk is gevuld, wordt aanbevolen om de
speciaal daarvoor bedoelde wasopties, indien voorzien, te gebruiken
(Halve lading/ Zone Wash/ Multizone) en enkel geselecteerde rekken te
vullen. De vaatwasmachine onjuist of overmatig vullen kan het gebruik
van de hulpbronnen verhogen (zoals water, energie en tijd, en ook het
geluidsniveau) en de reinigings- en droogprestaties verlagen.

.+ Vaatwerk vooraf met de hand spoelen verhoogt het water- en ener-

gieverbruik en wordt niet aanbevolen.

. HYGIENE
gen en vervagen tijdens het wasproces. Sommige soorten glas (bv. kristallen : Om te voorkomen dat zich geur en afzetting ophoopt in de afwasmachine
 moet u ten minste één per maand een programma met hoge temperatuur
. laten draaien. Gebruik een theelepel vaatwasmiddel en laat het apparaat

: zonder lading draaien.

@uknecht



REINIGING EN ONDERHOUD

HET FILTERSYSTEEM REINIGEN

einig het filtersysteem regelmatig, zodat de filters niet verstoppen en
het afvalwater correct weg stroomt.

van hulpbronnen veroorzaken.

Het filtersysteem bestaat uit drie filters die voedselresten uit het :
afwaswater verwijderen en vervolgens het water opnieuw laten cir- :

culeren.

De afwasmachine mag niet worden gebruikt zonder filters of als

het filter is losgeraakt.

Controleer tenminste eens per maand of na elke 30 cyclussen het fil- :
tersysteem en reinig het eventueel grondig onder stromend water, met :

een niet-metalen borstel en volgens de onderstaande instructies:
1. Draai het cilindrische filter A linksom en trek het uit (Afb. 7).

2. Verwijder het houderfilter B door licht op de zijkleppen te drukken :

(Afb. 2).
3. Schuif de roestvrij stalen plaat filter C er uit (Afb. 3).

ren, zaden van vruchten, enz.), verwijdert u ze zorgvuldig.

5. Inspecteer de sifon en verwijder eventuele voedselresten. VERWIJ- :
DER NOOIT de pompbescherming van het wasprogramma (zwart :
detail) (Afb. 4).

efficiénte werking van de afwasmachine.

DE TOEVOERSLANG REINIGEN

Als de waterslangen nieuw zijn of een langere periode niet zijn gebruikt :
laat dan, voordat de benodigde aansluitingen worden uitgevoerd, het :
water lopen, om ervoor te zorgen het helder is en vrij van onzuiverhe- :
den. Als deze voorzorgsmaatregel niet wordt genomen kan de waterin- :

laat geblokkeerd worden en kan de afwasmachine beschadigd raken.

. DE SPROEIERARMEN REINIGEN

: Af en toe kunnen er voedselresten op de sproeierarmen vastzitten en
. worden de openingen voor het water sproeien geblokkeerd. Het is da-
Het gebruik van vaatwasmachines met verstopte filters of vreemde vo- : arom re?adza.am dat u de armen van tijd tot tijd controleert en ze met
orwerpen in het filtersysteem of de sproeiarmen kan de slechte wer- : €en kleine niet-metalen borstel schoonmakt.

king ervan en bijgevolg lagere prestaties, lawaai of een hoger verbruik :

Om de bovenste sproeierarm te verwijderen, draait u de plastic bor-
gring rechtsom. De bovenste sproeierarm moet worden vervangen,

. zodat de zijde met het grotere aantal openingen naar boven is gericht.
4. Als uvreemde voorwerpen vindt (gebroken glas, porselein, beende- :

© De onderste sproeierarm kan worden verwijderd door het omhoog te
. trekken.

- WATERVERZACHTEND SYSTEEM

. Waterverzachters reduceren automatisch de waterhardheid en

© voorkomen bijgevolg ketelsteenvorming op de verwarmer en dragen
. bij tot een efficiéntere reiniging.

. Dit systeem wordt automatisch met zout geregenereerd, u dient
. dus het zoutreservoir te vullen wanneer het leeg is.

© De frequentie van de regeneratie hangt af van de instelling van het

. waterhardheidniveau - de regeneratie wordt uitgevoerd om de 6

. Eco-cyclussen met het waterhardheidniveau ingesteld op 3.

: Het regeneratieproces start tijdens de laatste spoeling en eindigt

: tijdens de droogfase, voordat de cyclus beéindigt.

. « Eén enkele regeneratie verbruikt: ~3,5 liter water;

Na het schoonmaken van het filter het filtersysteem opnieuw plaatsen : . poet de cyclus 5 minuten langer duren;

en goed op zijn plaats zetten; dit is essentieel voor het behoud vande : . verbruikt minder dan 0,005 kWh energie.
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PROBLEMEN OPLOSSEN

Als uw vaatwasmachine niet goed werkt, doorloopt u de onderstaande lijst om te controleren u of u het probleem kunt verhelpen. Voor andere
fouten of problemen neemt u contact op met de bevoegde Consumentenservice, de contactgegevens ervan vindt u in de garantieboekje.
Reserveonderdelen zijn beschikbaar voor een periode van maximaal 7 of maximaal 10 jaar, afhankelijk van de regels die van toepassing zijn.

PROBLEMEN

MOGELIJKE OORZAKEN

OPLOSSINGEN

€3 Zoutindicator
brandt

Zoutreservoir is leeg. (Na het bijvullen kan het
controlelampje van het zoutniveau blijven bran-
den gedurende een aantal afwascycli).

Vul reservoir bij met zout (voor meer informatie - raadpleeg pagina 2).
Pas de waterhardheid aan - zie tabel, pagina 2.

31 Glansspoelmid-
delindicator brandt

Glansspoelmiddelreservoir is leeg. (Na het bijvullen
kan het controlelampje van het glansspoelmiddel
blijven branden gedurende een aantal afwascycli).

Vul reservoir bij met glansspoelmiddel (voor meer informatie - raadpleeg pagina 2).

De afwasmachine
start niet of reageert
niet op opdrachten.

Het apparaat is niet goed aangesloten.

Steek de stekker in het stopcontact.

Stroomuitval.

Om veiligheidsredenen wordt de vaatwasmachine niet automatisch opnieuw gestart
wanneer er opnieuw stroom is. Open de deur van de vaatwasmachine, druk op de
START/Pauze-toets en sluit de deur binnen 4 sec.

De deur van de afwasmachine is niet goed gesloten.

De deur krachtig aanduwen totdat u de klik” hoort.

De cyclus wordt onderbroken als de deur > 4
seconden wordt geopend.

Druk op START/Pauze en sluit de deur binnen 4 seconden.

Het reageert niet op opdrachten.
Weergave op het display: 9 of 12 en de
AAN/UIT-led knippert snel

Het toestel uitschakelen door de knop AAN/UIT in te drukken, na ongeveer een minuut
weer inschakelen en het programma opnieuw starten. Als het probleem aanblijft, trekt u
de stekker van het apparaat 1 minuut lang uit, breng dan de stekker terug in..

De afwasmachine
pompt niet af.
Weergave op het
display: 3 en de
AAN/UIT-led knip-
pert snel.

Het wasprogramma is nog niet klaar.

Wacht totdat het wasprogramma klaar is.

Er zit een knik in de afvoerslang.

Controleer of er geen knik zit in de afvoerslang (zie INSTALLATIEGIDS,).

De pijp van de gootsteenafvoer is geblokkeerd.

Reinig de pijp van de gootsteenafvoer.

Het filter is verstopt met voedselresten

Reinig het filter (zie HET FILTERSYSTEEM REINIGEN).

De afwasmachine
maakt veel lawaai.

Het vaatwerk rammelt tegen elkaar.

Rangschik het serviesgoed goed (zie REKKEN VULLEN).

Er is een bovenmatige hoeveelheid schuim
geproduceerd.

Het vaatwasmiddel is niet goed afgemeten of het is niet geschikt voor gebruik in afwa-
smachines (zie REKKEN VULLEN). Start de actuele wascyclus opnieuw: schakel de afwasma-
chine UIT, vervolgens terug in, selecteer een nieuw programma, druk op START/Pauze en
sluit de deur binnen 4 seconden. Voeg geen vaatwasmiddel toe.

Het vaatwerk is niet
schoon.

Het serviesgoed is niet goed gerangschikt.

Rangschik het serviesgoed goed (zie REKKEN VULLEN).

De sproeierarmen kunnen niet vrij draaien, ze
worden door het vaatwerk belemmerd.

Rangschik het serviesgoed goed (zie REKKEN VULLEN).

Het wasprogramma is te zacht.

Selecteer een geschikt wasprogramma (zie PROGRAMMATABEL).

Er is een bovenmatige hoeveelheid schuim
geproduceerd.

Het vaatwasmiddel is niet goed afgemeten of het is niet geschikt voor gebruik in afwa-
smachines.

De dop op het glansspoelmiddelcompartiment is
niet correct afgesloten.

Zorg ervoor dat de dop van het glansspoelmiddelbakje is gesloten.

Het filter is bevuild of verstopt.

Reinig het filtersysteem (zie VERZORGING EN ONDERHOUD).

Eris geen zout.

Vul het zoutreservoir (zie HET ZOUTRESERVOIR BIJVULLEN).

De afwasmachine
vult zich niet met
water.

Weergave op het
display: H,

6 en de AAN/UIT-led
knippert snel.

Geen water in de watertoevoer of de kraan is
gesloten.

Zorg ervoor dat er water in de watertoevoer komt of dat de kraan loopt.

Er zit een knik in de toevoerslang.

Controleer of er geen knik in de toevoerslang zit (zie INSTALLATIE), de afwasmachine
herprogrammeren en rebooten.

De zeef in de watertoevoerslang is verstopt; het
moet gereinigd worden.

Na het controleren en reinigen, de afwasmachine uitschakelen en inschakelen en een
nieuw programma starten.

De vaatwasmachine
beéindigt de cyclus
voortijdig.
Weergave op het
display: 15 en de
AAN/UIT-led knip-
pert snel.

De afvoerslang bevindt zich te laag of heveling in
het huishoudelijke afvalwatersysteem.

Controleer of het uiteinde van de afvoerslang zich op de juiste hoogte bevindt (zie
INSTALLATIE).Controleer de heveling in het huishoudelijke afvalwatersysteem, installeer
zo nodig een luchttoevoerklep.

Lucht in watertoevoer.

Controleer de watertoevoer op lekken of andere problemen die lucht inlaten.

Lekkage van vaatwa-
smiddel.

Is afhankelijk van het gebruikte vloeibare va-
atwasmiddel en kan duidelijker optreden als de
uitsteloptie geactiveerd is.

Kleine lekkages veroorzaken geen storing van de machine en kunnen worden voorko-
men door het type vloeibaar vaatwasmiddel te veranderen of tabletten te gebruiken.

De bedrijfsregels, standaarddocumentatie, bestellen van onderdelen en aanvullende productinformatie kunt u vinden:

« Met de QR-code op uw product.

«  Op onze website docs.bauknecht.eu en parts-selfservice.europeanappliances.com

« Anders, contacteer onze Klantenservice (Het telefoonnummer staat in het garantieboekje). Wanneer u contact neemt
met de Klantenservice, gelieve de codes te vermelden die op het identiﬁcatieﬁlaatje van het apparaat staan.

De modelinformatie kan gevonden worden aan de hand van de QR-code die op

bevat ook de model-ID die kan worden gebruikt om het portaal van het register te raadplegen

op https://eprel.ec.europa.eu.

et energielabel aangegeven is. Het label

8
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DAGLIG REFERANSE
-VEILEDNING

MANGE TAKK FOR AT DU HAR KJ@PT ET BAUKNECHT-PRODUKT.
For a motta assistanse som er mer fullstendig, ma du registrere
apparatet ditt pa www.bauknecht.eu/register.

VENNLIGST
SKANNER QR-KODEN
PA DITT APPARAT
FOR A FA TILGANG
TIL MER DETALJERT
INFORMASJON

Les ngye Sikkerhets instruksene for du tar i bruk apparatet.

PRODUKTBESKRIVELSE

APPARAT

1.
2.
1 2 3
: .
I 4,
= 5.
1§ ; 6.
i 7 7.
NIy 8.
\ \ 8 9.
10
11
12
e 12 I i 3

L HE%@

s U
7
= 7
BETJENINGSPANEL

@vre kurv

Bestikkskuff

Klaffer som kan slas ned
Hoydeinnstilling gvre kurv
@vre dusjarm

Nedre kurv

PowerClean® stgtter
Nedre dusjarm

Filterenhet

. Saltbeholder

. Dispenser for oppvaskmiddel og skyllemiddel
. Typeplate

. Betjeningspanel

MULTI
ZONE

=)=l

=

— O3

1 2 34 5 678

9 10

1. Pa-Av/Reset knapp med indikatorlampe 8.
2. Knapp for valg av program 9.
3. Indikatorlampe for pafylling av salt 10.
4. Indikatorlampe for pafylling skyllemiddel 11.
5. Programnummer og indikator for utsatt tid 12.
6. Indikatorlampe for Tablet 13.
7. Display

1 12 13

Indikatorlampe for Multizone

Knapp for Multizone

Knapp for utsatt start

Extra Dry knappe med indikatorlampe

Power Clean® knappe med indikatorlampe
Start/Pause knappe med indikatorlampe/ Tablet (Tab)
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FORSTE GANGS BRUK

SALT, SKYLLEMIDDEL OG OPPVASKMIDDEL

RAD MED HENSYN TIL FGRSTE GANGS BRUK

Etter installasjonen, ma sperrene fra kurvene og strikkene som holder :
: A ber etterfylles ndr indikatorlampen for ETTERFYLLING AV
© SKYLLEMIDDEL ;% pa kontrollpanelet lyser.

elementene fra den gvre kurven fiernes.

FYLLING AV SALTBEHOLDEREN

Salt benyttes for a hindre at det skal danne seg KALK pa serviset og pa

maskinens funksjonsdeler.
« Deter obligatorisk at SALTBEHOLDEREN ALDRI ER TOM.
« Deter sveert viktig a stille inn vannets hardhet.

Saltbeholderen er plassert i den nedre delen av oppvaskmaskinen
(se PRODUKTBESKRIVELSEN) og mé fylles pa nér indikatorlampen for :

PAFYLLING AV SALT & pa kontrollpanelet tennes.

1. Fjern den nederste kurven og skru lgs behol- :

derens lokk (mot urviserne).

holderen med vann.

over litt vann.

ger igjen rundt dpningen.

skade pa kalkfilteret).

starter vaskesyklusen for a unnga korrosjon.

INNSTILLING AV VANNETS HARDHET

For at kalkfilteret skal kunne arbeidet pa riktig mate, er det viktig at :
.+ Trykk p& knappen P for & velge nivéet for mengde skyllemiddel som
vannet til husholdningen. Denne informasjonen vil du fa hos din lokale :
©+ Sl3davved &bruke PA/AV knappen.

. Innstillingen er fullfert!

: Dersom niv3et for skyllemiddel er stilt inn p& NULL (@ko), fylles det ikke pd
skyllemiddel. Indikatorlampen for LAVT NIVA AV SKYLLEMIDDEL tennes

. ikke dersom det gar tomt for skyllemiddel.

. Det kan maksimalt stilles inn 5 niva avhengig av oppvaskmaskinens modell.
. Fabrikkinnstillingen er spesifikk for modellen, vennligst falg instruk-

innstillingen av vannets hardhet er basert pa den faktiske hardheten i

vannleverander.
Fabrikken stiller inn en default-verdi for vannets hardhet.

. Sla pa apparatet ved & trykke pa PA/AV knappen.
. Sla av apparatet ved & trykke p& PA/AV knappen.
+ Hold nede knappen P i 5 sekund til du hgrer et pipe-signal.
. Sla pa apparatet ved & trykke pa PA/AV knappen.

- Bade nummeret for valgt hardhetsniva og indikatorlampen for salt
* « Dersom du ser blaaktige streker pa tallerkenene, ma du stille inn pa

blinker.

« Trykk pa k P for 4 vel ket niva for hardhet (se TABELL :
rykk pa knappen P for d velge onsket niva for hardhet (se .« Dersom det er vanndraper eller kalkmerker pa tallerkenene, mé du

FOR VANNETS HARDHETSNIVA).

3. Plasser trakten (se figuren) og fyll pa saltbe-

holderen helt til saltet nar opp til kanten (om- :

trent 1 kg); det er ikke unormalt at det renner © 3- Trykk klaffen nedover til du herer et klikk for & lukke den.

: Duma ALDRI temme skyllemiddel direkte over i oppvaskmaskinen.
4. Fjern trakten og fjern saltet som eventuelt lig- :

: JUSTER DOSERINGEN AV SKYLLEMIDDEL

© Dersom du ikke er helt forngyd med tarkeresultatet, kan du justere

Pase at lokket er skrudd godt til, slik at ikke vaskemiddel trenger ned i : mengden med skyllemiddel som er brukt.

beholderen mens vaskeprogrammet pagar (dette kan fore til ubotelig : SI3 pa oppvaskmaskinen ved 3 trykke pa PA/AV knappen

: FYLLING AV DISPENSER MED SKYLLEMIDDEL

Skyllemiddel gjor at serviset TORKER lettere. Dispenseren for skyllemiddel

28 ] —‘
= L] [T U
]y

[

2. Kun forste gang du gjer dette: fyll saltbe- 1. Apne dispenseren B ved & trykke og dra klaffen pa dekselet oppover.

¢ 2. Hell forsiktig i skyllemiddelet helt til det nar merket for maksimalt niva

(110 ml) for etterfylling - ikke s@l. Dersom du sgler, ma du gyeblikkelig
terke med en torr klut.

Nar det er ngdvendig a fylle pa salt, ma prosedyren fullfgres for en P Sla av ved 4 bruke PA/AV knappen.

: « Trykk pa knappen P tre ganger - du vil here en pipelyd.
.+ Sl3 det pa ved & bruke PA/AV knappen.
: « Bade nummeret for valgt niv3 og indikatorlampen for skyllemiddel

blinker.

skal etterfylles.

sene ovenfor for a sjekke dette for maskinen din.
et lavere nummer (1-2).

stille inn et hayere nummer (3-4).

' FYLLING AV DISPENSER FOR OPPVASKMIDDEL

. For a apne oppvaskmiddeldispenseren bruk innretningen for apning C.
. Hell oppvaskmiddel kun i den tarre dispenseren D. Legg mengden
. oppvaskmiddel for forvask direkte inn i oppvaskmaskinen.

« Sl av apparatet ved a trykke pa PA/AV knappen.
Innstillingen er fullfort!

Nar du har gjort dette ma du kjore et program uten 3 laste oppvask-

maskinen.
Bruk kun salt som er spesielt beregnet pa oppvaskmaskiner.

PAFYLLING AV SALT.

nmykneren og varmeelementet skades som fglge av kalkdannelse.
Bruken av salt anbefales uansett hvilken type oppvaskmiddel som
benyttes.

Tabell for Vannets hardhet
Niva °dH °fH °Clark
Tyske grader | Franske grader | Engelske grader

1 Blott 0-6 0-10 0-7

2 | Middels hardt 7-11 11-20 8-14 L

3 [ Gjennomsnittlig 12-16 21-29 15-20 cE

4 Hardt 17-34 30-60 21-42 D O
5 Sveert hardt 35-50 61-90 43-62 C n

=

1. Nar du maler oppvaskmiddelet, se in-
formasjonen som er nevnt over, for &
tilfgre riktig mengde. Inne i beholder D
finnes det anvisninger som kan hjelpe
deg med a dosere oppvaskmiddelet.

2. Fjern rester etter oppvaskmiddel fra
kantene pa dispenseren og lukk igjen
dekselet helt til det klikker pa plass.

3. Lukk dekselet til dispenseren med
oppvaskmiddel ved & dra det opp til
anordningen for sperre er festet pa plass.

Etter at du har temt salt ned i maskinen slukkes indikatorlampen for : Sr%%\gzljrn:ecidel dispenseren apner seg automatisk il rett tid avhengig av
- Dersom du bruker oppvaskmiddel av typen alt-i-ett, tilrdder vi deg a bruke
Dersom en ikke fyller pa saltbeholderen kan dette resultere i at van- © TABLETT knappen, fordi den tilpasser programmet slik at optimalt vaske- og
. terkeresultat alltid oppnas.

. Dersom en bruker vaskemiddel som ikke er beregnet pa oppvask-
: maskiner kan dette fore til at maskinen ikke vasker som den skal

. eller skade apparatet.

@uknecht



PROGRAMTABELL

2|2
Program é 2 Tilgjengelige opsjoner” s‘;zik::szue-t Vannforbruk | Energiforbruk
9 ¥ | 2| 'M9lengelige ops) "9l (I/syklus) (kWh/syklus)
| v (h:min)™
=<
° MULTI
1. Bko ECO s50° |V | [Yone hF) 448 5p © 3:40 87 0,67
2. Sensor (@] s060° |V [V [Yent GF) 445 p O 1:20-300 7,0-140 0,70-1,10
3. Intensiv ﬁ 65 | v |V |5one hF) 44 p © 2:45 17,5 1,60
4. Hurtig Vas&Tork !C% 500 |V [V Yot p9) 4 © 125 1,5 1,10
5. Glass Q? a2 [V IVYE RN 4 O 1:40 12,0 1,20
6. Hurtig 30’ VT N WA LG e 0:30 9,0 0,50
=30 ZONE
7. stille @ 500 |V |V |t p) 44 O 3:30 16,0 115
8. Hygiene @ 65° |V | - ) 1:50 12,0 1,30
9. Forvask & |- | e b 0:10 45 0,01

@KO program data er malt i henhold til betingelsene i et laboratorium i henhold til Europeisk Standard EN 60436:2020.
Merknad for testlaboratoriene: Opplysninger om betingelsene for EN-sammenligningstesten kan fds ved a sende en forespeorsel til e-postadresse:

dw_test_support@whirlpool.com

Forhdndsbehandling av tallerkenene er ikke ngdvendig for noen av programmene.

*) Ikke alle opsjonene kan benyttes samtidig.

**) Verdiene som er oppgitt for programmene bortsett for @ko-programmet er kun veiledende. Den virkelige tiden kan variere avhengig av forskjellige
faktorer som temperatur og trykket i vanntilferselen, romtemperatur, mengden oppvaskmiddel, mengde og type last, lastens fordeling, ekstra opsjoner
som er valgt og sensors justering. Sensors justering kan forlenge programmets varighet med opp til 20 min.

PROGRAMBESKRIVELSE

Instrukser for valg av program.

1 @KO

@ko-programmet egner seg for 3 vaske normalt skittent servise, og for den- :
ne bruken er det det mest effektive programmet med hensyn til energi- og
vannforbruk. Det er brukt for a vurdere overensstemmelsen med EU sin :

: 6 HURTIG 30’

¢ Program som kan benyttes for halv last og mindre skitne tallerkener uten
: terre matrester. Har ikke torkefase.

For normalt skitne tallerkener med tgrre matrester. Registrerer hvor skitten © 7 STILLE

oppvasken er, og justerer programmet etter dette. Nar sensoren registrerer :
skittenhetsnivaet, vises en animasjon pa displayet og syklusens varighet :
- 8 HYGIENE

© Normalt eller sveert skittent servise med antibakterielt vaskeprogram.

. ) ) . . Kan benyttes for & utfgre vedlikehold av oppvaskmaskinen.
Program som anbefales for svaert skittent servise, spesielt beregnet pa : vt PP

: 9 FORVASK
. Brukt til  friske opp servise som en har planer om a vaske senere. Ingen

: kmiddel skal bruk .
Normalt skittent servise. Syklus som benyttes i hverdagen, som sikrer opti- : oppvaskmiddel skal brukes med dette programmet

Anmerkninger:
: Vennligst merk deg at syklusen Hurtig 30’ egner seg for mindre skitne tal-
* lerkener.

Ecodesign lovgivning.

2 SENSOR

oppdateres.
3 INTENSIV

kokekar og suppekjeler (ma ikke benyttes for mfintlige gjenstander).

4 HURTIG VAS&TOARK

mal rengjering pa kortere tid.

- 5 GLASS

Syklus for emfintlige gjenstander, som er falsomme for hgye tempera-
turer, for eksempel glass og kopper.

Egnet nar apparatet gar om natten. Du er sikret et optimalt vaskeresultat.

@uknecht



OPSJONER OG FUNKSJONER

OPSJONER kan velges ved & trykke direkte pa den tilhgrende knappen (se KONTROLLPANEL).

Dersom en opsjon ikke er kompatibel med den valgte programmet (see PROGRAMTABELLEN), vil tilhgrende LED blinke hurtig
3 ganger og du vil hgre en pipe-lyd. Opsjonen vil ikke vzere tilgjengelig.

MULTI MULTIZONE

ZONE Dersom det ikke er sa mange kopper som skal vaskes, kan du :
benytte en syklus for halv vaskemengde, s sparer du vann, :

elektrisitet og vaskemiddel.

Velg programmet og trykk deretter pa MULTIZONE-knappen:
symbolet for valgt kurv kommer til syne pé display. Som default :

vasker apparatet tallerkener i alle kurvene.

For & vaske kun i en spesiell kurv, trykk pa denne knappen

gjentatte ganger:
vist pa display (kun nedre kurv)

vist pa display (kun gvre kurv)

[ E]F

vist pa display (kun bestikkurven)

tallerkenene i alle kurvene).

redusere mengden av vaskemiddel etter dette.

Dersomdengvrekurvenfjernes,vennligsthaoppvaskmiddelet :

direkte i karet i stedet for vaskemiddeldispenseren.

AJASTUS

my&hemmaksi.

2. Valitse pesuohjelma, paina KAYNNISTYS-/TAUKOPAINIKE
-painiketta ja sulje luukku 4 sekunnin kuluessa: ajastin alkaa :

. ActiveDry

lahtolaskennan.

3. Kun téma aika on kulunut loppuun, merkkivalo «<h» sammuu
. under / etter torkefasen for a sikre optimal terkeytelse hver dag. Daren

ja pesujakso alkaa.

Ajastettua aikaa voidaan sdatad ja lyhentda painamalla :
: Som ekstra beskyttelse mot damp, felger spesialdesignet

AJASTUS-painiketta. Se peruutetaan painamalla painiketta

toistamiseen kunnes ajastetun kdynnistyksen valintaa :
: (INSTALLASJONSVEILEDNINGEN) for hvordan beskyttelsesfolie skal
: monteres.

© ActiveDry-funksjonen kan deaktiveres av brukeren pé falgende méte:

. 1. Ga til oppvaskmaskinens programvaremeny og trykk og hold nede

tarkoittava merkkivalo «h» sammuu.
Ajastustoimintoa ei voida asettaa sen jalkeen kun
pesujakso on kdaynnistetty.

EXTRA DRY

tennes.

forlengelse av vaskesyklusen.

~.:. POWER CLEAN®

knappen for & aktivere POWER CLEAN (indikatoren lyser).

vist pa display (opsjonen er OFF og apparatet vil vaske

Husk & stable kun i den gvre eller nedre kurven, og & :

Ohjelman kadynnistymisaikaa voi siirtdd myohemmaksi 1-12 tuntia. :
1. Paina AJASTUS-painiketta: ndyttoon ilmestyy vastaava :
«h»-symboli; painikkeen jokaisella painalluksella valitun :
pesujakson kdynnistyshetki (1h, 2h, jne., kork. 12 h) siirtyy :

De ekstra dysene gjor at dette tilvalget gir mer intensiv og :
kraftig vask i den nedre kurven, i det bestemte omradet. Denne :
opsjonen anbefales for vask av gryter og panner. Trykk pa denne :

TABLETTI (Tab)

Tama asetus optimoi ohjelman suorittamisen kaytetyn pesu-
ainetyypin mukaisesti.

Paina KAYNNISTYS-/TAUKOPAINIKE -painiketta 3 sekunnin
ajan (vastaava merkkivalo syttyy), jos kaytat tablettimu-
otoisia yhdistelmapesuaineita (huuhtelukirkaste, suola ja
pesuaine yhdessa annoksessa).

Jos kdytat jauhemaista tai nestemaista pesuainetta,
kyseisen valinnan tulisi olla sammuneena.

TOIMINNAN MERKKIVALO

~ | Lattialle heijastuva LED-valo tarkoittaa, etta astianpesukone
on kdynnissa. Talta osin voidaan valita jokin seuraavista
toimintatavoista:
a) Toiminto poissa kaytosta.
b) Kun jakso kdynnistyy, valo syttyy muutaman sekunnin ajaksi,

pysyy sammuneena jakson ajan ja vilkkuu sen lopussa.
¢) Valo palaa jakson ajan ja vilkkuu sen lopussa (oletustoimin-
tatapa).

Jos asetettuna oli ajastus, valo syttyy joko ensimmaisten
muutaman sekunnin ajaksi tai koko lahtolaskennan ajaksi
riippuen siitd onko valittu toimintatapa b) ja c).
Valo sammuu aina kun luukku avataan. Haluttu toimintatapa
valitaan kdynnistamalla kone, pitdmalla painettuna painiketta
P kunnes yksi kolmesta kirjaimesta tulee nakyviin naytdlle,
painamalla painiketta P kunnes saavutetaan haluttu kirjain
(tai toimintatapa), pitdmalla painettuna painiketta P valinnan
vahvistamiseksi.
Merk: Dersom ActiveDry er aktiv og den apner degren, vil ikke
Driftsindikatoren blinker ved avsluttet syklus.

ActiveDry er et konveksjonstgrksystem som automatisk dpner dgren
apnes ved en temperatur som er sikker for kjgkkeninnredningen.

beskyttelsesfolie sammen med oppvaskmaskinen. Vennligst se

knappen P (6 sek).

For & forbedre torkingen av tallerkenene, etter at du har valgt . 2. Dubefinner deg nérimenyen for lyskontroll (vennligst se beskrivelsen

program, trykk pa knappen for EXTRA DRY og indikatorlampen

DRIFTSINDIKATOR), trykk og hold nede knappen P (helt til én av de
to bokstavene vises pa display) dersom du ikke gnsker & endre noe.

En hoyere temperaturen ved siste skylling og forlenget fase for © 3. Du skiftet til ActiveDry-kontrollmenyen, du kunne skifte status til
terking bedrer tgrkeresultatet. For a velge bort opsjonen, trykk :

pa den samme knappen igjen. Opsjonen for Extra Dry forer til : E - elktivert -
. For & bekrefte endringen og ga ut av Kontrollmenyen, vennligst trykk

© og hold nede knappen P (3 sek).

ActiveDry-funksjonen ved a trykke pa knappen P:
d - deaktivert

@uknecht



LASTING AV KURVENE

BESTIKKURV

[[[ —.__ Den tredje kurven ble utformet for & inne-
A Hholde bestikket.

Plasser bestikket som vist i illustrasjonen.

En adskilt plassering av bestikket gjor det

d

78N | W/

tillegg til at det vasker og terker det bedre.

Kniver og andre kjokkenredskap ma
plasseres med bladene vendt nedover.

OVRE KURV
Last smfintlige og lette tallerkener: glass,
%ﬁ N ———2| kopper, tallerkener og lave salatboller.
J@% S |
) Den gverste kurven har statter som brettes :
I % opp og som kan anvendes i vertikal posi-
A

posisjon for a stable salatboller og bokser.

NsaNasans

(eksempel pd lasting av den gvre kurven)

REGULERING AV HOYDEN TIL DEN @VRE KURVEN
Hoyde til den gvre kurven kan reguleres: hgy
posisjon for a plassere uregelmessig servise i
den nedre kurven og lav posisjon for a gjere
mest mulig ut av de sammenleggbare klaffene
ved a skape mer plass i hgyden og & unnga
kollisjon med gjenstander som er lastet i den
nedre kurven.

Den gvre kurven er utstyrt med en Anordning
for hoyderegulering av avre kurv (se figur),
uten a trykke pa spakene, lgft den ganske
enkelt opp ved a holde pa sidene til kurven, sa
snart kurven er stabil i gvre posisjon.

For & gjenopprette den nedre posisjonen, trykk pa spakene A pa side-
ne til kurven og beveg kurven nedover.

Vi frarader deg pa det sterkeste a regulere hgyden til brettet nar
den er lastet.

Du ma ALDRI heve eller senke kurven kun pa én side.

(BN A<

(WAL 1L

 NEDRE KURV

B sjon nar te/dessertboller p lasseres eller lav :

© 1. Klargjer Power Clean-omradet

© 2. Legg,inn gryter og

: SAMMENLEGGBARE KLAFFER MED REGULERBAR POSISJON
. De sammenleggbare klaffene z
. pasiden kan klappes ut eller )
. klappes sammen for & optime-
. re plasseringen av serviset i
lettere & samle det inn etter at det er vasket i : kurven.
. Vinglass kan plasseres sikkert i de
: sammenleggbare klaffene ved

. a sette stemmen til hvert glass

- inne i de tilherende dpningene.

: Avhengig av modellen:

- — for a sla ut klaffene er det

nedvendig a skyve den opp
og rotere den eller frigjgre den fra hektene og trekke den ned.

. - for & klappe sammen klaffene er det ngdvendig & rotere den og la

klaffen gli ned eller dra den opp og feste klaffen til hektene.

For gryter, lokk, tallerkener, salatboller,
bestikk etc . Store tallerkener og lokk ber
ideelt sett plasseres pa sidene, for @ unnga
at de kommer i veien for spylerarmen.

Den nederste kurven har stgtter som ven-
des oppover og som kan anvendes i verti-
kal posisjon nar tallerkener plasseres eller
horisontal posisjon (nedre) for & stable
kjeler og salatboller pa en enkel mate.

(eksempel pa stabling av den nedre kurven)

: POWER CLEAN® | NEDRE KURV

. Power Clean® bruker de spesielle

: vanndysene bak i rommet for & vaske haye,
. skitne gjenstander bedre.

© Den nedre kurven har et Romomrade, en

. spesiell utdragings- statte bakerst i kurven
© som kan benyttes til & statte stekepanner

. eller bakepanner i stéende posisjon slik at

. de tar opp mindre plass.

: Ved & plassere kjeler/gryter vendt mot Power Clean® komponentene
- vennligst aktivere POWER CLEAN pa panelet.

: Hvordan bruke Power Clean®: i

Ogu §aald
o o 1]
@ @

a B [4

.
“FHPOWERCLEAN

I TR

G ved a folde ned de bakre
tallerkenholderne for & legge

inn gryter.

kokeredskaper pa skra i
Power Clean®-omradet.
Gryter ma plasseres pa skra
mot vannstralene.

2
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DAGLIG BRUK

1. KONTROLLER VANNTILKOPLINGEN

Kontroller at oppvaskmaskinen er tilkoblet vannforsyningen og at :

vannkran er apen.

SLA PA OPPVASKMASKINEN
Apne daren og trykk pa PA/AV knappen.

LAST KURVENE (se FYLLING AV KURVENE)
4. FYLLING AV DISPENSER FOR OPPVASKMIDDEL

5. VELG PROGRAMMET OG TILPASS SYKLUSEN
Velg det best egnede programmet i henhold til type servise og hvor :
skittent dette er (se PROGRAMBESKRIVELSE) ved & trykke pa P knap- :
pen.
Velg opsjonene du gnsker (se OPSJONER OG FUNKSJONER).

6. START
Start vaskesyklusen ved a trykke pa START/Pause knappen (led :
lyser) og lukk dgren innen 4 sek. Nar programmet starter vil du :
here en enkel pipelyd. Dersom dgren ikke lukkes innen 4 sek., vil :
du hgre alarmlyden. | dette tilfellet ma du apne daren, trykke pa :
START/Pause-knappen og lukk dgren igjen innen 4 sek.

7. EAVSLUTTET VASKESYKLUS

Nar vaskeprogrammet er avsluttet, hgres noen lydsignaler og
programnummeret blinker pé displayet. Apne daren og sla av
apparatet ved & trykke pa PA/AV knappen.

Vent noen fa minutter fgr du fierner serviset - for d unnga & brenne
deg.Ta ut av kurvene, begynn med den nederste.

- Maskinen vil sla seg av automatisk nar den ikke har vaert aktiv i en
. viss tid, for a redusere energiforbruket.

: Dersom kokekarene er lett skitne eller dersom en har skyllet av de
: med vann for de er stablet inne i oppvaskmaskinen, reduser meng-
: den oppvaskmiddel tilsvarende.

: ENDRING AV ET PROGRAM UNDER UTF@RING

: Hvis et feil program ble valgt, er det mulig & endre dette, forutsatt at det
© nettopp har begynt: 4pne deren, trykk og hold nede PA/AV-knappen,
. maskinen vil sla seg av.

Sl& maskinen pa igjen ved & bruke PA/AV-knappen og velg den nye
- vaskesyklusen og de opsjonene du gnsker; start syklusen ved a trykke
. pa START/Pause-knappen og lukk dgren innen 4 sek.

: EKSTRA SERVISE TILFORES

. Uten & sla av maskinen, dpne dgren (Led for START/Pause begynner
. a blinking) (veer oppmerksom pa VARM damp!) og plasser serviset i
. oppvaskmaskinen. Trykk pa START/Pause-knappen og lukk deren in-
: nen 4 sek., syklusen tas opp igjen fra det samme punktet som den ble
: stanset pa.

: TILFELDIGE AVBRUDD

. Dersom dgren apnes mens vaskesyklusen pagar, eller ved strembrudd,
- vil syklusen stanse. For gjenopprette syklusen fra det punkt den ble
- avbrutt pa, mé du trykke pa START/Pause-knappen og lukke dgren
. innen 4 sek.

RAD OG TIPS

TIPS
For du laster kurvene, ma du fjerne rester av mat fra servisetog temme glas-
sene. Du trenger ikke a skylle pa forhand under rennende vann.

Ordne serviset, slik at den holdes pa plass og ikke tipper over; og plasser
karene slik at &pningen vender nedover og den konkave/konvekse delen :

plasseres skratt, slik at vannet kan na enhver overflate og flyte fritt.

Advarsel: lokk, handtak, kurver og stekepanner ma ikke hindre spylerarme- :

neia rotere.
Plasser alle sma gjenstander i bestikkurven.

Sveert solide tallerkener og kar ma plasseres i den nedre kurven, fordi vann- :

spruten er kraftigere og ytelsen er bedre.
Etter at du har lastet apparatet, pase at spylerarmene roterer fritt.

IKKE EGNET SERVISE

«  Servise eller bestikk i tre.

- @mfintlige og dekorerte glass, artistiske handverk og antikk servise. :

Disse dekorasjonene er ikke motstandsdyktige.
+ Deleri syntetisk material som ikke téler hgye temperaturer.
« Servise i kobber og tinn.
« Servise som er skittent med aske, voks, smgremiddel eller blekk.

Fargene til glassdekorasjonene og deler i aluminium/ sglv kan endre :

seg og falme i lgpet av vaskeprosessen.

Noen typer glass (f.eks. krystallgjenstander) kan bli opake etter et visst :

antall vaskesykluser.

SKADE PA GLASS OG SERVISE

. TIPS FOR A SPARE ENERGI

: + Nar husholdningens oppvaskmaskin brukes i henhold til produsen-
© tens instrukser, forbruker en vanligvis MINDRE ENERGI og vann
ved a vaske tallerkenene i oppvaskmaskinen enn ved a vaske
de for hand.

.« For & maksimere effektiviteten til oppvaskmaskinens anbefaler en
a starte vaskesyklusen nar oppvaskmaskinen er full. Ved 4 laste
oppvaskmaskinen helt full i henhold til produsentens indikasjonen
vil en spare bade energi og vann. Informasjon med hensyn til rik-
tig lasting av servise vil du finne i kapittelet LASTING AV KURVENE.
Dersom oppvaskmaskinen kun lastes delvis (Halv last/ Sonevask/
Flersone), ved a fylle opp de valgte kurvene. lkke riktig lasting el-
ler for full oppvaskmaskin vil kunne gke forbruket av ressurser (som
vann, energi og tid, i tillegg til at steynivaet gker), med darligere re-
sultat ved renhold og terking.

© « Manuell skylling av serviset pa forhand ferer til gkt forbruk av vann
:  og energi og anbefales derfor ikke.

: HYGIENE

: For a unnga lukt og avsetninger som kan samle seg i oppvaskmaskinen, ma
. du benytte et program med hgy temperatur minst én gang i maneden.
* Bruk en teskje med oppvaskmiddel og la den ga uten tallerkener og servise
: for & gjere apparatet rent.

+ Bruk kun glass og porselen som produsenten garanterer for at kan :

vaskes i oppvaskmaskin.

+ Bruket skdansomt oppvaskmiddel for servise for & unnga hvite striper

pa glasset.

- Taglass og servise ut av vaskemaskinen straks vaskesyklusen er over. :
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PLEIE OG VEDLIKEHOLD

RENHOLD AV FILTERENHETEN

Gjor filterenheten ren med jevne mellomrom slik at filtrene ikke tettes :
. hullene som vannet sprutes igjennom. Derfor ber du fra tid til annen
Bruk av oppvaskmaskinen med tette filter eller fremmedlegemer innei : kontrollere armene og gjere de rene med en liten berste som ikke er
filterets system eller sprayarmer vil kunne fore til at enheten ikke funge- : @V metall.

rer som den skal og darligere resultat, mer stay eller gkt ressursforbruk. :

til og slik at avlgpsvannet flyter vekk pa riktig mate.

Filterenheten bestar av tre filtre som fjerner matrester fra vaskevannet :
og som resirkulerer vannet. De ma veere rene dersom du gnsker best :

mulig resultat ved hver vask.

Oppvaskmaskinen ma ikke benyttes uten filter eller dersom filte-

ret er lgst.

Minst én gang i méneden eller etter 30 sykluser, ma du kontrollere filte- :
renheten og gjere den grundig ren under rennende vann dersom det :
er nadvendig, bruk en berste som ikke er av metall og felg instruksene :

nedenfor:

1. Snu det sylindriske filteret A i retningen mot urviseren og dra det :

ut. (Figur 1).

2. Fjern koppfilteret B ved a utove et lettere trykk pa klaffene pa siden
(Figur 2).

3. Skyv ut filterplaten Ci rustfritt stal (Figur 3).

4. Dersom du finner fremmedlegemer (som glassbiter, porselen, bein, :

fruktsteiner osv.) ma disse fjernes forsiktig.

5. Inspiser fellen og flern matrestene som matte ha satt seg fast. FJERN

ALDRI beskyttelsen til vaske-syklus pumpen (svart detalj) (Figur 4).

Etter at du har gjort filtrene rene, sett filterenheten tilbake pa plass og
juster den i riktig posisjon; dette er helt ngdvendig for & oppna effektiv :

drift av oppvaskmaskinen.

RENHOLD AV SLANGEN FOR VANNTILF@RSEL

Dersom vannslangen er ny eller dersom den ikke har veert i bruk pa :
en god stund, la vannet renne for & garantere at vannet er klart og :
fritt for urenheter for du utferer tilkoplingene som er ngdvendige. :
Dersom disse forholdsreglene ikke tas, kan vanninntaket tette til og :

skade oppvaskmaskinen.

RENHOLD AV SPYLERARMENE

I noen tilfeller kan matrester sette seg fast pa sprayarmer og blokkere

For a fierne den gvre sprayarmen, vri plastringen for sperre i retningen

: med urviseren. Den gvre spylerarmen bgor skiftes ut slik at siden med

flere dpninger vender oppover.

Den nedre sprayarmen kan flernes ved a trykke pa bladene pa siden og
. dra de oppover.

: VANNMYKNER

© Vannmykneren reduserer automatisk vannets hardhet, dermed hindres
- kalkdannelse pa varmeren, i tillegg til at effektiviteten ved renhold gkes.
. Dette systemet regenereres med salt, derfor ma saltbeholderen
. fylles nar den er tom.

: Hvor ofte regenereringen utfgres avhenger av innstillingen av vannets
- hardhetsniva - regenereringen skjer én gang hver 6 Eco-syklus nar van-
: nets hardhetsniva er stilt inn p4 3.

: Regenereringsprosessen starter i siste skylling og avslutter i tarkefasen,
: for syklusen avsluttes.

.« Enkel regenerering forbruker: ~3.5 | vann;

© « Varer 5 minutter lenger enn vanlig syklus;

.+ Forbruker mindre enn 0.005 kWh energi.

@uknecht



FEILSOKINGS

Dersom oppvaskmaskinen din ikke fungerer som den skal, kontroller hvorvidt problemet kan lgses ved a ga igjennom listen nedenfor.
For andre feil eller problem, vennligst ta kontakt med godkjent Ettersalgsservice, kontaktadresse og telefonnummer vil du finne i garanti-
heftet. Reservedeler vil veere tilgjengelig i en periode pa enten 7 eller 10 ar, i henhold til de spesifikke kravene i forskriftene.

PROBLEMS MULIGE ARSAKER LASNINGER
— Saltindikatoren Saltbeholderen er tom. (Etter pafylling kan saltin- | Fylle pa mer salt i beholderen (for mer informasjon - se side 2).
Oertent dikatoren lyse selv i flere vaskesykluser). Justere vannets hardhetsgrad - se tabell, side 2.

~ie Skyllemiddelindi
“* katoren lyser

Dispenseren med skyllemiddel er tom.
(Etter péfylling kan skyllemiddelindikatoren lyse
selv i flere vaskesykluser).

Fylle pa mer skyllemiddel i beholderen (for mer informasjon - se side 2).

Oppvaskmaskinen star-
ter ikke eller den svarer
ikke pa kommandoene.

Apparatet er ikke riktig koplet til stremnettet.

Sett stgpselet riktig inn i kontakten.

Strembrudd.

Av sikkerhetsmessige hensyn, vil ikke oppvaskmaskinen starte automatisk nér strammen
kommer tilbake. Apne oppvaskmaskinens der, trykk pa START/Pause knappen og lukk
derenigjenilgpet av 4 sek.

Dgren til oppvaskmaskinen er ikke lukket godt igjen.
ActiveDry-pluggen er ikke trukket inn.

Dytt deren kraftig igjen til du herer et “klikk".

Syklusen er avbrutt ved at deren har statt opp i
> 4 sekund.

Trykk pa START/Pause og lukk dgren i lopet av 4 sekund.

Den svarer ikke pa kommandoene. Displayet
viser: 9 eller 12 og PA/AV LED blinker raskt.

SI3 apparatet av ved & trykke pa PA/AV knappen, sl det pa igjen etter omtrent ett
minutt og start programmet pa nytt. Dersom problemet vedvarer, ta ut stapselet til
apparatet i 1 minutt, for du setter det inn igjen.

Oppvaskmaskinen
drenerer ikke.
Displayet viser: 3 og
PA/AV LED blinker
raskt.

Vaskesyklusen er ikke avsluttet enna.

Vent til vaskesyklusen avsluttes.

Dreneringsslangen er bgyd.

Pase at dreneringsslangen ikke er bayd (se INSTALLASJONSVEILEDNINGEN).

Vaskens avlgp er tett.

Gjor ren avlgpet til vasken.

Filteret er tettet til med matrester

Gjor rent filteret (se RENGJDRING AV FILTERENHETEN).

Oppvaskmaskinen
skaper for mye stay.

Tallerkenene bergrer hverandre.

Plasser servise pa riktig mate (se FYLLING AV KURVENE).

Det har dannet seg for mye skum.

Det er ikke malt riktig mengde oppvaskmiddel eller oppvaskmiddelet er ikke egnet
for oppvaskmaskiner (se FYLLING AV DISPENSEREN MED OPPVASKMIDDEL). Start den
aktuelle syklusen pa nytt ved a sla AV oppvaskmaskinen, sla den deretter pa igjen,
velg et nytt program, trykk pa START/Pause og lukk dgren innen 4 sekund. Ikke tilsett
noe oppvaskmiddel.

Tallerkenene er ikke
rene.

Serviset er ikke stablet pa riktig mate.

Plasser servise pa riktig mate (se FYLLING AV KURVENE).

Sprayarmene roterer ikke fritt, de hindres av
tallerkenene.

Plasser servise pa riktig mate (se FYLLING AV KURVENE).

Vaskesyklusen er for skansom.

Velg en egnet vaskesyklus (se PROGRAMTABELLEN).

Det har dannet seg for mye skum.

Det er ikke malt riktig mengde oppvaskmiddel eller oppvaskmiddelet er ikke egnet
for oppvaskmaskiner (se FYLLING AV DISPENSEREN MED OPPVASKMIDDEL).

Lokket pa dispenseren for skyllemiddel er ikke
skikkelig lukket.

Pase at lokket til dispenseren for skyllemiddel er lukket.

Filteret er skittent eller tett.

Gjer ren filterenheten (se STELL OG VEDLIKEHOLD).

Det finnes ikke salt.

Fyll saltbeholderen (se FYLLING AV SALTBEHOLDER).

Oppvaskmaskinen tar
ikke inn vann.
Displayet viser: H, 6
og PA/AV LED blinker
raskt.

Det finnes ikke vann i vannforsyningen eller
kranen er stengt

Pase at det er vann i vannforsyningen eller at kranen er apen.

Inntaksslangen er bayd.

Pase at inntaksslangen ikke er boyd (se INSTALLASJON) omprogrammer oppvaskma-
skinen og start pa nytt.

Silen i inntaksslangen er tett; Det er ngdvendig
a gjore den ren.

Etter at du har kontrollert og gjort ren silen, sl& av og sla pa oppvaskmaskinen og
start et nytt program.

Oppvaskmaskinen
avslutter syklusen for
tidlig. Displayet viser:
15 og PA/AV LED
blinker raskt.

Dreneringsslangen er plassert for lavt eller
avledet i husholdningens kloakksystem.

Kontroller at enden pa dreneringsslangen er plassert pa riktig heyde (se INSTALLA-
SJON).Kontroller evt. avleding i husholdningens kloakksystem, installer ventil
i luftinntaket dersom det er nedvendig.

Luft i vannforsyningen.

Kontroller evt. lekkasjer i vannforsyningen eller andre problem som ferer til at luft
samles opp pa innsiden.

Lekkasje av vaskemid-
del.

Skyldes det flytende vaskemiddelet som brukes
og spesielt kan dette skje nar opsjonen utsatt
start er aktivert.

Sma lekkasjer vil ikke fgre til funksjonsfeil i maskinen og kan unngas ved & bytte type
flytende vaskemiddel eller bruke kapsler.

Retningslinjer, standarddokumentasjon, bestilling av reservedeler og ekstra produktinformasjon vil du

kunne finne ved a:

« Ved a bruke QR-koden pa produktet ditt.

- Besgke vart nettsted docs.bauknecht.eu og parts-selfservice.europeanappliances.com

« Alternativt kan du kontakte var Ettersalgsservice (se telefonnummeret i garantiheftet). Nar du kontakter var
Ettersalgsservice, vennligst oppgi kodene du finner pa produktets typeskilt.

Du vil fa tilgang til informasjonen om modellen ved & benytte QR-koden du finner pa energietiketten. Etiketten

inneholder ogsa modellidentifikatoren som kan benyttes for a konsultere portalen til registeret

pa https://eprel.ec.europa.eu.

8
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DAGLIG
INFORMATIONSBOK

www.bauknecht.eu/register

TACK FOR ATT DU HAR KOPT EN PRODUKT FRAN BAUKNECHT.
For att fa fullstandig assistans, registrera din maskin pa

SKANNA QR-KODEN
PA DIN APPARAT
FOR ATT FA MER
DETALJERAD
INFORMATION

Las sakerhetsinstruktionerna noga innan du anvander apparaten.

BESKRIVNING AV PRODUKTEN

MASKIN
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— \ -
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0000 000 00000 II (W)
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Overkorg

Bestickkorg

Hopfallbara koppstall
Overkorgens héjdjustering
Ovre spolarm

Underkorg

Power Clean® -stod

® N O A WwN =

Nedre spolarm

o

Filterenhet
Saltbehallare
. Disk- och skoljmedelsbehallare

- o =
N = O

. Typskylt
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w

Kontrollpanel
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z
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KONTROLLPANEL
MULTI T ) @@ =)
z"”EM'ﬂM+'“M*f%PM>”J
_@ 3"
1 2 34 5 6738 9 10 11 12 13
1. Knapp Pa-Av/Aterstall med kontrollampa 8. Kontrollampa for Multizone
2. Programknapp 9. Knapp Multizone
3. Kontrollampa for saltniva 10. Knapp for fordrojd start
4. Kontrollampa for skéljmedelsniva 11. Knapp Extra Dry med kontrollampa
5. Programnummer och fordrojningstidindikator 12. Knapp Power Clean® med kontrollampa
6. Kontrollampa for tablett (Tab) 13. Knapp for Start/Paus med kontrollampa/ Tablett (Tab)
7.

Display
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FORSTA ANVANDNING

SALT, GLANSMEDEL OCH DISKMEDEL

RAD FOR FORSTA ANVANDNING

Efter installation, avligsna stoppen fran korgarna och de elastiska hal- :
© A ska fyllas pa nar kontrollampan for SKOLJMEDELSNIVA =%
kontrollpanelen.

larna fran 6verkorgen.

PAFYLLNING AV SALTBEHALLAREN

Anvindning av salt férhindrar KALKBELAGGNING pé disken och p& ma-

skinens funktionella komponenter.
. Det ar obligatoriskt att SALTBEHALLAREN ALDRIG AR TOM.
- Det ar viktigt att stalla in vattenhardheten.

Saltbehallaren befinner sig i diskmaskinens nedre del (se PRODUKTBE-
SKRIVNING) och den maste fyllas nar kontrollampan fér SALTNIVA &

pa kontrollpanelen ar tand
larens lock (moturs).
saltbehallaren med vatten.

behallaren d@nda upp till kanten (cirka 1 kg);
det dr inte ovanligt att lite vatten rinner 6ver.

trester fran 6ppningen.

tenavhardaren sa att den inte kan repareras).

Narhelst du behoéver ldagga till salt dr det obligatoriskt att slutféra
e Tryck pa knappen P tre ganger - ett pipljud avges.
: + Satt pa den med knappen PA/AV.

For att vattenavhardaren ska kunna fungera perfekt ar det nodvan- : » Den aktuella nivasiffran och sk6ljmedelslampan blinkar.

digt att vattenhardhetsinstallningen grundar sig pa den verkliga :
vattenhardheten hemma hos dig. Denna information kan du fa fran din :
: « Stdng av den med knappen PA/AV.

- Instéllningen ar klar!

proceduren fore diskcykeln startar for att undvika korrosion.

INSTALLNING AV VATTENHARDHET

lokala vattenleverantor.
Fabriken anger standardvardet for vattenhardheten.

. SIa p& maskinen genom att trycka pa knappen PA/AV.

« Sl3 av maskinen genom att trycka pa knappen PA/AV.

« Hall knappen P intryckt i 5 sekunder, tills du hor ett pipljud.
«  SI3 pa maskinen genom att trycka pa knappen PA/AV.

« Den aktuella nivasiffran och saltlampan blinkar bada.

- Tryck pd knappen P for att vélja énskad hérdhetsniva
(se VATTENHARDHETSTABELL).

Vattenhardhetstabell
Niva °dH Grader, °fH Grader, °Clark Grader,
tysk standard | fransk standard | engelska standard

1 Mjukt 0-6 0-10 0-7

2 Normal 7-11 11-20 8-14
3 Normalt 12-16 21-29 15-20
4 Hart 17-34 30-60 21-42
5 | Mycket hart 35-50 61-90 43-62

- Sla av maskinen genom att trycka pa knappen PA/AV.
Installningen ar klar!

Sa fort detta moment utforts ska man kéra ett program med tom maskin. :
Anvind endast salt som utvecklats speciellt for diskmaskiner.Efter :

att saltet hallts i maskinen slacks SALTPAFYLLNINGSINDIKATORN.

mentet skadas som resultat av kalkansamling.
Anvandning av salt rekommenderas med alla typer av diskmedel.

. Avlagsna underkorgen och skruva loss behal-
. 1. Oppna behallaren B genom att trycka och dra upp fliken pé locket.

- Gor detta endast den forsta gangen: fyll : 2 Hill forsiktigt i skéljmedel tills det nar referensmérket max (110 ml) p&

. Satt tratten pa plats (se bild) och fyll salt

' PAFYLLNING AV SKOLJMEDELSBEHALLARE

Skoljmedel underlattar TORKNING av disken. Skéljmedelsbehallaren
tands pa

1"

W] ||,
[m—

e
—
=
=

=

>

pafyllningséppningen - undvik spill. Om detta skulle hdanda ska man
omedelbart torka upp spillet med en torr trasa.

3. Tryck locket nedat tills du hor ett lasande klickljud.
. Hall ALDRIG skoéljmedel direkt i maskinbotten.
4. Ta bort tratten och torka bort eventuella sal- :

- JUSTERING AV SKOLJMEDELSDOSERINGEN

Kontrollera att locket &r ordentligt fastskruvat, s att inget diskmedel | Omduintear helt tillfreds med torkresultatet kan du justera den anvan-
kan trdnga in i behallaren under diskprogrammet (detta kan skada vat- : da skdljmedelsmangden.

: « Satt pa diskmaskinen med knappen PA/AV.

. Sting av den med knappen PA/AV.

« Tryck pa knappen P for att vélja skoljmedelsmdngden som ska till-
foras.

: Om skoljmedelsnivan ar installd pd NOLL (EKO) tillfors inget skdljmedel.
: Kontrollampan for LAG SKOLJMEDELSNIVA kommer inte att tédndas
: om skoljmedlet tar slut. Hogst 5 olika nivaer kan stéllas in med denna
- diskmaskinsmodell. Fabriksinstallningarna ar specifika for varje modell.
. Folj instruktionerna ovan for att se vilka som galler for din diskmaskin.

© + Omdu ser bldaktiga streck pa tallrikarna, stall in ett 1dgt nummer (1-2).

.« Om det finns vattendroppar eller kalkmarken pé disken, stéll in ett

hégt nummer (3-4).

: PAFYLLNING AV DISKMEDELSBEHALLAREN

. Anvind 6ppningsdonet C for att 6ppna diskmedelsbehallaren.

. Hall diskmedlet i behallaren D, som ska vara torr. Hall fordiskens
. diskmedel direkt i maskinbotten.

1. Se den ovanstdende informationen

Y ndr det galler ratt méngd vid dosering
s = av diskmedel. | diskmedelsfacket D
D == finns det markeringar som underlattar

“ “ U doseringen.
C 2. Avldgsna diskmedelsrester fran behal-
Wy larens kanter och sting locket med ett

klick.

Sténg diskmedelsbehéllarens lock genom
att trycka pa det tills sparren ar ordentligt
last.

=

© Diskmedelsbehallaren Oppnas automatiskt i ratt moment baserat pa pro-
Om saltbehallaren inte fylls kan vattenavhardaren och viarmeele- :

grammet.

© Dersom du bruker oppvaskmiddel av typen alt-i-ett, tilrdder vi deg & bruke
¢ TABLETT knappen, fordi den tilpasser programmet slik at optimalt vaske- og
. torkeresultat alltid oppnas.

© Anvéndning av diskmedel sominte &r avsett for diskmaskiner kan orsa-
. kafunktionsfel eller skador pa apparaten.
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PROGRAMTABELL

w
S| >
17} - . _ ogee _
& =) Tillgingliga Diskcykeltid Vattenforbruk Energ|forbruk
Program S E alternativ (tim:min)™ ning ning
X T ’ (I/cykel) (kWh/cykel)
ol <
-
MULTI
1. Eko ECO s0° || |Yone h¥) 440 5p © 3:40 87 0,67
2. Sensor (o] s50-60° | v | ¥ | Jone hF) 448 5p O 1:20-300 7,0-14,0 0,70-1,10
3. Intensiv ﬁ 65 |V ¥ |Yonr h¥) 4 p © 2:45 17,5 1,60
4. Snabb diskatork :@ s |V [V | Tone b)) 4 © 1:25 1,5 1,10
5. Glas Q? a |V V|WEER £ O 1:40 12,0 1,20
6. Snabb 30’ @, 450 | - || W R O 0:30 9,0 0,50
7. Tyst @ 500 [V V| 4 O 3:30 16,0 115
8. Hygien @ 65° || - ) 1:50 12,0 1,30
9. Férdisk &yoo- -] | Tone b 0:10 45 0,01

EKO-programmets data har mditts i laboratorium enligt Europeisk Standard EN 60436:2020.
Notering fér provlaboratorium: Fér information om villkoren fér jdmférelse provningen EN, skriv till e-postadress: dw_test_support@whirlpool.com

Disken behoéver inte férbehandlas fér ndgot av programmen.
*) Inte alla alternativ kan anvéndas samtidigt.

**) Vdrden som ges fér andra program dn Eko-programmet dr endast véigledande. Den verkliga tiden kan variera beroende pa mdnga faktorer sG som
temperatur och tryck pd inloppsvatten, rumstemperatur, diskmedelsméngd, médngd och typ av disk, diskens jimvikt, ytterligare valda alternativ och
sensorkalibrering. Sensorkalibreringen kan 6ka diskmaskinens programtid upp till 20 min.

PROGRAMBESKRIVNING

Instruktioner for programval.

1 EKO

Eko-programmet &r ldmpligt fér rengéring av en normalt nedsmutsad :
bordsservis. Det ar det effektivaste programmet med avseende pa den :
kombinerade energi- och vattenforbrukningen fér denna anvandning och :

-7 TYST
. Lampar sig for anvandning av maskinen pa natten. Optimal prestanda ga-
. ranteras.
For normalsmutsig disk med intorkade matrester. Funktionen kdnner 8 HYGIEN

av nedsmutsningsgraden och anpassar programmet pa motsvarande :

satt. Nar sensorn kdnner av nedsmutsningsgraden visas en animation N .. anl s 1 .
9°9 : das for att utféra underhdll pa diskmaskinen.

. 9 FORDISK

. Anvand for att blotlagga disk som ska diskas vid senare tillfalle. Inget

Rekommenderat program for mycket smutsig disk, sarskilt lampligt for . diskmedel ska anvandas med detta program.

det anvands i 6verensstimmelse med EU:s lagstiftning om ekodesign.

2 SENSOR

i displayen och programtiden uppdateras.

3 INTENSIV

stekpannor och kastruller (far ej anvandas for dmtaliga foremal).

4 SNABB DISK&TORK

kort tid.
5 GLAS

Program for mtaliga foremal som ar kansligare for hoga temperaturer, :

t.ex. glas och koppar.

: 6 SNABB 30’

Program som kan benyttes for halv last og mindre skitne tallerkener uten
torre matrester. Har ingen torkningsfas.

Normalt eller hart smutsad disk, med extra antibakteriell verkan. Kan anvan-

: Anmarkningar:

Normalt smutsig disk. Vardagsprogram som garanterar bra diskresultat pa Observera att programmet Snabb 30" r avsett for latt smutsade karl.
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ALTERNATIV OCH FUNKTIONER

ALTERNATIV kan viljas direkt genom att trycka pa motsvarande knapp (se kontrollpanel).

Om ett alternativ inte ar forenligt med det valda programmet (se programtabellen), blinkar den motsvarande LED-lampan
snabbt 3 ganger och pipsignaler hors. Alternativet aktiveras inte.

MULTI MULTIZONE
ZONE

ar standardinstélld pa att diska i alla korgar.

Tryck pa knappen flera gdnger om du bara vill att innehallet

i ena korgen ska diskas:

visas pa displayen (bara underkorgen)

visas pa displayen (bara 6verkorgen)

[ §]F

visas pa displayen (bara bestickkorgen)

innehallet i alla korgar).

Komihagattbaraanvindaantingen éver-ellerunderkorgen :

och att minska diskmedelsméangden i proportion.

Anvind diskmedel direkt i diskutrymmet istillet for :

i diskmedelsbehallaren om den 6vre korgen avldgsnats.

FORDROJNING

programmet.
inom 4 sekunder. Timern boérjar nedrakningen.
met startar.
tryck pa knappen Fordrojning. For att radera den, tryck pa knap-

"h” slacks.
Fordrojningsfunktionen kan inte stéllas in nér ett pro-
gram redan har startat.

EXTRA DRY

DRY efter att ha valt programmet. Kontrollampan tands.
Hogre temperatur under skoljning och langre torkningsfas gor
att torkningen forbattras. Avaktivera funktionen genom att
att diskprogrammet foérlangs.

i POWER CLEAN®

intensivare i ett sarskilt omrade i underkorgen.

Detta tillval rekommenderas fér disk av kastruller och :
grytor. Tryck pa denna knapp for att aktivera POWER CLEAN :

(kontrollampan tands).

Om det inte finns mycket disk som ska diskas kan man koraen :
halvtomt program for att spara vatten, strém och diskmedel. :
Vélj ett program och tryck sedan pa knappen MULTIZONE: :
Symbolen for den valda korgen visas pé displayen. Maskinen :

visas pa displayen (tillvalet &r AV och apparaten diskar :

Programmets start kan férdréjas i en tid fran :1 till 12 timmar.

1. Tryck paé knappen FORDROJNING: motsvarande "h"-symbol
visas pa displayen. varje gang du trycker pa knappen okar :
tiden (1 h, 2 h, osv. upp till max 12 h) fran start av det valda : .

: ActiveDry

2. Vilj program, tryck p start-/paus-knappen och sting luckan © ActiveDry ar ett flakttorkningssystem dér luckan 8ppnas automatiskt

. efter/under torkning for att optimera torkningsprestandan. LLuckan

3. Nar tiden har gatt slicks kontrollampan “h” och diskprogram- © dppnas vid den temperatur som &r saker for dina koksmabler.

. Ett specialutformat angskydd i form av en skyddsfolie medféljer

For att justera fordrojningstiden och valja en kortare tidsperiod, diskmaskinen. Information om hur du monterar skyddsfolien finns i
: INSTALLATIONSANVISNINGAR.

pen upprepade ganger tills kontrollampan for vald fordrojd start Actzvsgry-fgnkt|ongn kan inaktiveras pa foljande satt: .

: 1. Gatill diskmaskinens programmeny genom att trycka in knappen P

Vattenstralar med extra hogt tryck gor att diskningen blir :

TABLETT (Tab)

Denna instéllning gor att du kan optimera programmets pre-
standa baserat pa typen av diskmedel som anvénds.

Tryck pa knappen START/Paus i 3 sekunder (och motsvarande
symbol tdnds) om du anvdnder kombidiskmedel i tablettform
(skoljmedel, salt och diskmedel i 1 dos).

Vid anvidndning av diskmedel i pulver eller flytande form
ska detta tillval stangas av.

DRIFTINDIKATOR

En lysdiod vars ljus ar riktat pa golvet anger att diskmaskinen
arigang. En av féljande funktionsldgen kan véljas:

a) Funktion avaktiverad.

b) Nér programmet startar tands ljuset i nagra sekunder, forblir slackt
under pagaende program och blinkar ndr programmet ar klart.
¢) Ljuset forblir tant under pagaende program och blinkar nar

programmet ar klart (standardfunktion).

Om en fordrojning har stéllts in tands ljuset antingen under de
forsta sekunderna eller under hela nedrakningstiden, beroende
pa om funktion b) eller c) stallts in.

Ljuset slacks varje gang man 6ppnar luckan. For att vélja onskat
funktionssatt, sla pa maskinen, hall knappen P intryckt tills en
av de tre bokstdverna visas pa displayen, tryck pa knappen P
tills du natt onskad bokstav (eller funktionssatt), hall knappen
P intryckt for att bekrafta ditt val.

Notera: Om ActiveDry ar aktivt och det 6ppnar luckan, sa
kommer inte arbetsindikatorn att blinka i slutet av cykeln.

(sex sekunder).

2. Nuvisas Ljusreglagemenyn (se beskrivning DRIFTINDIKATOR). Om du

inte vill andra ndgonting trycker du pa och haller knappen P intryckt
(tills en av de tva bokstaverna visas pa displayen).

L3, ActiveDry-kontrollmenyn visas. Andra status for ActiveDry-funktionen
For att forbattra torkning av disken, tryck pa knappen EXTRA

genom att trycka pa knappen P .
E - aktiverad D - avaktiverad

. Tryck pa knappen P i tre sekunder for att bekréfta andringen och limna

. kontrollmenyn.
trycka pa samma knapp igen. Funktionen EXTRA DRY medfér :
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STALLA IN DISKGODSET

BESTICKKORG

Den tredje korgen har utarbetats for
bestick.

Placera besticken som pa bilden.
Genom att placera besticken pa avstand
Ufran varandra ar det lttare att plocka

ur dem efterdt och ger béttre disk- och
torkresultat.

Knivar och andra redskap med vassa

spetsen vand nedat.

OVERKORG

[

Placera 6mtalig och latt disk har: glas, kop-
par, tefat, laga salladsskalar.

S
2

SRS

PR ik

Overkorgen &r férsedd med uppfillbara

stéd som kan anvandas i lodratt lage for
E placering av tefat/efterrattstallrikar eller i
det nedre laget for att stélla in skalar och
matlador.

¥eSesetass)

~

(exempel pa fyllning av 6verkorgen)

JUSTERA HOJDEN PA OVERKORGEN
Hojden pa 6verkorgen kan justeras: i hogt lage
for att placera skrymmande féremal i underkor-
gen och ilagt lage for att utnyttja de fallbara
koppstallen och skapa stérre utrymme uppat
och undvika kontakt med diskgodset som place-
rats i underkorgen.

Overkorgen &r férsedd med en Justeringsmeka-
nism for dverkorgen (se bild). Lyft korgen utan

att trycka pa spakarna genom att ta tag i korgens
sidor och sldpp nér korgen é&r stabil i sitt dvre ldge. 3

For att satta tillbaka den i det nedre laget, tryck
pa spakarna (A) pa korgens sidor och flytta korgen nedat.

Virekommenderar att du inte justerar hojden pa korgen nér den ar full.
Hoj eller sénk ALDRIG korgen bara pa ena sidan.

: 2. Placera kastruller och stekpan-

. FALLBARA KOPPSTALL MED JUSTERBART LAGE
: Sidokoppstillningarna kan vikas =
. in eller ut for att optimera place-
© rinen av kérl i korgen.

. Vinglas kan placeras sakert i

. de vikbara koppstillningarna

: genom att man for in glasens fot
. i de motsvarande springorna.

. Beroende pa modell:

. . : — for att vika ut stallningarna
kanter ska placeras i bestickkorgen med :

maste de skjutas upp och
roteras eller slappas upp fran
fastena och dras ner.

L~ forattvikain stallningarna maste de roteras och skjutas ner eller

dras upp och knéppas fast i fastena.

For grytor, lock, tallrikar, salladsskalar, be-
stick o.s.v. Stora tallrikar och lock placeras
bast pa sidorna for att undvika kontakt
med spolarmen.

Underkorgen ar forsedd med uppfallbara
stéd som kan anvandas i lodratt lage for
placering av tallrikar eller i vagrétt lage
(nedsdnkta) for att lattare stélla in grytor
och salladsskalar.

(exempel pd fyllning av underkorgen)

: POWER CLEAN® | UNDERKORGEN
: Power Clean® anvander sig av speciella vat-

* tenstrélar i den bakre delen av diskrummet for

. att diska smutsig disk mer intensivt.

. Underkorgen har en Utrymmeszon, ett

- sérskilt utdragbart stéd pa korgens baksida

. som kan anvéandas for att halla stekjarn eller

. bakplatar i uppritt ldge sa att de tar mindre

. plats.

© Nar grytor/pannor placeras vinda mot Power Clean®-enheten ska man ak-
. tivera POWER CLEAN pa panelen.
© Anvéandning av Power Clean®:

© 1. Justera Power Clean®-omrédet

T
FPOWERCLEAN

(G) genom att falla ned det bakre
tallriksstallet for att fa plats med
kastruller.

nor i Power Clean®-omradet
med vertikal lutning. Kastruller-
na maste lutas mot spolmunstyc-
kena i Power Cleanomradet.
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DAGLIG ANVANDNING

1. KONTROLLERA ANSLUTNINGEN TILL VATTENLEDNINGEN
Kontrollera att diskmaskinen ar ansluten till vattenledningen och
att kranen dr 6ppen.

2. SATT PA DISKMASKINEN o
Oppna dérren och tryck pa knappen PA/AV.

3. STALL IN DISKGODSET (se STALLA IN DISKEN).

4. PAFYLLNING AV DISKMEDELSBEHALLAREN
(se PROGRAMTABELL).

5. VALJPROGRAM OCH STALL IN LAMPLIG CYKEL

knappen P.
Valj 6nskade tillval (se TILLVAL OCH FUNKTIONER).

6. START

START/Paus och stanger sedan luckan igen inom fyra sekunder.

7. PROGRAMSLUT
Diskprogrammets slut anges av ett pipljud och av att diskprogram-
mets nummer blinkar pa displayen. Oppna luckan och sl& av ma-
skinen genom att trycka pa knappen PA/AV.

Vinta nagra minuter innan disken tas ut - for att undvika brann- :

skador.
Tom korgarna och bdrja med underkorgen.

RAD OCH TIPS

. Maskinen slas automatiskt av nar den har statt stilla under en langre
. tid f6r att minimera elférbrukningen.

: Om porslinet bara dr nagot smutsigt, eller om det har skéljts med
. vatten innan det stélldes in i diskmaskinen, kan mangden diskme-
. del minskas i proportion.

: ANDRA ETT PAGAENDE PROGRAM

© Om du har valt fel program kan du dndra det, under forutsattning att
* det precis har borjat. Oppna luckan och hall knappen PA/AV intryckt
: tills maskinen slas av.

. Satt pa maskinen igen med hjilp av knappen PA/AV och vilj nytt disk-

Vélj det program som ar mest ldmpligt for typen av diskgods och : program och eventuella dnskade tillvalsfunktioner. Starta programmet

hur smutsigt det &r (se PROGRAMBESKRIVNING) genom att trycka pé : genom att trycka pa knappen START/Paus och stinga luckan inom fyra

: sekunder.

- STALLA IN YTTERLIGARE DISK

Starta diskprogrammet med knappen START/Paus (lampan lyser) Oppna luckan utan att stdinga av maskinen (START/Paus-lampan bérjar

och sting luckan inom fyra sekunder. N&r programmet startas blinka) (varning for varm angal!) och stall in disken i maskinen. Tryck pa

hors ett pip. Ett larm ljuder om luckan inte stings inom fyra se- : knappen START/Paus och stang luckan inom fyra sekunder for att fortsat-

kunder. Om larmet ljuder dppnar du luckan, trycker pa knappen : ta Programmet fran den punkt dar det avbrots.

: OAVSIKTLIGA AVBROTT

: Om luckan 6ppnas under diskprogrammet eller om strdmmen bryts sa stop-
. pas programmet. For att fortsatta programmet fran den punkt dar det avbréts
. ska du trycka pa knappen START/Paus och stanga luckan inom fyra sekunder.

TIPS

Innan korgarna fylles ska alla matrester avldgsnas fran porslinet och glasen

vatten.
Placera porslinet sa att det halles ordentligt pa plats och inte vélter; och

snett, sa att vattnet kan na alla ytorna och floda fritt.

VARNING: lock, handtag, serveringsfat och stekjarn hindrar inte spolarmarna :

fran att rotera.

Placera eventuella mindre féremal i bestickkorgen.

Mycket smutsig disk och pannor ska placeras i underkorgen for i denna
avdelning spolas vattnet med storre kraft och ger béttre diskprestanda.
N&r maskinen fyllts, kontrollera att spolarmarna kan rotera fritt.

OLAMPLIGT DISKGODS

» Diskgods och bestick i tra.

« Omtaliga dekorerade glas, konsthantverk och antikt porslin.
Dekorationerna pa dessa dr inte besténdiga.

« Delar i syntetmaterial som inte kan motsta héga temperaturer.

« Diskgods i koppar och tenn.

« Diskgods som har flackar av aska, vax, smorjmedel eller black.

och blekas under diskning. Vissa typer av glas (t.ex. kristallféremal) kan
dven bli ogenomskinliga efter ett antal diskcykler.

SKADOR PA GLAS OCH PORSLIN
« Anvand endast glas och porslin som garanterats som
maskindisksakert av tillverkaren.

« Anvand ett milt diskmedel som lampar sig for glas och porslin for att

undvika vita rander pa glasforemal.

« Avldgsna glas och porslin fran diskmaskinen sa snart diskcykeln

avslutats.

: TIPS FOR ENERGIBESPARING

© « Nar hushallets diskmaskin anvinds enligt tillverkarens anvisningar
ska tommas. Du behover inte skolja diskgodset innan under rinnande :

forbrukar diskmaskinen vid diskning av porslin vanligtvis min-
dre energi och vatten dn vid handdiskning.

.+ For att maximera diskmaskinens effektivitet rekommenderas att du
placera behallare med 6ppningen nedat och de konkava/konvexa delarna :

startar diskprogrammet forst nar diskmaskinen ar fulladdad. En
fullladdad diskmaskin som laddats upp till den kapacitet som anges
av tillverkaren kommer att leda till energi- och vattenbesparingar
i hemmet. Information om korrekt insattning av porslin finns i kapi-
tlet INSATTNING | KORGAR.

For en halvfull maskin rekommenderas det att anvanda speciella
diskalternativ om de finns tillgdngliga (Half load/ Zone Wash/ Mul-
tizone) (Halvfull/Zondisk/Multizon), sa att du bara fyller pa utvalda
korgar. Felaktig insattning eller 6verbelastning av diskmaskinen kan
oka resursanvéndningen (sdsom vatten, energi och tid, samt 6ka
ljudnivan), vilket minskar rengdrings- och torkprestandan.

© « Manuell forskéljning av porslin leder till 5kad vatten- och energifor-

brukning och rekommenderas inte.

. HYGIENDISK

© For att undvika lukt och avlagringar som kan samlas i diskmaskinen
Farg pa glasdekorationer och delar i aluminium/silver kan féréndras :

ska man kora ett hogtemperaturprogram minst en gang i manaden.

© Anvand en tesked diskmedel och kor det utan disk for att rengéra din ap-
. parat.
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SKOTSEL OCH UNDERHALL

RENGORING AV FILTERENHETEN

Rengor filterenheten regelbundet sa att filtren inte igensatts och avlop- :
- vattnet spolas ut genom. Det rekommenderas darfér att man kontrol-
Anvindning av diskmaskin med tilltdppta filter eller frimmande :
foremal i filtreringssystem eller sprayarmar kan orsaka funktionsfel pa :
enheten, vilket kan leda till sémre prestanda, buller eller en hogre re- :

psvattnet rinner ut som det ska.

sursanvandning.

Filterenheten bestar av tre filter som avldgsnar matrester fran diskvatt- :
net och sen later vattnet tercirkulera. De maste rengdras om du vill :

uppna bésta resultat for varje diskning.

Diskmaskinen far inte anvéndas utan filter eller om filtret sitter Iost. :
Kontrollera filterenheten och rengér den noga vid behov under rinnan- :
de vatten med en icke-metallisk borste dtminstone en gdng per manad :

eller efter 30 program. Folj instruktionerna nedan:
1. Vrid det runda filtret A moturs och dra ut det (Figur 1).

2. Avldgsna det skalformade filtret B genom att trycka latt pa sidofli-

karna (Figur 2).

3. Lat det rostfria platta filtret C glida ut (Figur 3).

4. Om du hittar frammande féremal (som trasigt glas, porslin, ben,
fruktfron etc.), avlagsna dem forsiktigt.

5. Kontrollera fillan och ta bort eventuella matrester. TA ALDRIG :

BORT diskcykelns pumpskydd (svart del) (Figur 4).

effektivitet.

RENGORING AV TILLOPPSSLANGEN

Om vattenslangarna &r nya, eller om de anvénts under en langre tid, 1at :
vattnet rinna for att forsakra dig om att det ar rent och fritt fran forore- :
ningar innan nédvindiga kopplingar utférs. Om denna férsiktighetsat- :
gard inte vidtas, skulle vatteninloppet kunna blockeras och diskmaski- :

nen skadas.

RENGORING AV SPOLARMARNA

| vissa fall kan matrester fastna pa spolarmarna och blockera halen som

lerar spolarmarna lite da och da och rengér dem med en liten icke-me-
tallisk borste.

: For att ta loss den Gvre spolarmen, vrid lasringen i plast medurs. Den
: Ovre spolarmen ska sattas tillbaka sa att sidan med flest hal &r vand up-

pat.

: Den nedre spolarmen kan tas bort genom att man trycker pa sidoflikar-
* na och drar den uppét.

. VATTENMJUKGORINGSSYSTEM

Vattenmjukgoring minskar automatiskt vattenhardheten och forhind-
- rar foljaktligen kalkforekomst pa varmaren, vilket ocksa bidrar till battre
: rengoringseffektivitet.

. Detta system regenererar sig sjdlv med salt, darfor dr det nédvén-
. digt att fylla pa saltbehallaren nar den &ar tom.

: Regenereringsfrekvensen beror pa instéllningen av vattenhardhetsniva
. - sker regenerering en gang per 6 Eco-program med vattenhardhetsni-
© vén installd till 3.

. Regenereringsprocessen borjar i den sista skoljningen och slutar i tork-

. fasen, innan programmet slutar.
Efter rengdring av filtren, montera tillbaka filterenheten pa plats pa ratt :

satt detta dr nddvandigt for att man ska kunna bibehalla diskmaskinens : . Tar upp till 5 minuter extra fér programmet,

.+ Anvénder under 0,005 kWh energi.

- Foren regenerering behovs: ~3.5 L vatten,

@uknecht



FELSOKNING

Om din diskmaskin inte fungerar ordentligt, kontrollera om problemet kan lI6sas genom att ga igenom féljande lista. For andra fel eller pro-
blem, kontakta auktoriserad kundservice. Kontaktinformationen finns i garantihaftet. Reservdelar kommer att vara tillgangliga i en period

pa antingen upp till 7 eller upp till 10 ar, beroende pa de specifika lagkraven.

PROBLEM MOJLIGA ORSAKER ATGARDER
o Saltindikatorn Saltbehallaren &r tom. (Saltindikatorn kan fortsatta | Fyll pa salt i behallaren (se sidan 2 fér mer information).
O Jyser att lysa under flera diskningar). Justera vattnets hardhet (se tabellen pa sidan 2).

iz Spolglansindikatorn
i lyser

Behallaren for spolglans ar tom. (Spolglansindikatorn
kan fortsatta att lysa under flera diskningar).

Fyll pa spolglans i behallaren (se sidan 2 fér mer information).

Diskmaskinen startar
inte eller lyder inte
kommandon.

Maskinen har inte anslutits till elnatet pa ratt satt.

For in kontakten i uttaget.

Strémavbrott.

Diskmaskinen startar automatiskt nar strommen kommer tillbaka. Oppna
diskmaskinens lucka, tryck pd START/Paus-knappen och sténg luckan inom 4 sek.

Diskmaskinsluckan ar inte stangd.
ActiveDry-stiftet ar inte indraget.

Tryck hart pa luckan tills du hor ett "klick".

Cykeln avbryts for luckdppning for > 4 sekunder.

Tryck pd START/Paus och stang luckan inom 4 sekunder.

Den svarar inte pa knapptryck. Displayen visar: 9
eller 12 och PA/AV-LED-lampan blinkar snabbt.

SIa av maskinen genom att trycka pa knappen PA/AV, sla sen pa den efter cirka en
minut och starta om programmet. Om problemet kvarstar, koppla ur apparaten i 1
minut och koppla sedan tillbaka den igen.

Diskmaskinen toms inte.
Displayen visar: 3 och
PA/AV-LED-lampan
blinkar snabbt.

Diskprogrammet ar @nnu inte avslutat.

Vénta till diskprogrammet ar klart.

Tomningsslangen ar bojd.

Kontrollera att tdmningsslangen inte &ar bojd (se INSTALLATION).

Diskhons avloppsror ar blockerat.

Rengor diskhons avloppsror.

Filtret ar igensatt av matrester

Rengér filtret (se RENGORING AV FILTERENHET).

Diskmaskinen bullrar
for mycket.

Tallrikarna skramlar mot varandra.

Placera porslinet ratt (se STALLA IN DISKEN).

En 6verdriven mangd skum har producerats.

Diskmedlet har inte doserats rétt, eller a@r inte lampligt fér anvandning

i diskmaskin (se PAFYLLNING AV DISKMEDELSBEHALLAREN) .

Starta om det aktuella programmet genom att stanga av diskmaskinen och sedan
sla pa den igen, vélja ett nytt program, trycka pa START/Paus och stanga luckan
inom 4 sekunder. Fyll inte pa nagot diskmedel.

Disken blir inte
ren.

Porslinet har inte placerats ratt.

Placera porslinet ratt (se STALLA IN DISKEN).

Spolarmarna kan inte rotera fritt, de hindras av
disken.

Placera porslinet ritt (se STALLA IN DISKEN).

Diskprogrammet ar for milt.

Valj ett lampligt diskprogram (se PROGRAMTABELL).

En 6verdriven mangd skum har producerats.

Diskmedlet har inte doserats rétt, eller &r inte lampligt for anvédndning i diskmaskin
(se PAFYLLNING AV DISKMEDELSBEHALLAREN).

Skoljmedelsbehallarens lock ar inte ordentligt
stangt.

Kontrollera att locket till skdljmedelsbehallaren ar stangt.

Filtret ar smutsigt eller igensatt.

Rengér filterenheten (se SKOTSEL OCH UNDERHALL).

Det finns inget salt.

Fyll saltbehéllaren (se PAFYLLNING AV SALTBEHALLAREN)).

Diskmaskinen tar inte in
vatten.

Displayen visar: H, 6
och PA/AV-LED-lampan
blinkar snabbt.

Inget vatten i vattentillforseln eller stangd kran.

Kontrollera att det finns vatten i vattentillforseln eller att kranen ar 6ppen.

Tilloppsslangen &r bojd.

Kontrollera att tilloppsslangen inte &r bojd (se INSTALLATION) omprogrammera
diskmaskinen och starta pa nytt.

Silen i inloppsvattenslangen ar igensatt, den
maste rengoras.

Efter kontroll och rengéring, sla pa och sla av diskmaskinen och starta om ett nytt
program.

Diskmaskinen avslutar
programmet i fortid.
Displayen visar: 15 och
PA/AV-LED-lampan
blinkar snabbt.

Avloppsslangen &r placerad for [agt eller sugs in
i hemavloppssystemet.

Kontrollera om d@nden av avloppsslangen ar placerad i ratt hojd (se INSTALLATION).
Kontrollera om den sugs in i hemavloppssystemet, montera luftventilen vid behov.

Luft i vattenforsorjningen.

Kontrollera vattenférsérjningen for lackor eller andra problem med luftinslapp.

Diskmedelslackage.

Beror pa typen av flytande diskmedel som an-
vands och kan forvarras om alternativet “fordrojd
start” ar aktiverat.

Mindre lackage orsakar inte problem pa maskinen och kan undvikas genom att
byta typ av flytande diskmedel eller anvanda diskmedelstabletter.

Du kan fa atkomst till regelverk, standarddokumentation, bestdllning av reservdelar och ytterligare produktinformation

genom att:

« Anvand QR-koden pa din produkt.

« Besoka var hemsida docs.bauknecht.eu och parts-selfservice.europeanappliances.com
- Eller, genom att kontakta var kundservice (Se telefonnumret i garantihaftet).

Nar du kontaktar var kundservice, ange koderna som stér pa produktens typskylt.
Modellinformationen kan hdmtas med QR-koden som finns pa energietiketten. Etiketten innehéller ocksd modellidenti-
fieraren som kan anvandas for att konsultera registerportalen pa https://eprel.ec.europa.eu.
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